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COME AND VIEW  
THE LOTS!

A warm welcome awaits you at our  
comfortable viewing rooms

Not Convenient?   
Please call 01565 653214 to make an appointment

• Monday to Friday 13th-17th May  
  - 9am to 5pm 

• Monday to Friday 20th-24th May  
  - 9am to 5pm 

• Tuesday to Friday  28th-31st May  
  - 9am to 5pm 

• Monday to Friday 3rd-7th June  
  - 9am to 5pm 

• Monday to Thursday 10th-13th June 
  - 9am to 5pm 

• Friday 14th June (1st day of the auction) 
  - 9am to 4.30pm 

• Saturday 15th June (2nd day of the auction) 
  - 9am to 3pm

5 WEEKS OF VIEWING!
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Welcome to Cheshire Stamp Auctions,  
Sandafayre’s Public Auction

THIS WILL BE A PUBLIC AUCTION HELD  
AT OUR AUCTION ROOMS.  

OUR AUCTIONEER WILL SELL THIS AUCTION OF STAMPS, COLLECTABLES, STAMP  
COLLECTIONS, ACCUMULATIONS AND STOCKS TO A PUBLIC ROOM AND LIVE ONLINE.

WE CAN MAIL ALL LOTS TO YOU
An invoice which includes shipping charges will be issued in the days following the auction.  
We combine multiple lot purchases to save you money. Our shipping services are the best  

in the business and we aim to charge you as close to our cost as possible.

Auctions on Friday 14th (11.00am) and 
Saturday 15th (10.30am) June 2024 

BIDS MAY BE SUBMITTED BY ANY OF THE FOLLOWING METHODS: 

Absentee (“Commission” bids) may be placed directly with us by email, telephone, 
in writing or from www.cheshirestampauctions.com, Delcampe,  

Stamp Auction Network and Philasearch but please remember that we cannot guarantee  
to execute commission bids made on the morning of, or during the auction. 

YOU CAN BID LIVE OR SET AUTOBIDS. 
Participate in the auction in person online via www.cheshirestampauctions.com,  

www.the-saleroom.com or www.easyliveauction.com  
OR you can place bids on those sites which will be executed by their ‘autobidding’ systems.  

Remember to register in advance!  

The auctioneer will bid on behalf of commission bidders and accept bids from the 
public and online bidders who join us via: www.cheshirestampauctions.com,  

www.the-saleroom.com and www.easyliveauction.com

stamp@sandafayre.com +44 (0)1565 653214 www.cheshirestampauctions.com
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To be sold on Friday 14th June from 11.00am*

- END OF DAY ONE -

-LOTS-

To be sold on Saturday 15th June from 10.30am*

- END OF SALE -
*Due to busy auction day mornings we cannot guarantee to action ‘Absentee’ / Commission bids received after 9am.

Sale Index

stamp@sandafayre.com +44 (0)1565 653214 www.cheshirestampauctions.com

1 – 30 Collectables

31 – 218 Stamp Collections and Accumulations

816 - 1155 Maldive Islands to Yugoslavia

1156 - 1212 Great Britain collections & accumulations

1213 - 1259 Great Britain covers & postal history

1260 - 1412 GB Penny blacks / Queen Victoria

1413 - 1579 GB other reigns

1580 - 1597 Channel Is and Isle of Man

1598 - 1626 Great Britain First Day Covers

219 – 815 Abu Dhabi to Malaya Japanese Occupation

-LOTS-

LOT 1371 

THE “STOCK EXCHANGE” FORGERY  

Discovered on old telegraph forms some  
26 years after the crime, remains the only  
successful stamp fraud of the era as the  
culprit was never identified!
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Friday, 14th June 2024
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4

COLLECTABLES, ACCESSORIES, PHILATELIC LITERATURE

1 2010 SG STAMPS OF THE WORLD in 5 volumes. Generally good.  £10-20

2 2016 PART 1 CATALOGUE. Commonwealth and British Empire 1840-1970. Very good.  £10-20

3 ALBUMS, BINDERS & STOCKBOOKS Various mostly empty multi ring albums, spring back binders, stockbooks, some refill
pages etc. (65+ albums/binders plus pages)  £15-30

4 BANKNOTES 20th Century world collection in two volumes, plus a few coins. Mixed condition. (approx 250)  £40-80

5 CHESS - KARPOV SIGNED COVER. 1979 Equatorial Guinea FDC bearing miniature sheet (Benjamin Franklin playing Chess)
overprinted “ANATOLI KARPOV / WORLD CHAMPION 1978 / PHILIPPINES”, the cover signed by Karpov in clear blue
pen.  £50-75

6 CIGARETTE AND TEA CARD HOARD. Many 1000s of cards in boxes, tins and tubs. Mainly loose but some modern books.
As received.  £100-200

7 CIGARETTE CARDS BY WILLS in albums. Includes Railway Engines, Life in the Royal Navy, Safety First, Radio Celebrities,
Railway Equipment and Film. Some duplication and incomplete albums. (47)  £20-40

8 COIN COLLECTION Includes 2000 £5 Queen Mother x3, 2002 Golden Jubilee £5, 2005 World Heritage coin cover, 2006
Victoria Cross silver proof 50p in presentation box, 2008 Queen Elizabeth I £5 silver proof, 2008 Royal Shield of Arms in
presentation box, 2012 Olympic £5 Coin, 2015 Waterloo £5 proof coins by Westminster x2 , and a large holding of World coins
and notes, which includes £2, 50p and 10p collections along with commemorative crowns. Also comes with some display trays
and box. Worth a closer inspection. (Qty)  £375-475

9 COIN COVERS 2002 QEII GOLDEN JUBILEE world collection in eight albums, includes over ten with £5 coins etc. (130+
covers)  £250-350

10 COIN COVERS 2003 QEII CORONATION world collection in five albums, includes about seventeen with silver coins and
eight with £5 coins etc. (73 covers)  £180-220

11 COIN COVERS includes 2000 Queen Mothers 100th Birthday & 2006 QEII 80th Birthday collections in five albums incl £5
coin & £5 banknote cover, five £5 coin & two silver coin covers, plus five 2009-15 silver coin covers in Westminster folders incl
Concorde signed cover etc. Very fine. (80 covers)  £100-200

12 COIN COVERS collection of British 1981 - 2005 chiefly Royal Mail / Royal Mint special covers with coins, all different, best is
2002 Commonwealth Games with the 4x £2 coins (approx 88 covers)  £300-350

13 COIN COVERS 5 volumes of the Mercury 2002 Golden Jubilee ‘Coin First Day Cover’ series from a range of Commonwealth
countries (54 covers)  £100-150

14 COIN COVERS Several collections in 6 albums of Mercury coin covers - The Royal Family 1996-2006 in 1 album (15 covers),
Princes Diana 1997-1998 in 1 album (11), Queen Mother 1997-2002 in 2 albums (20), Queens 2003 Coronation Jubilee in 2
albums (38). Total 84 coin covers in special albums.  £150-200

15 COINS AND BANK NOTES. Including 10 shilling O’ Brien, pre decimal farewell set, 1981-83 year sets, and some
commemorative coins. Also includes ‘Views on London’ postcards.  £20-30

16 COINS HOARD includes an unidentified Roman coin, Great Britain 1792 1/2d Donald & Co Bull Street Birmingham, 1970 (x2)
& 1971 (x2) year sets, East India Company 1835 1/2a & 1r (silver), several silver coins incl British India 1r (x4), Bikanir State 1r &
USA $1/2 (x2) etc. (100’s)  £60-90

17 COINS HOARD GREAT BRITAIN 19th Century to 2010’s coins in box, includes 2009 50p Kew Gardens in presentation pack,
various year sets incl 2014 & 2015 ‘Annual Coin Sets’, various 50p, £1, £2 & £5 commemorative coins (face value of decimal
coins £150+), a few foreign coins incl USA 1924 $1 Indian silver coin and banknotes etc. (many 100’s)  £150-250
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18 GOLD COIN Falkland Is 2006 1/25 crown Brunel Bicentenary gold proof coin, weigh 1.24g.  (Photo)  £50-80

19 GOLD COIN Gibraltar 2023 1/10th oz King Charles ‘Penny Black’ coin with genuine GB 1840 Penny Black stamp used with
3 margins, each ‘slabbed’ in special display box.  £120-140

20 HAWID MOUNTS Large accumulation in carton, various sizes, mostly in original packages, plus small & large
guillotines.  £10-20

21 MODERN COIN COLLECTION. Includes 3 sets of the Change Checker 50p collections (Kew Gardens, Scouting. Hastings,
D-Day etc, Paralympic £5, Diamond Jubilee £5, QEI 450th Anniversary, Emblems uncirculated coin collection (sealed), and range
of commemorative coins and some oddments. Also includes a 1951 Festival of Britain 5 shilling coin.  £35-60

22 PHILATELIC BOOKS. Includes ‘The Encyclopedia of British Empire Postage Stamps - North America’ by Robson Lowe
(1973), ‘Ascension’ by J.H Attwood, ‘Tristan Da Cunha: Its Postal History and Philately’ by Mackay and Crabb, ‘St Helena:
Postal History and Stamps by Hibbert, ‘The Story of the Penny Black’ by Righi, ‘The Postal Stationery of Canada’ by Bond, and
some generalist books. Also includes a range of album pages and a box of showguard/hawid mounts. (Qty)  £15-30

23 PHILATELIC LITERATURE Includes The Private Ship Letter Stamps of the World - Caribbean, The Transatlantic Mail, The
History of Sailing Packets to the West Indies, Postal Censorship in Palestine during WWII, Paquebot Cancellations of the World,
Naval Officers’ Letters, The Pacific Steam Navigation Company etc. (40+)  £20-40

24 SENATOR & BARCLAY/VISCOUNT ALBUMS All with blank pages, includes Stanley Gibbons Senator albums (x4) and
Martin Mills Barclay/Viscount albums (x6). Fine. (10)  £10-20

25 STANLEY GIBBONS 2012 STAMPS OF THE WORLD catalogues all six volumes. Fine condition. (6 catalogues)  £15-30

26 STANLEY GIBBONS 2022 COMMONWEALTH & BRITISH EMPIRE STAMPS 1940-1970 catalogue.  £20-30

27 STANLEY GIBBONS CATALOGUES Includes 2021 Commonwealth & British Empire, 2019 Spain & Colonies, 2019 Ireland,
2015 China, 2015 France, 2015 Belgium & Luxembourg and 2008 Russia. (7 books)  £15-25

28 USED GB ALBUMS. Comprises of a GB Windsor spring-back album for booklet panes 1958-2009, and similar binder but no
leaves, GB Lighthouse album with a few blank pages, a Royal Mail Coin Cover binder but has stamp pages for 2015 and few
definitive and ‘Post and Go’ pages. Also includes empty Lighthouse binder. (5)  £10-20

29 WINSTON CHURCHILL CENTENARY GOLD PLATED SILVER MEDALS Collection of 24 medals in special album. Weight
25.9g each medal, total weight over 621g.  £200-300

30 WORLD COINS AND BANKNOTES. Small collection which includes 1873 5f Hercules coin, GB coin range from QV, and a
range of world bank notes. (Qty)  £15-30

18
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COLLECTIONS & ACCUMULATIONS 

31 COMMONWEALTH OUTSTANDING MINT COLLECTION of QV to KGV stamps in both volumes of the SG “New Imperial”
album printed for the stamps of Great Britain and the British Empire from 1840 to mid-1936. The albums are in very fine
condition and surprisingly well-filled with many sets and high/top values seen throughout. Varied condition incl a few lightly
used, but chiefly fine. An amazing project ready for continuation (4600+ stamps)  (Photo) £14000-18000

32 COMMONWEALTH 19TH CENTURY COLLECTION in two SG “Devon” albums of mint/unused & used stamps expertly
arranged and sympathetically displayed and annotated with catalogue values added in light pencil (many stamps not catalogued
and many with values which are now a little low as it was done in 2016. Totals in excess of £100,000) spans Antigua, Bahamas,
Bangkok PO’s, Barbados through to Uganda, Zanzibar & Zululand. Nice collections for almost every colony and many
noteworthy individual stamps which are too numerous to mention such Br Guiana 1853 4c blue imperf, Mafeking Siege stamps
incl 1d Goodyear & 3d Baden-Powell, Mauritius 1848-59 1d red Post Paid, 1848 4d green, 1859 2d Lapriot, Uganda
‘Missionary’s’, Britannia & Chalon classics, later sets, etc. The collector clearly had an eye for overall freshness, the usual range
of mint with/without gum, small faults, forgeries but better than normally encountered and including many better items (approx
2500 stamps)  (Photo) £7500-9000

31
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32 Ex
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33 Ex
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33 BRITISH WEST INDIES 1890’s - 1930’s VALUABLE COLLECTION of largely complete sets in album, note (among much
else, mint unless otherwise stated, used is generally very fine) Antigua 1903 set, 1913 5s, 1921-29 set, 1932 set, Bahamas 1902
set fine used, 1912 set with shades, Staircase issues, Barbados 1882-86 to 5s used, 1897 Jubilee set used, 1912 set, 1920
Victory set used, Bermuda KGV Key Plates set to 12s. 6d (never hinged) and £1, both Tercentenary sets, British Guiana 1913,
1931 and 1934 sets, British Honduras 1891-1901 set, 1904-07 set, 1913 $5, 1922-33 $5 used, Cayman Is incl. 1907 set, 1907-
09 set, 1912-20 set used, 1932 Centenary set, 1935 Pictorial sets, Dominica 1907-08 set used, 1923-33 set, Grenada 1904-06
set, 1908 10s, Jamaica 1919-21 set, Leeward Is 1890 set used, extra 5s mint, 1902 set, 1907 set, 1921-32 set used, Montserrat
1903 set, 1904-08 set, 1908-14 set, 1932 Anniversary set, St Kitts-Nevis 1903 set and 1905-18 sets, 1920-22 set (note the £1 is
never hinged), 1923 Tercentenary set, St Lucia 1891-98 set, 1904-10 set, 1936 Pictorial set, St Vincent 1899 sets (2, mint &
used), 1904-11 £1 purple and black/red (2, mint & used), 1921-32 set, Trinidad and Tobago 1913-23 set with extra shades to 5s
(2) and £1 (2), 1922-28 set, Turks and Caicos 1900-04 set, 1909-11 set, Virgin Is 1899 set, 1904 set and much else (approx.
1200 stamps)  (Photo) £6000-7000

34 COMMONWEALTH & GB USED COLLECTION of QV to KGV stamps in both volumes of the SG “New Imperial” album
printed for the stamps of Great Britain and the British Empire from 1840 to mid-1936. The albums are in very fine condition and
surprisingly well-filled. Varied condition but chiefly fine, each page with 2019 catalogue value totalling £135,176 (5800+ stamps)

 (Photo) £5000-7000

34
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36

35 Ex
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35 COMMONWEALTH IN “NEW IMPERIAL” ALBUMS. A chiefly used collection in both volumes of the SG “New Imperial”
album with stamps for GB and the British Empire to 1936. Note GB from 1840 1d blacks (2), 2d blue, 1867-80 5s rose (2, plates
1 & 2), 1883-84 2s6d on blued paper, 1884-88 £1 brown-lilac wmk Crowns (perfined), 1891 £1 green, 1902-10 £1 dull blue-
green, 1913 £1 green Seahorse and much else, the Br Empire from Antigua to Zululand. Varied condition but chiefly fine (4500+
stamps)  (Photo) £4000-6000

36 COMMONWEALTH & GB COLLECTION of mint & used QV to KGV stamps in both volumes of the SG “New Imperial”
album printed for the stamps of Great Britain and the British Empire from 1840 to mid-1936. The albums are very fine, condition
overall is varied but chiefly fine, each page with 2019 catalogue value totalling £56,195 (approx 5200 stamps)

 (Photo) £2800-4000

37 BRITISH EMPIRE IN ‘NEW IMPERIAL’ ALBUMS. A collection of mint & used stamps in well-filled Volumes I & II of the SG
‘New Imperial’ albums for Great Britain and Br. Empire stamps from 1840 to mid-1936 (many 1000’s)  (Photo) £2500-3000

38 COMMONWEALTH valuable mint & used collection in large stock book of 19th Century to 1950’s sets and items, often
purchased individually, much here, note (amongst much else) high/top values such as GB 1891 £1 green used, 1902 £1 dull
blue-green used, Bahamas 1921-37 £1 green and black used, British Central Africa 1895 £1 black and yellow-orange
“Specimen”, Br Solomon Is 1922-31 10s mint, Cayman Is 1907-09 10s green and red/green used, Falkland 1898 5s red used,
Gambia 1922-29 5s Wmk Crown CA SG 121 used, 5s & 10s Wmk Script used SG 141/142, Gibraltar 1927 £1 red-orange and
black, Gold Coast 1921-24 15s die II used SG 100a, Ireland Seahorse high values, Federated Malay States 1900 $2 mint,
Nigeria 1921-32 10s die II used SG 29, St Helena 1922-37 7s6d ‘Badge’ used SG 111, St Lucia 1905 5s green and carmine
used SG 76, and so on, also many sets such as Barbuda 1922 set used, Cayman Is 1921-26 Wmk Script set 14 used, 1935
pictorial set mint, Malta 1926 “Postage” opt’d set used, Montserrat 1922-20 Wmk Script set used, Northern Nigeria 1910-11 set
used, Nyasaland 1938-44 set mint, Sarawak 1934-41 set mint, Tanganyika 1917 “G. E. A.” set to 5r used, various 1935 Jubilee
sets, 1948 Wedding sets, to name a few. Also sundry modern & foreign stamps of little consequence in a small ‘Swiftsure’
album. Condition mixed but chiefly fine - very fine, not all cancels will be genuine. Careful inspection as much of value here
(1000++)  £2000-3000

39 WORLD COLLECTION IN “IDEAL” ALBUM spanning 1840 to 1914 includes Br. Empire from GB from 1840 1d black, 1854
1d red-brown perf 16 wmk SC (SG 17, unused cat £975), India from 1854, Ceylon imperfs, Western Australia 1854 1s grey-
brown imperf; ‘Foreign’ from Abyssinia to the USA with strength in German states, France, and USA (approx 4000 stamps)

 £2000-2500

37
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40 COMMONWEALTH - BR. AFRICAN ISLANDS, QV TO KING GEORGE 5TH COLLECTION chiefly mint collection of
complete sets, note Ascension 1922 set, 1924 Badge set, and 1934 Pictorial set mint, Mauritius incl. 1910 set mint and 5r used,
1921-34 set mint, St Helena 1890-97 set mint, 1903 set mint, 1908-11 set mint, 1912-16 set mint, 1922 Badge set mint (15s, £1
never hinged mint), 1934 Centenary set (most incl. 2s6d to 10s never hinged), Seychelles incl. 1897-1900 set mint, 1903 set
mint, 1917-22 set mint, and more (300+ stamps)  (Photo) £1800-2200

41 EUROPA 1949 - 2013 never hinged mint stamps and sheetlets in 9 Davo albums, also 100’s First Day Covers and cards etc,
near-complete with much additional material (Qty)  £1600-2000

42 BRITISH COMMONWEALTH 1936-1952 KGVI MINT COLLECTION in well filled Stanley Gibbons ‘King George VI’ album,
includes Hong Kong 1948 Wedding set, India 1948 Gandhi set etc. Mostly fine to very fine, stc £17,300+ (3,600+ stamps)

 (Photo) £1500-2000

43 COMMONWEALTH - KING GEORGE 5TH MINT COLLECTION of 750+ stamps on protective pages, many sets, higher
values, varieties etc.  (Photo) £1500-2000

44 COMMONWEALTH ISLANDS - NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION IN 16 ALBUMS with extensive sets and miniature
sheets from about 1971 to 2004, many definitive pictorial sets, strength in Falkland Is and Dependencies, Hong Kong,
Ascension, Gibraltar, Cayman Is, Tristan Da Cunha, Fiji, Seychelles, Bermuda, B. I. O. T. , Montserrat etc (Qty)

 (Photo) £1500-1700

40 Ex

42 Ex
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43 Ex

44 Ex
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45 Ex
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45 COMMONWEALTH - KING GEORGE VI ISSUES in a Godden “Sussex” album, with mint/never hinged mint & used (not
mixed together) sets, note many long sets such as Aden 1937 Dhow set, Falkland Is 1938-50 set, 1952 set, North Borneo 1950
set, Northern Rhodesia 1938 set, etc, much else here (1300+ stamps)  (Photo) £1400-1600

46 COMMONWEALTH KING GEORGE VI VERY FINE USED COLLECTION in 3 well-filled volumes of the ‘New Age’ album
(being somewhat more specialized than the ‘Crown’ album by including many additional changes in perforation & shade),
several 1000’s.  (Photo) £1250-1750

47 BRITISH COMMONWEALTH 1936-1952 KGVI USED COLLECTION in well filled Stanley Gibbons ‘King George VI’ album.
Mostly fine, stc £10,500+ (3,600+ stamps)  (Photo) £1200-1500

48 WORLD IN “IDEAL” ALBUM VOLUMES I & II. Several 1000’s mint & used stamps in both volumes of the SG Ideal album
for ‘Foreign’ countries to 1935.  £1200-1500

49 WORLD COLLECTION/ACCUMULATION IN 225+ STOCKBOOKS All periods mostly used stamps with some duplication
in places sorted by countries in stockbooks in sixteen cartons, almost all countries, colonies & territories represented. Totally
unchecked and offered as received. (guess 100,000+ stamps)  £1100-1400

50 BRITISH EMPIRE COLLECTION in 1897 “Imperial” album with mint & used stamps spanning the 1850’s to 1910’s, from
Bechuanaland to Western Australia (1,300+ stamps)  £1000-1500

51 BRITISH AMERICA 19th Century to 1952 mint collection in album, includes British West Indies, Canada & provinces, St
Helena, Falkland Is etc. Some mixed condition but generally good to fine. Stc £18,900+ (2,000+ stamps)  £1000-1200

47 Ex
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52 GREAT BRITAIN & EMPIRE 1840-1936 USED COLLECTION in two Stanley Gibbons New Imperial albums, includes Great
Britain 1840 1d Penny Black, 1918-19 Seahorses to 10s & 1934 set, Australia Roos to 5s & 1932 Sydney Harbour Bridge set,
Bechuanaland 1932 to 5s, Br Honduras 1922-33 to $2, Burma 1937 set to 10r, Canada early issues, 1928-29 & 1930-31 sets,
Cayman Is 1935 to 10s, Cyprus 1912-15 to 45pi & 1934 set, Egypt 1934 UPU set, Falkland Is 1921-28 to 3s, Hong Kong 1912-
21 to $10, Ireland 1935 Seahorses to 5s, KUT 1912-21 to 3r etc. Some mixed condition as usual, stc £22,500+ (2,600+ stamps)

 (Photo) £1000-1200

53 VAST COLLECTION IN 79 VOLUMES of 20+ different countries neatly arranged in large stock books or on pages, in
binders. Strong showings of Australia, Australia, Belgium, Canada, France, Germany, Hungary, Ireland, Italy, Netherlands, New
Zealand, Poland, Romania, Russia, Spain, Switzerland, USA, much Scandinavia, and others. Russia is probably the best
collection, also Hungary which includes imperfs, Poland from 1860 with many later mint sets and miniature sheets. Chiefly
annotated with many complete sets and ‘proper’ collections seen with very little duplication. Inspection recommended as there
are many nice surprises - for example we were rather taken by a collection of 350+ used Irish 2008 - 2017 machine label
stamps! (estimate 100,000++ stamps)  £1000-2000

54 1948 ROYAL SILVER WEDDING complete Omnibus series, very fine used (138 stamps)  £900-1100

52 Ex
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55 BRITISH EMPIRE COLLECTION 1840-1935 mint & used stamps in the 1923 Imperial album, includes Great Britain 1840 1d
& 2d used, 1880-81 set unused, 1883-84 set mostly unused, 1887-1900 Jubilee set to both 1s mint, Cyprus 1880 1d plate 220 &
1881 1/2d on 1d mint, Gibraltar 1886 1d opt mint, Hong Kong 1880 10c on 24c used, India 1854 4a used, Sarawak 1918 set
mint, Selangor 1881-82 2c opt unused, Gambia 1902-05 6d ‘dented frame’ mint, Nigeria to 10s used, Canada Large Queens to
15c used, 1897 Jubilee to 35c & 50c mint, 1897-98 to 10c mint, 1898-1902 set mostly mint, 1903-12 to 50c used, 1908
Tercentenary set, NWPI opts, Samoa etc. A few faults as usual but generally good to fine condition. (2,000+ stamps)

 (Photo) £650-850

56 KING GEORGE VI MINT COLLECTION. A somewhat picked - over collection of fresh mint stamps in a SG ‘Crown’ KGVI
album, plenty still remains, some complete sets. The stamps with pencil prices next to each, total stc £9500+ (many 100’s)

 £600-750

57 MASSIVE COLLECTOR’S ESTATE IN 17 CARTONS All periods mint & used stamps in over 180 stockbooks/albums (sorted
by countries) and in small boxes & packs, includes Great Britain 1840 1d Penny Blacks (x3), Penny Reds (650) & Seahorses to
10s (x8) used, pre-decimal booklets, 1860’s covers to Australia, British Commonwealth, 1935 Silver Jubilee issues, Indian
States, Kuwait 1940’s Anniv labels, Cape triangulars, China 2018 year book, foreign booklets, first day covers, commercial mail,
Railways topical collection etc. (guess 100,000+ stamps & 100’s covers)  £600-900

58 1850-1936 WORLD COLLECTION in two well filled New Ideal albums for the foreign countries issues, mint & used, we see
Abyssinia through to Zanzibar, includes various early imperf issues, European countries & colonies, Latin America, Japan, China,
good USA 1861-62 to 30c, 1869 to 15c & 1890-93 set used, 1893 Columbus to 50c mint, 1895 to $2 used, 1901 Pan-American
& 1904 Louisiana sets mint etc. Some mixed condition as usual. (approx 12,000)  £550-750

55 Ex
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59 1935 SILVER JUBILEE complete Commonwealth omnibus series (including Egypt), used. Cat £2250 (250 stamps)
 (Photo) £550-650

60 1935 SILVER JUBILEE complete Commonwealth omnibus series (no Egypt), never hinged mint. Cat £1250+ (249 stamps)
 (Photo) £500-600

61 6 CARTONS WITH INTERESTING CONTENTS in approx 60 albums and binders plus loose stamps in tins, bags etc. A
combination of topical and country collections includes GB from 1840 1d blacks (2) and 2d blues (2), Australia, Canada, China,
Hong Kong, New Zealand and much else, topical/thematic collections include Animals, Birds, Flowers, British Royalty, Minerals,
Olympics, Dogs, Horses, Flowers, Ships, Christianity and much else. Inspection recommended as this is one persons collection
which took considerable time to amass (many 1000’s)  £500-600

62 BRITISH COMMONWEALTH COLLECTION Mostly 1910’s-1940’s mainly mint collection in album, includes (all mint) strong
Australia incl 1913-16 6d Kookaburra, various KGV Head types with wmk types & shades to 1s4d (x6) incl 1918-20 1/2d Thin ‘1’
in fraction at right, 1915-27 Roos set to 1s (x3, one wmk sideways) & 2s, 1923-24 Roos to 2s, 1928 Exhibition m/s, 1929-30
Roos set to 2s, 1931-36 Roos to £2 used, all better 1930’s commem sets incl 1932 Sydney Harbour Bridge set, 1937-49 to £1
incl 3d (x6 various dies), 1948-56 Arms set NHM, BCOF 1946-47 set incl both 5s, plus Ascension, Bahrain 1933-37 set,
Basutoland 1933 set, Bermuda, Cayman Is 1935 set (some used), Dominica, Grenada, Gold Coast, Falkland Is 1929-37 set to 5s
used, 1933 Centenary set to 1s, Malta 1863-81 1/2d (x5, mostly unused), Sierra Leone etc. Most stamps with toned gum but
chiefly with fresh colours, stc £10,000+ (approx 500 stamps)  (Photo) £500-700

63 BRITISH COMMONWEALTH 1936-1952 KGVI COLLECTION in well filled Stanley Gibbons ‘King George VI’ album, mint &
used. Mostly fine & fresh, stc £7,400+ (3,000+ stamps)  £500-700

64 BRITISH COMMONWEALTH 1910 - 1935 KGV MINT COLLECTION in two stockbooks, wee see Aitutaki through to
Zanzibar. Some mixed condition, stc £7,300+ (1,400+ stamps)  £500-700

59 Ex 60 Ex
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65 COMMONWEALTH 1953 - 1970 COLLECTION in six spring back albums, of mint (much never hinged) and fine used
stamps, with better early definitive sets etc, stronger sections of Aden, Antigua, Ascension, Bahamas, B. A. T., British Honduras,
B. I. O. T., British Solomon Is, Cayman Is, Cyprus, Falkland Is & Dependencies, Fiji, Gambia, Gibraltar, Hong Kong, Malta,
Mauritius, Montserrat, North Borneo, Northern Rhodesia, the Saints, Sarawak, Seychelles, Singapore, South Georgia,
Swaziland, Tristan Da Cunha, Virgin Is etc. (approx 5100 stamps)  £500-600

66 BRITISH COMMONWEALTH COLLECTION 1910’s-1970’s mostly mint (many never hinged) stamps in hingeless mounts in
nine albums, includes (all mint) 1937 Coronation, 1946 Victory (incl Canada), 1949 UPU & 1953 Coronation omnibus issues
complete, various 1954-1978 omnibus issues chiefly NHM, Aden 1937 Dhow set to 1r, Ascension 1956 set NHM, Bahrain 1942-
45 set, Barbados 1938-47 4d ‘Flying mane’, Falkland Is 1938-50 set to 1s3d & 1952 set to 10s, FID 1944-45 opts all four sets,
1946-49 thin Map set, Hong Kong 1938-52 to $5, New Zealand 1936-42 21/2d ‘Line across flower’, Pitcairn 1940-51 set, Sierra
Leone 1956-61 set used, Singapore 1948 perf 14 set, Somaliland 1951 surchs set, Southern Rhodesia 1937 set etc. Fine &
fresh. (many 1,000’s)  £450-600

67 BRITISH COMMONWEALTH BETTER RANGES 1862-1960 mostly mint stamps in stockbook, includes (all mint) Antigua
1862 6d imperf proof, 1863-67 1d all shades unused, 1884-87 set, 1903-07 & 1908-17 sets, 1913 5s, 1921-29 to 3s & 4, 1932
Tercentenary set to 2s6d (x2), Cape triangulars 1d (x5), 4d (x6), 6d (x2) & 1s (x3) used mostly full margins, New Brunswick, East
Africa 1904-07 to 2r & 5r, Cayman Is 1932 to 5s, Falkland Is 1960-66 Birds set & Dependencies 1954-62 set, Tobago 1880 to 4d
& 1s, Bahamas 1884-90 set, Bermuda 1938-53 to 12s6d & £1, 1940 1/2d on 1d sheet NHM, Cyprus 1924-28 set to 90pi,
Swaziland 1933 set to 10s (x2), plus used set to 5s, Br Levant 1921 to 180pi on 10s, plus 183/4pi on 1s ‘short fraction bar’ etc.
(350+ stamps)  £450-600

68 COMMONWEALTH IN 4 ALBUMS. All periods mint & used (mostly used) Aden to Uganda collection in 4 home-made
albums (guess 8000+ stamps)  £450-600

62 Ex
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69 COMMONWEALTH collection of several 1000 chiefly very fine used stamps in a large album, includes British America,
Atlantic Islands & Caribbean, ranges from QV but strongest in QEII with many long sets.  £450-500

70 RED CROSS/RED CRESCENT COLLECTION of mint/never hinged mint & used stamps, miniature sheets, booklets in an
bulging album (2,300+ items)  £450-500

71 WORLD COLLECTIONS WITH COVERS 1849-2010’s mint (many never hinged) & used stamps and commercial & philatelic
covers in 42 albums, includes COGH 1902-04 set mint, Australia Roos to 5s (x3), 10s & £1 used, 1932 Sydney Harbour Bridge
to 5s used, Robes to £1 used, 1940 Forces set on fdc, 1963-65 Navigators set mint & vals to £1 used, Australian States,
Tasmania 1892-99 set to 10s mint & 1899-1900 set mint (1/2d used), Barbados 1897-98 Jubilee to 10s mint, France imperf & perf
Ceres & Napoleon types, 1929-33 to 20f mint, South Africa 1938 & 1939 Voortrekker & Huguenots sets mint, Channel Is, IoM,
Iceland etc. (few 10,000’s stamps & many 100’s covers)  £450-600

72 BRITISH AFRICA collection of GB stamps overprinted for use in British Africa, spans 1888 - 1924, on pages for
Bechuanaland, Oil Rivers & Zululand (55 stamps)  £400-450

73 BRITISH COMMONWEALTH NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION/ACCUMULATION Mostly 1980’s-2000’s issues with
loads of complete sets & mini-sheets in twelve stockbooks & in box of packets, includes mostly smaller countries such as
Ascension 1991 Fish set, St Helena, Tristan da Cunha 1994 Ships set, Falkland Is 1989-90 Ships, 1994 Marine Life & 1998 Birds
sets, BAT, South Georgia, various Pacific islands (all represented), Channel Is, Gibraltar, Seychelles, BWI, Cyprus, Malta,
Australia, Zimbabwe, a few foreign countries incl Afghanistan, Israel, USA, Greece, China etc. (many 1,000’s stamps & 100’s
M/S’s))  £400-600

74 GREAT BRITAIN & EMPIRE 1841-1950’s MINT & USED COLLECTION in three stockbooks, includes GB surface-printed to
5s used, Jubilee to 1s mint, KEVII most vals to 5s mint & £1 used, 1924-26 set mint, Queensland 1907-11 5s mint, South
Australia 1904-11 to £1 used, Bermuda 1918-22 to 2s6d used, Gibraltar KGV to 10s mint, Hong Kong 1904-06 to 50c & $1 mint,
1912-21 to $10 used, India 1926-33 to 25r used, Indian States, Ireland Seahorses to 5s mint, Nyasaland 1913-21 10s mint etc.
(guess 3,000 stamps)  £400-600

75 LARGE COLLECTOR’S ESTATE IN 13 CARTONS All periods mint (many never hinged) & used stamps in 85+ albums &
stockbooks and in boxes, includes British Commonwealth collection in several albums, Ireland 1985-2002 comprehensive NHM
collection, Malawi, Sri Lanka & Malaysia NHM collections to about 2015 incl mini-sheets, Netherlands, Singapore incl modern
NHM, Hong Kong, USA, Australia Roos to 10s used & modern NHM issues, Canada, Channel Is, South Africa & New Zealand
incl NHM issues to 2000’s, Zanzibar, Malayan States, Ceylon, includes Great Britain 1902-13 KEVII basic set to 1s mint, covers
& postmarks interest, Japan & Ryukyu Is fdc’s, perfins, coin covers etc. Generally good to fine. (10,000’s stamps & 100’s covers)

 £400-600

76 UNIVERSAL POSTAL UNION 1949 and 1974 world comprehensive mostly never hinged mint collection in hingeless mounts
in album, includes British Commonwealth omnibus issues, foreign countries issues incl Berlin 1949 set, Lebanon 1949 set &
m/s, Monaco 1949 m/s’s, French & Portuguese colonies issues, imperforate issues, mini-sheets etc. Stc £4,050. (many 100’s)

 £400-600

77 3 BULGING “SWIFTSURE” ALBUMS with better content than often seen, Aden to Yugoslavia plus a selection of Cinderella
(10,000+ stamps)  £350-400

78 BRITISH WEST INDIES 1860’s - 1980’s collection of mint/never hinged mint & used stamps & miniature sheets in 2 large
Minkus albums with many complete sets from Anguilla, Antigua, Barbados, Bermuda etc, to St Vincent, Turks & Caicos, etc
(approx 3500+ stamps, 150 m/sheets)  £350-450

79 BRITISH COMMONWEALTH 1850’s-1950’s mint & used better ranges in stockbook, includes Bahamas 1883 4d on 6d
used, 1948 Tercentenary set NHM, Barbados 1852-55 1d block of 4 mint, 1858 to 1s used, 1873 6d imperf pair unused, 1875 4d
mint, Newfoundland 1862-64 2d & 8d, 1897-18 set & 1919 $1 on 15c Air mint, 1928-31 basic set used, Rhodesia 1905 Falls set
used, Ceylon 1857-59 6d & 1857-64 1/2d imperf used, Cyprus 1880 6d & 1912-15 30pa broken triangle used, 1946 Victory perf
“Specimen” set mint, Gibraltar 1886 to 4d used, 1886-87 1s “Specimen” mint, Gambia 1874 6d used, 1886-93 6d sloping label
mint, Grenada 1895-99 set mint, Jamaica 1912-20 to 5s used, Montserrat 1908-14 5s mint, Malta 1886 5s used, 1914-21 to
2s6d, 1922-26 to £1 & 1956-58 set mint, New Zealand 1898 6d mint, 1926-34 3s used, India 1854 1/2a used, KUT 1907-08 &
1954-59 sets mint, Bechuanaland 1938-52 set mint, Southern Rhodesia 1924-29 set used etc. Some mixed condition but
generally good to fine. (many 100’s)  £350-500

80 COMMONWEALTH KGVI OMNIBUS ISSUES collection of mint/some never hinged mint sets in a Simplex album for the
Coronation, Victory, Silver Wedding (Northern Rhodesia is never hinged) and UPU appear to be virtually complete, plus some
other commemorative issues of the period (850+ stamps)  £350-400
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81 WORLD COLLECTION in two 1930 Stanley Gibbons Ideal albums, mint & used, includes Australia 1913-14 6d Kookaburra,
1932 Sydney Harbour Bridge set & Official 1915-28 10s Roo used, South Australia 1870-85 8d on 9d opt’d “Reprint” mint, Great
Britain 1840 1d Penny Black used (faults), 1867-80 3d & 6d mint, France 1929-30 to 20f used, Newfoundland 1865-70 13c mint
etc. Generally good to fine. (2,000+ stamps)  £350-450

82 1935 SILVER JUBILEE Omnibus sets mint collection in hingeless mounts on pages, complete (less Egypt ovpt), includes
Antigua 21/2d ‘dot to left of chapel’ variety. Cat £1,600+ (249 stamps)  £325-375

83 BIRDS 1940’s-2010’s world collection written up in 22 albums, includes loads of complete sets, mini-sheets, sheetlets,
covers & cards all featuring Birds. Includes some used but the strength is in modern never hinged mint issues. Very fine. (many
1,000’s)  £300-500

84 BRITISH COMMONWEALTH COLLECTION 1937-1955 mint & used stamps in album, includes (all mint) Aden 1939-48 set
used & 1953-63 set, Antigua 1938-51 & 1953-62 sets, Bahamas 1938-52 set to 5s (x2), 1942 Columbus, 1948 Tercentenary &
1954-63 sets, Br Guiana 1954-63 set, Br Honduras 1938-47 (top vals nhm) & 1953-62 sets, Br Solomon Is 1939-51 set nhm,
Dominica 1938-47 & 1951 sets, Gold Coast 1948 & 1952-54 sets, New Zealand 1939 1d Smiling Boy & 1953-59 set, Cyprus
1938-51 set used, Hong Kong 1938-52 most vals to $10 used, 1948 Wedding set, 1949 UPU set nhm & 1954-62 to $10, Malta
1938-43 set used etc. (1,000+ stamps)  £300-400

85 COMMONWEALTH several old Harmers auction lots from the 1990’s, includes Ascension 1922 set used, Australia 1937-49
10s & £1 Robes opt’d “Specimen”, also basic mint set, a page of Ceylon with the 1872-80 perf 14 set mint (SG 121/132, cat
£1300), a collection of Hong Kong on album pages. Chiefly fine, inspect.  £300-400

86 COMMONWEALTH mint & used collections on well-filled album and protective pages includes a very fine chiefly mint/never
hinged mint collection of Pacific Islands (stated to cat £1300+), Australia chiefly ‘Roos & Heads collection, overprints on GB
issues from Br Levant & Morocco Agencies, Ireland mostly 1922 overprinted stamps on pages, Jamaica comprehensive 1860 -
1935 collection on “Imperial” album pages (100’s)  (Photo) £300-400

87 PAIR “NEW IDEAL” ALBUMS. A collection of mint & used stamps in volumes I & II of the Stanley Gibbons ‘New Ideal’
albums for ‘Foreign Countries to Mid-1936’. The albums in very fine condition, clean ranges of stamps (many 100’s)  £300-400

86 Ex
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88 REVENUES IN CARTON includes a large collection of Argentinian revenue stamps with duplication in fat stock book,
Czechoslovakia 1930’s/40’s revenues still on pieces (to retain their colours - printed in fugitive inks), Mexico revenues duplicated
in glassine envelopes from the Dr Thill Collection sold by Robson Lowe, a box with duplicated USA revenue stamps in packets.
Fascinating, many 1000’s.  £300-400

89 ROYAL FAMILY & EVENTS 1937-2002 world collection of never hinged mint stamps, mini-sheets & sheetlets and
commemorative, coin & first day covers in 25 albums, includes about 50 coin covers incl with silver coin, various Queen’s,
Queen Mother’s & Princes Diana Birthdays, Royal Weddings, Visits & Anniversaries, 1937 Windsor Wedding covers (x2), 1977
Jubilee, 1978 Coronation, 1981 Royal Wedding, 1982 Royal Baby, 1992 Accession, 1993 Coronation, 2002 Princess Margaret,
imperfs, Specimen opts etc. Very fine. (qty)  £300-400

90 1949 UNIVERSAL POSTAL UNION COLLECTION (no Commonwealth) of mint sets and miniature sheets in a Berck printed
album with gold embossed UPU emblem. Note Berlin set, China, Colombia with m/sheets, Ethiopia, Spanish Colonies, San
Marino with m/sheet, much else (350+ stamps, m/sheets)  £280-350

91 BRITISH COMMONWEALTH 19th Century to 1990 MINT & USED COLLECTION/ACCUMULATION in seventeen
stockbooks, we see Aden through to Zanzibar, includes Basutoland 1954-58 & 1961-63 sets mint, 1961 surchs to 1r on 1s
NHM, Bermuda 1938-53 to £1 mint, BAT 1971 Treaty & 1990 Shells sets NHM, KUT 1938-54 to £1 used, Mauritius 1937 20c
Coronation ‘Line by sceptre’ variety used, Swaziland 1948 Wedding & 1962-66 sets mint etc. Some mixed condition as usual
but generally good to fine. (many 1,000’s)  £270-350

92 BRITISH COMMONWEALTH Mostly late 19th Century to 1970’s mint (some never hinged) and used stamps on stock
pages, all identified by SG numbers, stc £7,500+ by vendor. (approx 1,000 stamps)  £270-400

93 1840-1920 ‘OLDE TYME’ COLLECTION in three Triumph albums, plus 1896 large ancient sparsely filled printed album.
Includes Germany 1872 30gr used, Great Britain 1840 1d & 2d used (faults), 1883-84 to 5s used, 1913-19 Seahorses 2s6d, 5s &
10s mint, plus £1 (tears) used, Greece 1906 Olympics set mostly used, Netherlands 1852 15c used, Indian States, Japan, Persia
incl 1917 censored cover, Austria 1908-16 to 10k used, Cape triangulars, China 1882 1c used, Egypt Pyramid & Sphinx imperf
essays (x5, faults), New Zealand 1920 Peace set, various ‘back of the book’ issues etc. Mixed condition as usual. (guess 2,500
stamps)  £250-500

94 BRITISH EUROPE COLLECTION of 400+ mint stamps spanning 1880 - 1935 on protective pages, note Cyprus from 1880
1d & 21/2d block, Ireland, Gibraltar, Heligoland (36 stamps), Malta from 1885-90 set, Levant.  £250-300

95 BRITISH COMMONWEALTH ACCUMULATION IN THREE CARTONS 19th Century to 1980’s mint (some later never
hinged) and used stamps in stockbooks, on pages & stock cards and in packets, includes Bermuda 1938-53 to £1 (x2) mint,
Malaya, Canada NHM collection, Gibraltar, Br West Indies, Br Africa & Pacific, 1937-1953 omnibus issues, various blocks incl
Malta 1946 6d blocks of 4 & 6 mint, few covers etc. (many 1,000’s stamps)  £250-400

96 BRITISH AFRICA 19th Century to 1950’s mint & used collection in Minkus album, includes Ascension 1922 set mint, 1938-
53 most vals to 10s mint, Basutoland 1938 set mint, Bechuanaland 1913-24 to 5s & 1938-52 set (ex 6d) mint, BEA 1895-96 2r &
3r, 1896-1901 most vals to 5r and 1897-1903 2r & 3r mint, 1904-07 to 3r used, 1912-21 to 20r fiscally used, Gold Coast 1938-43
& 1948 sets mint, KUT 1935-37 to £1 & 1938-54 set used, Mauritius 1938-54 1r Battered ‘A’ variety within block of 6 used,
Northern Rhodesia 1938-52 set mint, Nyasaland 1945 & 1953-54 sets mint, Somaliland 1953-58 set mint, Southern Rhodesia
1937 set mint, SWA 1931 pairs postage set mint, Uganda 1898 1r used, Zanzibar 1895-96 to 3r & 1952-55 set used etc. Mixed
condition, some with toned gum. (many 100’s stamps)  £250-400

97 COLLECTOR’S ESTATE in four cartons, includes Great Britain 1d reds on covers, QV to 5s used, 1924-26 set mint,
Seahorses to 10s (x2) used, 1951 set NHM, 1952-54 & 1955-58 sets mint, fdc’s, PHQ cards, British Commonwealth 1985 Queen
Mother & 1991 Birthdays collections NHM, 1937 Coronation collections mint incl Newfoundland set & used, Cape triangulars,
Turks & Caicos is 1928 set mint, Trinidad & Tobago 1990 $19. 35 brown National insurance sheets of 100 (x4, total cat £2,000)
NHM, Oman 1978 40b on 150b used (small stain, cat £450), several world albums etc. (many 1,000’s stamps, covers & cards)

 £250-350

98 DIANA PRINCESS OF WALES 1997-2001 world collection of never hinged mint stamps & mini-sheets and commemorative,
coin & first day covers in eight special hingeless albums, includes coin covers (55+) incl three with silver coins & eight with GB
£5 coins, Guyana phone card cover etc. Very fine. (280+ covers, 30+ stamps & 100+ M/S’s)  £250-350
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99 WORLD ACCUMULATION IN CARTON Includes Great Britain 1840 1d Penny black used on piece (fault), 1951 & 1952-54
sets mint, decimal NHM issues with face value £100+, British Commonwealth 1930’s-1950’s mint collection in two albums incl
North Borneo 1931 Anniv set, Falkland Is 1938-50 set to 2s6d, Dependencies 1944-45 opts all four sets, 1946-49 Maps both
sets, 1954-62 set, Newfoundland 1937 Coronation set, Bermuda KGVI to 5s, Ceylon 1935-36 set used, Argentina 1910’s to 10p
mint, postcards of British & German WWII aircraft, cigarette cards in albums & box etc. (many 1,000’s)  £250-350

100 WORLD COLLECTION/ACCUMULATION IN 130 STOCKBOOKS 1850’s-2000’s mostly used stamps sorted by countries,
almost every country & colony represented, includes Great Britain, Commonwealth, Oman 1978 40b on 150b surcharge used
(cat £450), USA modern sheetlets NHM etc. Earlier issues in mixed condition as usual. (many 10,000’s)  £250-500

101 COMMONWEALTH IMPERF PROOFS. 2000 - 2016 sets from Ascension Is, Bahamas, Barbados, British Indian Ocean
Terr, Guyana, Nevis, Papua New Guinea, St Vincent & The Grenadines, Turks & Caicos, all from the B. D. T. Printers Archive (46
imperf proofs)  (Photo) £230-300

102 WORLD ACCUMULATION in over 20 stockbooks & albums and tin box, mint & used, includes Great Britain 1840 1d
Penny Black & surfaced-printed to 5s plate 1 used, 1870 1/2d plate 19 mint, British Commonwealth, Hong Kong, Australia, early
USA, New Zealand Chalons, Germany & states, Transvaal £5 KEVII revenue, Austria, Italy, Canada, Spain & colonies,
Netherlands, Latin America etc. Mixed condition. (many 1,000’s stamps)  £230-290

103 BRITISH WEST INDIES 1937 - 1952 COLLECTION of mint stamps on pages from the SG KGVI ‘Crown’ album complete
(only one empty space) for Bahamas, Bermuda, Cayman Is (no 1938-48 5s), Jamaica and Turks & Caicos Is (200+ stamps)

 £220-260

104 COMMONWEALTH IN LARGE BINDER with around 1800 mint & never hinged mint stamps, chiefly KGVI & QEII.
 £220-280

105 WORLD WIDE MINT/NEVER HINGED MINT STAMPS in stock books, packets, glassine envelopes, on stock cards incl
Albania, Austria, Belgium, Bulgaria, Croatia, France, Hungary, Iran, Poland, Saudi Arabia, Romania & Yugoslavia (many 100’s)

 £220-280

106 1935 SILVER JUBILEE OMNIBUS a comprehensive run opf sets in Simplex album, no Egypt, the Malta set used. Stc
£1100+ (213 stamps)  £200-250

107 ANCIENT WORLD ALBUMS 1840-1910’s mint & used stamps in four small old world albums, includes Great Britain 1840
1d Penny Blacks (x2) used, China 1878-83 1ca, 3ca (x2) & 5ca good used (cat £2,400) and 1897 2c on 2ca strip of 3 with shifted
surcharge unused, Cyprus 1882 “1/2” on 1/2pi wmk CC spur on ‘1’ variety fine used, Hong Kong, India 1854-55 1a, 2a & 4a (cut
to shape) used, USA to 90c used etc. Very mixed condition, most stamps stuck down. (many 100’s)  £200-300

101
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108 BRITISH COMMONWEALTH Mostly 19th Century to 1950’s mint & used stamps on stock pages in two binders, includes
Bermuda 1938-53 2s6d ‘broken lower right scroll’ within corner block of 4 NHM (small toned spots, cat £650+), South Africa
1938 Centenary pairs set mint, Antigua 1903-07 2s mint, Australian States incl South Australia 1886-96 2s6d & 1904-11 5s mint,
India & States, Mauritius 1935 12c Jubilee ‘diagonal line by turret’ variety used etc. Some mixed condition. (many 1,000’s)

 £200-400

109 BRITISH COMMONWEALTH 1887-1964 BETTER MINT ITEMS on stock cards, includes New Republic 1887 vals to £1,
Rhodesia 1892-93 £1 unused, Ascension 1922 set, Hong Kong 1941 Centenary set, St Helena 1890-97 set, Turks & Caicos
1950 set NHM, Canada 1937-38 set, Northern Rhodesia 1938-52 set, St Kitts 1938-50 set NHM, Southern Rhodesia 1937 set,
Grenada 1938-50 set NHM etc. Stc £2,580+ (200+ stamps)  £200-300

110 BRITISH COMMONWEALTH 1936-1952 KGVI MOSTLY USED COLLECTION in Stanley Gibbons ‘King George VI’ album.
Mostly good to fine. (1,750+ stamps)  £200-300

111 BRITISH COMMONWEALTH QV TO KGV mint ranges in stockbook, some mixed condition, stc £3,400+ (600+ stamps)
 £200-300

112 COLLECTOR’S ESTATE IN FIVE CARTONS World mint & used stamps in albums, stockbooks & on pages, includes
British Commonwealth in various albums incl New Ideal & two New Age albums, Northern Rhodesia 1953 set mint, Russia,
Germany, Birds topical collection, Great Britain 1960’s-2010 fdc’s (450+) collection in 10 albums, 2007 SG ‘Stamps of the world’
catalogues, approval books etc. Mostly fine & fresh. (many 1,000’s stamps & 100’s covers)  £200-300

113 HUGE ESTATE IN 13 CARTONS World all periods mint (some never hinged) & used, includes Italy 1696 & 1735 entire
letters and 1808 two Napoleonic War entire letters with “Bureau Francais Rome” cancels & 1809 EL with “113 Livourne” cancel,
Gibraltar 2002 & Great Britain 2005 year packs, extensive world accumulation in about 60 stockbooks, France, Hungary, Austria,
Poland & Romania collections in Minkus albums, Channel Is & Isle of Man collection, Malaysia, KUT 1935 65c Jubilee ‘Diagonal
line by turret’ variety (cat £250) used & Postmaster General presentation folders with KGVI to £1 mint & QEII to £1 mint & used,
various commercial & philatelic covers, stamps in packs, boxes, on stock cards & pages, approval books, booklets, mini-sheets
etc. (many 10,000’s stamps & 100’s covers)  £200-400

114 LARGE CARTON OF WORLD WIDE COVERS includes 1970’s Indonesia postal Stationery cards uprated with various
stamps, GB covers incl First Day Covers, Commonwealth miniature sheets on covers, Russian Fairytale postcards etc (approx
2500 items)  £200-250

115 REVENUE STAMPS a box of bags, stock cards, club books containing world wide revenue stamps from an array of
countries incl some Commonwealth. Inspect! (many 100’s)  £200-300

116 ROYAL FAMILY BRITISH COMMONWEALTH OMNIBUS ISSUES 1982-2003 never hinged mint collections in six albums,
includes 1982 Royal Baby & Princess Diana’s Birthday, 1986 Queen’s Birthday, 1992 Accession, 2000 Queen Mother’s & Prince
William’s Birthdays, 2003 Coronation & Prince William’s Birthday. Includes mini-sheets, sheetlets, foreign countries issues,
imperfs etc. Very fine, stc £3,600+ (many 100’s)  £200-250

117 WORLD ACCUMULATION in two cartons, includes Great Britain 1d reds imperf & perf, 1934 Seahorses set used, 1954
Marlon Brando ‘Desiree’ cinema leaflet, Australia postal stationery with fdi cancels & unused postcards sets, presentation
packs, Specimen opts to $20 NHM, 1924-25 1d ‘RA’ joined in pair mint, 1937-49 2d purple coil join strip & Medal flaw NHM,
Australian Antarctic Territory, Mauritius 2000’s issues NHM, world in envelopes, 1980 Operation Drake covers incl signed etc.
(1,000’s stamps & 100’s covers/cards)  £200-300

118 WORLD COLLECTION 1840-1980’s mint (some later issues are never hinged) & used stamps in seven albums, includes
Great Britain 1840 1d & 2d used, China, British Commonwealth incl 1970’s Defins sets NHM incl Bermuda 1978-83 Wildlife,
Botswana 1978 Birds, Cayman Is 1974 set, Fiji 1975-77 Birds & Flowers, Jamaica 1979-84, foreign countries etc. Mostly fine &
fresh. (many 1,000’s)  £200-300

119 WORLD COLLECTION/ACCUMULATION 19th Century to 1990’s mint & used stamps in twelve albums, includes British
Commonwealth with many better stamps, Latin America, China etc. Only little European countries noticed. (many 1,000’s)

 £200-400
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120 WORLD MOSTLY MODERN NEVER HINGED MINT ISSUES & TOPICAL COLLECTIONS in three cartons, includes Great
Britain 2012 Paralympic Gold Medals fdc’s set, New Zealand 1932 Smiling Boy set used on piece, Scandinavia 2000’s packs
(stc £390+), Ireland sheetlets used (stc £400+), 1977 Jubilee omnibus collection NHM, 1978 Coronation NHM (stc £1,200+) in
five albums, 2002 Queen Mother & 2003 Jubilee NHM (stc £1100+), 2000 & 2010 Stamp Show NHM (stc £550+), Art, Christmas
& Easter NHM in 3 albums (stc £850+), 1979 Hill NHM in 3 albums (stc £950+), 1985 Queen Mother NHM (stc £330), various
covers, booklets, packs etc. (many 1,000’s)  £200-400

121 1981 CHARLES & DIANA Commonwealth omnibus issues, large holding in two boxes with sets, gutter pairs, miniature
sheets and booklets in packets, also empty album pages etc (Qty)  £180-200

122 BRITISH COMMONWEALTH All periods mint & used accumulation in twelve albums & stockbooks in box incl Hong Kong,
Malayan States, Australia, British Africa, The Rhodesias, BWI etc. Plus another box of stamps in packets, covers, pack of coins
etc. (many 1,000’s)  £180-300

123 COLLECTIONS IN DAVO ALBUMS 19th Century to 1990’s mint (mostly never hinged) and used stamps in 24 expensive
Davo albums, includes Germany, Belgium, Hungary, Italy, Malta 1981 & 1991 Defins sets NHM, USA good modern face value,
Gibraltar 1977-80 set NHM, Channel Is & Isle of Man, Spain, Netherlands, South Africa, Switzerland, Denmark and Ireland. The
strength seems to be mostly in 1970’s to 1990’s never hinged mint issues. Fine & fresh. (24 albums with many 1000’s stamps)

 £180-300

124 COMMONWEALTH, GB, CHINA, ETC. A carton of chiefly albums and binders, includes a mostly fine mint collection in a
pristine SG King George VI ‘Crown’ album, also collections of GB and Commonwealth, ‘foreign’ countries with strength in China.
Well worth inspection (1000’s)  £180-250

125 COMMONWEALTH - OVERPRINTS ON GREAT BRITAIN interesting collection of KGVI period mint stamps & covers from
the Morocco Agencies (British, Spanish & French currencies), Tangier, also Bahrain, British Postal Agencies in Eastern Arabia,
and Kuwait. The mint stamps as sets with some additional items, the philatelic & commercial covers selected for interest incl
censored, high value franking, First Day Covers incl Morocco 1948 Wedding Spanish currency set, much else. Inspect (200+
stamps, 30 covers)  £180-250

126 DINOSAURS Palau 2004 Dinosaurs set of 6 miniature sheets IMPERFORATE PROOFS from the B. D. T. Printers archive, on
gummed paper, never hinged mint.  £180-220

127 TOPICAL/THEMATIC COLLECTIONS in 10 albums or stock books, in a carton, note Flora, Fauna, Egypt & Space, two
albums of “Art on Stamps”, an album of Railway Locomotives, a stock book of Space on stamps from around the World, 1988
Summer & Winter Olympic Games, Lighthouses on stamps, plus much else (guess 2500+ stamps & miniature sheets)  £180-250

128 WORLD COLLECTION IN 40 ALBUMS Mint & used, includes Great Britain 1840 1d Penny Blacks (x2, faults) & surface-
printed issues used, British Commonwealth, Labuan 1902-03 Crown set mint, Leeward Is 1938-51 to £1 mint, foreign countries
etc. Mixed condition. (many 1,000’s)  £180-250

129 WORLD COLLECTION 1850’s-1930’s mint & used stamps in two 1930 Ideal albums for the foreign countries issues,
includes France Napoleon & Ceres types, Greece large Hermes Heads etc. Mixed condition as usual. (approx 8,000)  £180-250

130 WORLD ACCUMULATION All periods mint & used stamps & covers in three cartons, includes Brazil 1932 Zeppelin flight
cover, Italy 1917 Roma-Torino first flight card, AAT 1957-1980’s fdc’s (75+) with various base cancels, Australia fdc’s (280),
Papua New Guinea fdc’s (200+), Channel Is incl WWII issues, Canada 1928-29 set used, Great Britain KGV controls mint, pre-
decimal booklets, several world albums, Malaysia, world Air Post issues, GB & world stamps sorted by countries in envelopes
etc. (many 1,000’s stamps & 100’s covers)  £170-220

131 COMMONWEALTH CARTON with various albums & stock books, note Canada, India, New Zealand & general
Commonwealth (few 1000s stamps)  £160-220

132 GREAT BRITAIN & BRITISH COMMONWEALTH 1840 to 1990’s mint (some never hinged) & used stamps in 37 albums,
includes Great Britain 1840 1d Penny Black used etc. Plus some foreign countries issues. Some mixed condition as usual but
generally good to fine. (many 1,000’s)  £160-200

133 WORLD ACCUMULATION 1840-2000’s mint (some never hinged) & used stamps in 25 albums & stockbooks, includes
Great Britain 1840 1d Penny Black (faults) used & mint decimal issues with face value £150+, British Commonwealth, foreign
countries incl China, some covers etc. Generally fine. (10,000++ stamps)  £160-250
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134 ‘STAMPS ON STAMPS’ TOPICAL COLLECTION of 1400+ chiefly never hinged mint stamps & 200+ miniature sheets
spanning 1940’s to early 2000’s.  £150-200

135 ALBUMS IN CARTON. Various albums (incl ‘Strand’ album) & stock books with mint & used collections from a wide range
of countries & periods (many 1000’s)  £150-200

136 ARABIA, MIDDLE EAST collection of 2000+ mainly used (some mint/never hinged mint) stamps in 2 albums. Note Aden &
states, Abu Dhabi, Bahrain, Jordan, Kuwait, Lebanon, Oman, Palestine Occupation, Qatar, Pakistan incl 1948-57 to 15r mint, 25r
used, Palestine Occupation overprints, Saudi Arabia, Syria etc.  £150-200

137 BRITISH COMMONWEALTH COLLECTION 19th Century to 1990’s mint (later issues never hinged) and used stamps in 30
albums, we see Aden through to Zimbabwe, includes various omnibus issues, 1970’s-1990’s issues never hinged mint etc.
Mostly fine to very fine. (many 1,000’s)  £150-250

138 BRITISH COMMONWEALTH Late 19th Century to 1950’s mint & used stamps in stockbook, includes Australia better
1930’s issues, Seychelles 1906 2c ‘Slotted frame’ variety mint, St Helena 1922-37 to 1s6d & 2s used, Bahrain 1933-37 to 2r
used, FMS 1922-34 to $5 fiscally used, Gibraltar 1925-32 to 5s used, Sierra Leone 1935 Jubilee set used, Great Britain
Seahorses to 10s used etc. Some mixed condition. (1,000+ stamps)  £150-250

139 BRITISH COMMONWEALTH 19th Century to 1930’s mint & used stamps on pages, includes Iraq 1932 surcharges set mint
(cat £600) & 1934-38 set used, Straits Settlements to $5 used, Negri Sembilan 1935-41 to $2 mint, Johore 1922-41 to $5 mint,
Barbados, Morocco Agencies Spanish Currency 1907-12 to 12p on 10s mint, Trinidad & Tobago, Br Guiana 1889 to 96c used,
Grenada, Bechuanaland 1932 to 2s6d used, Cayman Is, KUT 1912-21 to 2r used, Uganda, Tanganyika etc. Some mixed
condition. (approx 850 stamps)  £150-250

140 COLLECTOR’S ESTATE Late 19th Century to 1990’s mint & used stamps in over 40 albums & stockbooks, includes
stamps sorted by countries incl British Commonwealth, Great Britain incl presentation packs, European countries & colonies,
Poland, Latin America, China, Middle East, Persia, some covers, several world collections etc. All proceeds going to SUE
RYDER charity. (guess 25,000 stamps)  £150-300

141 COLLECTOR’S ESTATE IN SEVEN LARGE CARTONS World mint, nhm & used all periods accumulation, includes Br
Guiana 1890 1c on $1 & 1c on $3 (x2) sheets of 60 mint, Australia 2005 Year book, Great Britain fdc’s incl signed, PHQ cards,
RAF covers (140+) incl many signed, WWII Anniv world covers collection, stamps in boxes & packets, picture postcards, various
world collections, Channel Is etc. (many 10’000’s stamps & 100’s covers/cards)  £150-300

142 COMMONWEALTH COLLECTION of never hinged mint 1953 - 1990 stamps in 4 stock books (approx 1,300 stamps &
miniature sheets)  £150-200

143 NORTH AFRICA ‘NEW ISSUE’ MINT/NEVER HINGED MINT of 1950’s to 2000’s accumulation of stamps on stock sheets,
cards and in glassine envelopes, chiefly Morocco and Tunisia, also Algeria and Mauritania (approx 1500 stamps, 70+ m/s’s, etc).

 £150-200

144 SCOUTS 1950’s-2010’s world collection in hingeless mounts in two albums, mostly never hinged mint stamps & mini-
sheets, plus some used & covers, we see Aitutaki through to Zimbabwe. All stamps featuring Scouting & Girl Guides. Stc
£1,800+ (qty)  £150-250

145 WORLD ACCUMULATION Late 19th Century to 2000’s mint (some never hinged) & used stamps in carton, includes
Netherlands 1968-84 NHM collection (stc £310), Liechtenstein 1971-1992 NHM collection (stc £740) incl sheetlets, world better
ranges on stock pages (stc £2,970+), France & Hungary used, European Cooperation collection NHM, few covers etc. (1,000’s)

 £150-250

146 WORLD ACCUMULATION 19th Century to 1990’s mint & used stamps in thirty six stockbooks & albums, includes several
world albums, Western Europe in stockbooks incl Germany 1933 4m Zeppelin Chicago Flight opt used, 1981 Royal Wedding
collection NHM incl imperfs, 1978 Coronation fdc’s, Great Britain 1974 Fire PHQ cards (x2, cat £65 each), New Zealand etc.
(guess 15,000 stamps)  £150-250

147 WORLD ACCUMULATION 19th Century to 1990’s mint (many never hinged) & used stamps in albums & stockbooks,
includes Serbia, Montenegro & Fiume collection, Germany mint collection incl 1872 Shield types (40+), Austria 1945-88 &
Germany 1956-74 mostly NHM collections, Great Britain, world Air Post issues, Chile, Iraq, Togo, Netherlands 1872 to 2. 50g
used, 1942 Legion m/s’s mint, modern issues NHM, Bulgaria, Finland covers, stamps in packets etc. (many 1,000’s)  £150-250
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148 WORLD BETTER RANGES ON STOCK PAGES 1850’s-1980’s mint (some never hinged) & used, includes German States,
USA ‘back of the book’ issues, Berlin opts, Switzerland 1945 Pax set mint, Officials, Pro Juventute incl 1915-26 complete NHM,
Pro Patria, various first flight covers incl signed, Allied Zones, France Marianne NHM, Germany etc. Earlier issues in mixed
condition otherwise fine. (many 100’s stamps & 20 covers)  £150-250

149 WORLD COLLECTION 1890’s to 1990’s mint & used stamps in mostly hingeless mounts in seven albums, we see Aden
through to Zimbabwe, includes good China etc. Mostly fine to very fine. (guess 15,000+ stamps)  £150-300

150 MUSHROOMS (FUNGI) ON STAMPS, MINIATURE SHEETS 1980’s to 2010’s never hinged mint African sets, miniature
sheets and sheetlets, from Algeria and Angola to Zaire and Zambia. Stc €1550+ (approx. 300 stamps, 100+ m/sheets, sheetlets)

 £140-180

151 RAPKIN “TRIUMPH” ALBUM with over 2500 mint & used stamps including Commwealth.  £140-180

152 PERFINS an accumulation of over 2500 stamps from all over the world (no GB) all with perfins.  £130-180

153 24 ALBUMS & STOCK BOOKS many 1000’s mint & used stamps, all world.  £120-180

154 AFGHANISTAN TO ZANZIBAR COLLECTION of mint & used stamps in 4 stock books, all areas (many 1000’s)  £120-180

155 BR. EMPIRE IN SG “IDEAL” ALBUM. Volume 1 for Br. Empire stamps to mid-1936, mint & used ranges (many 100’s)
 £120-150

156 BRITISH COMMONWEALTH 19th Century to 1980’s mint & used accumulation in a huge pile of various album pages &
stock pages in carton. Mostly fine. (many 1,000’s)  £120-200

157 COLLECTION IN OLD “IDEAL” ALBUM. Many 100’s stamps in SG “Ideal” album for Br Empire and ‘Foreign’ countries to
1913, the binding broken and some pages loose, others with stamps removed, but much still here. Also British Empire

 £120-180

158 COMMONWEALTH QEII COLLECTION with several 1000’s of mint/much never hinged and used stamps in 3 albums, from
Aden to Zimbabwe spanning 1953 to 2010 with many sets, top values, self adhesives, etc.  £120-180

159 EASTERN EUROPE IN 6 ALBUMS with many 1000’s mint and used stamps, Albania, Aegean Islands, Bulgaria,
Czechoslovakia, Greece, Hungary, Montenegro, Poland, Romania, Yugoslavia.  £120-180

160 MUSHROOMS (FUNGI) ON STAMPS, MINIATURE SHEETS 1958 - 2018 never hinged mint collection of European sets,
miniature sheets, sheetlets and se-tenants, Aland, Albania, Andorra onwards. Stc €1200+ (approx 500 stamps, 60 m/sheets,
sheetlets)  £120-180

161 WORLD ACCUMULATION 19th Century to 1980’s mint & used stamps in two cartons, includes Egypt 1933 Railway set
mint & 1934 UPU set used (cat £300), 19th Century to 1940’s world ranges on small albums, India various ranges incl 1854-55
1/2a on cover, 1895 5r, 1926-33 to 25r, 1937-40 & 1949-52 sets used, fdc’s and stamps on pieces, Great Britain 1880-81 5d &
1883-84 5d on covers to India, presentation packs, British Commonwealth 1970’s omnibus issues incl 1973 Wedding silver
medal cover, Canada & Provinces mostly used collection incl 1893 Widow set, 1898-1902 set, 1908 Tercentenary to 20c, 1928-
29 to $1 etc. (1,000’s)  £120-180

162 WORLD COLLECTION in two 1928 Ideal albums with some later issues added, includes some British Empire but the
strength is in foreign countries issues. Mixed condition as usual. (approx 6,000)  £120-160

163 BRITISH COMMONWEALTH MINT ASSEMBLY on stock cards, includes India 1882-90 1/2a corner block of 12 NHM,
Ceylon 1899-1900 3c plate block of 30 NHM, KUT 1935 set to 5s, 1938-54 most vals to £1, 1960-62 sets (x2, one NHM), Cape
1855-63 1s triangular (this used) etc. Stc £1,250+ (approx 200 stamps)  £110-130

164 BRITISH COMMONWEALTH COLLECTION in two 1936 New Imperial albums, mint & used. Rather sparsely filled,
includes Indian States, St Helena 1903 to 2s mint etc. The albums with discoloured outer covers otherwise good to fine. (many
100’s)  £100-200

165 BRITISH COMMONWEALTH 20th Century mostly QEII stamps loose in box, some mint/nhm but mainly used, weight 1. 3+
kg. (12,000+ stamps)  £100-150

166 COLLECTOR’S ESTATE in three cartons, includes Great Britain used collection in two SG hingeless albums incl 1840 1d &
2d (faults) & KEVII set to 10s, 1952-1969 mostly NHM collection incl better phosphors, some covers, various world issues etc.
(1,000’s)  £100-200
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167 COLLECTOR’S ESTATE IN 4 CARTONS Includes Great Britain 1880-81 1d pair NHM, Postage Dues 1951-54 set mint,
Denmark 1851-54 4rbs used (4 margins), Bosnia with postmarks interest, world mostly modern commercial covers & postcards,
PHQ cards, Greenland & Faroe Is NHM issues to 2023 & covers, Br Solomon Is fdc’s etc. (1,000’s stamps & 3,000 covers/cards)

 £100-200

168 COMMONWEALTH British Africa & Europe chiefly used stamps on old album pages, Bechuanaland, BCA, Nyasaland,
Rhodesia, Southern Rhodesia, COGH with triangulars, Mauritius, Natal, Orange River Colony, Sudan, South Africa, K. U. T.,
Zanzibar, Cyprus, Malta etc. (many 100’s)  £100-150

169 EUROPA & EUROPEAN THEMES FIRST DAY COVERS 1960’s-2000’s collection in seven albums. Stc about £3,000 as
used stamps. (many 100’s)  £100-200

170 MARITIME COVERS/CARDS collection annotated on album pages and loose, includes a collection of 18 Queen Mary
items with signed by the Captain, various GB 1910’s - 1930’s stamps tied Paquebot cancels, Australia used 1955 Thursday
Island, Commonwealth 1937 Coronation stamps tied various P’bot/Ship cachets alongside, much else. Mostly GB, c/wealth
(approx 70 items)  £100-150

171 ORIGINAL ESTATE IN TWO CARTONS Mint & used stamps in albums, stockbooks & packets, includes 1986-1991 Royal
Events omnibus collections NHM in five albums, Great Britain, Canada 1986 & 1989 year books, several world collections in
albums, various covers etc. (many 1,000’s stamps & few 100’s covers)  £100-200

172 WORLD ACCUMULATION IN TWO CARTONS All periods mint & used stamps, includes Australia 10s Roo “Specimen”
opt mint & 1937-49 to £1 used, several world collections, Great Britain, box of cigarette cards, stamps in, albums, stockbooks,
packets & envelopes etc. (many 1,000’s)  £100-200

173 WORLD ACCUMULATION All periods mint & used stamps, covers & postcards in three cartons, includes Germany incl
occupations, covers & cards, Japan 1949 8y Geese mint, Greece incl Large Hermes Heads & varieties, Spain collection in three
albums, France, Poland, Polish Army in Italy 1946 mini-sheet, Archaeology topical collection, various covers & cards, approval
books, two Centurion albums etc. (many 1,000’s stamps & 100’s covers/cards)  £100-200

174 WORLD COLLECTION in two 1924 Ideal albums (volumes I & II) covering British Empire and foreign countries, mint &
used, also includes some later issues. Mixed condition. (many 1,000’s)  £100-200

175 WORLD RANGES IN THREE CARTONS Mainly modern never hinged mint issues and various covers & cards, includes
Queen Mother Bernera gold stamps (x35), USA 1990’s-2000’s sheetlets etc NHM (face value $200+), 1986 & 1990 Football
World Cups collections in six special albums incl two signed covers (some damaged), 1990’s-2000’s topical ranges mainly mini-
sheets & covers incl Concorde, Princess Diana, Elvis Presley, Animals, RAF signed covers etc. (qty)  £100-200

176 WORLD RANGES 19th Century to 1940’s mint & used stamps in ten unpriced old approval books, includes Latin America,
French Colonies, various European countries, Japan, China, India etc. (8,000+ stamps)  £100-200

177 WORLD CARTON Mostly 20th Century mint & used stamps in eleven albums, includes Canada, Australia & New Zealand
collections, Niue & Cocos Is collection, British Commonwealth & two World collections etc. Mostly fine. (many 1,000’s)  £90-150

178 COMMONWEALTH mint, never hinged mint & used collection in an album, Br Indian Ocean Terr., Maldive Is, Mauritius,
Seychelles, Zanzibar (700+ stamps, 20 m/sheets)  £80-120

179 COMMONWEALTH - ATLANTIC ISLANDS mint collection of KGVI stamps on pages from the SG KGVI ‘Crown’ album
includes Ascension Is with no empty spaces, St Helena with no empty spaces, Tristan Da Cunha with no empty spaces. Fresh
(65+ stamps)  £80-100

180 WORLD ASSEMBLY in box, includes world mint & used ranges on stock cards incl Great Britain local railway stamps,
1960’s-70’s world collection of first flight covers (130+), Egypt & Ethiopia mostly used accumulation in large stockbook,
Germany 1950’s-80’s special covers incl Zeppelin etc. (1,000’s stamps & 100’s covers)  £80-150

181 BIRDS ON STAMPS chiefly 1960s - 1990s used stamps (approx 1500 stamps)  £75-100

182 COLLECTOR’S ESTATE All periods mint & used stamps in albums, stockbooks, in packets & envelopes in two boxes,
includes Cyprus 1921-23 to 45pi used (cat £300), Germany 1951 St Mary Church set used, Australia, Great Britain fdc’s, British
Commonwealth, old circa 1940 world album etc. (many 1,000’s stamps & 100’s covers)  £75-125

183 COMMONWEALTH COVERS assortment of 200+ chiefly First Day Covers, some commercial covers, sorted into
country/colony groups and priced to sell for over £300, mostly 1960’s to 1980’s. Strength in British Pacific, also Antarctic
Territory, Ascension, South Georgia, Tristan DC. Very fine.  £75-100
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184 MUSHROOMS, FUNGI ON STAMPS collection of 1984 - 2015 never hinged mint sets, sheetlets/miniature sheets, imperfs
from Burundi, Central African Republic and Congo (70 stamps, 58 m/sheets)  £75-100

185 WORLD ACCUMULATION All periods mint & used stamps in two cartons, includes various old world collections in albums
& on pages, approval books, stamps in packets & envelopes etc. (many 1,000’s)  £75-125

186 WORLD COLLECTIONS 19th Century to 1970’s mint & used stamps in three world albums, includes China 1897 2c on 3c
used etc. (several 1,000’s)  £75-125

187 WORLD RANGES in albums in three cartons, includes St Vincent 1953-1982 nhm collection, Thuringia NHM collections
incl blocks & varieties, United Nations Vienna 1979-2010 nhm collection, Netherland 1982-1995 presentation packs & 1981-
2000 Eerstedagblads, Bavaria, Italy, Poland, WWF & Aviation covers etc. Mostly fine to very fine. (many 1,000’s)  £75-125

188 WORLD ACCUMULATION in thirteen volumes, includes British Commonwealth in 5 well filled stockbooks, foreign
countries incl Iraq 1918-21 opts set mint, various covers in six albums (mostly GB fdc’s) incl Burma 1899 illustrated ‘Dewar’s
Whisky’ cover etc. Some mixed condition. (many 1,000’s stamps & 100’s covers)  £70-120

189 WORLD MOSTLY BRITISH COMMONWEALTH in two cartons, mostly 20th Century stamps & covers in ten albums & on
pages, includes several collections in albums, various mostly first day covers incl New Zealand 1990’s issues, some foreign
countries etc. (1,000’s stamps & 100’s covers)  £70-120

190 BRITISH DOMINIONS AUSTRALIA, CANADA & NEW ZEALAND 19th Century to 2000’s mint (mostly never hinged) & used
collection in nine Stanley Gibbons albums with full sets of album pages, includes mostly used earlier issues, then good 1960’s to
1990’s chiefly never hinged mint issues etc. (many 1,000’s)  £60-120

191 COLLECTOR’S HOARD IN OLD SUITCASE Includes several world collection in albums incl China 1885-88 3c unused &
5c used, 1897 surcharges to 5c on 5c mint, covers & stamps in small boxes & tins etc. Some mixed condition. (few 1,000’s)

 £60-90

192 MARITIME COVERS & CARDS shoebox containing covers with paquebot/maritime cachets & postmarks, also picture
post cards depicting ships, GB/British, Commonwealth, some ‘foreign’ (approx 120 items)  £60-90

193 SMALL COLLECTOR’S ESTATE in carton, includes old world collection in 1914 Ideal album, junior world collection, Great
Britain used collection in Windsor album incl 1840 1d Penny Black (faults), fdc’s & PHQ cards, Cricket 1973 special covers &
cards series (x2), 1936 Queen Mary maiden voyage covers (x2), WWI hand-made silk cards (x5) etc. Mixed condition. (qty)

 £60-90

194 BRITISH COMMONWEALTH OMNIBUS ISSUES Never hinged mint collections in seven hingeless special albums,
includes 1977 Jubilee & Royal Visit, 1978 Coronation, 1979 Sir Rowland Hill and 1981 Royal Wedding with many sets, mini-
sheets, gutter pairs, booklets etc. (many 100’s)  £50-100

195 COVERS - COMMONWEALTH, GB large footwear box containing few 100’s chiefly Commonwealth philatelic covers from
the 1950’s to 1980’s, other items include GB 1853, a few USA covers.  £50-70

196 COVERS in a small box, over 200 mainly philatelic covers such as FDC’s, special flights, events, even 1900’s German ship
post cancels. All ‘foreign’ non-commonwealth.  £50-70

197 FOOTBALL 1990 WORLD CUP world collection of never hinged mint stamps & mini-sheets, special covers & matches
picture cards in three special hingeless albums, includes covers signed Graham Taylor & Bryan Robson, Sierra Leone 1990
Finalists sheets of 8 set etc. Very fine. (250+ stamps, 80 covers/cards and 100+ M/S’s & sheetlets)  £50-100

198 WORLD ACCUMULATION in twenty albums & stockbooks, all periods mint & used stamps, includes two ancient world
albums, British Commonwealth, Germany with areas & colonies, Great Britain, Belgium railway parcels, France, Turkey etc.
(many 1,000’s)  £50-100

199 WORLD ACCUMULATION in two cartons, includes China 1967 Labour Day set used, world collection in eight albums,
various old world albums, stockbooks with world ranges, Great Britain fdc’s (150+) & pack with face value £75+ etc. (many
1,000’s)  £50-150

200 WORLD HOARD Mostly 20th Century mainly used stamps loose in box, weight 3. 5+ kg. (40,000+ stamps)  £50-100

201 WORLD KILOWARE 18+ KILOGRAMS Huge hoard of world on paper stamps in three large cartons with a good mixture of
countries, issues from mid-20th Century to the present day. Weight over 18kg.  £50-100
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202 CHEAP WORLD SORTER CARTON Mostly 20th Century mint & used stamps in eleven albums & stockbooks, includes
New Zealand Officials 1915-27 vals to 8d, 9d & 1s mint (cat £190+), Norfolk Is 1953 set NHM, 1960-62 sets (x5, NHM & used),
British Commonwealth, Great Britain loads of decimal uncancelled stamps without gum, several world collections etc. (many
1,000’s)  £40-80

203 COMMONWEALTH QV - QEII in large stock book with all reigns represented, somewhat random selections, stamps on
fragments of album pages (much semi-specialized Ceylon), items on stock cards, India States, Malaya, Br Africaetc. Inspect
(approx 1500 stamps)  £40-60

204 COVERS - COMMONWEALTH small box with around 200 chiefly philatelic Commonwealth covers, 19th Century to 1980’s,
chiefly QEII period.  £40-50

205 WORLD COLLECTION 1841-1950’s mint & used stamps in album, includes British Commonwealth, Cape 1855-63 1d (full
margins) & 1863-64 1d triangulars used, Great Britain 1870 1/2d mint, Seahorses 2s6d mint & to 10s used, controls etc. Some
mixed condition as usual. (many 100’s)  £40-80

206 WORLD COLLECTION Late 19th Century to early 1960’s mint & used stamps in well filled worldwide album. (3,000+
stamps)  £40-80

207 WORLD COLLECTION 1840 to 1930’s mint & used stamps in small well filled album, includes Great Britain 1840 1d Penny
Black (4 margins, small faults) etc. Mixed condition. (guess 1,500 stamps)  £40-60

208 ARGENTINE, CUBA & UNITED STATES 19th Century to 1980’s used collection in two albums, includes US Possessions,
Argentine Departmental Official overprints (some mint) etc. Mostly fine. (few 1,000’s)  £30-60

209 SMALL BALANCE includes British Commonwealth mint & used in four stockbooks, 1985 & 1990 Queen Mother, 1986
Wedding & Birthday and 1991 Birthdays NHM collections in albums, Great Britain £2 & £5 coins covers etc. (many 100’s)

 £30-60

210 SMALL WORLD ACCUMULATION in shoe box, includes mostly British Commonwealth ranges incl 1944-45 opts all four
sets NHM, India 1931 New Delhi & 1935 Jubilee (x2) sets mint, Great Britain two £5 coin covers & various 50p coins with face
value £20+ etc. (many 100’s)  £30-60

211 THE HISTORY OF WORLD WAR II 1989-2000 WORLD COLLECTION in three special hingeless albums, includes never
hinged mint stamps & mini-sheets, first day covers, coin covers (x9), Victoria Cross Medal replica cover etc. (approx 25 stamps,
25 M/S’s & 95 covers)  £30-60

212 WORLD CARTON of albums, tins and tubs. Mainly used both on and off paper. Many 100s of stamps.  £30-50

213 2003 CORONATION ANNIVERSARY British commonwealth collection of special illustrated unaddressed Benham Silk
covers in four albums. (approx 200)  £25-50

214 BRITISH COMMONWEALTH Mostly 1930’s to 1990’s collection in album with the strength in never hinged mint issues
from Canada, New Zealand, BAT, small islands issues, plus used New Zealand etc. (approx 1,200 stamps)  £25-50

215 ESTATE REMAINDER with 1913 - 1976 Australia in Lindner album, 1946 - 1980s Falkland Dependencies and South
Georgia in binders, GB Islands mint - face value £60+, framed items and oddments. (Qty)  £25-40

216 1991 - 2014 ROYAL MAIL HINGELESS ALBUMS. Four volumes including slip cases. Very good. NO stamps.  £20-40

217 DISNEY 1980’s world never hinged mint collection in special hingeless album, includes all different complete sets & mini-
sheets, 1988 Antigua & Barbuda ‘Disney Dollar’ banknote cover etc. Very fine. (375+ stamps, 25 M/S’s & 4 covers)  £20-40

218 USED ALBUMS, STOCKBOOK AND CATALOGUES. Includes 8 binders with a variety of Prinz pages, Lindner album with
pages, 7 stockbooks, SG France catalogue (6th ed), SG USA catalogue (6th ed), SG KGVI catalogue (1998) and a well used
1945 SG catalogue.  £20-30
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LOTS BY COUNTRY

ABU DHABI
219 1964 - 1966 COMPLETE COLLECTION of 25 never hinged mint stamps with the Sheikh, Falconry & surcharged sets.

 £90-110

220 1964 - 1972 COMPLETE COLLECTION for the entire period, of never hinged mint stamps (SG 1-83), note the 1967-69
“25” in Arabic numerals on 15f (SG 27a)  £375-450

ADEN
221 1937 - 1952 COMPLETE COLLECTION of mint stamps, includes the 1937 Dhow set. Stc £1472 (45+ stamps)  £150-200

222 1937 - 1965 COLLECTION of over 400 mint (some never hinged) stamps on protective pages, almost entirely complete
sets, includes Kathiri & Qu’aiti.  £100-150

223 1937 - 1967 COLLECTION WITH STATES on protective pages, chiefly mint sets, note 1939-48 set, 1949 Wedding set,
1951 surcharges set, Kathiri 1942 set, 1949 Wedding set, Qu’aiti 1942-46 set, 1949 Wedding set, 1951 surcharges set, 1963 set,
1966 opts set (approx 450 stamps)  £130-180

224 1953 - 1965 NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION near- complete including extra perfs & shades, a complete run for the
period (SG 47-86) 50 stamps.  £140-180

225 INDIA USED IN ADEN collection of 140+ Indian stamps with various Aden/Aden Camp postmarks.  £280-350

AITUTAKI
226 1982 - 1996 COLLECTION of mint sets and never hinged mint minature sheets, sheetlets & se-tenant blocks (800+
stamps, 120+ m/sheets or sheetlets)  £220-260

ALAND ISLANDS
227 1984 - 2001 COLLECTION complete for the period in never hinged mint blocks 4, also all booklets, booklet panes,
miniature sheets, automated stamps (600+ stamps & other items)  £180-220

ANDORRA
228 FRENCH 1965 - 1990 imperforates collection of 27 stamps, all never hinged mint sets.  £90-120

229 FRENCH Epreuves de Luxe collection 1964 - 1980 (40 items).  £80-100

ANTARCTIC/ARCTIC
230 GERMAN ANTARCTIC Collection of 1978 - 2001 covers with postcards, labels etc, written up in an album. (approx 60 +
sundry material)  £120-180
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ANTIGUA & BARBUDA
231 1863 - 1884 OLD COLLECTION A small mint & used collection of 23 stamps on old album page, note 1884-87 set mint.

 £150-180

232 1882 - 1951 MINT COLLECTION on protective pages, note 1903-07 set, 1908-17 set, 1913 5s, 1921-29 wmk MCA set
and Script set, 1932 Tercentenary set, 1935 Jubilee set, 1937-51 complete run with the extra shades. Stc £2136 (approx 100
stamps)  (Photo) £300-400

233 1903 - 1936 USED COLLECTION of 45+ stamps on album pages, stc £1100+.  £130-180

ARGENTINA
234 1862 - 1950s IN 2 STOCK BOOKS and on stock pages (many 1000’s).  £150-200

235 1910 Centenary colour trial proofs collection of imperf proofs on thick card, each in unissued colours, and with examples of
most values from 1/2c to 5p (between SG 366 and 379), approx 200 items.  £200-300

ASCENSION
236 1922 - 1935 MINT COLLECTION complete for KGV issues from the 1922 overprinted set to 1935 Jubilee set (SG 1-34) 36
stamps.  £250-300

237 1922 - 1953 COLLECTION of 50+ mint stamps on protective pages, note 1938-53 set plus some extra different perfs, 1948
Wedding etc.  £75-100

238 1937 - 1949 MINT COLLECTION of over 40 stamps on protective pages, complete from 1937 Coronation to 1949 UPU
(SG 35-55) plus all the additional 1938 perfs to 10s. Stc £700+  £70-90

232
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239 1937 - 1952 MINT COLLECTION of 130+ stamps with most omnibus sets incl pairs, 1938 pictorials set with all the
additional perfs. (note 2s6d, 5s & 10s pairs with the lower stamp never hinged) also plate blocks, imprint blocks, marginal
multiples etc. Stc £1300+.  £130-180

240 1937 - 1953 MINT/NEVER HINGED MINT collection of 38 stamps on protective page, note 1948-53 perf 131/2 set, also
perf 13 set (no 2s6d), perf 14 1d, 11/2d and 2d, etc.  £70-90

241 1949 11/2d black and carmine perf. 14, left marginal vertical pair, one with DAVIT FLAW, SG 40ea+e, never hinged mint. Cat
£462.  (Photo) £120-150

AUSTRALIAN STATES
242 1850’s-1900’s MOSTLY USED RANGES on stock cards, includes New South Wales & South Australia with “OS” Officials,
Queensland, Victoria incl 1d & 3d Half Length, later to various 5s, Tasmania, Western Australia etc. Mixed condition. (approx 280
stamps)  £50-100

243 1850’s-1900’s MOSTLY USED COLLECTION in album, includes New South Wales, Queensland, South Australia,
Tasmania, Victoria & Western Australia, early imperforate issues etc. Some mixed condition as usual, careful viewing
recommended, stc £21, 950+ (700+ stamps)  £600-900

244 1850’s-1910’s MOSTLY USED RANGES on pages, includes New South Wales 1s “Specimen” opt, Queensland, South
Australia, Tasmania, Victoria & Western Australia. Mixed condition as usual. (many 100’s)  £75-125

245 NEW SOUTH WALES Postage Due 1891 5s green, single line perf. 11, BW ND 33w, used with cancelled to order
obliterator. Cat AU$1250.  £180-220

246 SOUTH AUSTRALIA 1886-1919 mint collection of 21 ‘tall type’ stamps on protective page, note 1886-96 perf 111/2 x 121/2

10s green, 15s brownish-yellow, £1 blue & £2 Venetian red opt’d “SPECIMEN”, 1902-04 most values to both 2s6d, 5s & 10s,
perf 12 3d & 9d, 1904 Thick “Postage” 6d, 1s & 10s, 1906 6d & 9d.  £300-350

247 TASMANIA 1892-99 set, SG 216/225, mint. Cat £800 (10 stamps)  (Photo) £220-240

248 TASMANIA COLLECTION of numeral cancellations on the 1d and 2d pictorial stamps (35 stamps)  £70-100

249 VICTORIA 1850 - 1911 COLLECTION of around 400 chiefly used stamps on protective pages.  £500-600

250 VICTORIA 1886 - 1913 MINT COLLECTION of over 45 stamps on protective pages, note 1886-96 to 21/2d, 1896-99 range
to 1s6d, 1899-01 range to 21/2d and both 3d colours, 1901 (without “POSTAGE”) range to 1s & 5s, 1901-10 (“POSTAGE” added)
perf 12x121/2 set to 2s with some additional shades, 1905-13 (perf 12x121/2 or 121/2) 5s.  £240-300

241

247 Ex
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AUSTRALIA
251 1902 - 1946 ‘BACK OF THE BOOK’ ISSUES used collection of 70+ Postage Dues, B. C. O. F., Officials, on protective
pages.  £80-120

252 1913 - 1925 of 60+ mint and used Kangaroo & Head stamps on protective pages, note 1913-14 set to 2s, also 2d inverted
watermark, also 4d & 6d mint, 1914-20 Head set plus 4d mint; much else with vals to £1 grey. Stc £1650+.  £150-200

253 1913 - 1935 MINT STAMPS on a protective page, various that includes 1914-20 1/2d bright green variety “White Spot
before “2” in right value tablet (B/W 63 (4) v), 1918-20 Wmk (Multi) set of values, much else. Cat £650+ (34 stamps).  £80-120

254 1913 - 1936 KANGAROOS COLLECTION of 80 stamps on protective pages, note 1913 to 2s, 1915 to 9d, 1s, 1915-27 to
5s (9), 1923-24 6d & 2s, 1929-30 to 2s & 10s, 1931-36 to £2 etc.  £180-220

255 1913 - 1936 EXTENSIVE COLLECTION of used stamps on protective pages, many sets, high values to £1, etc (approx
180 stamps)  £750-900

256 1913 - 1936 VALUABLE MINT COLLECTION incl. 1913-14 1st Wmk Roos to 2s and 5s, 1918-23 to 1s. 4d, 1923-24 6d to
£1 Roo’s, 1931-36 Heads to 1s. 4d, 1932 5s Bridge etc (100 stamps)  (Photo) £800-850

256 Ex
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257 1913 - 1965 COLLECTION of 400+ mint & used stamps on album pages, plenty of Kangaroo’s and heads, higher values &
sets, also officials, postage dues etc.  £180-250

258 1914 -1936 COLLECTION of 42 used stamps, a complete run of commemorative sets to 1936, note additional different
types, 1932 Sydney Bridge set.  £220-250

259 1914 - 1936 NEVER HINGED MINT collection of 39 stamps on stockbook pages, note most commemoratives sets, often
with the different perfs or papers, SG 19-163.  £400-500

260 1915 5s grey & yellow Roo with YELLOW PORTION DOUBLY PRINTED - DOUBLY PRINTED FRAME PLATE variety with the
second printing of frame plate 8mm beneath the first (SG 30a, BW 43c), used, small repaired tear at top. Extremely rare, only six
other used examples without ‘OS’ perfin recorded, two of them in the Royal collection. This is a new discovery, we found it in a
junior Australia collection. Cat AUS $9000 = £4,650+  (Photo) £800-1000

261 1945 - 2012 COVERS a box with mainly unused postal Stationery cards with many complete sets, also envelopes & air
letters plus a small selection of commercial covers & FDC’s (approx 900 items)  £90-120

262 1966 - 2002 NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION in a large album, near- complete for the period incl. miniature sheets
with various exhibitions overprints, self-adhesives incl booklets, a few ‘Specimen’ opts & gutter pairs etc. (1,400+ stamps, 70
m/sheets & sheetlets, 15 booklets)  £200-300

263 1982-2008 YEAR BOOKS 1982, 1984-86, 1989, 1991, 1995-96, 2001 & 2004-08 ‘Collections of Australian Stamps’ with
never hinged mint issues, cat AUS $1,385 = £715+ (14 books)  £70-120

264 1984 30c bird and possum Anniversary of Victoria pair (SG 959a) block of 12 stamps unissued with printers control
perforation device, never hinged mint.  (Photo) £250-300

260

264
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265

269
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265 1984 33c Leafy Sea-dragon (SG 926), block of 9 with DRAMATIC MIS-PRINTING with the deep green partially missing, with
printers control perforation device, never hinged mint.  (Photo) £200-250

266 1984 33c Leafy Sea-dragon (SG 926), vertical strip 6 (plus a couple unaffected + partially affected, across the top) with
DRAMATIC MIS-PRINTING on the bottom stamp showing the deep green partially missing, unissued with printers control
perforation device, never hinged mint.  £120-150

267 1984 33c Leafy Sea-dragon (SG 926), block 24 unissued with printers control perforation device across 14 stamps, never
hinged mint.  £280-350

268 1985 Australian Military Uniforms horizontal strips of five (SG 964a) MISPERFORATED PANE 50 (10 strips) displaying a
dramatic upward shift of the perforations removing “33c AUSTRALIA” inscriptions from the bottom of each stamp - therefore 40
stamps erroneously showing the inscription at top, and on 10 stamps showing no inscription at all, never hinged mint.

 £750-1000

269 1988 4c Trade Unions ‘Living Together’ block of 16 stamps with sheet selvage, with printers control perforation device,
never hinged mint.  (Photo) £300-400

270 1989 2c Tenpin-bowling (SG 1170) block of 27 stamps unissued with printers control perforation device across 18, never
hinged mint.  (Photo) £300-350

271 1990 5c Kayaking and canoeing (SG 1172) block of 10 stamps, unissued with printers control perforation device, never
hinged mint.  (Photo) £180-220

272 1993 - 2015 HINGELESS DAVO ALBUM for miniature sheets and similar for Antarctic Territory. Also includes some non
earlier hingeless pages. NO stamps.  £10-20

273 1993 40c, 70c, 90c & $1.20 Australian Wildlife values in sealed Australia Post presentation pack, the $1.20 Cockatoo stamp
with printers control perforation device.  £100-150

270

271
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274 1993 45c Parliament and Women issue (SG 1421/22) block of 10 stamps unissued with printers control perforation device,
never hinged mint.  £200-250

275 1993 Paintings by Albert Namatjira pair in sealed Australia Post presentation pack, the stamps with printers control
perforation device.  £100-150

276 1993 Prehistoric Animals set + miniature sheet, the miniature sheet in sealed Australia Post presentation pack, the 45c
Ornithocheirus & $1.05 Minmi stamps with printers control perforation device.  £150-200

277 1994 Australian Zoos. Endangered Species set + miniature sheet in sealed Australia Post presentation pack, the miniature
sheet with printers control perforation device affecting the 45c Iguana / butterfly and 45c Cheetah stamps..  £150-200

278 1995 Endeavour Replica pair in sealed Australia Post presentation pack, the stamps with printers control perforation
device.  £100-150

279 2002 Golden Jubilee set + miniature sheet, the miniature sheet with printers control perforation device, in Australia Post
presentation pack.  (Photo) £150-200

280 2005 First Australian Coin set + miniature sheet, the miniature sheet with printers control perforation device, in Australia
Post presentation pack.  (Photo) £150-200

279

280
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281 2009 Australian Legends both blocks 4 each with printers control perforation device, in Australia Post presentation pack.
 £150-200

282 OFFICIALS 1913 - 1933 USED COLLECTION with many sets and higher values, on protective pages, note 1913 ‘Roo 1d to
2s set, 1914 ‘Roo vals to 1s, 1915 2d ‘Roo, 1914-21 Heads set, 1915-28 ‘Roo set to 10s, 1918-23 Heads set, much else (100+
stamps)  £500-600

283 POSTAGE DUES 1902 - 1909 collection on protective pages incl. 1902-04 (July) “NSW” perf 111/2, 12 set of values used,
1903-04 perf 11 1d inverted Wmk, 4d, 5d & 1s, 1906-08 “Crown over A” set less 3d plus some inv Wmk’s, 1907 “Crown over
double lined A” 1d used, 4d & 6d mint, 1908-09 1s (2) & 5s (3). Stc £1500+.  £140-200

AUSTRALIAN ANT. TERR. 
284 1993 $1, $1.40 & $1.50 Antarctic Wildlife values, the $1.50 King Penguin with printers control perforation device, in sealed
Australia Post presentation pack.  £100-150

285 1994 45c Departure of Huskies from Antarctica block of 12 with printers control perforation device, never hinged mint.
 (Photo) £250-300

285
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286 1994 Departure of Huskies from Antarctica set, the 85c value with printers control perforation device, in sealed Australia
Post presentation pack.  £100-150

AUSTRIA
287 1850 - 1937 COLLECTION. of around 1000 mint & used stamps in Schaubek Austria hingeless album packed with sets
and some level of specialization, also ‘back of the book’ with postage dues, telegraphs & journal stamps. An attractive
collection.  £400-500

288 1850-1970’s COLLECTION/ACCUMULATION in four volumes, includes 1929-30 Landscapes set mint, 1931 Writers set
NHM, 1945 opts to 5m NHM, postmarks interest incl Lombardy & Venetia, PO’s in Levant & stamps on pieces incl 1850 issues,
Feldpost General 1915-17 set, for Italy 1918 unissued set & for Serbia 1916 set mint, Bosnia 1906 perf & imperf sets and 1910
set mint etc. (guess 2,500 stamps)  £150-250

289 1860’s-2000’s COLLECTION in album, mint (some never hinged) & used, includes 1863 1. 05k Newspaper mint, 1908-16
Jubilee set used, 1934-36 Costumes basic set used, 1948-58 Costumes set NHM, 1949 POW & 1950 Plebiscite sets NHM,
1950-53 Birds set used, Postage Dues 1935 & 1949-57 sets NHM etc. (approx 2,200 stamps)  £100-200

290 1863-64 COAT OF ARMS SPECIALIZED COLLECTION of mint and used stamps on pages, includes reprints, coloured
cancellations & some on cover, Michel Specialised €3000+ (60+ stamps & 5 covers)  £180-250

291 1890 - 1907 FRANZ JOSEF DEFINITIVES collection of over 300 stamps on album pages, semi-specialised with extensive
perf changes incl 1890-1896 perf 91/4 & perf 91/2 to 1g & 2g, perf 10 to 50k, perf 101/2 to 2g, perf 111/2 to 2g, much else, near-
complete.  £240-280

292 1890 - 1907 FRANZ JOSEF DEFINITIVES collection of over 180 mint/some never hinged mint stamps on album pages,
semi-specialised with extensive perf changes incl 1890-1896 perf 10 to 50k, perf 101/2 to 2g, perf 111/2 to 2g, 1891 all vals to
50k, 1896 1g & 2g, 1899-02 New Currency set plus extras, and more incl unissued special perforations.  (Photo) £400-500

293 1918 - 1930 COMPLETE COLLECTION of over 400 mint postal, air post & postage due stamps on hingeless Davo Austria
album pages (all spaces filled) includes the additional 1922 Musicians Fund perf 111/2 71/2k, 25k & 100k values (71/2k with photo
cert).  £350-450

294 1918 - 1937 REPUBLIC COLLECTION of chiefly mint/never hinged mint sets in album incl imperfs, ‘back of the book’
issues, much else (600+ stamps)  £150-200

295 1945 - 1954 SEMI - SPECIALIZED COLLECTION of 700+ mint/never hinged mint and used stamps (plus a few covers) in
album, many sets, some varieties, bogus, imperfs such as 1946 Renner set, etc.  £180-250

292 Ex
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296 AUSTRIA & AREAS POSTCARDS & COVERS 1810-1940’s collection in six volumes, includes pre-stamp mail, used &
unused picture postcards with the strength in Adriatic area, Feldpost & PO’s in Turkey, used & unused postal stationery, items
from territories of former Yugoslavia incl Croatia, Serbia, Montenegro, Hungary revenue documents etc. (approx 450 items)

 £100-200

297 COVERS STOCK range of 160+ covers priced to sell by an American show dealer for $4200+. Note early stampless, 19th
century, censored, air, postage due, stationery, Lombardy & Venetia etc.  £400-500

298 LOMBARDY AND VENETIA 1850 - 1864 chiefly used collection of over 40 stamps on album pages.  £100-150

299 NEWSPAPER STAMPS 1858 - 1863 COLLECTION of over 50 mint & used stamps on pages, note 1858-59 (1. 05kr) in blue
(3, used) and in dull purple (1 mint, 2 used), reprints in blue (6, incl “SPECIMEN”) and in dull purple (3), 1861 (1. 05kr) grey
shades mint (2, one no gum) and used (3), 1863 Arms (1. 05kr) mint (5) and used (17), some additional forgeries. Michel €4500+.

 £300-400

300 WAR OF THE AUSTRIAN SUCCESSION rare original French Declaration of War poster of 7th April 1744 “ORDONNANCE
DU ROY, PORTANT DECLARATION DE GUERRE CONTRE LE ROY D’ANGLETERRE” with a text detailing the reasons for the
declaration and accusing the English of piracy, blockading ports, etc. This was in the context of the French having attempted an
Invasion of England in January 1744! (17 x 23 inches)  £90-120

BAHAMAS
301 1861 - 1882 COLLECTION of about 60 used stamps on pages, incl. no watermark 1861-62 rough perf. 14 to 16 4d (2) and
6d values, 1862 perf 111/2, 12, 1d (2), 4d and 6d, perf 13 1d and 6d (4), some reversed watermarks etc. Stc £7320.  £300-450

302 1863 - 1884 MINT/UNUSED COLLECTION of 27 stamps on album page, several earlier stamps without gum, later values
to 5s.  £300-350

303 1863 - 1938 COLLECTION of 80+ mint & used stamps on album pages, incl 1884 set to 5s mint & £1 used, 1911-19 2s
black and blue mint, 1920 Peace set mint, 1931 2s and 3s mint, etc. Stc £1100+.  £100-150

304 1863 - 1977 COLLECTION of mint & used stamps on protective pages, around 40 fiscally-used Chalons, comprehensive
afterwards with many sets & higher values (400+)  £325-375

305 1884 - 1935 USED COLLECTION of 70+ stamps on protective pages, note 1901-03 2s & 3s Staircase, 1911-19 Staircase
set (ex 2s), 1912-19 most vals to 5s, 1920 Peace set, 1921-37 set to 5s, 1930 Tercentenary to 2s, 1935 Jubilee set etc. Stc
£920.  £120-160

306 1902 - 1935 COLLECTION of 54 mint stamps collection on album pages, note 1902-07 set to 5s, 1911-19 set with extra
shades, 1912-19 set with extra shades, 1920 Peace, 1930 Tercentenary, 1935 Jubilee set.  £500-600

307 1911 - 1935 USED COLLECTION of 42 stamps on protective pages, note 1911-19 Staircase set, 1912-19 definitive set,
1918-19 War Tax with 1918 (Feb-July) set (SG 91/95) and 1919 1s (SG 104), 1920 Peace 2d to 1s, 1921-29 Staircase 2s and 3s
etc. Stc £1150+.  £150-200

308 1911 - 1952 COLLECTION of 64 mint stamps on a protective page, includes the 1930 Tercentenary 3s black and green,
1938-52 Definitives complete basic set SG 149/157a etc.  £100-150

309 1918 1d carmine “War Tax” overprint WATERMARK SIDEWAYS variety, SG 97a, very fine lightly hinged mint, cat £200.
 (Photo) £80-100

310 1937 - 1949 MINT COLLECTION of 82 stamps on pages, includes 1938-52 set with many additional shades & papers to
1s (3, different), 5s (3) & £1 (2, one chalky), 1938 set, 1942 Columbus set to 1s (3, different), 2s (3), 3s (2), 5s (2) & £1 (2), 1948
Tercentenary & Wedding sets etc.  £200-250

309
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BAHRAIN
311 1933 - 1950 COLLECTION of 68 mint stamps on album pages, 1933-37 set to 2r, 1934-37 set, 1938-41 set to 10r, 1942-45
set, 1950-55 set including 2r on 2s6d type II, SG 77a.  £300-350

312 1933 - 1964 MINT/NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION of around 150 stamps on album pages, note 1938-41 range to
25r, 1942-45 set, 1948-49 set, 1948-49 RSW, Olympics & UPU sets, 1950-55 set, QEII basically complete.  £160-200

313 1938 - 1964 MINT/NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION of around 140 stamps, includes a complete run of sets from
1942 to 1964 (SG 38-138), plus the 1953 to 1961 local stamps (SG L1-L12), also 1938 1r & 5r gutter blocks 4, 1950 2r on 2s6d
type II (SG 77a, never hinged mint), various 1955-60 Castle surcharge types, etc.  £240-280

314 1938 - 1964 USED COLLECTION of over 140 stamps on protective pages, note 1938-41 range to 10r, then a complete run
of sets from 1942 to 1964 (SG 38-138), plus some additional shades, surcharge types, multiples, etc.  £300-350

315 1942 - 1960 COMPLETE MINT COLLECTION on protective pages, a complete run from the 1942-45 White Background
set to 1960 (SG 38-116) including some additional types of the 1955-60 Castles (80+ stamps)  £140-180

316 1964 - 1990 NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION of complete sets also miniature sheets/blocks/sheetlets s. t. c. £985
(approx 200 stamps, m/sheet)  £90-120

317 1966 - 1998 NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION of sets in album with slipcase, note 1966 set of 12, 1968 Isa New Town
set, 1969 Earth Station set, 1970 Archaeology set, 1972 Arab League set, 1976 Sheikh set, 1977 Dogs sheetlet, 1979 Dhow set,
1980 Falconry block of 8, 1980 Hejira set, 1985 Fish sheetlet, much else (350+ stamps, 13 m/sheets or sheetlets)  £260-300

318 1968 - 1880 NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION near- complete for the period (between SG 155-278) approx 120
stamps.  £100-150

BARBADOS
319 1852 - 1875 BRITANNIAS COLLECTION of around 120 used stamps annotated on protective pages, comprehensive with
values to 5s, the imperfs chiefly with 4 margins.  £450-550

320 1852 - 1898 COLLECTION of 300+ used stamps on pages from a stock book, note around 150 ‘Britannias’ incl imperfs,
values to 5s, 1892-1903 set, etc.  £200-250

321 1852 - 1971 COLLECTION annotated on protective pages, mint & used stamps incl sets & higher values (approx 300
stamps)  £260-300

322 1852 - 1980 USED COLLECTION of around 500 stamps & miniature sheets in album, comprehensive incl many sets.
 £180-220

323 1855 - 1910 MINT COLLECTION of over 120 mint stamps on album pages, note 1855 (1/2d) green unused, 1861 clean cut
perf 1/2d greens, 1861 rough perf 1/2d green (3, shades) & 1d blue (2, shades), 1873 Large Star Wmk 6d orange imperf & 1s black
perf, 1873 5s dull rose handstamped “SPECIMEN” and so on incl sets, “Specimen” overprints, etc.  £550-650

324 1879 - 1952 COLLECTION of fine used stamps on album pages, note 1897 set (no 10d), 1906 set, 1920 Victory set (no 1s),
1925-35 set, 1938-47 set with extra perfs, 1950 set (110+ stamps)  £150-200

325 1882 - 1909 COLLECTION of over 40 mint stamps on protective pages, cat £850+.  £100-120

326 1882 - 1935 MINT COLLECTION of 90+ stamps on protective pages, note 1892-1903 set, 1897-98 Jubilee set, plus some
blued papers, 1906 Nelson set, 1906 1d Tercentenary “SPECIMEN”, 1907 Nelson set, 1909-10 set, 1921-24 set, 1925-35 set,
etc.  £180-250

327 1882-86 Wmk Crown CA set with all additional shades of the 1/2d, 1d, 3d, and the 4d grey and 4d pale brown (SG 89/103),
mint, the 6d value with darker gum but never hinged (12 stamps)  £200-250

328 1892 - 1903 COLLECTION OF “SPECIMEN” OVERPRINTS. 1892 - 1903 Seal of Colony collection of 16 mint stamps on 2
album pages, each overprinted or handstamped “Specimen”, includes the complete set (no 1/2d green), also the 1/2d green with
violet Gothic “Specimen” handstamp, the 2d slate-black and orange strip 4, a 5d grey-olive with ‘broken “M” in “Specimen”.

 £140-160
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329 1892 - 1950 COLLECTION of approx 140 mint stamps on album pages, note 1892 set to 10d; 1897-98 Jubilee set; 1907
Nelson set; 1912-16 set, 1916-19 set with shades, 1920-21 set, 1925-35 set, etc, etc.  £500-600

330 1912 - 1936 COLLECTION of around 150 mint King George V stamps on album pages, 1912-16 most values to 2s, 1916-
19 set with additional shades, 1918-20 new colour set, 1920-21 Victory set, 1921-24 set, 1925 set plus some shades, perfs, etc.

 £240-280

331 1937 - 1952 MINT COLLECTION on pages, complete for the basic issues with additional items, note 1938-47 1/2d green
perf 14, 1d scarlet perf 131/2x13 (£275), 21/2d blue ‘Mark on central ornament’, some plate blocks (approx 180 stamps)

 £180-220

332 1953 - 2010 MINT COLLECTION in 2 albums, siubstantial & semi-specialized with changes of papers & watermarks, some
occasional duplication (1800+ stamps, 60+ m/sheets or sheetlets)  £400-500

BASUTOLAND
333 1933 - 1949 MINT COLLECTION on pages, note 1933 set, 1935 Jubilee set, 1938 set etc (42 stamps)  £140-160

334 1933 - 1966 COMPLETE COLLECTION of over 130 mint stamps on protective pages, totally complete for the basic
stamps (SG 1-105) plus many additional shades & all the 1961 surcharge types, the Postage Dues also complete (SG D1-10)
with the extra 1933-52 chalky papers.  £300-350

335 1933 Crocodile set, SG 1/10, fine used. Cat. £400 (10 stamps)  (Photo) £100-120

336 1935 6d slate & purple Silver Jubilee DASH BY TURRET variety, SG 14i, fine mint, cat £600.  (Photo) £180-220

BATUM
337 1919 - 1920 COLLECTION of chiefly mint stamps on pages, comprehensive, will include forgeries (approx 250 stamps)

 £150-250

BECHUANALAND
338 1885 - 1897 COLLECTION of 48 used stamps on pages, includes 1885-87 set to 6d, 1888 set to 2s6d with both 2d, 1888
surcharges set (missing 4d on 4d), 1888 (Dec) 1/2d opt, 1891 set, 1891-1904 set, 1893-95 set, etc.  £350-400

339 1885 - 1936 MINT COLLECTION on protective pages, includes many sets (85 stamps)  £180-220

340 1885 - 1938 MINT & USED STAMPS on protective pages, note 1885-87 CA 1/2d (3, one used) & 3d used, wmk Anchor 1/2d
opt double lake + black unused (faults), plus some forgeries, much else. Cat £1650+ (200+ stamps)  £100-150

341 1904 - 1949 COLLECTION of around 80 fine used stamps on pages, includes sets, higher values.  £325-375

335 Ex 336
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342 1932 - 1966 COMPLETE COLLECTION of 140+ mint stamps on protective pages, complete from the KGV definitives set
to 1966 (SG 99-201) with many additional items such as the KGVI definitives shades, several 1961 surcharges additional types
with 31/2c on 4d types I/III, R1 on 10s type II both positions, varieties on 1965 New Constitution issue, Postage Dues run SG D1-
12.  (Photo) £300-350

343 1932 Tree and Cattle set, SG 99/110, fine mint. Cat. £500. (12 stamps)  (Photo) £150-170

BELGIUM
344 1849 - 1942 COLLECTION of around 700 chiefly used stamps on album pages, comprehensive incl Postage dues & other
‘back of the book’ issues.  £200-300

345 1849 - 1945 COLLECTION of mint and used stamps & miniature sheets in old album, extensive with many sets (many
100’s)  £240-300

346 1860s - 1999 ‘CRAMMED ALBUMS’ a substantial collection of mint & used stamps untidily arranged in two spring-back
albums (1000++ stamps & miniature sheets)  £40-60

347 1900s - 1970s loose stamps in glassine envelopes, some colonies (many 1000’s)  £180-220

342 Ex

343 Ex
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348 1911 - 1985 USED COLLECTION of around 180 chiefly used stamps on protective pages, note 1911 Exhibition “1911” set
(no 1c solid background), “Charleroi 1911” set, 1912 5f, 1914 Red Cross Monument set, 1929-32 75c tete-beche block of four
used, 1929-30 Parcel Post 6f, 1931 and 1933 Anti T. B. sets, Occupation of Malmedy 1920-21 set, Railway Parcel Stamps 1954-
85 mainly mint on different pages.  £220-280

BELGIAN COLONIES
349 BELGIAN CONGO 1930 Natives Protection Fund set, COB 150/158 (SG 160/168), never hinged mint blocks four. Cat.
€720.  £100-150

BELIZE
350 2012 25c on 10c provisional surcharge, SG 1380, complete never hinged sheet of 50. Cat. £1250 (50 stamps)  £80-120

BERMUDA
351 “BERMUDA BY AIR” EXHIBITION COLLECTION. Approx 150 exhibition pages with over 200 covers (and a few post
cards) displayed and written-up to an exacting standard - traces the history of air mail flights servicing Bermuda between 1925
and 1995, the display opens with 11 pages devoted to the 1925 (April) USS Los Angeles Airship second special flight eastbound
and westbound routes with the various cancellations, cachets (incl error) & stamps (in all, 17 covers + other items) through to 2
pages devoted to the 1995 (May) Kiwi Airlines east- and westbound flights incl the Bermuda - Newark route which carried only 7
pieces of mail. A beautiful and comprehensive collection, please take time to inspect.  (Photo) £3000-3500
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352 1865 - 1936 USED COLLECTION of 170+ stamps on protective pages, 1875 1d on 1s, 1902-10 Dock sets, Ship issues,
1920-21 Tercentenary 1st values to 6d, 2nd complete set, 1922-34 set with extra shades, 1924-32 to 10s (4, with fiscal cancels),
etc, 1936 Pictorial set etc. Stc £1650+ not incl fiscals.  £160-220

353 1865 - 1990’s COLLECTION of around 700 mint and used stamps on stock book pages, many sets, higher values, etc.
 £200-300

354 1902 - 1936 FINE USED COLLECTION of 87 stamps on pages, note 1906-10 set, 1910-25 set with extra shades, 1918-22
2s6d & 5s (2), 1920-21 & 1921 Tercentenary sets, 1922-34 set with extra shades incl both 1s, 1924-32 2s (2) & 2s6d, 1935
Jubilee set, 1936-47 Pictorials set etc.  £450-500

355 1902 - 1936 MINT COLLECTION of over 75 stamps on album pages, note 1902 set, 1906-10 set, 1910-25 set with
additional shades, 1918-22 2s, 2s6d, 1921 Tercentenary set, 1922-34 comprehensive 2d reversed Wmk, 1924-32 2s (2, shades),
etc.  £250-300

356 1910 - 1936 USED COLLECTION of 80 stamps on album pages, note 1910-25 set with additional shades, 1918-22 set to
10s (2, shades), 1920-21 Tercentenary set, 1924-32 2s (2, shades), 2s6d (2, shades) & 12s6d. Stc £2500+ not including fiscally
cancelled.  £300-400

357 1937 - 1949 FINE USED COLLECTION of over 60 stamps on pages, includes 1938-53 set with many listed shades, perf &
paper types incl 2s (7, all printings incl perf 141/4 SG 116b), 2s6d (4), 5s (8, incl SG 118g), 10s (4), 12s6d (4) & £1 (3, incl SG 121),
1948 Wedding set etc. Lovely fresh condition.  £425-500

358 1937-51 USED COLLECTION of 100+ stamps on stock book pages, includes Key Plates with various shades incl. line
perf. 2s (2), 2s6d, 5s, 10s 1st printing on piece, 12s6d (3, one fiscal cancel), £1 (4, one red paper), perf. 13 to 10s (3) and £1 etc.
Stc £2000+ not incl fiscal cancelled.  £200-300

359 1938-51 12s. 6d Large Key Types, over 160 used examples with punch holes, 30+ have “QUEEN OF BERMUDA” cancels.
Minimum SG around £9000, or Barefoot revenue catalogue of around £900.  (Photo) £120-180

359 Ex

Cheshire Stamps 8362 v2 192pages.qxp_Layout 1  10/05/2024  12:53  Page 46



Friday, 14th June 2024
www.cheshirestampauctions.com CHESHIRE STAMP AUCTIONS

email: stamp@sandafayre.com 47

360

360 1938-53 LARGE KEY TYPES USED COLLECTION with 2s perf 14 (3, shades) and perf 13 (both listed shades); 2s6d perf
14, perf 141/4 and perf 13 (both listed shades); 5s perf 14 (2, shades), perf 141/4 and perf 13 (both listed shades); 10s perf 14 (2,
shades) and perf 13; 12s6d perf 13; £1 perf 14 (2, shades) and perf 13. Cheapest cat £800+ (21 stamps)  (Photo) £100-120

BHUTAN
361 1962 - 2001 COLLECTION of never hinged mint chiefly complete sets incl gold foil, embossed, 3-D & imperf issues
(approx 900 stamps)  £400-450

BRAZIL
362 1900 - 1952 MINT/NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION of around 230 stamps & miniature sheets on stock book pages,
Scott $960+.  £200-220

363 1944 “AEREO” SURCHARGES collection of errors & varieties on mint or never hinged mint stamps from the 1944 set
(Scott C55/59, SG 693/97) including a set with incorrect surcharge colours, 400c on 400r surcharge double block 4 & 60c on
400c surcharge doubled, a set with inverted surcharges, 20c on 400r & 60c on 400r imperf pairs, 1cr on 400r pair + strip 3
partially imperf (31 stamps)  £120-160

BR. ANTARCTIC TERR. 
364 1963 - 2005 COMPLETE NHM COLLECTION on Davo pages. Also includes a selection of used on stock pages. Cat
£1200+  £180-250

365 1971 3p on 3d blue surcharge WATERMARK INVERTED, SG 29w, used.  £25-50
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BR. HONDURAS
366 1865 - 1891 COLLECTION of 18 mint & used stamps on album page, 1865 1d (2, shades) mint & 6d no gum, 1872-79 3d
chestnut, 1882-87 1d, 1888 10c on 4d, etc.  £120-180

367 1865 - 1911 COLLECTION of fine used stamps on 3 album pages, note 1865 1d blue (SG 1), 1872-79 perf 121/2 3d brown,
6d rose & bright rose-carmine, 1s green & 1s deep green, much else.  £425-500

368 1865 - 1935 MINT COLLECTION of 90+ stamps on pages from the SG “Imperial” album, 1865 1d blue, 1882-87 1d
carmine, 4d, 1891-01 $1, 1902-04 & 1908-11 sets, 1915 to 1935 no spaces left to fill (note 1922-33 $5 is perfined), etc.

 £300-350

369 1912 - 1935 COLLECTION of over 50 used stamps on protective page, note 1913-21 set with extra shades to $1, other
sets.  £160-200

370
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BR. IND. OCEAN TERR.
370 2001 Endangered Species - Seastars set of 16 IMPERF PROOF SHEETLET (as SG 253/56), from the BD. T. printers
archive.  (Photo) £150-180

371 2012 QEII Diamond Jubilee set, each value as the full sheetlet of 8 (SG 473/478) IMPERFORATE PROOFS from the B. D. T.
Printers archive (6 imperf sheetlets of 8 proofs each)  (Photo) £300-400

BR. LEVANT
372 1885 - 1921 USED COLLECTION of 75+ stamps on protective pages, note 1885-88 set, 1887-96 set with extra 4pi on 10d
shade, 1893 40pa on 1/2d vermillion on piece, 1902-05 set to 12pi on 2s6d, 1905-08 set. 1910 surcharged set, 1905-12 “Levant”
set, 1921 Turkish set, 1921 Seahorse surcharged set with extra 45pi on 2s6d shade, etc. Stc £1068.  £120-150

373 1885 - 1921 COLLECTION of chiefly mint stamps, Turkish 1885 40pa on 21/2d, 80pa on 5d, 1905-08 2pi on 5d, 1909 set,
1921 range to 45pi on 2s6d used, British 1905-12 set. Cat £800+ (approx 40 stamps)  £110-150

374 1885 - 1921 COLLECTION of around 80 chiefly mint stamps on 3 album pages, note 1885-88 set used SG1/3a (SG3a with
certificate), 1893 40pa on 1/2d vermilion used SG7, 1902-05 set, 1909 set, 1913-14 set, 1921 set; British currency 1905 set, 1921
set.  £300-350

375 1885 - 1921 USED COLLECTION on protective pages, note 1885 set, 1887 set, 1902-05 set to 12pi on 2s6d, 1905-08 set,
1911-13 12pi on 2s6d (both shades) & 24pi on 5s, Tirkish Currency 1921 Seahorse set (45pi on 2s6d with “Joined Figures”),
much else (70+ stamps)  £200-250

371 Ex
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376 1885 - 1922 MINT COLLECTION of 59 stamps on protective pages, note QV ranges to 12pi on 2s6d, 1902 to 4pi on 10d,
1909 range to 5pi on 1s, 1911-13 set, 1913-14 set to 4pi on 10d, 1905-12 “Levant” set, KGV ranges to 183/4pi on 1s & “Levant”
opt’d to 2s6d, etc.  £250-300

377 1896 - 1921 MINT STAMPS on album pages + Hagner page, plenty of higher values (67 stamps)  £180-220

378 1902 - 1914 COLLECTION of 29 mint mint stamps on protective page collection on Hagner page, 1902-05 complete set +
chalk papers, 1905-08 set, 1910 set incl ‘pointed 4’ variety, etc.  £180-220

379 TURKISH CURRENCY 1885 - 1921 collection of 36 mint stamps on protective page, note 1887-96 set, 1902-05 set, 1909
and 1910 sets, 1911-13 4pi on 10d (2, shades) and 5pi on 1s, 1913-14 set, etc.  £90-120

BR. OCC. ITAL. COL. 
380 1942 - 1950 MINT/NEVER HINGED MINT collection of approx 140 stamps on album pages with M. E. F. near- complete,
Eritrea 1948-1951 complete incl postage dues, Somalia 1943-1950 complete with the 1948 and 1950 sets never hinged mint;
Tripolitania 1948-1950 complete incl postage due with 1948 set nhm.  £140-180

381 1942 - 1950 MINT COLLECTION of over 140 stamps on protective pages, incl MEF basically complete, Eritrea missing just
one stamp, Somalia complete inc Postage Dues, Tripolitania complete inc Postage Dues.  £250-300

382 BALANCE OF A SPECIALISED COLLECTION of 200+ mint & used items on album pages, Eritrea 1948 sets (1 mint, 2
used), 1950 sets (2, used) and 1951 sets (2, used), Tripolitania 1948 sets (1 mint, 1 used), 1950 sets (2, used) and 1951 sets (2,
used), Somalia 1943-46 “E. A. F.” set to 1s as control blocks 6 never hinged mint, Eritrea Post Due 1950 5c on 1/2d control block
6 mint (SG ED6), Tripolitania Post Due 1950 1L on 1/2d control block 6 mint (SG TD6) much else. Very fine.  £350-400

383 ERITREA 1948 - 1950 complete collection of 43 very fine used stamps (SG E1-E32 & ED1-ED10).  £200-240

384 ERITREA 1951 high value stamp frankings on 5 Telegraph forms, each with “B. A. ERITREA” surcharged stamps including
5s on 5s reds (3) & 10s on 10s ultramarines (4) all with punch cancels tied ASMARA TELEGRAFO cds’s.  £100-150

385 ERITREA 1951 high value stamps on telegraph documents (4). Various “B. A. ERITREA” surcharged stamps (20) affixed
with punch cancels & Asmara trelegrafo cds’s including 2s50c on 2s6d yellow-greens (3), 5s on 5s red & 10s on 10s
ultramarines (6).  £80-120

386 M. E. F. 1943 - 1949 COVERS nicely written up collection of 19 items on album pages, all with M. E. F. overprinted stamps,
includes registered, censored, 3 & 4- colour frankings & a wide array of rates to England, Aden, Algeria, Germany, Kenya &
Switzerland.  (Photo) £140-180

386 Ex
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387 M. E. F. 1945 (11 Jun) unaddressed env with attractive printed back flap (translated) “The Private Secretary to the Governor
of the Italian Aegean Islands” bearing the M. E. F. 1943-47 overprinted set complete to 2s6d (SG M11/19, Sassone 6/14) each
tied by “RODI - EGEO” cds. Beautiful, the 2s6d used in the Aegean Islands cat €5000.  (Photo) £220-250

388 M. E. F. 1946 (9 Mar) cover/samples bag registered from Asmara to Tel Aviv bearing twenty-eight M. E. F. 1943-47
overprinted stamps - 1d, 21/2d (pair), 3d (block 4), 1s (21, block 16, block 4, single) making a £1. 2s. 6d franking. Asmara
registration label, sent from the “P. P. Buttons Factory - Cherin” (violet hand stamps front & reverse), the stamps all tied “Asmara
Cento - Raccomandate” cds’s. Punch holes at right.  £300-350

389 M. E. F. 1949 (10 Feb) large env endorsed “AIR MAIL REGISTERED” to Cairo (The Shell Co. of Egypt Ltd, Aviation Dept.)
bearing the 1943-47 M. E. F. 1d, 3d, 5d & 2s6d stamps cancelled ‘BENGHAZI - AIR MAIL’ cds’s, a formula registration label tied
by Benghazi cds alongside with various transit & censorship markings on both sides, a closed tear to the reverse.  £220-280

390 M. E. F. SPECIALIZED COLLECTION on 11 album pages of mint (chiefly never hinged mint) and used stamps, somewhat
specialized, note 1942 Cairo overprints with Sliced ‘M’ on the 2d & 21/2d mint values, the complete set in NHM blocks 6, Nairobi
rough opt’d 1d scarlet in 2 used pairs, the 21/2d ultramarine mixed opt vertical pair used SG M8b, etc; 1943-47 issue with all
values to 1s in cylinder blocks, the 2s6d corner block with ‘tall stop’ variety, 5s reds (4) incl corner positions, 10s ultramarines (4)
incl nhm corner example. Postage Dues incl the complete set of cylinder blocks nhm, etc (approx 100 items)  £325-400

391 TRIPOLITANIA 1948 (4 Oct) large env registered to Cairo bearing the 10m on 5d, 12m on 6p and 60m on 2s6d stamps tied
Tripoli cds’s with Tripol registration label, various Air Mail notations, Egyptian censor mark & arrival cds. Cat €4000+.  £200-300

BR. VIRGIN IS. 
392 1866 - 1935 MINT ON ‘IMPERIAL’ PAGE. A collection on two well-filled album pages from an SG ‘Imperial’ album pages,
note 1883-84 set, 1887-89 set, 1899 set plus 1/2d error SG 43b, 1904 set, 1913-19 set, 1922-28 sets, etc (approx 90 stamps)

 £450-550

387
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393 1866 - 1952 COLLECTION of over 80 used stamps, on protective pages incl. 1935 Jubilee set, KGVI reign complete incl.
the 1938 2s. 6d & 5s chalk papers papers.  £120-150

BRUNEI
394 1906 - 1969 MINT COLLECTION of 140+ stamps on album pages, stc £1160.  £120-160

BULGARIA
395 1879 - 1901 COLLECTION near- complete run of postage & postage due stamps (60+ stamps)  £180-220

BURMA
396 1937 - 1947 USED COLLECTION on protective pages, note 1937 set to 15r, 1938-40 set, 1945 set, 1946 set, 1947 set,
some Officials etc. Stc £700+ (approx 100 stamps)  £120-160

397 1937 - 1947 COLLECTION of 100+ used stamps on album pages, 1937 set to 5r, 1938-40 set to 5r, 1945 ‘MILY ADMIN’
set, 1946 to 5r, 1947 Interim Govt set, Officials.  £75-100

398 1937-1947 USED COLLECTION on pages, includes 1937 opts set to 5r, 1938-40 set, 1946 set, 1947 opts set, Officials
1937 set, 1939 set etc. Good to fine, cat £1,180+ (110+ stamps)  (Photo) £150-250

399 OFFICIALS 1937 5r ultramarine and purple, SG O13, never hinged mint block of four. Cat £900.  £180-250

THERE WILL BE A 15 MINUTE BREAK AFTER LOT 399

398 Ex
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CANADA - NEWFOUNDLAND
400 1857 - 1944 COLLECTION of 180+ mint & used stamps on 7 album pages, note 1857-64 1d brown- purple imperf used
with 4 margins, 1865-70 set used, 1890 3c greys (4 mint shades), 1897 Discovery set mint, 1910 pictorials perf 12 set mint with
both 6c types, 1911-16 Coronation set mint with all the extra listed shades, 1919 Contingent set mint, 1923-24 set mint, 1928
Publicity set mint, etc.  £650-800

401 1857 - 1947 ESTATE ACCUMULATION of perhaps 1500 mint & used stamps on various album & protective pages. Much
here, undoubtedly huge cat value.  £400-500

402 1860 - 1947 COLLECTION of around 140 mint & used stamps on pages, note 1860 3d triangle, 1957 8d scarlet-vermilion,
1932-35 set, etc.  £160-220

403 1897 - 1933 LOVELY MINT COLLECTION incl. 1897 Anniversary set, 1897-1918 Portraits set, 1910 litho and recess sets,
1911 Coronation set, 1919 Contingent set, 1923-24 Views set, Publicity ranges, 1931 Air set, 1933 Air set (never hinged mint),
1933 Gilbert set etc (140+ stamps)  (Photo) £450-500

404 PICTURE POSTCARDS 65 mainly unused (plus some used), largely 1900’s to 1950’s, incl. towns, fishing, shipping,
icebergs, airport, etc. Includes Garland series, Ayre & Sons, Parsons, etc.  £130-150

405 REVENUE STAMPS 1898 - 1967 mint & used collection of 31 stamps on album pages incl. Inland Revenue 1898 25c plus
$1 green with OFFSET ON REVERSE variety, Customs Duty, Savings Bank, Military Canteen opt on Cigarettes imperf pair, etc

 £120-150
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CANADA
406 1859-2000 COLLECTION of often both mint (from late 1970’s onwards never hinged) and used stamps, includes 1859-
1979 used & 1897-1979 mint collections separate in two SG albums and 1980-2000 NHM & used collection in four hingeless
Lindner albums. (few 1,000’s)  £120-160

407 1897 - 1935 VALUABLE MINT COLLECTION incl. 1897 Jubilee complete set - the $3 with BPA certificate, $4 with a few
black paper flecks on the gum, 1897-98 Maple Leaves set, 1903 King Edward set plus extra shades to 20c, 1908 Quebec set,
1922-31 Admiral set, 1928-29 set (never hinged mint), 1930-31 set, 1935 Pictorial set incl. top three values never hinged etc
(140+ stamps)  (Photo) £1500-1600

408 1898 IMPERIAL PENNY POSTAGE 2c Map specialized collection of mint stamps incl blocks 4, a wide range of shades,
‘Extra Island’, ‘Cable retouch’ and plate scratch varieties, also two used stamps with re-entries. Basic stamps cat £1000+ (24
items)  (Photo) £100-150

409 1911 - 1936 MINT/NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION of around 150 stamps on hingeless pages, strong definitives &
commemoratives are complete and chiefly never hinged mint inc 50c Bluenose & $1 Ottawa Building, 1930-31 $1 Mount Cavell
& 1935 set.  £600-700
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408 Ex

410 1912 - 1935 USED COLLECTION. A comprehensive collection of KGV stamps on pages, many sets, much ‘back of the
book’ material (180+ stamps).  £400-500

411 1912 - 1936 MINT COLLECTION of 85+ stamps on protective pages, note 1911-31 Admirals to 20c & 50c, 1927 Historic
sets, 1935 Jubilee set, Special Delivery, Postage Due 1933 set & 1935 set amongst much else.  £220-250

412 1927 - 1898 NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION of around 900 stamps, note coils, air mails, Special Delivery issues,
among much else.  £90-120

413 1937 - 1951 COLLECTION of 110+ mint stamps on album pages, complete for the period (SG 356-440) plus Special
Delivery sets (SG S9/17, OS20/21), Postage dues, various Officials, etc.  £220-250

414 1984 - 2003 YEARBOOKS. Missing 1994, including 1980. Some still sealed. (20)  £120-180

415 1990 - 1999 NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION in SG hingeless album, near- complete. Cat £650+ (approx 500
stamps, 30+ m/sheets or sheetlets)  £90-120

416 1990 - 2002 NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION in DAVO Canada hingeless album, largely complete (450+ stamps, 25+
m/sheets or sheetlets)  £100-150

CAYMAN IS. 
417 1900 - 1937 COLLECTION of 85+ mint stamps on protective pages, note the 1900 shades, 1905 set, 1907-09 range with
different shades/papers, 1912-20 complete to 3s, etc to the 1935 Pictorials complete set, 1935 Silver Jubilee set etc.  £200-250

418 1907-09 set on album page, SG 25/35, fine used Includes extra 6d shade, cat £500 (11 stamps).  £150-180

CEYLON
419 1857-59 1d (2 examples), 2d (2), 5d, 6d (2), 10d (certificate) & 1s imperfs, and 1857-64 1/2d imperf (2, one bluish paper with
pen cancel). Chiefly with 4 margins (11 stamps).  £350-400
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420 1861 - 1867 USED COLLECTION of 100+ stamps on album pages, note 1857-64 1/2d perf 121/2, 1861-64 clean-cut &
intermediate perfs 1d, 2d (2), 5d (2), 6d, 8d, 9d (certificate) & 1s (2), rough perfs 1d (4, one blued paper), 2d (2), 4d (2), 6d (5), 8d
(2, incl certificate), 9d (5), 10d, 1s (2) & 2s (2) and perf 101/2 10d (6), 1862 no wmk 1d (2), 5d, 6d (2, incl papermaker’s wmk), 9d
(2) & 1s (2, incl certificate), 1863-66 vals to 2s incl 1/2d, 2d ochre, 5d red-brown, 5d yellow-olive, 6d wmk inv & rev, 8d (2, incl
wmk reversed) & 9d (2), 1867-70 most vals to 2s (3).  (Photo) £1000-1250

421 1866 - 1900 COLLECTION of used stamps, comprehensive incl sets, higher values, Officials (180+ stamps, 2 covers)
 £120-150

420
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422 1866 - 1900 USED COLLECTION of around 150 stamps on pages, comprehensive incl sets, better stamps.  £600-750

423 1866 - 1940 USED COLLECTION of over 330 stamps on pages, comprehensive.  £240-280

424 1866 - 1950 COLLECTION of 300+ used stamps on old album pages, much early material, also high/top values, sets.
 £200-250

425 1880 - 1900 COLLECTION of 220+ mint and used stamps on pages, chiefly identified by SG number, 1885 10c on 64c
red-brown, 1885 28c on 48c rose, mint, 1886 mint set, 1887 1. 12r dull roses mint (3), 1888-90 overprint range with some
inverted varieties, 1899 2. 25r purple/red mint (2); 1898-99 12. 50r on 2. 50r and 2. 25r on 2. 50r, more.  £325-400

426 1903 - 1935 MINT COLLECTION on album pages, note 1903-05 set, 1904-05 set, 1910-11 set to 5r, 1918-19 2c “War Tax”
inverted, 1921-32 most vals to 2r incl 50c Die I, 1926 set to 5r, 1935-36 set, etc (approx 100 stamps)  £240-300

427 1904 - 1935 MINT COLLECTION includes 1904-05 set, 1910-11 set, 1912-25 set to 10r die I and 20r, 1921-32 range to 2r
incl. 50c die I, 1927-29 set to 20r, and 1935 Pictorial set. Cat £1230+ (88 stamps)  (Photo) £300-325

428 1912-1947 USED COLLECTION on pages, includes 1912-25 set to 20r, 1921-32 set to 20r & 1927-29 set (high values
mostly fiscally used with faked cds’s), 1935-36 set, 1938-49 set with perf types etc. (120+ stamps)  £40-80

429 1920’s - 1940’s POSTCARDS over 60+ unused card depicting native scenes, tea-picking, Elephants and other tea related
industry views, other things.  £90-120

CHAD
430 1959 - 1996 MINT/NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION. in album, with postage issues highly complete run (Yvert 60-
249), Airs highly complete (Yvert 1-86), Postage Due 1962 set, note gold foil issues, Epreuve de Luxe, miniature sheets, imperfs.
Stc €1130+ (approx 500 stamps, 35 m/sheets)  £100-150

431 1960 - 1984 AIR POSTS COLLECTION of around 250 never hinged mint stamps & 26 miniature sheets on album pages, all
complete sets. Yvert €1000+.  £90-120

427
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CHINA
432 1897 30c on 24ca rose-carmine, small figures, SG 46, mint. Cat £1200.  (Photo) £300-400

433 1897 SPECTACULAR PRINTING FAULT 2c on 2ca dull yellow-green surcharge 11/2mm spacing, SG 80, used, showing
large unprinted area of the original stamp caused by pre-print paper fold, small perf faults.  (Photo) £150-250

COLOMBIA
434 SCADTA 1923 duplicated never hinged mint range of 700+ stamps overprinted “EU”, note 10c light green (Scott CLEU51)
x75 examples, 20c grey (Scott CLEU53) x445 and 60c yellow-brown (Scott CLEU56) x195, mainly blocks 10 or 15 plus some
smaller units. Cat $5010.  £150-200

COMORES
435 2008 - 2010 MINIATURE SHEETS never hinged mint collection of over 120 items.  £80-120

COOK IS. 
436 1892 - 1936 COLLECTION on 3 well-filled pages from the SG “Imperial” album, of chiefly mint & some fine used stamps
including sets, 1892 to 21/2d, 1893 1d to 10d, 1/2 to 1s, 1899 1/2d on 1d, copious early values, 2s Admiral etc. Clean (95+ stamps)

 £120-150

437 1892 - 1949 MINT COLLECTION of 100+ stamps on several album pages, chiefly complete sets.  £400-450

438 1897 (Jun) env registered to San Francisco with Queen 1d, 11/2d, 21/2d, 5d and 10d five-colour franking, tied by Cook
Islands Rarotonga cds with violet registration date stamp alongside, Auckland transit & San Francisco arrival markings on
reverse.  (Photo) £80-120

439 1899 - 1965 COLLECTION of around 100 mint & used stamps on album pages, note 1899-00 1d browns by papers, 1902
by paper types, also a 1d rose-pink ‘feather in hair’ flaw, 1920 set, etc.  £220-270

432

433

438
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440 1953 - 2000 COLLECTION. A rather beautiful (in our opinion!) collection of mint & never hinged mint sets, and NHM
miniature sheets & sheetlets, in 3 albums with a degree of semi-specialisation including errors and varieties, different
overprint/surcharge settings, papers, “Specimen” overprinted, and much else (approx 1700 stamps & 350 m/sheets or sheetlets)

 £450-600

441 SHOEBOX OF FIRST DAY COVERS nearly all different, illustrated and chiefly unaddressed from 1949 to the 1980’s, also a
few commercial covers. Very fine (approx 200 covers)  £50-70

CYPRUS
442 1880 - 1928 MINT COLLECTION on album pages, note 1880 1d (plates 201 & 218), 1881 1/2d on 1d (plate 205), 1882-86
range to 12pi, 1882 1/2+1/2 on 1/2pi, 1894-96 to 6pi, 9pi, and more (55+ stamps)  £260-300

443 1880 - 1935 USED COLLECTION of around 100 stamps on protective pages, note 1880 1/2d rose, 1880 1d used (plates
205 & 217), 1881 set to 2pi, 1882 set to 6pi, 1882 surcharged set inc Wmk CC 1/2d shades, much else.  £300-350

444 1880 - 1960 COLLECTION of approx. 140 mint and used stamps on album pages, note 1880 1d red plate 218 mint, 1881
1d red plate 201 mint, 1d red plate 215 mint, 1d red plate 216 used, 1894 set to 12p, 1904-10 set, 1912-15 set to 18pi; 1928
Anniversary set (£1 fiscal cancel), 1934 set set, 1960 set.  £450-550

445 1904 - 1934 COLLECTION with 1904-10 set used, 1912-15 set used, 1923 10s mint, 1924-28 complete set, the £1 on a
piece fine used, 1928 Anniversary set used, and 1934 Pictorial set mint. Cat £2565 (70+ stamps)  (Photo) £700-750

446 1937 - 1965 COMPLETE COLLECTION of used stamps on protective pages, includes 1938-51 set with extra 1pi perf
131/2x121/2, 1948 Wedding set with extra 11/2pi with ‘Extra decoration’ variety, 1955-60 set, 1960-61 set, 1962 set, 1963 Scouts
miniature sheet (120+ stamps, 2 m/sheets)  £120-160

447 1960 - 1984 COLLECTION complete for the period (400+ stamps, 12 m/sheets)  £110-140

448 REVENUES 1878 - 1974 mostly used assembly on stock pages, includes 1924-28 to 90pi (2) & £1 (13) fiscally used, 1938-
51 £1 (52 incl blocks of 4, 6 & 8) fiscally used etc (approx 100 stamps)  £220-280

DENMARK
449 1851 - 1938 COLLECTION of used stamps on pages with duplication of early issues, also many sets, Officials, Newspaper
issues. Mixed condition (700+ stamps)  £150-200

450 1851 - 1988 COLLECTION of 1000+ chiefly used stamps in Scott Specialty album (pages to 2002), comprehensive with
many sets, good ‘back of the book’ incl Postage Dues, Officials, Newspaper stamps, Parcel Post, Danish West Indies, Faroe Is,
etc. Earlier issues with some faults, otherwise chiefly fine.  £300-504

451 1945 - 2010 USED COLLECTION of 1300+ stamps in three Lighthouse Denmark albums. Michel stc €1800.  £120-160

452 AALBORG LOCAL POST STAMPS 1884 - 1887 collection of 100+ mint and used stamps incl 1885 3o tete-beche pair,
imperf printers waste, etc.  £120-160

453 POSTAL STATIONERY 1880’s - 2000’s COLLECTION of unused cards, reply cards, envelopes & wrappers, in a shoe box,
chiefly pre-1945 (220+ items)  £150-200

445 Ex
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454 POSTAL STATIONERY 1880’s - 1999 collection of 250+ used postal cards (chiefly pre-1945) incl. overseas & stamp-
uprated items.  £150-250

DOMINICA
455 1886 - 1972 MINT COLLECTION on album pages (approx 280 stamps)  £70-100

456 1903 - 1935 COLLECTION of around 75 stamps on pages, note 1903-07 set to 2s6d, plus chalky papers to 21/2d & 3d,
1907-08 set, 1908-20 set with shades, 1916 1/2d on 1/2d “War Tax” opt with small ‘O’ in ‘ONE’ variety, 1923-33 set to both 5s,
incl both 3s, etc.  £500-550

457 1908 - 1951 COLLECTION of 100+ used stamps on album pages, incl. 1923-33 to 5s, Wmk MCA 3s, 1935 Jubilee set,
1940-42 set, 1948 Wedding, etc.  £90-120

EGYPT
458 1867 - 1958 COLLECTION of around 250 mint stamps & miniature sheets on protective pages, quite comprehensive.

 £180-250

459 1923-25 a used collection of King Faud definitive stamps includes the complete set, 100m wmk reversed, 5m on an
insufficiently paid postcard (GB post due), OFFICIALS to 50m arranged by the different overprint types, incl type III 1m (45
stamps, 1 card)  £70-100

460 INTERPOSTAL SEALS COLLECTION with duplication of the 1868 Type IVa circular seals including Alessandretta (Syria),
Jaffa (Palestine), Salonicco (Turkey), Tendos (Aegean Islands), Uasta, Zagazig etc (approx 180 seals)  £120-180

461 INTERPOSTAL SEALS COLLECTION of 1882 Type VIIIa vermilion circualr seals, 97 examples from Abou-Chouckouk to
Zagazik, note Barbar (Sudan), Barbara (Somaliland), Deyrouth (Lebanon), Dongola (Sudan), Kartoum (Sudan), Sawakin (Sudan),
and Wadi-Halfa (Sudan).  £100-150

462 INTERPOSTAL SEALS 1880 TYPE VIII COLLECTION of 90+ mint/unused from Aba-El-Wakf through to Zefte including
seals for Deyrouth (Lebanon), Dongola, Saouakin and Wadi-Halfa (Sudan) etc.  £120-180

463 INTERPOSTAL SEALS collection of 1879-80 Type VII seals, all unused, duplicated (120+ seals)  £80-100

EL SALVADOR
464 1867 - 1930 group of 70+ mint stamps on protective pages, note 1867 Volcano vals to 2r blocks 4, varieties, etc. Scott cat
$600+.  £75-90

465 1918 - 1933 ‘TIMBRE MUNICIPAL’ REVENUE STAMPS collection of 180+ never hinged mint stamps, all with
“SPECIMEN” overprints and small security punch.  (Photo) £150-200

466 REVENUE STAMPS 1883 - 1925 mint & used collection of over 400 revenue stamps, on album pages.  £90-120

ETHIOPIA
467 1894 - 1936 COLLECTION of 170+ mint stamps on protective pages, many sets, double & inverted overprints, etc. Stc
£1500+.  £150-200

FALKLAND IS. 
468 1878 - 1902 COLLECTION of 30 mint stamps on protective page, note 1878 no wmk 6d & 1s SG 3/4, 1882 1d dull claret
SG 5 (BPA certificate), the 1891-02 issue basically complete with most of the different shades.  £250-300

469 1891 - 1929 COLLECTION with 1891-1902 basic set mint (the 1/2d and 21/2d values showing marginal watermark letters),
1898 2s. 6d and 5s mint, 1904-12 set mint, 1912-20 set mint incl. 5s all three shades, 1921-28 set mint plus extra 3s used, 1929
Whale and Penguin set mint with the 10s never hinged. Cat £3630+ (50 stamps)  (Photo) £950-1050
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470 1891 - 1990’s MINT/MOSTLY NEVER HINGED MINT ASSORTMENT of stamps on protective pages, album pages, in
glassine envelopes & stock cards, includes Dependencies (many 100’s)  £280-350

471 1891-2000’s COLLECTION in album, includes 1891-1902 set mint incl 21/2d Prussian blue (BPA certificate) & vals to 9d
used, 1898 2s6d & 5s mint, 1904-12 set mint, 1912-20 vals to 3s & 5s mint, 1921-28 to 1s used, 1935 Jubilee set mint, 1938-50
most vals to 2s6d mint, 1952 set mint, 1960-66 Birds most vals to £1 mint, few covers etc. Stc £2,900+ (approx 250 stamps)

 £375-500

472 1933 Centenary of British Administration complete set, SG 127/138, very fine mint. Cat £4250 (12 stamps)
 (Photo) £1400-1600

473 1937 - 1952 COLLECTION of over 45 used stamps on album pages, complete from 1937 Coronation to the 1952 Pictorial
definitive set with some additional shades (SG 143-185).  £110-150

474 1937 - 1952 COLLECTION of 90+ mint stamps on pages from the SG KGVI ‘Crown’ album, basically complete for the
period (SG 143-185) and the same for Dependencies (SG G9-G24). Stc £960.  £150-200

475 1972 - 1990 COLLECTION complete for the period, never hingd mint (approx 380 stamps & miniature sheets)  £100-140

476 USED IN SOUTH GEORGIA 1918 - 1941 COLLECTION of 18 stamps and 5 covers with South Georgia cancellations, on
album pages, note 1918-20 1s War Tax, 1921-28 1s, 1926 (Nov) cover from whaling ship S. S. Sposa to Norway bearing 21/2d
stamp (cut out and re-attached), 1929-37 Whale & Penguins set to 1s, 1935 Jubilee set on FDC, a 1d Jubilee on 1936 cover,
1937 Coronation sets (2, on fdc & on piece), etc.  £240-300

FALKLAND IS. DEPS. 
477 1944 - 1970 MINT COLLECTION of approx 300 stamps on album pages, comprehensive with sets, Map varieties, plate
blocks, some Br Antarctice Terr., South Georgia.  £200-250

478 1944 - 2000 COLLECTION of 200+ used stamps, 1944-45 sets, 1946 - 1956 complete for all, South Georgia 1963 - 1979
complete incl some extras, 1980-1985 South Georgia and South Sandwich Islands near- complete to 2000.  £180-240

479 1944 - 2009 NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION of Dependencies and South Georgia on hingeless pages in album.
Highly complete, although missing 2001 issues. Cat £1000+.  (Photo) £150-250

480 SOUTH GEORGIA 1945 6d black and brown overprinted value complete sheet 60, SG B6, never hinged mint, a few split
perfs. Cat £960.  £75-100

FIJI
481 1871 - 1891 COLLECTION of over 60 stamps on pages, note 1871 1d, 1872 surcharges set, 1876-66 lithographed ‘VR’
wove paper 6d (2) and laid paper 1d, 2d on 3d & 6d (2), 1877 4d on 3d, 1878-99 perf 121/2 1d (2), 2d & 6d, perf 10 vals to 4d on
2d (2, both types), perf 10x121/2 1d & 6d, perf 10x113/4 1d & 2d and perf 11 4d & 6d, 1881-99 1s (6, incl perf 11x10), 1882 5s,
1891 21/2d on 2d, 1892-93 1/2d on 1d & 5d on 4d, 1891-98 vals to 5d with many perforation types etc.  £450-550

482 1871 - 1935 OLD COLLECTION of 120+ mint & used stamps on SG “Imperial” album pages incl. 1871 1d, 3d and 6d,
1872 2c on 1d, 6c on 3d and 12c on 6d mint or unused, 1876-77 wove paper 1d and 2d on 3d unused, laid paper set used,
1877 4d on 3d used, much else besides.  £200-250

483 1871 - 1935 USED COLLECTION on protective pages, note 1871 1d blue & 6d rose, 1872 2c on 1d, 1876-77 1d & 6d (2)
on laid paper, 1878-99 perf 121/2 to 6d, perf 10 to 6d, perf 10 x 121/2 6d, perf 11 x 12 4d’s & 6d, 1881-99 1s shades & perfs, 5s
imperf pair (remainder cancel), and much else with many sets, higher values & semi-specialisation (200+ stamps)  £450-550

484 1871 - 1935 MINT COLLECTION on protective pages, much here incl scarcer earlies (75+ stamps)  £325-400
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485 1871 - 1951 COLLECTION approx 90 mint and used stamps on album pages, note 1871 1d blue, 6d rose mint, 1877 6d
mint, 1879 vals to 6d, 1881 5s used, etc.  £300-350

486 1872 - 1899 COLLECTION of 120+ used stamps on protective pages, includes 1872 2c on 1d (2), 6c on 3d & 12c on 6d
surcharges, 1876-77 1d & 6d (4, incl wove paper) with lithographed ‘VR’, 1877 4d on 3d, 1878-99 perf 121/2 set, perf 10 set to
6d (x2) incl 4d on 1d, 4d on 2d Type B & 4d, perf 10x121/2 1d & 6d (x2), perf 10x113/4 1d (x2) & 2d (x2), perf 113/4x10 1d rare 2d,
perf 11x10 6d (x2) and perf 11 4d & 6d (x2), 1881-99 1s (x15) with all perf types, 1882 5s, plus 5s imperf remainder, 1891 21/2d
on 2d, 1892-93 1/2d on 1d (x2), 1891-98 most perf types incl perf 113/4 2d & perf 113/4x11 2d etc.  £450-500

487 1891 - 1935 COLLECTION of over 50 mint stamps on album pages, values to 5s, sets, etc.  £80-120

488 1903 - 1927 mint collection with 1903 set (missing 1/2d), 1906-12 set, 1912 5s and £1 die II, 1922-27 set. Cat £1155 (33
stamps)  (Photo) £325-375

488
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489 1903 - 1935 COLLECTION of 63 used stamps on pages, includes 1903 set to 1s, 1906-12 set to 5s, 1912-23 set with extra
shades, also die II 3d, 4d & 1s, 1922-27 set, etc.  £325-375

490 1935 11/2d deep blue & carmine Silver Jubilee DIAGONAL LINE BY TURRET variety, SG 242f, fine mint, cat £150.
 (Photo) £45-60

491 1953 - 2000 COLLECTION of 800+ used stamps, near-complete for the period (SG 278 - 1096) with most additional perfs,
shades, glazed papers plus a few watermark varieties.  £180-250

FINLAND
492 1860 - 1987 COLLECTION of over 900 mint & used stamps and miniature sheets on album pages, note 1860 5k mint
(signed E. Diena, cat £1,300), other roulettes in mixed condition, much else incl Field Post stamps, Aland local issues, etc.

 £140-180

493 1860 - 2010’s ACCUMULATION IN CARTON of mint/never hinged mint & used stamps and miniature sheets in
stockbooks & on stock pages, note 1860-1874 serpentine roulette stamps (36) many sets, ranges selected for cancellations,
‘back of the book’ incl parcel post bus, Field Post stamps, Aunus, East Karelia, covers (many 1000’s)  £300-400

494 1901 - 1962 COLLECTION of around 600 mint/much never hinged collection on protective pages, many 1920’s-30’s sets,
1919 10p on 5p green complete sheet, etc.  £120-150

495 1901 - 1962 fine used collection on Finland hingeless album pages, Michel stc € 2000+ (500+ stamps)  £180-250

496 BOOKLETS & MINIATURE SHEETS 1988 - 2008 collection of never hinged mint m/sheets incl FINLANDIA 95, also
booklets (60+ items)  £300-350

FIUME
497 1918 - 1924 ACCUMULATION of around 1500 mint & used stamps in stockbook, various overprints on Hungary, various
surcharges and overprints, blocks, Arbe & Veglia local opts etc.  £150-200

498 VEGLIA 1920 (13 Nov) “VEGLIA” local large overprints complete set, Sassone 1/4, fresh mint. Sorani photo-certificate. Cat
€2400 (4 stamps)  £170-220

490

DO YOU LIKE THIS AUCTION CATALOGUE?

PLEASE CONTACT US TO SELL YOUR COLLECTION.

01565 653214 • selling@cheshirestampauctions.com
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FRANCE
499 1849 - 1997 POWERFUL MINT / NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION. Comprehensive collection of mint/never hinged
mint stamps in 10 Safe hingeless France albums in slip cases. A few imperf classics without gum but otherwise appears mint to
around 1939 and never hinged afterwards. Ceres & Napoleon perf issues rather well represented incl 1862 perf 14x131/2 set,
1863-70 range to 10c, 20c, 1870-71 4c, 5c, 30c, 1871-76 1c, 2c, 4c, 5c, thin figures 15c, 25c (2, different), thick figures 10c,
15c, 1876-1900 Peace & Commerce good collection to 1fr & 2fr, and few missing stamps thereafter, note ‘Blanc’ & ‘Mouchon’
issues largely complete, Sowers likewise, War Orphan, Sinking Funds such as 1928 1f. 50+8f50 blues (4, incl different types),
1929-1933 high values with different types, and so on with very few missing stamps, the modern period replete with miniature
sheets & sheetlets, booklets and the rest, Air Posts & other ‘back of the book’ incl good collection of Postage Dues, Precancels
(Preobliteres) near- complete from 1922 ‘Blanc’ onwards with many better, Franchise Militaire “F. M.” apparently complete incl
1940 full sheetlet, Service stamps Unesco, Council of Europe etc. Impressive (1000’s)  (Photo) £1200-1500

500 1849 - 2000 COLLECTION in 3 albums (plus loose in packet, on stock pages) of approx 3000 mint & used stamps, much
19th Century, later includes many never hinged mint sets.  £150-200

501 1853 - 1976 COLLECTION of approx 1500 mint/used stamps in Davo France album, many better stamps, sets, higher
values with a good degree of completion through many periods, also ‘back of the book’ issues.  £200-250

502 1900 - 1939 MINT COLLECTION of chiefly complete sets, note 1900-24 Mouchon basic set, 1914 10c+5c Red Cross,
1918 15c Red Cross, 1923-26 Pasteur set, 1924 Olympics set, 1924-32 Sower lined background set of 9, 1924-25 Exhibition
set, 1927-1928 & 1930 Sinking Fund opt’d sets, 1928 1. 50f Sinking Fund, 1929-31 high values to 10f & 20f, 1930-31 Exhibition
set, 1931 1. 50f Sinking Fund, 1933 Portraits set, 1934 1. 40f Peace, 1934 Cartier set, 1935 2f Breton, 3. 50f St Trophime & 1.
50f Richelieu, 1936 Exhibition set, 1936-1938 Intellectuals sets, 1937 Museum set, 1937 PEXIP mini-sheet, 1938 Views set,
1938 50f Ader, AIR POST 1927 “Poste Aerienne” set, 1930 set, 1934 2. 25f, PRECANCELS 1922-27 50c Pasteur, 1933-39 65c
Peace, POSTAGE DUES 1929-31 1. 20f on 2f & 5f on 1f etc. Yvert €6600+ (approx 380 stamps)  £500-600

499 Ex
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503 1900 - 1949 USED COLLECTION in a hingeless Lighthouse France album, near-complete for the period (no Air Post
issues) with many complete sets & highlight/key stamps. Yvert cat €3600+ (approx 750 stamps)  £250-350

504 1900 - 1958 COLLECTION in Schaubek France album, of chiefly used sets, 1918 15c Red Cross, 1923 1f Bordeaux
Congress, 1925 5f Exhibition, etc, also Military Frank, Postage Due, PO’s in Crete, PO’s in Levant (1000+ stamps)  £220-260

505 1900-06 Merson type complete mint set including the rare 2f deep lilac and buff, also both shades of the 1f (the deep lake
in pair, never hinged) also another 1f with misplaced centre (Yvert 121b). 9 items.  £200-240

506 1930 - 1946 NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION on protective pages, sets, Red Cross issues, Postage Dues, etc, note
1935 2fr Bretonne, 3f. 50 St Trophime, 1935 75c Delessert, 1fr. 50 Richelieu, 1936 75c Ampere, 75c Rozier, 1938 Intellectuals set
(100+ stamps)  £160-200

507 1930’s - 1940’s PROOFS, IMPERFS unusual selection of items in a stock book, 1945 4fr ‘Flying Horse’ Liberation die proof
in black, circa 1947 50fr Air essay die proof in black both pencil signed by the engraver Pierre Gandon and other interesting
items incl epreuve, presentation cards with stamps cancelled, Philatelic Exhibion labels, also Colonies incl Algeria Airs imperf
set, Guadelope postage due imperfs etc, St P et M proof with blank value, epreuve, other die proofs (38 items)

 (Photo) £200-250

508 1938 (20 May) env registered from Paris to Singapore bearing 5 stamps making a 78fr. 75c franking, includes the 50fr Air
‘Banknote’ stamp  £200-250

507
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509 1940 - 1996 IMPERFORATES COLLECTION in 3 albums, of special imperf stamps. A high level of overall completion for
the period, apparently never hinged mint (we did see 4 early stamps lightly hinged) arranged by topic such as the Art/Painting
sets, Coat of Arms issues, Historical series, Inventors, Poets & Actors, Resistance Heroes, Red Cross, Sport/Olympics,
Sites/Monuments, issue, UNESCO, Europa, other commemoratives and the rest. A particularly beautiful collection. Yvert stc
€38,000+ (approx 1300+ stamps)  (Photo) £1600-2000

510 1940 DUNKERQUE. Two covers and mint pair with the “Besetztes/Gebiet/Nordfrankreich” handstamped overprint,
includes 1940 (5 Jun) env bearing 50c red pair with Dunkerque type handstamp tied ‘Saint-Po Sur Mer/Nord’ cds, 1940 (20 Jul)
env baring 50c blue pair with Dunkerque type overprint tied ‘Gravelines/Nord’ cds, also a mint pair of the same stamp. Also the
complete set of Dunkerque & Coudekerque types (6 pairs) mint.  (Photo) £75-100

511 1946 - 1959 COLLECTION OF COVERS bearing commemorative stamps in 9 matching albums. Incl Airmail, parcel labels,
registered mail, much else with impressive frankings, exhibition & advertising cancels, Censored mail, cds’s, etc. Unusual (500+
items)  £250-350

512 1950 - 1974 COMPLETE COLLECTION of used stamps in a hingeless Lighthouse France album (+slipcase), includes
Service stamps complete 1958 - 1971 & Postage Dues 1960 - 1971 (1000+ stamps)  £140-180

513 1952 UPU CONGRESS DELEGATES presentation album for the Brussels Congress with 110 never hinged mint stamps,
note 1949 Airs set, 1950 Air 1000f, 1948-1951 National Relief Fund sets, 1949 Stamp Centenary strip and “CITEX” 10f (+100f)
etc.  £90-120

514 1960 - 1963 EPREUVES DE LUXE collection of 48 items incl 1960 Annexation of Nice and Savoy set, Heroes of the
resistance set, Actors and Actresses set. Yvert 1242-1402.  £300-350

509 Ex
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515 1960 - 1965 COVERS/CARDS COLLECTION of commemorative stamps on covers, cards, parcel labels & more, in 7
albums. Unusual and comprehensive incl parcel labels, registered covers, postal stationery items, often multiple frankings,
multiples, corner dates, exhibition & advertising cancels, cachets, higher values etc (approx 400 items)  £150-200

516 1964 - 1968 EPREUVE DE LUXE collection of 39 items, incl 1964 Philatex set 4, 1967 Marie Curie, 1968 Airmail
Anniversary, Mexico Olympics. Yvert 1405-1576.  £300-350

517 1970 - 1975 EPREUVES DE LUXE collection of 46 items, Yvert 1629-1859.  £230-280

518 1970 - 1979 COVERS/CARDS COLLECTION. of commemorative stamps on covers, cards, parcel labels & more, in 10
albums. Unusual and comprehensive incl parcel labels, registered covers, postal stationery items, often multiple frankings,
multiples, corner dates, exhibition & advertising cancels, cachets, higher values etc (400+ items)  £180-220

519 1976 - 1979 EPREUVES DE LUXE collection of 48 items, Yvert 1883-2079.  £240-300

520 1980 - 1984 EPREUVES DE LUXE collection of 48 items, Yvert 2092-2344.  £240-300

521 1985 - 1990 EPREUVES DE LUXE collection of 44 items incl 1985 Victory set, Appeal a la resistance, etc. Yvert 2347-
2671.  £220-250

510 Ex
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522 BALLON MONTE 1870 (29 Nov) printed ‘Par Ballon Monte’ entire letter addressed to CONSTANTINOPLE (TURKEY),
bearing 40c orange Napoleon stamp tied by “2” star postmark, plus boxed “PD” & “Paris R. St. Lazare” cds alongside with
“Marseille” & “Constantinople” transit cds’s on reverse. A few small spots, very rare destination, cat £4,000.  (Photo) £500-700

523 COVERS & STAMPS in a binder, includes collection of 1850’s - 1860’s ELs & some pieces bearing imperf & perf stamps
with values to 80c & frankings to 1fr60c (30 items) and a small collection of mint & used stamps from 1914 to 1937 with some
duplication cat approx £1000.  £50-60

524 COVERS collectors assortment of commercial and philatelic in a small box, chiefly 1880’s to 1970’s covers & cards
selected for interest incl frankings, unusual/special cancels, cachets, censored, illustrated, etc. Many with pencil prices, inspect
(approx 300 items)  £100-150

525 ESTATE CARTON filled with mint & used stamps in 7 albums/stock books & on loose stock pages. Includes never hinged
mint collections, postmarks collection, a Red Cross topical collection, covers & stamps for cancellations, booklets, some French
India & Morocco, etc.  £450-600

526 HERALDRY POSTER STAMPS. Old binder with collection of (circa) 1913 poster stamps depicting town & village crests of
the various provinces, produced by ‘Cafe Sanka’ (1250+)  £150-200

527 PREOBLITERES (PRE-CANCELS) 1921 - 1969 MINT/NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION - includes Postes Paris 1921
5c orange & 1922 5c orange without gum, then near- complete from 1922 3c orange to 1960 set (Yvert 39/122) missing only
1922-47 30c blue (90+ stamps)  £300-350

FRENCH COLONIES
528 ALGERIA 1924 - 1958 COLLECTION of around 430 mint/much never hinged mint stamps on Palo hingeless album pages
with no spaces left to fill. Complete for the postal issues, Charity & Relief Fund sets, Air Posts, Postage Dues & Newspaper
stamps.  £325-400

529 ALGERIA 1958 EPREUVES DE LUXE, year set incl. Coat of Arms set Maury 359/62, 35f Oran view Maury 363, Child
Welfare & Lattre Foundation issues Maury 364/5 & 6f Coat of Arms Maury 366 (8 Epreuves)  £200-240

530 COLLECTION/ACCUMULATION 19th Century to 2000’s mint (later issues never hinged) and used stamps sorted by
colonies in 20 stockbooks, almost all colonies represented, includes covers & cards, several better booklets, Dependencies
1960’s-2000’s issues chiefly never hinged mint etc. Mostly fine. (guess 10,000+ stamps & 130+ covers/cards)  £400-600

531 DAHOMEY 1906 - 1944 NEAR - COMPLETE COLLECTION of around 180 mint/much never hinged mint stamps on Palo
album pages, a complete run of postal issues apart from the 1912 surcharged set, then complete for Air Posts & postage dues.

 £300-450

532 DAHOMEY 1960 - 1975 mint collection of around 500 stamps & miniature sheets, sets, imperfs, ‘back of the book’ etc.
 £70-100

522
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533 DIEGO-SUAREZ 1890 - 1893 COLLECTION of 60 used stamps on pages, includes 1890 “15” surcharged set, 1890 imperf
set (5c stain), 1891 5c litho, 1891 opts set, 1892 opts 1c, 5c, 10c & 25c (plus forged vals), 1892 Tablets set to 30c & 75c, 1893
Tablets set, Postage Due 1891 litho set, 1892 opts set to 30c.  £450-500

534 DJIBOUTI 1894 - 1902 COLLECTION of 27 mint stamps on Palo hingeless album pages, highly complete for the period
including 1894 opt’d ‘DJ’ on 5c & “DJIBOUTI 25” on 2c (Yvert 1/2), 1894-1902 imperfs on quadrille paper set to 5fr (Yv 6/19),
1902 0. 05 on 75c & 00. 10 on 1F (Yv 23/24), 1902 5c green (Yv 27), 1902 surcharged set to 10 on 50fr (Yv 30/33 & Yv 35/36).

 £600-650

535 EQUATORIAL AFRICA 1936 - 1957 comprehensive collection of mint stamps on album pages many sets, high values.
Yvert €1200+ (approx 280 stamps & m/sheet)  £80-120

536 FRENCH EQUATORIAL AFRICA 1936 - 1958 COLLECTION of around 280 mint/much never hinged stamps on Palo
hingeless album pages, complete for the entire period.  £475-550

537 FRENCH MOROCCO 1891 - 1955 COLLECTION of around 400 mint stamps in Palo hingeless album (only a handful of
empty spaces left to fill)  £450-550

538 GENERAL ISSUES POSTAGE DUES 1884-1908 collection of 36 mint stamps each with 4 margins, on album pages.
 £80-120

539 IVORY COAST 1959 - 1991 collection of around 400 mint/never hinged mint stamps & miniature sheets in an album.
 £90-120

540 IVORY COAST 1892 - 1944 COLLECTION of mint stamps on album pages, many sets, ‘back of the book’ issues. Yvert cat
€1600+ (250+ stamps)  £100-150

541 IVORY COAST 1892 - 1944 COLLECTION of 220+ mint/much never hinged mint stamps on Palo hingeless album pages.
Near- complete for the entire period, note 1892-99 set, 1900 set, 1904 0. 10 on 75c & 0. 15 on 1f, 1906-07 set, 1912 surcharged
set, 1913-35 sets (missing 3fr on 5fr), 1933 set, etc, Air Posts & Postage Dues are complete, Parcel Post 1903 50c, 1903 50c on
15c, 1904 50c, 1fr & 4fr on 5fr. Fresh.  £700-800

542 MADAGASCAR 1895 - 1957 COLLECTION of 300+ mint stamps on album pages. Yvert stc €1500.  £120-180

543 MADAGASCAR 1919 - 1956 COLLECTION of mint & used stamps on album pages near- complete for the period also
postage dues, parcel posts (350+ stamps)  £200-250

544 MAURITANIA 1906 - 1946 COLLECTION of 160+ mint/mostly never hinged mint stamps on Palo album pages.
Comprehensive with less than 10 missing stamps, note 1906 set, 1913-28 “Camel & Rider” sets inc Red Cross opt’s,
surcharges, 1931 Expo set, 1937 Expo set & m/sheet, 1938 Bedouin set, 1939 Revolution set, 1941 Secours set, 1940-42 Air
Posts complete, Postage Dues, etc.  £350-400

545 NEW CALEDONIA 1955 - 1996 MINT/NEVER HINGED MINT dealers stock (400+ stamps)  £180-220

546 OBOCK 1892 - 1894 COLLECTION of 35+ mint stamps on Palo hingeless album pages, note 1892 curved opt 1c & 40c,
straight opt 4c & 15c, surcharged 2 on 15c, 4 on 25c & 5 on 25c, 1892 set, 1893-94 triangular set, 1894 to 2fr, Postage Due
1892 5c & 2fr. Fresh.  £400-500

547 REUNION 1885 - 1974 collection of 300+ used stamps incl. 1885-86 25c on 40c, 1891 40c, 80c & 1f opts imperfs with 4
margins, and perf set to 25c, plus 5c with accent & 5c “REUNOIN” variety, 1891 02c on 20c & 15c on 20c, 1891 “2” on 20c
surcharges with all 3 types, plus much else.  £130-180

548 SOMALI COAST 1902 - 1946 mint collection of 220+ stamps on album pages, many high values & complete sets.
 £100-150

549 SOMALI COAST 1894-1902 collection of 25 mint stamps incl. 1894 5c “DJ” opt (signed Calves), 1894-1900 Pictorials set
to 2f (ex 30c), 1902 “0. 05” on 75c & “0. 10” on 1f, 1902 5c, 1902 5c on 40c & 10c on 50c, 1902 surcharges with “Djibouti” opts
set, the rare 1902 “0. 05” on 75c lilac & orange (corner example with natural pre-gumming crease, cat €2100), 1902 5c on 25f &
10c on 50f etc. Cat €3580.  £250-350

550 TUNISIA 1888 - 1955 collection of 400+ mint stamps on album pages. Yvert cat €2500+.  £220-300
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551 TUNISIA 1888 - 1902 MINT COLLECTION of 31 stamps on album page, 1888-93 plain background set to 75c (40c no
gum), 1888-1902 dotted background set, 1899-1901 new colour set (missing 35c), postage dues selection to 15c. Fresh.

 £375-425

552 TUNISIA 1906 - 1955 MINT/CHIEFLY NEVER HINGED MINT collection of 470+ stamps complete for all the postal, air post,
postage due & parcel post stamps, in Palo hingeless album.  £700-800

FRENCH DEPENDENCIES
553 T. A. A. F. 1959 - 1970 NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION of 24 stamps on stock cards, many better stamps & sets. Stc
Yvert €1887.  £150-200

GAMBIA
554 1869 - 1893 COLLECTION of 22 used stamps on an album page, note 1869-72 4d pale brown no wmk imperf, 1874 4d
pale brown wmk CC imperfs, 1880-81 wmk Crown CC upright values to 1s green SG 19B, 1886-93 wmk Crown CA sideways
set SG 21/35 with extra listed shades.  £200-250

555 1869 - 1898 COLLECTION of over 85 mint & used stamps on protective pages, note 1869-72 6d imperf unused, much else
incl a few forgeries. Cat £1700+.  £120-180

556 1869 - 1981 COLLECTION of 300+ fine used stamps, 1869 4d imperf no wmk, 1880-81 3d upright wmk, 1906 1/2d on
2s6d, from the 1935 Jubilee set through to 1981 looks near-complete.  £180-220

557 1869-72 4d pale brown with masively misplaced embossing (SG 2 variety) unused with 4 margins. Cat £500.  £80-100

558 1880 - 1935 COLLECTION incl. various Cameo issues mint, 1s violet used strip 3, 1902-05 set mint, 1909 set mint, 1906
surcharges mint, 1912-22 set mint and used to 3s, 1921-22 set mint, 1922-29 set mint etc, occasional toning, chiefly very fine
(approx 250 stamps)  (Photo) £550-650

559 1886 - 1966 COLLECTION of 130+ mint/later never hinged mint stamps on protective pages.  £110-150

560 1898 - 1953 COLLECTION of around 50 very fine used stamps on small album pages, note 1898-1902 6d olive-green and
carmine SG 43, 1902-05 1s6d green and carmine on yellow SG 53 on piece, 2s6d purple and brown on yellow SG 55, 3s
carmine and green on yellow SG 56 on piece, 1904-06 71/2d green and carmine SG 65, 1906 1/2d on 2s6d purple and brown on
yellow SG 69, 1938-46 set SG 150/161 + 11/2d shade SG 152, etc.  £150-180

561 1904 - 1965 MINT COLLECTION of approx 120 stamps on album pages, 1906 1d on 3s, 1909 2d, 3d and 5d blocks 6,
many sets.  £180-220

562 1912 - 1929 COLLECTION of over 50 mint stamps on protective pages, 1912-22 Wmk Mult CA set with additional shades,
1921-22 set to 10d, 1922-29 Wmk Crown CA set to 1s, Wmk Script set, also the 1s blackish purple/yellow-buff SG 134a.

 £250-300

563 SPECIALISED FORGERIES COLLECTION including genuine examples, well annotated in album, note 1869-74 Cameo 4d
brown imperfs arranged by forgery type (approx 70 examples) incl 3 genuine stamps with 4 margins, 1869-74 Cameo 6d blue
imperfs similar study of approx 60 items including 5 genuine examples with 4 margins; 1880-81 Cameo perforated to 1s greens
incl genuines, 1902-05 used higher values incl. genuine 3s, etc (180+ forgeries & stamps)  (Photo) £600-750

GERMAN STATES
564 BAVARIA 1849 - 1920 collection of around 380 used stamps on protective pages, imperfs to 12k red & 12k green, many
sets, some revenue stamps.  £120-150

565 BAVARIA 1849 - 1913 arpound 1000 used stamps on old protective pages.  £140-180

566 WURTTEMBERG OFFICIALS/MUNICIPAL SERVICE 1875 - 1923 largely complete used collection, with Official 1906
Centenary set, Municipal Service 1891-1902 set, and 1906 Centenary set, some later issues cancelled to order. (160+ stamps)

 £110-140
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GERMAN OCCUPATIONS
567 INSELPOST 1944-1945 group 6 stamps, RHODOS 1944 (-) ultramarine roulette perf mint, AGRAM 1944 (-) lake-brown perf
plate II used and rouletted (3, mint & two used incl light blue opt), RUHRKESSEL 1945 3pf “Feldpost” opt mint. Cat. €860.

 £70-100

GERMAN LOCALS
568 GIESSEN LOCAL STAMPS 1887-1889 collection of 220+ mint stamps, many sets. Cat €1270.  £100-150

GERMANY
569 1872 - 1919 MINT COLLECTION of 70 stamps on protective pages, note 1872 10g grey and 30g blue, 2kr orange small
shield, Large shield “thaler” currency 1/2g and 2g and “gulden” currency range to 18kr, 1875-99 2m dull rose Michel 37c, 2m
deep claret Mi 37e, 1880-87 20pf pale blue Mi 42 Ib, 50pf dull olive-green Mi 44 Ia, 1889 - 1900 range to 5pf, 10pf and 25pf (Mi
46b, 47a & 49a), 1900 “Reichpost” set (no 3pf) Mi 53-62, also 2m blue type I Mi 64 I, “Deutsches Reich” 1902 no watermark
range to 80pf, 2m blue Mi 79A, 5m carmine and black Mi 81Aa, also 2m blue type II Roman lettering Mi 82A, 1905-21 wmk
Lozenges range to 2m, 1916-20 range to 75pf, Officials 1905 range to 25pf (Mi 14) etc. Stc €5060.  £350-450

570 1872 - 1932 USED COLLECTION of over 400 stamps in hingeless album, many high/top values, many sets such as 1924
Welfare Fund set, 1926-31 Airs set, 1927 80th Birthday set, 1928-31 Graf Zeppelin set, 1930, 1931 and 1932 Welfare Fund sets
etc, etc.  £120-180

571 1875 - 1922 COLLECTION of 160+ used stamps on album pages incl. 1875-1900 complete basic run, 1899-1900 set to
3m; 1902 set with both 2m types, 1905-13, 1915-19 and 1916-20 sets, 1920 surcharges set, 1920 overprinted Bavaria set etc.
Stc €1250+.  £100-150

572 1875 - 1945 USED COLLECTION of approx 1000 stamps & miniature sheets on protective pages, note many sets incl
Zeppelin. Stc £2500+.  £150-250

573 1899 - 1920 CHIEFLY USED stamps in stockbook with large ranges of higher values, note 1899-1900 “REICHPOST” all
vals to 2m (27, including Michel Type II’s) and 3m; 1902 “DEUTSCHES REICH” (no watermark) all vals to 1m (63), 2m (15, incl
Michel 79A’s), 3m (11) and 5m (4), 1905-20 (watermark Lozenges, various printings) all vals to 3m (37) and 5m (75); much else
incl mint higher vals such as 1902 5m (Michel 81A); etc (approx 1400 stamps)  £450-550

574 1902 - 1922 MINT/NEVER HINGED COLLECTION of 160+ stamps on protective pages incl. 1916-19 Germania issues
complete range, 1920 overprinted set, 1920 Germania set, 1921 surcharged set, 1921 Numerals (lozenges wmk.) set. Michel stc
€1200+.  £90-120

575 1919 - 1932 USED COLLECTION of 450+ stamps on protective pages, chiefly sets incl airs & officials.  £120-200

576 1924 Wood Pigeon air set, Michel 344/350, never hinged mint. Cat €1500 (7 stamps)  £250-300

577 1932 - 1941 SE-TENANT AND TETE-BECHE collection of over 85 used multiples, each with Michel catalogue numbers,
1932 Ebert and Hindenburg range, 1933 Frederick the Great 6pf tete-beche pane 12, extensive 1934 Welfare Fund, some 1935-
1940 Charity issues, 1941 Hitler range. Stc €1100.  £100-150

578 1933 - 1938 COLLECTION of around 200 fine used stamps & miniature sheets in album, chiefly complete sets.  £120-170

579 1933-38 SE-TENANT & TETE B CHE used Hindenburg multiples collection of over 150 items, with Michel catalogue
numbers, cat €900+.  £90-120

580 1948 - 1968 FINE USED COLLECTION in a Schaubek Germany album, with West Germany, Berlin, Russian Zone & East
Germany with many of the better sets & miniature sheets (2,000+ stamps, 20+ m/sheets)  £120-150

581 ACCUMULATION of mint & used stamps in albums and stock books, in a large carton. States, Inflation, Occupations,
Allied Occupations, East & West Germany, Berlin, much else (many 1000s)  £250-350

582 GERMAN P.O.s IN MOROCCO 1899-1906 collection of 21 mint stamps on protective page, Michel €680+.  £65-80

583 OFFICIAL STAMPS 1903 - 1944 COLLECTION of used stamps, near- complete for the period, s. t. c €1100 (approx 170
stamps)  £80-120
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584 OFFICIALS 1903 - 1944 collection of 160+ used stamps on protective pages, note 1903 set, 1920 both sets, 1920 opts on
Wurttemberg both sets, 1922-23 set, 1923 (Dec) & 1924 opt’d sets, 1927-33 set, 1934 Swastika set, 1938 & 1942 sets, 1942-44
Swastika set etc. Michel €2500+.    £140-180

GERMAN ALLIED ZONES
585 1945 - 1951 COVERS COLLECTION around 60 items from various allied zones, registered, censored, uprated cards,
Feldpost, etc, 1947-48 Liepzig Spring Fairs (some with plate flaws and shades).  £200-250

GERMANY - BERLIN
586 1948 - 1990 FLAWS/VARIETIES COLLECTION of mint (mostly never hinged) and used stamps, miniature sheets, booklet
panes, covers, cards etc selected for minor flaws incl several Michel listed flaws of definitive stamps such as 1948 60pf (Mi 14 II
and Mi 14 V used), extensive 1949-54 Buildings definitive plate flaws, also on commemoratives incl. 1956 20pf + 10pf Flood
Relief Fund with short “+” in “+ 10” (Mi 155 II mint) approx 350+ stamps, m/sheets, covers/cards)  £220-280

587 1949 Red overprints set, UPU set Goethe sets (Michel 21/34, 35/41, 61/63) mint lightly hinged. Cat. €860 (24 stamps)
 £50-70

588 FORGERIES, CAT €450,000+! 1950 (Jan) 10+5pf green Post Office Centenary postal cards (Miche P22) around 2900
FORGERIES with special or cds cancels. Cat €160 each.  £100-200

GERMANY WEST
589 1949 - 1959 SPECIALIZED COLLECTION of mainly used, also some mint/never hinged mint, with identified constant and
non-constant varieties/flaws, some Michel listed (approx 900 stamps, 17 covers/cards)  £240-300

590 1949 - 1970 NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION of around 380 stamps & miniature sheets on album pages, all sets
including different papers, coil numbers vertical strips of 5, etc. Cat €1220+.  £90-120

591 1960 - 1964 SPECIALIZED COLLECTION of 600+ mint/never hinged mint and used stamps, miniature sheets, booklets,
covers & FDC’s with hundreds of minor constant & non-constant varieties including Michel listed.  £150-200

592 1965 - 1969 SPECIALIZED COLLECTION of mint/mostly never hinged and used stamps with identified constant and non-
constant minor varieties, some Michel listed. (approx 500 stamps, 60 covers)  £80-120

593 1980 - 1989 SPECIALIZED COLLECTION of 800+ mint, never hinged mint and used stamps, miniature sheets, booklets,
covers & FDC’s, with hundreds of minor constant & non-constant varieties, many Michel listed.  £120-150

594 1990 - 1995 SPECIALIZED COLLECTION of 1500+ mint, never hinged mint and used stamps, miniature sheets, booklets,
covers & FDC’s in 5 albums includes 100’s of minor constant & non-constant varieties, many Michel listed.  £180-220

595 1996 - 1999 SPECIALIZED COLLECTION of over 2000 mint, never hinged mint and used stamps, miniature sheets,
booklets, covers, FDC’s, etc, in five albums, includes 100’s of identified minor constant & non-constant varieties - many listed in
Michel. Interesting!  £180-250

596 2000 - 2004 SPECIALIZED COLLECTION of 1500+ mint, never hinged mint and used stamps, miniature sheets, booklets,
covers & FDC’s in 4 albums including 100’s of minor constant & non-constant varieties, many Michel listed.  £150-200

597 2005 - 2009 SPECIALIZED COLLECTION of 1000+ mint, never hinged mint & used stamps, miniature sheets, sheetlets,
first day & other covers including hundreds of minor constant & non-constant flaws incl. many Michel listed.  £150-200

GERMAN COLONIES
598 STOCKBOOK of over 400 fine mint & used stamps from German PO’s in Cameroun to German South West Africa,
occasional duplication, PO’s in Turkey forerunners, PO’s in China, much else, Stc £2100+.  £100-200
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GERMANY - SAAR
599 1920 - 1934 COLLECTION of around 180 mint & used stamps on protective pages, chiefly complete sets. Michel €1500+

 £120-150

GIBRALTAR
600 1886 - 1898 COLLECTION of 30 mint and used stamps on old album page, s. t. c. £916.  £60-90

601 1886 - 1933 COLLECTION of over 75 used stamps on protective pages, values to 8s & 10s, quite comprehensive.
 £260-300

602 1886 - 1935 MINT COLLECTION of around 75 stamps on album pages, values to 10s, sets, etc.  £500-600

603 1886 - 1935 USED COLLECTION of around 60 stamps on protective pages, cat £1200+.  £120-150

604 1886 - 1948 MINT COLLECTION of 70 stamps on protective pages, note 1889 range to 75c on 1s, 1889-96 complete set,
1931-33 set, 1935 Jubilee set, 1948 Wedding set. Stc £1300+.  £120-150

605 1889 - 1931 VALUABLE MINT COLLECTION incl. 1889-96 range to 2p incl. 1p bistre, 1898 re-issue set, 1903 set, 1904-
08 range to 6d and 1s, 1906-11 set (missing 2s), 1912-24 4s, 8s and £1 values, 1925-32 set to £1 etc. Cat. £2970+ (61 stamps)

 (Photo) £650-750

606 1889 - 1933 COLLECTION of 68 mint stamps on a protective page, note 1889 to 50c on 6d & 75c on 1s, 1898 21/2d to 1s,
1903 1d to 1s, 2s, 1904-08 to 1s incl. 6d chalky paper, 1906-12 2s, 1912-24 2s (2) and 8s, 1921-27 set to 4s, 1931-33 Views
both perf. sets etc. Chiefly fine.  £400-450

605
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607 1925-32 £5 violet and black, SG 108, never hinged mint, BPA certificate. Cat £1600.  (Photo) £650-750

608 1938-51 Pictorial set with a near- complete run of the different additional perfs, incl. 11/2d carmine perf. 131/2, 3d perf. 14,
6d perf. 14, 1s perf. 131/2, 2s (all three), 5s (all three), 10s (both) etc, mint. Cat £1500+ (34 stamps)  £180-250

609 1995-2010 YEAR PACKS complete run containing never hinged mint issues, plus 2004-06 Wild Flowers presentation
packs. Very fine. (100’s)  £60-120

610 FORGERIES COLLECTION of 12 items, includes 1886 overprints (3), 1886-87 6d lilac (3), 1s bistre (2, unused & used each
with “SPERATI REPRODUCTION” handstamp on reverse), 1889 1p bistre and 5p slate-grey used, both with altered values.

 £120-180

611 STOCK BOOK with 1866 to 1980’s mint & used stamps incl duplication, cat £2000++ (900+ stamps)  £120-180

GILBERT & ELLICE IS.
612 1911 - 1927 COLLECTION of 23 stamps includes the 1911 Pine set mint, 1912-24 £1 mint, set to 5s used, 1922-27 set
mint. Cat £1116.  (Photo) £300-350

613 1911 - 1944 CANCELLATIONS range of chiefly stamps on piece, note 1911 1d, (2), 2d (2), 21/2d tied to piece tied violet
Butaritari cancels, 1914 Pine 2d and 21/2d + KGV 1/2d and 1d on piece, KGV stamps with Ocean Island, Butaritari, Taraw, KGVI
vals to 5s in pairs (20 items).  £75-100

614 1912 - 1979 COLLECTION of fine used stamps on protective pages, chiefly complete sets (approx 300 stamps, 4 miniature
sheets)  £180-220

615 1924 10s green and red on emerald, SG 35, never hinged mint. Cat £180 as hinged.  (Photo) £75-90

607

612

615
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GOLD COAST
616 1876 - 1951 USED COLLECTION of around 120 stamps on album pages, note 1876-84 2d, 4d, 1889-94 5s, 10s & 20s (2),
1898-02 most to 10s (2), 1938-43 set plus some extra perfs, etc. S. t. c. £1000+.  £70-100

617 1876 - 1963 USED COLLECTION of approx 350 stamps on protective pages, many sets & higher values, near complete
from 1935 onwards with additional perfs.  £100-140

618 1884 - 1948 COLLECTION of 80+ mint/some never hinged mint stamps on protective pages incl. values to 15s, stc £850+.
 £100-140

619 1889-1928 COLLECTION incl. 1894 20s dull mauve and black/red (2, mint and used), 1898-1902 set mint, plus 2d mint
corner plate pair toned gum, 1902 set mint, 1904-06 set mint, 1907-13 set mint, 1913-21 set mint (also 10s used), 1921-24 set
mint with both 15s dies I & II, £2, 1928 Castle set mint (98 stamps)  (Photo) £800-900

619 Ex

622 Ex
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GREECE
620 1860’s - 1950’s ACCUMULATION of many 100’s mint & used stamps on protective pages, note 100+ large Hermes Heads
to 80L and 140+ small Hermes Heads to 1d.  £150-200

621 1901 - 1930 MINT COLLECTION of 200+ stamps on Ka-Be hingeless album pages, comprehensive incl many set. Michel
stc €2100.  £160-220

622 1913 NEW TERRITORIES POSTMARKS collection of 500+ Campaign Victory stamps each cancelled at post offices in the
New Territories annexed from the Ottoman Empire after the Balkan Wars.  (Photo) £250-300

623 1923 - 1944 MINT/NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION of 200+ stamps on hingeless album pages, note 1923 Revolution
overprints set of 58, 1926 Air Patakonia semi-official set, 1927-28 Navarino set, 1933 Air - Graf Zeppelin set, etc, incl Postal Tax.

 £350-450

624 1942-1946 SPECIALIST’S COLLECTION/ACCUMULATION Mint (mostly never hinged) and used stamps in three
stockbooks with shades, blocks, offsets, shifted perforations, varieties & plate flaws. Includes 1942-44 Landscapes 5d blue
colour error, 25d strip with spectacular printing error due to paper fold, several double impressions, 2000d (x3 incl pair) & 5000d
(x4 incl pair) imperfs NHM, various 1944-1947 surcharges, 1945 Glory, 1945 “OXI” 20d imperf pairs (x3) NHM, 1945 Roosevelt
30d printed on gum side, 30d block of 4 & 60d centres inverted NHM, identified Rural Numeral & Telegraphic postmarks etc.
(few 1,000’s)  (Photo) £100-200

GREENLAND
625 PARCEL POST 1905-1937 collection of 18 stamps, includes 1905 1 and 5 Øre (Michel 1 & 2) unused both expertized (the 5
Ø small thin) , 1916/37 set (Michel 4/12, SG P4A/12A) mint or used, 1983 reprints (Mi ND I to V).  £300-350

GRENADA
626 1785 (7 Apr) lengthy entire letter to Great Britain, endorsed ‘per packet’, bearing rate marks and “GRENADA” crown circular
handstamp & two Bishop marks on reverse. The contents mentions slaves. Usual filing folds & small tears. This is the newly
discovered earliest recorded usage of this handstamp.  £150-300

627 1787 (25 Aug) part cover to London, bearing rate mark and “GRENADA” crown circular handstamp & Bishop mark on
reverse, various faults. Plus newspaper clipping about a sale of estate purportedly enclosed in the letter.  £50-100

624 Ex
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628 1794 (12 Feb) lengthy entire letter with personal contents to Edinburgh, bearing rate marks and “GRENADA” crown circular
handstamp & Bishop mark on reverse. The writer, an English officer in Grenada, often complains about situation and life in
Grenada, mentions sickness among soldiers, high prices, war with France etc. Usual filing fold.  £100-200

629 1861 - 1898 COLLECTION of 36 mint/unused stamps on album page, stc £1600+.  £300-350

630 1861 - 1952 COLLECTION of 300+ stamps on pages, stc £2500+.  £130-180

631 1881 - 1899 OLD COLLECTION of 58 mint & used stamps on 2 album pages, note 1861-62 1d bluish-green, 1d green, 6d
rose, 1863-71 rough perf 1d greens (5), 6d rose/oranges (5), 1873 1d clean cut perf, various surcharges including 1888 1d on
11/2d surcharge inverted error mint (SG 37a, £450), 1d on 2s (2, SG 44/45), 1883 set, 1895 set, etc.  £260-300

632 1902 - 1935 COLLECTION of 90+ mint stamps on album pages, note 1902 set, 1906-11 set to 5s, 1913-22 set with
shades incl all 1s & both 10s, 1921-31 set, 1934-36 Pictorials set, Postage Dues 1906-11 & 1921-22 sets, etc.  £350-400

633 1906-11 complete set (SG 77/88) with the 1906 1d to 21/2d (both shades), 1908 1s and 10s, 1908-11 3d to 5s, fine mint.
Cat £361 (12 stamps)  £90-110

634 1937 - 1965 USED COLLECTION of around 80 stamps on protective pages incl. 1938-50 Pictorials set with additional
different perfs incl. 21/2d perf 121/2x131/2, 1948 Wedding set, 1951 set, 1953-59 & 1964-66 sets.  £80-100

635 1953 - 1983 COLLECTION in album of chiefly never hinged mint sets & miniature sheets, some Grenadines (750+ stamps,
70+ m/sheets)  £100-150

636 AEROGRAMMES 1949 - 1967 collection of 24 items, incl. 1949 6d (H&G 1) used & unused, 1952 12c (H&G 2) used first
day, also a die proof of the stamp, 1953 7c, 12c, 25c used and unused, 1955-56 7c, 12c used and unused, also a die proof the
7c stamp, much else between H&G 1 - 10, 13.  £180-220

GUINEA
637 1959 - 1983 AIR POSTS collection of 160+ never hinged mint stamps & 20 miniature sheets.  £60-120

HONDURAS
638 1903 - 1909 REVENUE STAMPS COLLECTION of 20+ used stamps on pages, 1903 with burelage values to 50c, 1904 to 1
peso & 1905 with burelage to 1 peso.  £130-160

639 REVENUE STAMPS COLLECTION of over 40 mint revenue stamps spanning 1877 - 1905, on protective pages, incl imperf
pairs, printed on both sides.  £120-150

HONG KONG
640 1862 - 1937 USED COLLECTION of approx 200 stamps on protective pages, many better stamps, some sets. Stc £2500+

 £150-200

641 1862 - 1949 COLLECTION of 200+ mint & used stamps on 7 album pages, note 1862 no wmk set to 48c, 1863-71 wmk
Crown CC set with 18c lilac, 96c olive-bistre (repaired), additional shades, cancellations, 1876-77 16c & 28c surcharges, 1877
16c yellow, 1880 surcharges set, 1880 new colours set, 1882-96 set with additional shades, 1885 surcharges set, 1891
surcharges incl 50c on 48c mint (SG 46), $1 on 96c purple/red SG47, 1891 2c Jubilee, 1948 $10 Silver Wedding. Mixed
condition.  £700-800

642 1882-1970’s COLLECTION on pages, includes 1891 2c “Jubilee” opt unused, 1898 10c on 30c mint, 1900-01 set used,
1938-52 to $5 mint, plus blocks of 4 to $10 used, 1948 Wedding set, Postage Dues 1938-63 set mint, Postal Fiscal 1938 5c
mint etc. Some mixed condition. (180+ stamps)  £120-180
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643 1900 - 1921 COLLECTION incl. 1900-01 set mint, 1907-11 set to 50c mint, 1921-37 set to $2 and $5 mint, then used
ranges incl. 1903 $1 - $10 used with some questionable cancels, 1907-11 20c to $2 cds used, 1912-21 $5 white back with 1915
cds, 1921-37 incl. $5 and $10 cds etc (40 stamps)  (Photo) £450-500

644 1903 - 1949 COLLECTION of used stamps on protective pages, includes higher values, sets s. t. c. £530 (approx 50
stamps)  £60-90

645 1912 - 1952 COLLECTION of 92 used stamps on pages, note 1912-21 set (no $5) with both 25c and extra shades, 1921-
37 set, 1935 Jubilee set, 1938-52 set to both $10, 1948 Wedding etc.  £375-450

646 1937 - 1951 COMPREHENSIVE COLLECTION of 45+ mint stamps on both sides on an SG KGVI ‘Crown’ album page,
near-complete for the postal issues (SG 137-176) & the postage due 1938 set (missing 10c). Fresh, stc £1620.  £240-280

647 1970’s - 2010’s NEVER HINGED MINT large holding of sets, miniature sheets & booklets on pages & in packets, in a box,
mostly 1997 onwards (750+ stamps, 120+ m/sheets & booklets)  £200-300

HUNGARY
648 1871 - 1944 COLLECTION of 1000+ mostly mint stamps, many sets, ‘back of the book’ with occupations, postage dues,
highly complete for Wartime issues, etc.  £120-150

649 1871 - 1949 COLLECTION of 1800+ mint and used stamps & 20+ miniature sheets in album, note 1871 litho values to 10k
& 25k, recess vals to 15k (4) & 25k (6) used, 1913 Flood Relief set, 1914 & 1915-16 War Charities sets, 1918 Air opts set, 1925
Sports set, 1926-30 Air set, 1931 “Zeppelin” set, 1932 Madonna set, much else to Postage Dues & other ‘back of the book’.
Michel €3500+.  £200-250

650 1918 - 1938 COLLECTION of approx 900 mint & used stamps (often 1 of each) plus a few miniature sheets, on protective
pages, many better sets, postage dues, etc.  £200-240

651 1931 “Zeppelin” overprints complete IMPERF set, Michel 478/79 U, never hinged mint, cat €700 (2 stamps)  £120-150

643
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ICELAND
652 1873 - 1937 COLLECTION of approx. 350 mainly used stamps, note 1873 perf. 121/2 3sk, 4sk & 16sk unused with faults
(cat £2000+) & perf. 14x131/2 2sk (2) & 4sk unused with faults (£3000+) and 4sk, 8sk & 16sk used with faults (£4000+), much else
with many sets.  £180-250

653 1896 - 1933 MINT STAMPS on protective page, note 1896-1900 3a yellow-ochre perf 121/2, 6a grey, 1902-04 2k blue and
olive-brown, 1911 range to 25a orange, 1912 range to 2k (this is never hinged), 1920 Multi Crosses range to 30a, 1921-22 25a
scarlet, 1931-37 redrawn head 10a chocolate, Air issues 1928-29 50a claret and grey, 1930 10a Gyrfalcon bird, 1934
“Flugfrimerki” perf 14 20a emerald, 25a violet and 50a purple (these NH) and Officials 1902-30 range to 2k. (approx 50 stamps)

 £120-180

654 1901 - 1976 COLLECTION of over 700 used stamps on album pages, chiefly complete sets. Cat £3500+.  £140-180

655 1918 - 1939 MINT/NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION. on hingeless Iceland album pages, many sets and high values,
officials (110+ stamps & 2 miniature sheets)  £200-300

656 1920 - 1994 COLLECTION of 800+ used stamps & 14 miniature sheets a hingeless Iceland album, chiefly complete sets &
very fine. Michel €3500+  £180-250

657 1931 - 1947 MINT/MUCH NEVER HINGED MINT collection of sets & miniature sheets. Facit stc Skr 10,000 = £750 (70+
stamps & 2 m/s)  £90-120

658 OFFICIAL STAMPS 1873 - 1936 collection of 38 mint stamps on album pages.  £100-150

INDIA
659 1852 SCINDE DAWK 1/2a white embossed local stamp for Sind province, SG S1, used on piece cancelled by pen cross,
faults as usual, cat £3,000.  (Photo) £300-500

660 1854 - 1900 MINT COLLECTION of 72 stamps on pages, note 1854-55 1a die II, 1855 4a, 1856-64 1/2a (2), 1a & 2a (2),
1860 8p, 1865 1/2a, 8p (3), 1a & 2a (2), 1866-78 4a (4, incl two die I) & 6a8p, 1868 8a (2), 1873 1/2a (6), 1874 9p (3) & 1r (2), 1882-
90 set to 12a with extra shades incl 8a (2), 1895 3r, 1900-02 set, Official stamps, some mixed condition, cat £6,500+.

 (Photo) £650-800

661 1854 - 1952 USED COLLECTION of 400+ stamps on pages, note 1854-55 1/2a (2), 1a (5), 2a (3) & 4a, 1855 4a & 8a, 1856-
64 set with extra shades incl 2a (4), 1860 8a bluish paper, 1865 set, 1866 6a purple fiscal opt’d, etc, etc incl Officials.  £600-650

662 1860-1861 MOSTLY USED COLLECTION on pages, includes 1865 to 8a, 1895 set, Officials, Indian States etc. Some
mixed condition. (100’s)  £50-80

663 1865 - 2005 IN BINDER chiefly used stamps tucked onto old manilla stock pages, in 3-ring binder. An extensive range, QV
ranges to 5r, KEVII to 1r, KGV to 5r & 10r, 1929 Air sets, 1935 jubilee sets etc, KGVI to 10r, 1949 pictorial set, 1955 5 year plan
sets, extensive later commemoratives many sets, Officials with all reigns into rupee values etc (few 1000’s)  £250-300

664 1876 (20 Apr) env bearing 1s green stamp sent from Aberdeen, Scotland to ‘Capt Craigie at Segawlie, Chupra, Bombay’
with a spectacular array of transit, Missent and redirection postal and manuscript markings.  £50-70

665 1901 (9 May) GB 1d postal card to London, sent from Benares (now Varanasi) with comments regarding registered &
unregistered packages, cancelled Experimental P. O. cds.  £25-30

666 1902 - 1909 MINT COLLECTION on pages, includes 1902-11 set to 15r with many extra shades, Officials 1909 set to 10r
etc (79 stamps)  £600-700

659
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667 1902 - 1943 OLD COLLECTION of 230+ mint & used stamps on 6 album pages.  £220-300

668 1937 - 1952 COLLECTION of mint stamps on pages, note 1937-40 set to 5r, 1940-43 set to 12a, 1948 Gandhi set, 1949-
52 set, etc.  £300-350

669 1937 - 1963 COLLECTION of 100+ fine used stamps incl 1937-40 set, 1948 Gandhi set, 1949-52 set, etc.  £180-200

670 1954 STAMP CENTENARY SOUVENIR ALBUM issued by the Indian Posts & Telegraphs Department, includes 185-55 1/2a
& 2a used, 1866-78 6a8p mint, 1874 1r mint, 1895 3r mint & 5r used, KGV to both 25r used, KGV to 25r used, 1948 Gandhi set
used, 1949-52 set used etc. (190+ stamps)  £100-200

671 1970s ‘REFUGEE RELIEF’ COLLECTION of around 750 chiefly mint/never hinged mint in a stock book, includes official &
locally applied handstamps, note 1971 5p cerise, Officials, a complete sheet.  £130-180

672 1974 - 1992 COMMEMORATIVES USED COLLECTION complete from 1974 Patriot & Ruler 25p to the end of 1992 (SG
712-1529) with all se-tenant strips & blocks intact (750+ stamps)  £300-350

673 1979-88 PRINTING ERRORS 15p deep bluish green “Farmer” definitive (SG 923/a), a mainly never hinged mint group of
multiples DRAMATICALLY MISPERFED; plus a few blocks/strips with white lines through stamps (due to pre-printing paper
folds); and a couple of “Doctor Blade” flaws. (11 items = 63 stamps)  £220-300

674 1990 1r red revenue stamps block 80 PARTIALLY IMPERF, the upper 6 rows completely imperforate, the stamps of the 7th
row imperf at top and the 3 lower rows fully perforated, giving 48 imperfs, 8 partially perforated & 24 fully perforated. Never
hinged mint.  £120-180

675 INDIA USED IN ABADAN (PERSIA) 31 examples of 1920’s Indian stamps, tied to pieces by “ABADAN” (SG type Z2)
postmarks, values to 12a (14, including a block 8), 1R (4) and 2R.  £300-350

660 Ex
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676 INDIA USED IN BANDAR ABBAS (PERSIA) collection of 27 Indian stamps with Bandar Abbas postmarks, includes 1865
2a orange block 6 (SG type Z7 cancels), other QV to 4a, KEVII to 2R, KGV to 4a.  £200-250

677 INDIA USED IN PERSIA collection of 128 Indian QV to KGV stamps with Persian postmarks, with ABADAN (17 stamps)
KGV range to 2R and 5R, AHWAZ, BANDAR ABBAS, BUSHIRE, LINGA and MOHAMMERA.  £325-400

678 INDIA USED IN BUSHIRE (PERSIA) collection of 88 Indian stamps spanning 1865-1911.  £200-250

679 MODERN NEW ISSUES. A small box filled with 1970’s - 2000’s never hinged mint & cancelled to order issues/sets in
glassine envelopes, some revenue stamps, presentation packs, year packs, packets of multiples & blocks 4, also dealers retail
cards (2000+ stamps)  £300-350

680 REVENUE STAMPS 1866 - 1975 collection of over 330 Special Adhesives on protective pages, arranged by issue.
 £100-120

INDIAN CONVENTION STATES
681 GWALIOR - REVENUE STAMPS 1920 - 1943 collection incl. Court Fee (44 examples) Petition 1943 2a range in various
colours, Revenue small & large types (60+ stamps)  £120-150

682 GWALIOR 1885 - 1949 COLLECTION of 1300+ mint and used stamps on protective pages.  £220-280

683 GWALIOR 1899 - 1947 postal stationery covers and p/cards collection of 24 items incl overprint varieties, a 3d stamp with
local “Gwalior” opt uprating a p/card, etc.  £100-150

684 JIND 1885 - 1945 collection of 400+ mint & used stamps on protective pages.  £120-150

685 PATIALA 1884 - 1946 collection of 70+ mint stamps on protective pages, note 1884 4a (SG 4), 1885 (red opt) 2a, 4a, 1r,
1885 (black opt) 8a, 1891-96 most vals to 1r, much else.  £100-140

686 PATIALA 1884 - 1946 mint and used on protective pages (approx 750 stamps)  £140-180

687 POSTAL STATIONERY COLLECTION. 28 unused postal cards & envelopes for Chamba, Faridkot, Gwalior, Jind, Nabha,
Patiala.  £70-100

INDIAN FEUDATORY STATES
688 BHARATPUR STATE REVENUES comprehensive collection on protective pages (50 items)  £75-100

689 BHOPAL OFFICIAL 1933 1/4a orange perf 111/2 (SG O313a) sheet of 48 stamps, stamps never hinged. Cat £576.  £100-150

690 BUNDI 1914-41 3a red-brown type D inscription with ‘semi-circle and dot omitted from 4th character’ variety (SG 51a) tied
to cover by circular postmark and blue crayon. Cat £65 x10.  £100-150

691 HYDERABAD 1885 - 1949 COLLECTION on 25 doubled-sided protective pages with extensive postal issues, officials,
revenue stamps also Postal Stationery & other covers. Includes colour trials, proof, many sets (approx 2000 stamps, 60+
covers/cards, 90+ revenues)  £400-500

692 JAIPUR 1904 - 1948 collection of around 90 used stamps on protective pages incl. 1904 1/2a grey-blue first state SG 2,
1904 Chariot 1/2a blue x two perf types, 1a carmine, 1905-09 watermarked paper range to 1r, 1911 imperf range to 2a, 1912-22
perf 11 range to 4a also 1926 surcharge type (5) set of two and 1928 range to 2a, 1931 Investiture 21/2a, 1932-46 ‘Postage &
Revenue’ to 8a, ‘Postage’ values to 3a, 1938 1/4a on 1/2a, 1947 3p on black and violet, OFFICIALS 1928-47 to 8a, 1948 (Dec) 3/4a
on 1/2a black and violet overprinted in red SG O34, plus another one showing overprint different type ‘A” variety SG O34a, etc.

 £160-220

693 RAJASTHAN 1948-49 8a grey of Kishangarh with boxed red handstamp, SG 35, used block 4. Couple tiny creases, cat
£1500.  £300-350

694 REVENUE STAMPS Late 19th Century to 1940’s collection on pages, arranged by state from Akalkot to Travancore
(approx 270 stamps)  £200-250
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695 SIRMOOR 1878 - 1899 mint and used collection of 35 stamps on album pages, note 1878-80 1p blue used, 1885-96 all
vals to 2a, 1894-99 Elephant set, Officials.  £110-150

696 SORUTH 1868 - 1949 mint and used collection of around 60 stamps on album pages, 1923-29 group, 1929 Officials to 8a
used, 1949 surcharges, 1a purple mint & used, 1950 1a on 3p mint (SG 58/61), plus range of used Officials between SG
O14/O22 etc.  £130-180

697 TRAVANCORE 1888 - 1951 mint & used collection/accumulation on protective pages including Official & Revenue stamps
(approx 2000 stamps, 80+ revenue stamps)  £150-250

698 TRAVANCORE 1904 - 1949 mint and used collection on pages (40 stamps + 21 blocks 4).  £100-120

IRAN/PERSIA
699 1870’s-1970’s MOSTLY USED COLLECTION with the strength in the late 19th Century to early 20th Century issues incl
various surcharges & overprints. Mixed condition, careful viewing recommended. (approx 800 stamps)  £50-100

700 1915 2Kr carmine, blue & silver Coronation with CENTRE INVERTED, Persiphila 542a, sheetlet of 5, never hinged mint.
 (Photo) £100-150

701 1915 3Kr sepia, dull lilac & silver Coronation with CENTRE INVERTED, Persiphila 543a, sheetlet of 5, never hinged mint.
 (Photo) £100-150

700

701
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704

705
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702 1915 3Kr sepia, dull lilac & silver Coronation with CENTRE INVERTED, Persiphila 543a, sheetlet of 5, never hinged mint.
 £100-150

703 1924-25 30kr black & orange Ahmed Shah Qajar, Scott 680 (SG 590), COMPLETE SHEET OF 100 never hinged mint.
Persiphila Cat $9500 = £7500+.  £375-500

IRELAND
704 1841 (28 Jun) EL from Ballakelly to London bearing 1d red-brown from ‘black plate’ 11 with 4 margins tied light MC
cancellation, red transit & arrival datestamps on reverse. Cat £350.  (Photo) £45-55

705 1847 (7 Jun) letter sheet to Sheffield bearing 1d red-brown imperf with 4 large margins tied by BLUE “18” diamond numeral
of Athlone with matching cds in the same ink alongside, intact red wax seal for “District Military Prison/Athone” on reverse.
Clean and uncreased. Cat £650.  (Photo) £160-200

706 1859 POSTMASTERS NOTICE FOR REGISTERED LETTERS printed circular from the General Post Office Dublin,
instructing that all Registered mail be tied by green tape, some foxing though still very scarce.  £60-70

707 1922 - 1944 COLLECTION of 130+ used stamps on album pages, many sets, note 1922 Dollard set + red overprint set, 4d
carmine overprint, Thom overprint set, 1922 Thom bold overprint set, 1922 Thom wider setting set, 1922-23 “Saorstat” Thom &
Harrison set, 1922-34 set, note 2d imperf x p14, 1925-28 Seahorses 2s6d & 10s with ‘narrow date’ and ‘wide date’ set, 1935 re-
engraved Seahorses set, 1937 2s6d & 10s St Patrick, etc.  £500-600

708 1922-2016 COLLECTOR’S ESTATE in carton, includes 1922-2008 mint (never hinged from 1970 onwards) collection in
three stockbooks incl Defins to £5, seems to be highly complete from 1940’s onwards, 1922-2000’s used collection in albums,
first day covers incl 2009-16 comprehensive run, plus Great Britain presentation packs (face value £50+), 1985 Queen Mother
collection etc. (qty)  £120-160

709 1929-1998 GUTTER PAIRS COMPREHENSIVE NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION of commemorative issues in album,
includes 1929 3d & 9d O’Connell, then sets incl 1932 Eucharistic, 1933 Holy Year (gutter blocks of 4), 1938 Mathew, 1939 US
Constitution, 1941 Easter Rising, 1945 Davis, 1948 Insurrection, 1953 Festival & Emmet, 1954 Marian Year & Newman, 1956
Barry, 1957 Redmond, Wadding & Brown, 1958 Clarke & Aikenhead, 1959 Guinness, 1960 6d Europa etc. Very fine, stc €6,800.
(approx 220 pairs)  (Photo) £600-800

709 Ex
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710 1963 - 1995 COLLECTION apparently complete never hinged mint appears complete from 1963 Freedom from Hunger to
mid-1995 plus some later sets to 1999, also miniature sheets and some booklets, in album, also additional used stamps with a
small stock card of 1922 overprints stc £200+ and various stamps between 1960’s - 1990’s (approx 1000 stamps, items)

 £75-100

711 1971-1987 NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION in album, apparently complete for the period incl definitives to £5, plus
additional stamps in packets, definitives packets, year packs, postage dues etc. Very fine. (many 100’s)  £30-60

712 1984-1990 NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION of mostly blocks of 4 on stock pages in binder. Very fine. (225+ blocks =
900+ stamps)  £50-90

713 1988-2002 SHEETLETS NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION in album, stc 1,150 Euro. (85+ sheetlets)  £60-90

714 2008-2021 YEAR PACKS Complete run containing never hinged mint commemorative issues. Very fine, cat €1,080+ (14
packs)  £180-250

ISRAEL
715 1948 - 1959 NEAR- COMPLETE NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION in Davo Israel album, all stamps with tabs. Incl.
1948 Coins set to 50m (the 250m, 500m & 1000m are forgeries), 1948 New Year set, 1949 20pr Flag, 250r Jerusalem, 40pr
Petach Tikva and Coins & New Year sets, 1949 Tabul m/sheet, 1950 100pr University, 80pr Games, 500r Camel and UPU,
Airmail, Independence & New Year sets, 1951 40pr Tel Aviv and Independence & JNF sets, 1952 1000pr Menorah and
Independence, TABA & New Year sets, 1953-56 Air set, 1955-59 The Twelve Tribes no watermark set, Postage Dues 1949 set,
Officials 1951 opts set etc. Bale $3000+ (200+ stamps, 2 m/sheets)  £350-450

716 1948-1975 COMPREHENSIVE NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION in two hingeless albums, all stamps with tabs,
seems to be complete (less 1948 Coins three top values) incl all better 1948-1953 issues, mini-sheets, Postage Dues 1949 set
etc. Lovely fresh condition. (approx 1,100 stamps & M/S’s)  £600-800

717 1948-1989 ESTATE Includes mainly never hinged mint collection with tabs in stockbooks (some toned), mini-sheets, first
day covers in five albums, 1948 New Year set with tabs on registered cover, 1949 Tabul m/s used, 1950 New Year set with tabs
NHM, 1962 30a on 32a surcharge omitted NHM, 1971 15a, 1972 l£1 (block of 4) & 1973 18a missing colours NHM, souvenir
cards incl 1972 22a Landscapes with photograph & signed by the photographer, collection of Israel & Jewish related world
issues etc. (few 1,000’s stamps & 300+ covers/cards)  £50-100

718 1954-1980 SHEETLETS COMPREHENSIVE NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION of complete sheetlets in four albums,
virtually complete for the period, includes 1963 Hebrew Press, 1971-79 Landscapes set, 1973 Windows set, Postage Dues 1952
set etc. (600+ sheetlets)  £200-400

719 1960 - 1999 COMPLETE NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION in 3 hingeless Davo Israel albums, all stamps with full
tabs, complete for the period incl. miniature sheets, plus some additional items such as sheetlets & booklets (approx 1200
stamps, 80 m/sheets, 7 booklets)  £150-200

720 1990-1999 COMPREHENSIVE NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION in hingeless album, all stamps with tabs, seems to
be complete for the period incl mini-sheets, se-tenant sheetlets, booklet panes etc. Very fine & fresh. (approx 350 stamps & 45
M/S’s, sheetlets & panes)  £100-150

721 2000-2014 COMPREHENSIVE NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION in hingeless album, all stamps with tabs, highly
complete for the period incl mini-sheets, se-tenant sheetlets etc. Very fine & fresh. (many 100’s stamps, M/S’s & sheetlets)

 £200-300

ITALIAN STATES
722 PAPAL STATE 1852 - 1867 collection of around 150 mint stamps, including reprints/forgeries.  £260-300

723 PARMA 1852 - 1859 Collection of 13 used stamps.  £150-200

Cheshire Stamps 8362 v2 192pages.qxp_Layout 1  10/05/2024  12:53  Page 88



Friday, 14th June 2024
www.cheshirestampauctions.com CHESHIRE STAMP AUCTIONS

email: stamp@sandafayre.com 89

ITALY
724 1862 THERIG ESSAY 5c deep blue embossed “Minerva” essay on white paper. From the Erskine Hume Jr Exhibition
Collection.  (Photo) £100-120

725 1863-65 LONDON & TURIN PRINTINGS collection of used stamps, includes all values for both printings. Sassone €1220+
(36 stamps)  £60-90

726 1918 - 1938 OCCUPATION OF AUSTRIA Collection of around of 140 stamps and 7 covers.  £200-250

727 1918-19 BOLZANO - BOZEN local postage due (Sassone ex BZ1/5 to BZ3/146) collection of 23 mint stamps with local
postage due overprints on Italian stamps already overprinted in Austrian currency. These issues were valid for the former
Austrian territory annexed by Italy at the end of WWI. Cat €1800.  £140-200

728 VENEZIA GIULIA Postage Due 1918 complete set, Sassone S4, never hinged mint. Cat. €2500 (7 stamps)  £150-220

ITALIAN COLONIES
729 AEGEAN ISLANDS 1912-1932 COLLECTION/ACCUMULATION in stockbook, mint (some never hinged) & used stamps
with many blocks, stamps on pieces, complete sets etc. Includes Egeo General issues, local opts for individual islands incl
Stampalia, Piscopi, Calimno, Scarpanto, Caso, Cos, Lipso, Leros, Nisiros, Patmos, Rodi, Simi, Karki & Castelrosso, Italian
stamps on pieces with “Leros Municipio” cancels, General Issues incl Ferrucci sets etc. Fine & fresh, cat 10,000+++ Euro.
(1,500+ stamps)  £400-600

730 ERITREA 1892 - 1941 mint collection of 160+ stamps on album pages includes many complete sets. Sassone cat €3000.
 £180-220

731 LIBYA 1912 - 1941 collection of 160+ mint stamps on album pages. Sassone €3150+.  £150-200

732 POST OFFICES IN CRETE (LA CANEA) 1900 - 1912 complete basic collection (incl Express) of 20 mint stamps on album
page, Sassone cat €1600+.  £100-120

733 SOMALIA 1903 - 1937 collection of 100+ stamps on protective pages, chiefly complete sets.  £120-140

734 SOMALIA POSTAGE DUE 1923 - 1934 collection of 31 mint stamps incl. 1923 surcharged set (no 40b), 1926 set, 1934 set.
Sassone €1500+.  £130-180

735 TRIPOLITANIA 1934 Air Oasis Flight complete set including Express stamps, Sassone 34/39 (SG 197/E203), never hinged
mint, 10L & 25L each signed A. Diena. Cat €2625 (7 stamps).  (Photo) £220-280

724

735
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JAMAICA
736 1834 - 1860 PRE-STAMP COVERS COLLECTION of 36 pre-stamp entire letters and envs expertly annotated in album.

 £900-1100

737 1860 - 1900 MINT COLLECTION of over 60 stamps on album pages, some semi-specialization, sets with additional
shades, some varieties, “Specimen” and other items.  £700-800

738 1860 - 1900 USED COLLECTION of 90 stamps on album pages, some semi-specialization on album pages, sets with
additional shades, varieties incl inverted watermarks, etc.  £250-300

739 CANCELLATIONS COLLECTION. Chiefly 1900’s to 1920’s stamps, selected for cds postmarks incl Railway T. P. O (approx
900 stamps)  £250-300

JAPAN
740 1872 - 1941 OLD COLLECTION of around 330 mint & used stamps on leaves, note 1875 12s & 45s Birds, 1876-1892
Kobans to 1y, Chrysanthemums to 10y, much else.  £325-400

741 1872-2011 COLLECTION in 17 albums & stockbooks, mint (later issues never hinged) & used stamps, includes early issues
(unchecked), mini-sheets incl 1949 Radio Mast, modern se-tenant sheetlets NHM, first day covers, National Parks issues,
precancelled postcards, Prefecture local stamps, Athletics incl se-tenant blocks, PO’s in Korea, WWII occupations etc. (many
1,000’s)  £150-300

742 1872-75 CHERRY BLOSSOMS reference collection of 230+ forged stamps expertly annotated on pages.  £150-200

743 1930s - 1980s 3300+ duplicated loose stamps in glassine envelopes.  £150-220

K.U.T.
744 1890 - 1954 COLLECTION of used stamps on album pages, some high values with fiscal cancellations, also 1935-37 set
to 5s, 1938-54 definitive set complete with many extra perfs and shades, 1948 Wedding set etc. STC £650+ for the postally
used (120+ stamps).  £60-90

745 1890 - 2007 USED COLLECTION of 140+ stamps on protective pages incl. Tanganyike & Zanzibar. Stc £932.  £90-120

746 1903 - 1935 VALUABLE COLLECTION of fine mint & used stamps incl. 1903 5r mint, 1904-07 10r (2, mint), 1912-21 both
20r colours mint, 1922-27 set (to £1) mint, also used 2s. 50 brown, 4s grey, 7s. 50 orange-yellow, 10s brt blue, 1935 Pictorial set
mint, also used to 10s (100+ stamps)  (Photo) £1200-1400

746 Ex
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747 1922-27 £2 green and purple, SG 96, never hinged mint from the upper left corner with plate number, beautifully fresh
colours, light hinge mark in the upper margin, slightly toned gum as usually found on this series. Cat £1200 for hinged single.

 (Photo) £500-600

748 1935 - 1962 COLLECTION of around 150 mint/some never hinged mint stamps on protective pages, note 1935-37 set to
5s with 5c types I & II, KGVI pictorials set plus extra shades, perfs & types, 1941 70c on 1s “Crescent Moon” variety, postage
dues with sets, variety, Officials, etc.  £140-180

749 1935 - 1976 COLLECTION of approx 600 mint and used stamps, duplication, 1935 set to 10s, 1938-54 at least 3 sets, stc
£2,740.  £100-150

750 1935-37 USED COLLECTION of 22 stamps on album page, note 1935 pictorial set (SG 110/123) including shades of 1c,
20c & 50c plus an additional 5c “Rope joined to Sail” variety, etc.  £200-250

751 1937 - 1952 COLLECTION of used stamps includes the 1938-52 pictorial definitive set with most of the extra perfs &
shades incl to 2s (all three) 3s (all three), 5s (2, different), 10s (all three), £1 (all four). Stc £583 (65+ stamps)  £60-90

752 1937 - 1952 COMPLETE MINT COLLECTION of 60+ stamps on protective pages, note the 1938-54 pictorials set with
most additional shades & perfs incl. 10c red-brown & orange perf 14, 15c black & rose-red perf 131/4, 20c perf 14, 30c black &
dull violet-blue (all three), 50c perf 13x113/4 (2 shades), 1s (3 shades), 2s perf 131/4, 2s perf 133/4x131/4 (2 shades), 3s (all three),
5s (all three), 10s (all three) and £1 (all four incl £1 perf 113/4x13), 1948 Wedding set, stc £2400+.  £240-300

753 1937 - 1954 USED COLLECTION of 90+ stamps on album pages, complete from 1937 Coronation to 1952 Royal Visit set
(SG 128-163) plus most additional perfs & shades of the 1938-54 pictorials incl the 5s, 10s & £1 stamps with all the listed
changes, Postage Due set (SG D7/12) etc.  £200-250

754 1937 - 1965 COMPLETE COLLECTION of approx 145 used stamps on protective pages, the 1938-54 pictorials with most
of the additional perfs to 2s (3, different), 5s (3, diffn), 10s (2, diffn), £1 (3, diffn), etc.  £100-120

755 1938-54 50c reddish purple & black, corner block 6 incl WITH + WITHOUT DOT pair at R 9/1, 9/2, very fine mint + 4
examples with ‘dot removed’ all never hinged mint, SG 144ea + 144eb. Cat £640.  £90-120

756 1938-54 pictorials mint/some never hinged and used collection, note the complete mint set plus many additional perfs &
shades such as 15c black & rose-red both perfs, 30c black & blue all three perfs, 2s all three perfs, 3s both perfs, 10s all three
perfs; also the complete set used with additions incl 50c Rope not joined to sail (SG 144a) and 1938 £1 (SG 150) etc. Stc
£2000+ (approx 100 stamps)  £180-240

747
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KUWAIT
757 1923 - 1957 MINT COLLECTION on protective pages, includes higher values, sets (75 stamps)  £250-300

758 1923 - 1957 MINT COLLECTION of over 100 stamps on protective pages, much here incl 1948-1957 complete run (SG
64-130)  £200-220

759 1923 - 1959 COLLECTION of mint & used stamps on album pages, 1945 set mint, 1948-49 set mint to 5s, 1950-55 set
mint to 5s, 1953 - 1959 complete mint (SG 93-136), much else (approx 140 stamps, a few covers)  £160-200

760 1923 MINT COLLECTION of approx 140 stamps on album pages, note 1923-24 vals to 2r, 1929-37 to 5r, 1939 to 15r, 1945
to 12a, 1948 set, 1948 Wedding set, 1950 set, 1952-57 set, some Officials.  £180-220

761 1933 - 1941 USED COLLECTION of 36 stamps on protective page incl. 1938-41 set complete to 10r plus 25r. Stc £450+.
 £90-110

762 1945 - 1957 USED COLLECTION a complete run (SG 52-136) on protective pages. Stc £458 (80+ stamps).  £90-120

763 1948 - 1958 COLLECTION complete for the period (SG 64-130) chiefly mint, note 1948-49 set, 1948 Wedding, 1950-55 set
with rupee surcharges used inc type II on 2s6d & 10s, 1955 Castle set (type I opt’s), Type II opt’s on 2s6d, 5s & 10s, 1956 set
incl both opt’s on 21/2d, and more (70+ stamps)  £180-220

764 1952 - 1959 USED COLLECTION of 45 stamps on protective pages, a complete run 1952 set to 1958-59 Sheikh set, note
1955-57 Castle type I & type II sets, note 1957-58 15np on 21/2d carmine type II.  £80-100

765 1958 - 1990 NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION of around 600 stamps, on protective pages, 1961 set, 1963 National
Day set, 1965 Falcon set, 1970 Dhows & Palestinian Commandos sets, 1973 Birds se-tenant blocks set, 1975 & 1977 Sheikh
sets, etc, etc incl coils, postage dues.  £325-400

766 INDIA USED IN KUWAIT collection of around 60 Indian KGV and KGVI stamps, all tied to pieces by Kuwait cancellations,
values to 5r.  £300-350

767 INDIA USED IN KUWAIT collection of 34 Indian KGV and KGVI stamps with Kuwait cancellations, many on piece.
 £150-200

LAGOS
768 1874 - 1986 FORGERIES incl. a genuine 1d (SG 1) for comparison, forgeries of 1d and 3d with faked CC watermark, 1s
orange (as SG 16) ‘Panelli’ forgery with lithographic wmk CC, 1884-86 wmk Crown CA 2s6d, 5s (2, M & u), 10s values (9, with 8
forgeries)  £80-120

LEEWARD IS. 
769 1890 - 1954 MINT COLLECTION of around 180 stamps on protective pages, comprehensive incl sets, varieties, sets and
higher values, varieties, vals to £1 (3, different), etc.  £400-500

770 1890 - 1954 USED COLLECTION of around 150 stamps on protective pages, comprehensive incl sets, higher values to £1
(2, different perfs) etc.  £350-400

771 1937 - 1951 COLLECTION of 44 mint stamps on album pages, note 1938-51 definitive set with many additional shades to
£1 (3, different).  £90-120
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LIBERIA
772 1906 & 1909 PICTORIALS collection includes proofs with frame & centre-only proofs, colour trials, errors incl inverted
centres & double opt, also regular issues & Officials incl sets, used blocks, in a binder (250+ stamps)  (Photo) £200-300

773 1917 5c on 30c deep violet pair - one with ‘FIV CENTS’ unlisted error - Scott 161+161 variety, mint.  £75-100

774 1952 - 1980 IMPERFORATE sets and miniature sheets collection, priced to sell $4,000+ (61 stamps & 88 m/sheets)
 £300-400

LIBYA
775 1977 - 1988 NEVER HINGED MINT IN 2 VOLUMES. A collection of sets, se-tenant strips & blocks, miniature sheets &
sheetlets near-complete for the period in a pair of hingeless Libya albums (perhaps 4 missing stamps?) approx 800 stamps, 100
m/sheets or sheetlets.  £450-600

LIECHTENSTEIN
776 1938 - 1993 COLLECTION of 650+ never hinged mint stamps & 15 miniature sheets on protective pages, note 1938 3f
Death & Exhibition m/sheet, 1939 2f & 3f Arms and Birds set, 1941 Agricultural & Princes sets, 1942 Separation & Princes sets,
1945 5f Arms, etc. Michel €2400+.  £160-200

LUXEMBOURG
777 1859 - 1957 small group of mint, never hinged mint & used stamps group, includes 1859-63 4c unused, 1921 Landscapes
set never hinged mint, 1932 Child Welfare sets, 1934 Child Welfare set mint, 1935 2f Intellectuals used, 1949 Anniv mini-sheet
nhm, 1951 United Europe set nhm, 1956 Europe set, much else, Cat £4200+ (46 stamps + 1 MS).  £200-250

778 1881 1c, 2c, 4c & 50c “Agriculture & Trade” IMPERFORATE PROOFS in various colours (35 proofs)  £120-170

772 Ex
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779 1882 1c ‘Agriculture and Trade’ Allegory - 24 IMPERF BLOCKS in different colours, on ungummed paper (as SG 81, Michel
45)  (Photo) £200-300

MALAWI
780 1964 - 1987 MINT/MOSTLY NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION of mostly complete sets and miniature sheets, in stock
book. S. t. c. £620 (approx 500 stamps, 50 miniature sheet)  £60-80

MALAYA-STRAITS SETT. 
781 1854 - 1937 COLLECTION of 220+ used stamps on album pages & stockcards, note India 2a and 4a ‘used in’, 1867 range
3c on 1a to 32c on 2a, 1867-72 set plus shades & 96c perf 121/2, 1880 surcharges incl 10c on 30c type d, 1883-91 set, 1892-99
set, 1902-03 set, 1904-10 set. Much else incl high values, cancellations.  £800-900

782 1867 - 1899 COLLECTION of over 100 chiefly used 19th Century stamps on album pages, 1867 surcharges set, 1867-72
set plus 96c perf. 121/2, 1879 5c on 8c and 7c on 32c, 1880 “10” on 30c (2), 1880-81 10c on 30c, 1883 2c on 8c, 1883 2c on 4c,
2c on 12c, 1884 4c in red on 5c, 8c on 12c, 1884 2c on 5c, 1885 3c on 5c, 1887 2c on 5c, etc. Condition mixed, generally good.

 £400-500

783 1867 - 1941 STOCK BOOK with mint and used stamps, 1867 3c on 1a, 8c on 2a & 32c on 2a used, plenty of higher values
(600+ stamps)  £220-300

784 1867 - 1941 USED COLLECTION on album pages, note 1867 6c on 2a, 1867-72 (wmk CC) all values to 96c, 1880 “10” on
30c claret, 1880-81 10c on 6c, 1882 5c & 10c, 1882 set, 1903-04 set, 1936-37 set, much else (150+ stamps)  £350-450

785 1902 - 1911 USED COLLECTION of over 50 stamps on pages including sets, higher values.  £220-250

786 1904-10 $1 dull green & black ordinary paper DAMAGED FRAME AND CROWN (Spaven flaw) variety, SG 136a, fine mint.
 (Photo) £250-350

787 1906-07 4c on 18c black & pale brown overprint LINE THROUGH ‘B’ variety, SG 146d, mint part gum, fresh. Cat £350.
 £45-65

779

786
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788 1912 - 1941 USED COLLECTION of around 150 KGV & KGVI stamps carefully annotated on pages, many sets, higher
values.  £350-400

789 1921 - 1933 set to $5 (SG 218/240a) with additional 5c orange Die II, 5c brown Die I, 10c purple/pale yellow Die II, 10c
purple/bright yellow Die II, and Die I, 25c dull purple and mauve Die II, Type I and Die II, Type II, 30c dull purple and orange Die
II. Mint, on album page (32 stamps).  £100-140

MALAYA STATES
790 1881-1986 USED COLLECTION of around 900 stamps on protective pages, many higher values.  £100-150

791 COLLECTION on 4 album pages includes mint 1880s 2c rose Straits opt’d for various states, BMA Malaya 1945-48 set
used SG 1/18, 1948 Silver Wedding sets for all 11 states used, Malacca 1949-52 set used SG 3/17, Penang 1949-52 set.

 £300-350

792 FEDERATED MALAY STATES collection of 74 used stamps on 2 album pages, note 1900-01 complete set ($2 with fiscal
cancel, $25 with indistinct cancel) SG 15/26, further ranges of Leaping Tigers including 1922-34 $5 green and red/green SG 81.

 £500-550

793 JOHORE collection of 64 mint & used stamps spanning 1884 - 1941 old album pages.  £250-300

794 KEDAH 1912 - 1965 COLLECTION of around 130 very fine used stamps, on album pages, note 1912 set, 1919-21 New
Colours set, 1919 surcharged set, 1921-32 set (with both types I & II of all values), 1922 Malaya-Borneo 14mm set (missing 4c),
1922-40 new colours set, 1937 Sultan set, 1948 Wedding set, and more.  £750-900

795 KEDAH 1912 - 1983 COLLECTION of fine used stamps on album pages, incl 1912-21 New Colours set, 1921-32 wmk
Script CA vals to $1, $5 black and deep carmine, 1922 Borneo Exhibition wmk Script CA, 1c brown with “Oval last O in Borneo”
and 4c carmine with “Small second A in Malaya”, 1922-40 set, 1937 Sultan set, etc (approx 150 stamps, 1 cover)  £200-250

796 KEDAH 1937 - 1965 a complete collection of 70 fine used stamps from the 1937 Sultan to the 1965 Floral set (SG 60-121)
cat £745.  £150-180

797 KELANTAN 1911 - 1965 very fine used collection of over 90 stamps on protective pages, note 1911-15 set to $5, 1921-28
set, 1951-55 2c ‘tiny stop’, etc.  £230-280

798 KELANTAN 1937 - 1968 collection of 70+ used stamps on protective pages, 1937 Sultan set to $2 through to 1965 Floral
set - note the extra 1957-63 50c & $5 perfs.  £150-200

799 KELANTAN 1935 - 1965 COLLECTION of 68 very fine used stamps on album pages, note 1935 $1 blue perf 14 SG 39a,
1937 tall types set to 50c, 1948 Wedding set, 1957-63 Pictorials set incl extra perfs, etc.  £140-160

800 MALACCA 1948 - 1968 complete collection of used stamps from 1948 Wedding to 1965 Floral sets, on protective pages
(70+ stamps)  £80-120

801 NEGRI SEMBILAN 1891 - 1949 mint on album pages incl. 1891-94 set, 1895-99 set to 10c & 25c, plus some “Specimen”
opt’d, 1898-1900 to 4c on 8c, 1935-41 Arms vals to $2, 1948 Wedding set, etc. Stc £540 + “Specimen” opt’s (50 stamps)

 £60-75

802 NEGRI SEMBILAN 1885 - 1968 COLLECTION of around 90 very fine used stamps on several album pages, many sets and
better. Very fine  £300-350

803 PAHANG 1889 - 1965 COLLECTION of 68 very fine used stamps on several album pages, note 1889 2c pale rose SG 1,
1891 Leaping Tiger set, 1895-99 Roaring Tiger set, 1899 4c on 5c SG 28, 1935 Sultan set SG 29-46, 1948 Wedding set, 1957-
62 set with additional perfs, and more.  £220-260

804 PERAK 1880 - 1986 collection of approx 200 used stamps, note 1880 “PERAK” on 2c brown (SG 5), 1884-90 “PERAK” on
2c roses (4, different overprints), 1887-91 “one cent perak” on 2c roses (4, different), 2c on 24c green, 1892 Tigers set, 1895-99
Tigers set to both 50c, 1935-37 set, etc.  £150-200

805 PERAK 1884 - 1961 used collection of 100+ stamps on protective pages, note 1900 1c on 2c with antique ‘e’ in ‘Cent’;
1935-37 set; 1938-41 set, etc.  £250-300
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806 PERAK 1884 - 1965 COLLECTION of over 100 chiefly very fine used stamps on several album pages, note, sets, better
stamps.  £240-280

807 PERAK 1891 - 1970 collection of 100+ mint/never hinged mint stamps on album pages.  £80-120

808 PERLIS 1948 - 1968 used collection complete from 1948 Wedding to the 1965 Floral set (45+ stamps)  £100-150

809 SELANGOR COLLECTION of over 100 very fine used stamps (1895-99 $1, $5, $10 & $25 with fiscal cancels), 1935
definitives set, 1941 $1 & $2, 1948 Wedding set, and more.  £250-300

810 SUNGEI UJONG 1881 - 1895 mint range of 17 stamps on part of old album page incl 1881 2c brown SG 6, 1882-84 2c
pale rose SG 20, 1883-4 2c brown SG 29, 1885-90 SG 38, 42/3, 45, 1891-4 set, 1895 3c etc.  £120-150

811 TRENGGANU 1910 - 1986 collection of 120+ used stamps on album pages, stc £900+ not incl fiscally cancelled.
 £100-120

812 TRENGGANU 1910 - 1970 COLLECTION of 80+ very fine used on several album pages, note 1921-41 $5 green and
red/yellow SG 25 (likely fiscal cancel), Wmk Script set, 1922 Malaya-Borneo Exhibition with 10c oval ‘O’ & 25c ‘raised stop’,
1948 Wedding set, and more.  £250-450

MALAYA JAPAN OCC. 
813 KEDAH 1942-43 complete set, SG J1/J15, very fine used, cat £850.  £250-280

814 PENANG COLLECTION of 32 very fine used stamps (+ certificate), includes 1942 Okugawa Seal set to $2 (this cat £850
but slightly faded green) SG J56/J68, Itchiburi Seal 2c, 3c & 15c (all other values to 12c having forged seals) SG J70/J71, J76,
1942 (Apr) set to $2 SG J77/J88. Cat £2750+.  (Photo) £600-700

815 TRENGGANU COLLECTION of 34 very fine used stamps, includes the 1942 set to 20c, also 35c, 50c and $3 values SG
J97/J108, J111/112 and J114, 1942 (Sept) 3-line overprint set to 30c SG J119/J131 (the scarce 2c green with BPA certificate),
1943 1c, 2c on 5c, 6c orange, 8c on 10c, 25c and 35c SG J133, J135, J137, J139, J143 and J145. Cat £2100+.

 (Photo) £600-700

END OF TODAYS SESSION. See you tomorrow!

DO YOU LIKE THIS AUCTION CATALOGUE?

PLEASE CONTACT US TO SELL YOUR COLLECTION.

01565 653214 • selling@cheshirestampauctions.com
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MALDIVE IS. 
816 2007 Migratory Birds complete set of 6 sheetlets and 3 miniature sheet IMPERFORATE PROOFS from the B. D. T. Printers
archive (as SG 4086a, 4090a, 4091/4094 & MS4095) 9 items.  (Photo) £300-400

817 2007 PROOFS Fish 1r, 2r, 10r & 20r values as IMPERFORATE sheetlets of 4, also 10f se-tenant IMPERFORATE sheetlets of
4 (as SG 4073a & 4077a) on gummed paper, proofs from the B. D. T. Security Printers archive (6 sheetlets = 24 proofs)

 (Photo) £220-300

MALTA
818 1862 3d carmine-rose with very fine MALTA OC 62 cds cancellation, SG Z41. Cat £140.  (Photo) £45-55

819 1867 10d red-brown used with “A25” cancellation, SG Z72. Cat £150.  (Photo) £35-45

820 1882-1988 COMPREHENSIVE COLLECTION in two albums, mint & used, includes 1926 opts set mint, 1928 opts set to
5s, 1930 most vals to 10s mint, then seems to be COMPLETE, from 1978 onwards never hinged mint. Mixed condition. (many
100’s)  £50-100

821 1885-2000’s MOSTLY USED COLLECTION on stock pages, includes 1886 5s used, 1899-1901 set used, 1935 Jubilee set
used, 1948-53 opts set mint, 1949 Wedding sets NHM & used, 1956-58 set used & set (ex 5s) NHM etc. (many 100’s)  £75-125

SATURDAY 15th JUNE. Sale begins at 10.30am

816 Ex
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822 1903 - 1927 COLLECTION on 4 album pages, 1903 set used, 1904-14 set used, 1914-21 set to 2s used, 1926-27 set mint
(55 stamps)  (Photo) £100-120

823 1925 - 1935 MINT COLLECTION of 73 stamps on protective pages, only 1 stamp missing for the period (2s6d, SG 189),
SG 141-213.  £180-220

824 1930 ‘Postage & Revenue’ set, SG 193/209, fine used. Cat £425 (17 stamps)  £90-120

825 1938-1986 COLLECTION/ACCUMULATION of never hinged mint mostly corner plate number & imprint BLOCKS of 4,
some larger multiples, 1950’s & 1960’s varieties within blocks, first day covers & special presentation cards etc. (1,000’s stamps
& 100’s covers/cards)  £100-150

826 1953 - 2013 NEVER HINGED MINT collection in 2 albums, appears complete for sets, miniature sheets/sheetlets (approx
1200 stamps, m/sheets)  £550-650

MAURITIUS
827 1858 - 1910 BALANCE OF A SPECIALISED COLLECTION of around 300 mint and used items on 17 album pages, note
1858-62 imperf (4d) greens x2 used, (6d) vermilion mint, (9d) dull magenta x2 used, unissued blue imperf multiples, 1859-61
imperf 6d blue, 6d dull purples x3 mint, 1s vermilion, 1860-63 no wmk 9d mint, used range incl 6d green & 6d slate, 1862 1s
green perf 14 to 16 used, much else with sets, blocks, a proof, etc. Often very fine quality.  £1250-1500

828 1879 - 1967 COLLECTION of around 275 used stamps on album pages, stc £1800+.  £120-160

822 Ex
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829 2005 - 2013 IMPERFORATE PROOFS of the 2005 Round Island set, 2006 Bicentenary of Mahebourg set, 2008 Mauritius
in World Literature set, 2012 Customs Department set, 2012 Eminent Personalities, 2013 Sites & Monuments set, from the B. D.
T Security Printers archive (23 proofs)  £200-300

MAURITANIA
830 1960 - 1988 COLLECTION of around 500 stamps & miniature sheets, on album pages, complete sets, many imperfs.

 £90-120

MEXICO
831 1856 - 1868 ‘CLASSICS’ ISSUES COLLECTION of around 100 mint & used stamps with a degree of specialisation, on
album pages. Note 1856 set to 8r with additional shades incl 1/2r (3, one unused), 1861 set to 4r black on yellow (2, one unused),
4r dull rose on yellow, 8r black on red-brown unused & 8r green on red-brown, 1864-66 to 4r, 1866 Emperor litho to 50c &
recess to 50c, 1867 “Mexico” opts 1r & 2r blue papers, 1868 thick figures imperf set used & perf set to 50c; GUADALAJARA
local issues.  £750-900

832 1872 - 1910 EXTENSIVE COLLECTION of over 300 mint & used stamps with a degree of specialisation, on album pages.
Comprehensive.  £450-550

833 1884 - 1910 COLLECTION of 800+ mint & used stamps on album pages with some degree of semi-specialization.
 £120-180

834 1913 - 1916 CIVIL WAR COLLECTION of around 300 mint stamps on pages, comprehensive with Sonora locals, 1913
Ejercitos to 50c with coupons, 1914 Transitorios set, plus imperfs most vals to 1p, 5c redrawn with double perfs at bottom & 5c
imperf block 4, 1914 10c “Torreon” opt, 1914 “GCM” opts set to 1p & opts on Dues set, 1914 Denver set, Oaxaca locals, 1914
“Gobierno Constitucionalista” opts set to 1p & on Dues set, 1915 Villa monogram opts on 1903 5c, on 1910 issues set to 1p &
on Dues set, plus opts on other issues incl on Denver set, 1915 Carranza monogram opts on 1899-1903 5c & 15c, on 1910
issues set to 1p & on Dues set, plus some double & inverted opt varieties, 1916 Corbata “G. P. DE M.” opts on 1899-1903 5c,
on 1910 issues most set to 1p, on 1914 “Gobierno” opts set to 1p, on 1915 Carranza opts basic set of 10, on 1915 Villa opts
basic set of 8, on 1914 Transitorio set (ex 4c), on 1914 Denver set, 1916 10c Carranza, 1916 Barril opts on 1910 issues set & on
Dues set, 1916 surcharges on Dues set, OFFICIALS 1915-16 set to 1p, 1915 bogus handstamps set, 1916 most vals to 1p etc.

 £350-450

835 OFFICIALS 1894 - 1911 COLLECTION of 110+ mint & used stamps on album pages, note 1894 blue Hidalgo with pre-print
fold mint, 1895 set to 50p, 1896-97 set to 15c, 1897 to 50c, 1898 set (no 10c) to 15c, 1900 set, 1903 set, and more incl a few
inverted opts & a some Revenues.  £200-250

MONACO
836 1885 - 1944 COLLECTION of around 200 mint & used stamps on printed pages, note 1891-94 set, 1922-24 set, 1933-37
set, 1933 Air 1f50 on 5f used, 1938 Anti-Cancer set, 1939 Games set, etc.  £120-180

837 1922 - 1949 COLLECTION of several 100’s chiefly very fine used stamps on album pages, many complete sets, higher
values.  £240-280

MONGOLIA
838 1931 ULAN BATOR PROVISIONALS 160+ fiscal stamps overprinted “Postag” & “Ulan Bator Post Office” in Mongolian, on
stock pages, chiefly used with values to $1.  £350-400

Cheshire Stamps 8362 v2 192pages.qxp_Layout 1  10/05/2024  12:53  Page 101



Saturday, 15th June 2024
CHESHIRE STAMP AUCTIONS www.cheshirestampauctions.com

102

MOROCCO
839 LOCAL STAMPS 1891 - 1913 COLLECTION of 150+ mint stamps on protective pages, note DEMNAT - MARRAKECH
1907 10/20c, ALCAZAR - OUEZZAN 1896 set (no 50c), FEZ - MEKNES 1897 perf 111/2 set and perf 14 set (no 5c), Postage
Dues 1897 set, plus 10c & 20c gutter pairs, FEZ - SEFROU 1894 perf 13 set (no 50c), perf 111/2 5c and perf 14x141/2 10c,
MAZAGAN - AZEMMOUR - MARRAKECH 1897 vals to 25c, MAZAGAN - MARRAKECH 1891 25c, 1892 10c on 25c, 1893-95
set, 1894 20c on 5c, 1897 set to 10c, 50c & 1p, Postage Dues 1899 set, MOGADOR - AGADIR 1900 set to 40c & 1p,
MOGADOR - MARRAKECH 1892 20c, 1895 5c, 15c & 1p, SAFI - MARRAKECH 1899 set to 20c & 25c, TANGER - ARZILA 1896
set to 1p (no 20c), TANGER - EL KSAR 1898 set, TANGER - FEZ 1892 set to 1f, TANGER - LARACHE 1898 set to 50c, TANGER
- TETOUAN 1896 set, TETOUAN - CHECHOUAN 1896 set to 10c, 25c & 1f, TETOUAN - EL KSAR 1897 set to 1p, SHERIFF
POST 1912 set to 5m, 1913 set etc. Some mixed condition. Yvert €7,000+.  £450-600

MOROCCO AGENCIES
840 1898 - 1905 COLLECTION of 23 mint stamps on album pages, 1898-1900 set, etc.  £120-150

841 1898 - 1956 COLLECTION of 280+ mint/never hinged mint stamps on protective pages, many complete sets and highly
complete period runs. Stc £1200+.  £180-220

842 1898 - 1957 MINT/NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION of around 450 stamps on album pages, comprehensive incl
many higher values, complete sets.  £400-500

843 1898 - 1957 EXTENSIVE MINT/NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION of over 400 stamps on protective pages incl
varieties, cylinder blocks, note 1898-00 set plus plus 10c wider spaced opt, 1899 set plus extra 5c, 10c & 25c with ‘hyphen
between “N C” in pair with normal, 10c ‘Broad Top tp “M” in pair with normal, 1903-05 set to 25c plus 5c with ‘hyphen’ variety,
British Currency 1907 set to 1s, 1914-31 KGV set (no 2s6d), 1925-36 set, much else, Spanish Currency much incl KGVI & QEII
complete, French Currency complete (SG 191-230), Tangier complete (SG 231-342).  £450-550

844 1907 - 1949 MINT COLLECTION of around 200 stamps on 9 album pages (gaps where used removed), note British 1907-
13 set with all extra shades (12 stamps), 4d brt orange SG 40, 1914-31 set with extra 2s6d (SG 51), 1925-36 set, 1935-37 set,
1949 set, Spanish 1907-12 set, 1914-26 set incl Seahorses 6p on 5s, 12p on 10s, 3p on 2s6d, 1925-31 set, French 1917-24 set,
1924-32 Seahorses set, 1925-34 set, Tangier largely complete from 1927.  £600-750

845 BRITISH 1914 - 1931 seven sheet corner blocks and strips with control cylinder numbers, note 1/2d R21 block 6, 1d J17
block 6, 6d and 1s R21 strips 3, 1925-36 1/2d A24 block 6, 2d D25 block 6, 6d T33 block 6, 1s R21 strip 3, mint, the stamps
mainly never hinged.  £90-120

846 BRITISH CURRENCY 1907 - 1955 COLLECTION OF MINT STAMPS on protective page, note 1907-13 set of values to 1s
inc 4d shade, 1914-31 set, 1936-37 KEVIII vertical pairs with both length opt’s joined, complete run of KGVI & QEII (80+ stamps)

 £150-200

847 BRITISH CURRENCY 1907 - 1956 collecton of 80+ mint stamps on a protective page, includes 1914-31 2s. 6d to 5s (all
five), 1935-36 set, plus 2s. 6d “SPECIMEN” overprint, 1949 and 1951 sets etc. Stc £990.  £150-200

848 BRITISH CURRENCY 1914 - 1937 collection of over 30 mint stamps on pages, note 1914-31 set of values with two
different 2s6d, 1925-36 set, 1935 Jubilee set, 1935-37 Photogravure & re-engraved Seahorses sets.  £120-150

849 BRITISH CURRENCY COLLECTION of 67 mint stamps on album pages, note 1907-13 set with both 2s6d shades,
Harrison 4d bright orange, 1914-31 set incl Waterlow 2s6d ‘overprint double, one albino’ SG 50b, De La Rue 2s6d (2, SG
51/51c), Bradbury 2s6d & 5s, 1925-36 set, 1935-37 set, 1949 and 1951 sets.  £400-450

850 SPANISH CURRENCY 1914 - 1937 complete never hinged mint from 1914-26 set to the 1935-37 Photogravure set (SG
128 - 159), incl. 6p on 5s pale rose-carmine, both the listed 12p on 10s and three different 3p on 2s6d, on protective page. Stc
£650+ (32 stamps).  £220-280

851 SPANISH CURRENCY 1912 - 1937 collection of mint stamps basically complete for the period (between SG 126-159) with
additional surcharged Seahorses to 6p on 5s.  £200-220

852 SPANISH CURRENCY 1907 - 1952 COLLECTION of 78 mint stamps on album pages, note 1907-12 set with additional
shades to 6p on 5s deep bright carmine, Harrison 25c on 21/2d, 1914-26 set incl Waterlow 6p on 5s (2, SG 136/137), De La Rue
3p on 2s6d (2, SG 139/140), 12p on 10s (2, different shades), Bradbury 3p on 2s6d (3, diffn shades), 1925-31 set, 1935-37 set,
1937-52 set etc.  £450-500
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853 TANGIER 1927 - 1957 complete never hinged mint collection on protective pages (110+ stamps)  £90-120

854 TANGIER 1927 - 1957 collection of mint and never hinged mint stamps, many sets, varieties, blocks 4, on pages (200+
stamps).  £100-150

855 TANGIER 1957 2s6d, 5s and 10s Castle with Centenary overprints top values set, each as a complete sheet of 40 with
each showing the ‘hyphen omitted’ error at position at position R. 9/2. Never hinged mint, SG 340/342a. Cat £700.  £150-200

NAURU
856 1916 - 1948 COLLECTION of 40 used stamps on protective page, includes Freighters to 5s & 10s, very fine.  £260-300

NEPAL
857 1917-30 1/2a black imperforate from setting 13, SG 34/a (Scott 10/a, Hellrigl 33), complete sheet 64 with 6 inverted cliches
used with telegraphic cancels. Cat £687+. Ex Sanford.  £70-100

858 1917-30 4a green (SG 41, Scott 17, Hellrigl 43), Setting 11, fourth state, BLOCK OF 42 (6 x 7, from top right corner of
sheet) incl. inverted cliche (SG 41a, Sc 11a, Hellrigl 43a) at position 54, used with Kathmandu telegraphic cancels. The fourth
state has the remarkable feature that position 56 is virtually a solid block of colour due to an unusually heavy impression, and
position 14 shows the “Cut Corner” positional flaw. Ex Sanford collection. Cat £1405.  £120-150

NETHERLANDS
859 1852 - 1891 COLLECTION of chiefly used stamps on a couple of album pages. Stc £4500+ (60 stamps)  £200-250

860 1852 - 1939 COLLECTION of around 250 stamps on old Yvert album pages, many higher values, sets and ‘back of the
book’  £80-120

861 1852 - 1940 COLLECTION of 300+ used stamps in hingeless album, comprehensive with many complete sets and ‘back
of the book’ issues. Michel €5000+  £200-300

862 1890’s - 2000’s LARGE ACCUMULATION in a carton, of around 5000 mint/much never hinged mint and used stamps &
miniature sheets incl. colonies in albums, stockbooks and on pages, includes two Davo hingeless Netherlands albums.

 £120-160

863 1891 - 1948 COLLECTION of 500+ mint & used stamps on album pages, note 1891-96 to 2. 50g & 5g, 1898 1g type I,
1913 Centenary to 5g, 1920 both “2. 50” on 10g, etc, etc.  £120-180

864 1906 - 1946 COLLECTION of chiefly used stamps on album pages, cat £2000+ (400+ stamps).  £100-150

865 1921 - 1939 MINT SETS collection on album pages, Michel €3000+ (110+ stamps)  £120-150

866 1924 - 1967 NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION around 280 stamps on album pages, complete sets incl. 1924 Lifeboat,
1924-1928 Child Welfare (all 5 sets), 1929 Airs, 1930 Child Welfare, 1931 & 1932 Child Welfare, 1933 William of Orange, 1935
Child Welfare, 1937 Cultural Relief Fund, 1938 Child Welfare, 1950 Bombed Churches, 1952 “ITEP” Exhibition etc. Michel stc
€1800 (275+ stamps)  £150-220

867 1952 POSTAL UNION CONGRESS delegates album from the Brussels UPU Congress, with 120+ never hinged mint
stamps (NVPH cat €1000+)  £100-150

868 1982-2001 PRESENTATION PACKS Complete run in five special albums, numbers 1 to 246b, containing never hinged
mint issues. Very fine. (250+ packs)  £60-120

869 DEALERS STOCK IN 3 BINDERS, INCL. COLONIES. 1852 - 2000’s an extensive holding of 5000+ mint & used stamps on
old manilla stock pages in 3 binders (1 for postal, 1 ‘back of the book’, 1 for Colonies). Extensive 19th Century, 1946 10g,
interrupted perfs, Airs & Postage Dues, Aruba, Antilles, Indies, Suriname & Curacao.  £300-400

870 PRESENTATION PACKS 1987-1992 packs numbers 51/96 and 1996-1998 packs numbers 147/193 housed in two albums.
(100 packs)  £30-60
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NETHERLAND COLONIES
871 ARUBA 1986-2011 comprehensive never hinged mint collection in Davo hingeless album, almost complete for the period,
very fine. (450+ stamps & 10 M/S’s)  £50-100

872 CURACAO 1873 - 1891 collection of 25 mint and used stamps on album pages, cat £1200+.  £100-150

873 CURACAO 1892 - 1929 mint and used collection of 90 stamps on album pages, includes sets. Stc £1100+.  £100-150

874 SURINAME 1926 - 1948 COLLECTION of 150+ mint and used stamps on album pages, chiefly sets. Stc £1100+.
 £100-140

NEW HEBRIDES
875 1925 - 1938 “SPECIMEN” STAMPS. Around 80 stamps affixed to three archival pages, note English & French sets incl
postage dues, other stamps, all perf “SPECIMEN”.  £250-300

NEW ZEALAND
876 1870’s - 1980’s MINT/NEVER HINGED MINT collection on album pages, many sets and higher values (800+ stamps)

 £120-180

877 1874-75 FIRST SIDEFACE ISSUE a somewhat specialised collection of 29 used stamps, note white paper perf. 121/2 (SG
152/57) all values to 1s (2 shades), perf. nearly 12 2d rose (SG 158a), perf. compound 121/2 and 10 range to 1s including 6d perf.
10x121/2 (2 shades) and 6d perf. 10 at base (121/2 other 3 sides), plus perf. 12x121/2 2d (SG 165); blued paper perf. 121/2 range to
4d and 6d, plus perf. compound of 121/2 and 10 range to 6d & 1875 watermark Large Star 1d and 2d. Stc £2250.  £220-300

878 1898 - 1920 USED COLLECTION semi-specialized with additional covers, shades, perfs, etc on pages, note 1898 set incl
21/2d ‘Wakitipu’ (2, shade), 4d (3), 5d (3), 6d (3), 8d (2), 9d (3), 1s (3) & 2s (2), 1899-1903 set incl 6d green (2), 8d (2), 9d (2) & 2s
(2), 1901 1/2d perf 14x11, 1902-07 perf 11 set to 5s (2), perf 14 set to 2s (2) incl 4d wmk reversed, much else (300+ stamps &
covers)  £700-800

879 1898 - 1927 PICTORIALS, PENNY UNIVERSALS collection of 40+ mint stamps on protective page incl. 1898 8d, 1902
1/2d perf 14x11, 1902-07 perf 11 3d (2 shades) to 1s (SG 309/15), 1902-07 perf 14 most to 6d, 8d, 1s and 2s, 1907-08 perf 14
1/2d plus perf 14x13, 131/2 3d and 4d, 1d Universal from 1901 incl. 1909-27 ‘broken top frame line’ in pair with normal. Cat
£1000+.  £90-120

880 1898 - 1974 COLLECTION of mainly mint in Simplex album, incl. 1898 Pictorial set, 1906 Exhibition set, 1909-12 basic
Edward set, 1913 Exhibition set, 1915-30 set, 1920 Victory set (never hinged mint), 1926 2s shades (3) and 3s, 1931 Health (2d
never hinged), and a good range of later (approx 600 stamps)  (Photo) £650-750

881 1898-1907 5d “OTIRA GORGE” A used study collection written upon old album pages, includes 1898 (no wmk, perf 14 to
16) x8 with various perfs, 1899-1903 (no wmk, perf 11) x9 examples, some with positional varieties, 1902 (wmk Single Star, perf
11) x4, 1906 (wmk Single Star, perf 14) x7 incl a pair, one of these with “Dots on Hill” variety, plus 1907 (wmk Single Star, mixed
perfs) x2, one of these with double row of perfs at base. Mostly fine. (30 stamps)  £100-150

882 1898-1907 PICTORIAL ISSUES a somewhat specialized collection of over 70 mint stamps, stc £1300+.  £100-140

883 1899 - 1903 SEMI-SPECIALISED COLLECTION of 30+ used no watermark, perf 11 Pictorial stamps (SG 260/69b)
arranged by different Campbell-Patterson shades with 21/2d (4, different shade), 3d (2. shades), 4d (4, shades), 5d (2, shades),
6d deep green, 6d reds (3, shades) plus 2 shades on ‘Lisbon Superfine’ paper (SG 265cd), 8d (2, shades), 9d (3, shades), 1s (6,
shades), 2s (3, shades) plus an example on laid paper (SG 269a).  £150-200

884 1899 - 1903 PICTORIALS collection 40+ used stamps, 1899 perf 11 no wmk with all values (SG 260-270) with additional
shades incl. 6d shades on “LISBON SUPERFINE” watermarked paper (SG 265cd, see footnote in SG) & 2s on laid paper, etc.

 £280-350

885 1900 - 1920 SEMI-SPECIALIZED MINT COLLECTION of 180+ stamps annotated on pages with additional shades, perfs
and some blocks.  (Photo) £500-600

886 1902 - 1907 PICTORIALS SPECIALISED COLLECTION of 75 used stamps, note 1902-07 NZ single wmk set (SG 308-
338), incl. perf 11 set with all vals & shades to 2s, perf. 14 with all vals & shades to 2s.  £280-350
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887 1902-07 PICTORIAL ISSUE collection of 60+ used perf 11 and perf 14 stamps with most of the different shades, incl.
1902-07 perf 11 5d scratched plate variety, perf 14 set to 2s (3) & 5s.  £150-200

888 1907-08 REDUCED-SIZE PICTORIALS collection of 16 used stamps, note perf 14 set, perf 14 x 131/2 set from 3d to 1s,
perf 14 x 15 set. SG 374-385.  £90-120

889 1909-16 PROOFS imperforate on ungummed, unwatermarked papers. 10 examples, mostly in unissued colours, note 2d &
1s (pair) in black on greyish green paper, 3d & 5d in black on card and 4d green, 6d brown-lake, 8d indigo-blue (issued colour),
1s brown & 1s brown-lake.  £150-180

890 1920 - 1966 NEVER HINGED MINT collection in album, some semi-specialisation incl shades, varieties and re-entries
(approx 450 stamps & miniature sheets)  £240-280

891 1925 Dunedin Exhibition complete set, SG 463/65, never hinged mint marginal BLOCKS of 4. (3 blocks)  £50-70

892 1936 - 1947 MINT COLLECTION, MUCH ‘BACK OF THE BOOK’ complete for the regular postal issues (SG 599-709),
also Postal Fiscals to 5/6 on 5/6, Officials with 1936-45 most values to 2s, 1940 Centenary set, 1947 set, Postage Due 1939 set,
1945 set, Life Insurance 1945 set, 1947 set (approx 150 stamps)  £260-500

893 1936-42 3s Mount Egmont perf 121/2 specialized group incl re-entries, of mint/never hinged mint stamp, pairs (2) and
blocks (2), on a page.  £180-220

894 1936-42 3s Mount Egmont perf 14x131/2 (SG 590c) specialized collection of mint/never hinged mint with many re-entries,
varieties & blocks, written up on pages. Includes various positional blocks with re-entries, two half-sheets of 30 (one with plate
‘1’ number), block 12 with plate ‘1’ number etc (200+ stamps)  £400-450

895 1937 - 1999 USED COLLECTION extensive, on protective pages, chiefly sets but also semi-specialisation (1250+ stamps)
 £250-300

896 1967 - 2016 NEAR-COMPLETE COLLECTION in 5 SG Luxe hingeless albums (in slipcases) to 2011, then in Year Packs to
2016, virtually all never hinged mint (occasional mint or used in earlier periods) with sets and miniature sheets plus booklets &
‘back of the book’ incl. Life Insurance, Ross Dependency etc. Also an empty Volume 1 for 1855-1967 issues. This complete set
of albums retails for £1300+.  £500-600

897 1970 - 1976 PICTORIALS SPECIALIZED COLLECTION of 110+ never hinged mint plate + imprint corner blocks in the
‘correct’ sizes (as per CP catalogue listings), in album. Near- complete for all the plate numbers for the watermarked & no
watermark issues, incl the clear & bluish gums. Includes 1970-76 all values to 50c (6, incl first & second printings), $1 (2) and $2,
1971-73 4c on 21/2c (6), 1973-76 no wmk all values to 20c (4) incl 5c (3), 6c (4), 7c (4), 8c (2) and 10c incl one with partial offset
of silver colour on back etc.  £350-450

898 1991 - 1997 BUTTERFLIES DEFINITIVES collection of 18 never hinged mint imprint blocks, near-complete (only the $4
with 2008 imprint missing) for both perforation types (SG 1635/44), includes $1 blocks 6 (2) & blocks 4 (2), $2 blocks 6 (2) &
blocks 4 (2), $3 blocks 6 (4) & block 4, $4 blocks 6 (3) and $5 blocks 6 (2).  £130-160

899 OFFICIAL STAMPS 1908 - 1936 collection of 26 mint stamps on a single album page includes 1908-09 6d pink, 1910-16
set, 1913-25 2s and 5s Postal Fiscals, etc. Stc £930.  £130-180

NICARAGUA
900 1869 - 1968 COLLECTION of mint and used stamps on old approval pages, incl. a good range of 19th century issues,
1930’s & 1940’s issues with many sets incl. Airs, Officials, Postal Tax, Postage Due, etc (1300+ stamps)  £100-150

NIGER
901 1921 - 1974 MINT/NEVER HINGED MINT collection in album, postage issues near- complete (Yvert 1-222), Airs near-
complete (Yvert 1-133), Postage Due complete (Yvert 1-35), also Officials, incl. Epreuve de Luxe ‘Birds’, miniature sheets,
imperfs etc. Stc €1126+ (approx 500 stamps, m/sheets etc)  £100-150
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NIGER COAST PROTECTORATE
902 1894 - 1898 COLLECTION of 50+ mint stamps on album pages, mostly sets, various perforations, values to 10s.

 £180-250

903 1894 COLLECTION of the two different issues with the various perforaion guages including compound, all used (29
stamps).  £230-280

904 1897-98 fine used perf 141/2 - 15 values to 1s, perf 131/2 - 14 set of 9 values to 10s, perf 151/2 - 16 1/2d & 2d (22 stamps)
 £180-200

NIGERIA
905 ‘THE NIGERIAS’ many 100’s of mint & used stamps on protective pages from Niger Coast, Lagos, Northern Rhodesia,
Southern Rhodesia.  £120-170

906 ‘THE NIGERIAS’ COLLECTION OF QV TO KGV ISSUES almost entirely mint (in terms of value) comprehensive collection
includes various Niger Coast, Northern Nigeria 1900 set, 1902 set, 1910-11 set, 1912 set mint (£1 never hinged mint), Southern
Nigeria 1901-02 set, 1904-09 to £1 mint, 1907-11 to £1 mint, 1912 set (an extra £1 is never hinged mint), Nigeria 1914-29 set
(mint and used £1), 1936 Pictorial set used etc (380+ stamps)  (Photo) £1100-1200

907 1900 - 1983 COLLECTION of around 500 used stamps on pages, early values to 10s. many sets, includes Northern &
Southern Nigeria. Stc £1400+.  £120-180

908 1902 - 1936 COLLECTION of 29 used stamps on protective page incl. Northern Nigeria incl 1905-07 6d with “damaged
frame and crown” flaw (crease), Southern Nigeria, Nigeria, some sets, high vals.  £100-120

909 1914 - 1932 COLLECTION of around 75 used stamps on album pages, note 1914-27 values with additional shades/papers
to £1 (die I), incl 5s (2) and 10s (2), 1921-32 die I vals to 6d, die II vals to 5s, etc.  £220-250

910 1914 - 1935 COLLECTION of over 110 used stamps with some semi-specialisation of shades, papers & dies.  £180-220

911 1953 - 1999 MINT COLLECTION in album, sets, some semi-specialisation, Briafra stamps, etc (500+ stamps, 10 m/sheets)
 £150-200

912 1953 - 2008 EXTENSIVE USED COLLECTION in a well-filled album, of stamps & miniature sheets, many sets, blocks &
similar, inverted watemarks, ‘back of the book’ incl postage dues & Biafra, much else.  £180-250

913 1957 BOOKLETS unusual collection includes a complete 2s booklet (SG SB8), also panes from both 2s & 10s booklet and
other parts of booklets, also a set of 5 covers mailed in 1960 bearing the different panes from both booklets.  £45-60

906 Ex
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NORTH BORNEO
914 1883 - 1961 USED ACCUMULATION of North Borneo (1500+ stamps) & Labuan (200+ stamps) in a large stock book,
values to $10, Specimen overprints, imperfs, many with cds (non-remainder) cancellations, some forgeries, plenty of Postage
Dues, etc.  £500-600

915 1883 - 1961 STOCK BOOK containing 400+ mint stamps, plenty here.  £300-350

916 1886 - 1931 FINE USED COLLECTION of over 180 stamps on leaves, note 1886-87 2c, 1889 to $10, 1894 set, 1894 $1,
1895 surcharges set, 1897-1902 set, 1897 18c & 24c corrected inscriptions, 1904-05 surcharges set, 1909-23 set, 1911 set, and
much else. Plenty here with cds (non-remainder) cancellations.  £600-750

917 1894 - 1961 USED COLLECTION of around 90 cds cancelled stamps (no remainder cancellations) on protective pages,
scarce material, includes sets.  £120-180

918 1918 (Aug) “RED CROSS/TWO CENTS” surcharges on 1c, 2c, 3c, 4c, 5c, 6c, 8c and 10c (SG 214-223), each a block of 25
from the corner of the sheet with sheet requisistion number. Fresh never hinged mint, cat £1157 as hinged singles (8 blocks).

 £120-180

919 1918 (Aug) “RED CROSS/TWO CENTS” on 12c deep bright blue, SG 224, block of 25 from the upper-right sheet corner,
never hinged mint. Cat £525.  £110-150

920 1918 (Aug) “RED CROSS/TWO CENTS” on 16c, SG 225, block 25 from the top-right corner, never hinged mint. Cat £550.
 £110-140

921 1918 (Aug) “RED CROSS/TWO CENTS” a set of values from 1c + 2c brown to the 8c + 2c lake EACH A COMPLETE SHEET
OF 100. Never hinged mint, cat £3780 as hinged mint (SG 214, 215, 216, 218, 219, 221b, 222)  £600-750

NORTHERN RHODESIA
922 1925 - 1948 USED COLLECTION of 28 stamps on protective pages incl. high values, 1938-52 vals to 10s, 1948 Wedding
set etc.  £60-90

923 1925-29 complete set, SG 1/17, fine mint. Cat. £800 (17 stamps)  (Photo) £230-260

NORWAY
924 1855 - 1988 COLLECTION of stamps in Scott Specialty album (pages to 2002) of mint/never hinged mint & used, note
1855 4sk imperf with 4 margins, 1856-57 set, 1863-67 set, 1867-68 set, 1872-75 set, 1877-78 & 1893-1908 sets with additional
shades & perfs, 1878 set, 1905 surcharges set, and much else incl postage dues, etc (1,000+ stamps, m/sheets & booklets)

 £450-600

925 1855 - 2000’s EXTENSIVE COLLECTION, IN 3 BOXES of mint/much never hinged and used stamps, note three “Verdi”
printed albums to 1997, other album and stockbooks, Year Packs, 1997-2001 Year Books, booklets, covers incl. censored,
signed FDC’s (Qty)  £600-800

923 Ex
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NYASALAND
926 1908 - 1934 COLLECTION of chiefly used stamps incl. 1908-11 set (2x 10s values), 1913-21 set (10s mint) also £10 used
with very light - presumed fiscal - cds cancellation, 1921-33 set used (10s break in scroll type not listed in SG), 1934 set mint
(50+ stamps)  (Photo) £900-950

927 1908 - 1935 COLLECTION of 42 used stamps on protective page, includes sets, higher values, stc £540 not including
fiscally used (40+ stamps)  £60-75

928 1913 - 1935 COLLECTION of used stamps on album pages, note 1913-21 to 2s. 6d, 1921-33 2s to 10s etc.  £90-120

929 1937 - 1951 COMPLETE COLLECTION of mint/never hinged mint, note 1938-44 set with 5s (4, incl. chalky paper corner
plate number pair, ord. paper) & 10s (3, incl ordinary paper), 1945 Pictorials set, 1946 2d Victory corner block with plate flaw
(110+ stamps)  £150-200

OMAN
930 1978 40b on 150b surcharge, SG 212, used with “Mina al Fahal” cds cancel, cat £450.  (Photo) £45-75

PAKISTAN - BAHAWALPUR
931 1947 - 1949 COMPLETE USED COLLECTION incl. 1948 (Apr) Pictorials set, 1948 changed colours set, 1949 Jubilee set,
1949 UPU both perfs sets. SG 18-46a, cat £839 (33 stamps).  £130-160

932 1947 - 1949 USED COLLECTION on protective pages with the Postage issues complete, also 1949 Jubilee set blocks
four, Officials with the 1945 (Jan) set, (March) 1a value, (Mar-May) set, then complete thereafter incl. both UPU perf sets and the
perf. 13 blocks four. Stc £1660 (97 stamps)  £300-400

926

930
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PALESTINE
933 1922 1m sepia, wmk Script CA with OVERPRINT DOUBLE, SG 71c, mint lightly hinged with slight gum discolouration. BPA
certificate signed Robson Lowe. Cat £250.  (Photo) £60-70

934 1922 2p olive, wmk Script CA with OVERPRINT INVERTED, SG 81a, mint lightly hinged with sheet margin at right. Cat
£325.  (Photo) £100-120

935 1927 - 1944 ‘SPECIMENS’ COLLECTION. The complete mint sets of Pictorials overprinted and perfined “SPECIMEN”
stamps as per the Bale Palestine listing. Includes the 1927-45 set of 14 values overprinted with sans-serif capitals (Bale S. 90-
103A), the set of 5 values with vertically perforated “SPECIMEN” (S. 104-108), the set of 3 values with horizonally perforated
“SPECIMEN” (S. 109-111) and finally two vertical coil pairs of the 10m grey-blue on thin vertically ribbed paper with
“SPECIMEN” handstamps across pair (S. 108 x4 examples). A rarely- encountered complete overprinted group (note SG
90s/103s and 104s/111s “Specimen” sets do not include the coil pairs with handstamps) 24 items.  (Photo) £200-250

PAPUA NEW GUINEA
936 1946 - 1953 AUSTRALIA STAMPS ON COVERS collection of around 100 items chiefly written-up on pages with a wide
range of frankings and cancels note the scarce Food Parcel 5s. 10d impression.  £280-350

937 1990 - 2006 NEAR- COMPLETE COLLECTION of never hinged mint sets & miniature sheets complete from from 1990
Waterfalls through to 2006 SIL issues (only 1994 surcharges missing) approx 440 stamps, 48 /sheets & sheetlets.  £300-350

PAPUA
938 1916 - 1932 COLLECTION of around 50 mint stamps on protective pages, chiefly fine, stc £1222.  £140-180

939 1932 - 1940 USED ASSEMBLY. Over 40 stamps on protective pages, 1932-40 most vals to 10s & £1, etc.  £180-220

940 OFFICIALS 1908 - 1932 COLLECTION of used stamps on protective pages, includes sets, high values (45 stamps)
 £300-350

NEW GUINEA
941 1914 - 1934 MINT COLLECTION. of 170+ stamps on SG “Imperial” album pages, comprehensive incl. early surcharges, N.
W. P. I. ranges incl. 1915-16 (watermark 5) 5s strip of three opt types, Wmk 6 vals to £1, 1918-22 Roo to 5s, Heads new colours
set, 1931 Air set, much else. Chiefly fine.  £500-600

942 1915 - 1939 SPECIALISED ASSORTMENT of 100+ used stamps on various pages collected for stamps & for cancellation
interest.  £180-220

943 1925 - 1939 USED COLLECTION on protective pages, many higher/top values, sets, 1935 £2 violet ‘Bulolo Goldfield’,
1939 5s & £1 ‘Bulolo Goldfield’, etc (70+ stamps)  £450-550

933 934 935 Ex

Cheshire Stamps 8362 v2 192pages.qxp_Layout 1  10/05/2024  12:54  Page 110



Saturday, 15th June 2024
www.cheshirestampauctions.com CHESHIRE STAMP AUCTIONS

email: stamp@sandafayre.com 111

944 1939 10s pink Air, SG 224, very fine mint. Cat. £600.  (Photo) £90-120

945 N. W. P. I. 1915 - 1922 collection of 48 mint & used stamps on expertly annotated pages, note 1d carmine-red die ii, 4d
violet used, 4d ultramarine used, 1916 2s brown used, 1919 2s brown used, also note 1/2d green mint block 10, etc.  £180-220

946 OFFICIALS 1925 - 1934 USED COLLECTION of 33 stamps on protective page incl 1925-31 set with both 6d shades, 1931
set, 1932-34 (redrawn without dates) set to 2s.  £350-400

PARAGUAY
947 1870 - 1990 COLLECTION of chiefly mint stamps in 5 stock books, a wealth of complete sets, Air Post issues & one
volume of miniature sheets & sheetlets (3000+ stamps & 100+ m/s or sheetlet)  £400-500

948 1881 1c, 2c & 4c Lion imperfs in unissued colours. Various large blocks & part sheets chiefly with ‘Lito. L. Goumand.
Buenos Aires’ imprint inscriptions (500+ proofs/reprints)  £150-200

949 1960 - 1969 NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION on protective pages in binder, sets & m/sheet’s, near- complete for the
period both perf & imperf (approx 1,000+ stamps, 130+ m/sheets)  £600-700

950 1964 - 1988 “SPECIMEN” MINIATURE SHEETS collection of never hinged mint miniature sheets, all overprinted
“MUESTRA” (70 m/sheets)  £120-180

POLAND
951 1944 - 1959 USED COLLECTION in a hingeless Davo Polska album, chiefly complete sets & miniature sheets.
Comprehensive, Michel stc €4200+ not including imperfs (850+ stamps & 18 m/s & sheetlets).  £300-400

952 AUSTRIA USED IN POLAND stock book contains 50+ early Austrian stamps with cancels from Polish places, a few other
items at the back.  £25-35

PORTUGAL
953 1850’s-2000’s MINT, NHM & USED ACCUMULATION in seven stockbooks, includes 19th Century issues used with
shades & postmarks interest, Ceres to 20E used, better 1940’s mini-sheets mint/nhm, first day covers, stockbook of mint/nhm
issues incl many better 1890’s-1950’s items & sets, a few year packs etc. Early issues in mixed condition as usual. (many
1,000’s)  £150-300

PORTUGUESE COLONIES
954 COLLECTION/ACCUMULATION 19th Century to 1990’s mint & used stamps in albums, stockbooks & on pages, includes
Angola, Congo, Azores, Angra, Horta, Ponta Delgada, Cape Verde, Macau, Madeira, Funchal, Mozambique & Company,
Inhambane, Lourenco Marques, Nyassa, Quelimane, Tete, Zambezi, Guinea, India, St Thomas & Prince Is, Timor etc. Generally
good to fine. (many 1,000’s)  £350-600

944
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955 COVERS STOCK range of 100+ covers priced to sell by an American show dealer for $6200+. Chiefly early - mid 20th
Century.  (Photo) £600-700

956 FUNGI STAMPS OF ST THOMAS & PRINCE ISLANDS 1984 - 2014 never hinged mint collection of sets & miniature
sheets depicting Mushrooms incl. gold & silver foil, imperfs, etc (40+ stamps, 100+ m/sheets)  £100-110

955 Ex
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RHODESIA
957 1892 - 1917 USED COLLECTION of 150+ stamps on protective pages, many sets, highers values, sets, much else.
Includes over fifty 1913-19 Admirals to 5s.  £260-300

958 1905 - 1924 EXCEPTIONAL MINT COLLECTION with 1905 Falls set, 1910-13 Double Heads set to £1 with some extra
shades - the 3s, 5s and 10s unofficially rouletted, Admirals with values to 7s. 6d, 10s and £1 (2) with additional shades (70+
stamps)  (Photo) £2000-2200

959 1910 - 1919 COLLECTION of approx 80 mint stamps on protective page, note Double Heads to 3s, Admirals 1913-19 from
single working plates perf 14 duplicated values to 21/2d including a 11/2d block 4 & perf 15 values to 21/2d incl pairs, from double
plates Die II’s perf 14 range to 5s deep blue and yellow-green SG 238, perf 15 range to 7s6d and Die III’s range to 1s. Some
mixed condition, chiefly fine.  £300-400

960 1910-13 DOUBLE HEADS COLLECTION of used stamps with perf. 15 1/2d (3, shades), 1d (3), 2d (3), 21/2d, 3d (2), 4d (2),
5d, 6d (2) & 1s, perf. 131/2 1/2d (2) & 21/2d. Stc £1027.  £90-120

961 1913-19 DIE III ADMIRALS cds used range of 24 stamps on protective page, various shades of 2d (4), 3d (2), 4d (2), 6d (2),
8d (2), 10d (2), 1s (5), 2s (2, one die IIIA), 2s6d (2) and 5s.  £230-280

962 1965 - 2001 COLLECTION of 800+ stamps & miniature sheets.  £75-100

ROMANIA
963 1860’s - 1990’s DEALERS STOCK IN 3 BINDERS. An extensive holding of 5000+ mostly used stamps on old manilla stock
pages, in 3 binders (2 for postal & 1 for Airs & ‘back of the book’ issues). Much 19th Century, 1903 Post Office set, etc, some
imperfs, a wealth of post-war issues, extensive Airs inc imperfs, sets, postage dues, officials, postal tax stamps, Military Post &
occupation ranges.  £500-600

964 1940s - 1980s loose stamps in glassine envelopes (approx 8,000 stamps)  £180-220

958 Ex
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RUSSIA
965 1858 - 1925 COLLECTION of mint & used stamps on large pages, comprehensive incl Civil War North Western Army,
Western Army, Belarus, Far East Republic, South Russia with Don, Kuban, Crimea, Denikin, Wrangel with refugees post issues,
Russian PO’s in Levant & China, Wenden locals, Kharkiv local overprints, Ukraine Trident overprints, 1920 Pictorials with imperf
proofs, etc (approx 1000 stamps)  £250-300

966 1860’s - 1990’s DEALERS STOCK IN 6 BINDERS. An extensive holding of 10,000+ mostly used stamps & 50+ miniature
sheets on old manilla stock pages, in 6 binders. Much 19th Century, 1913 Romanov sets used & a mint range, 1920’s sets, top
values & extensive range inc imperfs, postage dues etc, 1930’s with Airs & Zeppelins, special delivery etc, 1940’s occupations,
extensive post-War plus PO’s abroad incl, Turkish opt’d ranges etc.  £400-500

967 1922-23 100r orange-red Soldier perf 14x141/2 (Michel 211 A, SG 310), never hinged mint lower left PANE of 25 with the
position R. 3/2 showing ERROR 70k orange-red (Michel 210 A F, SG 310a) caused by the wrong cliche. Fresh & attractive. (25
stamps)  £25-30

968 1923 - 1935 COLLECTION of 300+ mint and used stamps on, note 1925-28 5r Lenin perf 131/2, 1927 October Revolution
set, 1929-31 set, 1933 Ethnographic set, 1934 10k and 15k set, 1934 Lenin set, 1935 Anti-War set, 1935 Moscow Metro set,
1935 Games set, 1935 Engels set, etc.  £160-200

969 1941 Battle of Ismail set, SG 965/8 (Michel 806/9) in strips 3, each affixed to archive paper and tied by red three-line
“SPECIMEN/COLLECTION/MAURITANIE” handstamp with notations at top. Ex Mauritania UPU archive.  £75-100

970 1960 - 1991 NEVER HINGED MINT with some duplication in a thick stockbook (approx 3,000 stamps)  £200-250

971 1961 - 1981 NEAR - COMPLETE COLLECTION of around 2750 stamps & 120+ miniature sheets in chiefly used condition,
in 3 three stock books, occasional extra mint/never hinged mint sets, or additional imperf issues. Michel stc €1450.  £100-150

972 1965 - 1991 NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION near-complete for the period, in two stockbooks (3,000+ stamps, 180+
miniature sheets)  £400-500

973 2001 - 2004 NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION in Davo hingeless Russia album, complete for the period (Qty)  £90-120

974 GEORGIA 1919 - 1923 COLLECTION of 100+ mint & used stamps incl. 1920 National Guard opt’d set mint, 1921 “de jure”
opts set mint, 1922 Soviet Republic set mint, 1922 Famine Relief opts imperf set, plus 500r on 250r with overprints inverted, etc.

 £120-150

ST HELENA
975 1856 - 1890 USED COLLECTION of 35 stamps on pages, note 1856 6d imperf, 1861 6d perf, 1864-80 perf 121/2 1d, 2d,
3d, 4d & 1s, perf 14x121/2 1d and perf 14 1d, 2d & 1s, etc.  £130-160

976 1856 - 1894 FORGERIES somewhat specialized collection of 350+ forgeries on protective pages, 1856 6d blue imperfs
(10, incl. genuine), 1861 6d blue perf (approx. 100), 1864-94 surcharges incl. 1d (20+), 2d (50+), 21/2d (4), 3d (25+), 4d (70), 1s
(25+), 5s (40) etc.  £200-300

977 1856 - 1897 MOSTLY USED STAMPS on protective pages on protective pages, 1856 6d imperf, 1864-80 perf 121/2 1d (3),
2d, 3d (3), 4d (2), 1s, 5s (2), perf 14x121/2 2d (2) and perf 14 1d (2) & 1s (4), much else (approx. 80 stamps)  £130-180

978 1856 - 1911 USED COLLECTION of 75+ stamps on protective pages, 1856 6d imperf, 1861 6d rough perf (2), 1863 1d
lake & 4d carmine imperfs, 1864-80 perf 121/2 range with all values, perf 14 x 121/2 3d, 4d & 1s, perf 14 1d, 6d & 1s, 1884-94 set
some with inverted & reversed watermarks, different surcharge types, 1890-97 all values, etc. Stc £2600+.  £150-200

979 1902 - 1963 COLLECTION of used stamps on protective page, all very fine cds used, many sets.  £150-200

980 1912 - 1935 MINT COLLECTION of over 50 stamps on protective pages, note 1912-16 set, 1912 & 1913 sets, 1916-19
“War Tax”, 1922 set, 1922 MCA set to 5s, Script set to 2s & 5s incl. 11/2d deep carmine, 1934 Centenary to 2s6d, etc. Cat
£830+.  £110-150
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981 2006 St Helena Arts & Crafts sheetlet of 16 stamps (as SG 989a) IMPERFORATE PROOF, ex B. D. T Printers archive.
 (Photo) £100-120

NEVIS
982 1862 - 1883 COLLECTION of 18 mint & used stamps on a page, includes 1862 4d unused, 6d & 1s, 1867-76 4d, etc.

 £250-300

983 2004 Arthur the Aardvark and Friends set of IMPERFORATE PROOFMINIATURE SHEETS (as SG MS1848), never hinged
mint, from the B. D. T. Printers archive (3 items)  £150-200

ST KITTS-NEVIS
984 1937 - 1952 MINT COLLECTION of 68 stamps on album pages, note 1938-50 set with the different papers, perfs and
shades, 1952 set etc. Stc £914.  £90-110

985 1938-50 group of values in 13 pairs with plate number, 2d (2, both perfs), 3d (2, both perfs, on SG 73e), 6d SG 74b, 1s
(both perfs), 2s. 6d perf. 14 chalky, and 5s SG 77a, mint, the stamps chiefly never hinged. Cat £767+.  £180-220

981
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ST LUCIA
986 1863 - 1891 COLLECTION of 26 used stamps on pages, note 1863 6d, 1864-76 perf 121/2 1d, 4d (2), 6d & 1s (3) and perf
14 1d, 4d (2), 6d x2) & 1s (2), 1881 21/2d & 1882-84 1/2d surcharges, 1886-87 set, Postal Fiscals 1882 1d, 1884-85 1d dull mauve
etc.  £140-180

987 1902 - 1936 MINT COLLECTION of 70+ stamps on old album pages, note 1902-03 set, 1902 2d Discovery, 1912-21 set
incl 3d both dies, 1921-30 set, plus 3d deep purple on pale yellow, 1935 Jubilee set, 1936 Pictorials set with all the perforation
types, Postage Dues. Stc £760.  £130-180

988 1935 - 1947 “SPECIMEN” STAMPS. 40 stamps affixed to two archival pages, the 1935 Silver Jubilee set, 1936 set, 1937
Coronation set, 1938-48 set, 1946 Victory set, 1933-47 4d and 8d postage dues each perf “SPECIMEN”.  £160-220

ST VINCENT
989 1861 - 1899 USED COLLECTION of over 60 stamps on pages, note 1861 1d, 1862 6d, 1862-68 1d, 4d & 6s, 1869 1s
indigo, 1871 1d & 6d, 1872-75 1d & 6d, 1875-78 perf 11 to 121/2x15 1d, 6d & 1s (2), perf 11-121/2 4d and perf 15 6d (2), 1880 6d
& 1s, 1881 1/2d & 1d, etc.  £450-500

990 1902 - 1935 USED COLLECTION of over 70 fine cds used stamps on pages, near- complete for the period.  £450-500

SAMOA
991 1877 - 1935 MINT COLLECTION of 120+ stamps on old album pages, note 1886-1900 definitives to 2s6d (2 different),
1893 5d on 4d, 1899-1900 set, 1914 “G. R. I.” surcharges, 1914-15 set, 1914-28 Tall Postal Fiscals to 10s, 1916-19 set; 1920
Victory set, 1921 Hut set, 1926-27 Admiral 2s (both) and 3s, 1932 Arms set to £1, 1935 Arms set to £1, etc.  £180-220

992 1914 - 1958 MINT COLLECTION of over 90 stamps, on album pages, 1914-24 Postal Fiscals set, 1926-27 Admirals (to 3s
wmk inverted), 1932 Postal Fiscals set (to £1), 1935-42 Postal Fiscals to 10s, 1955 Postal Fiscals set etc.  £120-160

SAN MARINO
993 1875-1960’s COLLECTION/ACCUMULATION on pages in suitcase, includes (all mint) 1894 Palace set, 1923 Mutual Aid
Society corner pair imperf at right (cat €1,400+), 1929-35 set to 15L, 1932 Railway set used, 1943 5c & 10c double opts, 1945-
46 25L Arms imperf at left, 1947 perf varieties incl 5L Roosevelt imperf at right, Parcel Post 1948-50 100L on 50L NHM,
duplicated 1950’s-1960’s issues NHM & used etc. Mixed condition. (1,000’s)  £100-200

994 1923 30c chocolate Mutual Aid Society horiz marginal PAIR IMPERF AT RIGHT variety, Sassone 89a, mint, brownish gum,
fresh colour, cat €1,400+  (Photo) £50-100

995 1943 COLOUR TRIALS. 25 imperf proofs on surfaced card, each in five different colours, note 1943 Propaganda Press 50c
(as Sassone 232) & 1. 75l (Sassone 235), 1943 Fascist 20th Anniversary 50c (Sassone 245) & 1. 25l (Sassone 247), 1943 75c Air
(Sassone 28).  £100-150

994
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SARAWAK
996 1871 - 1934 COLLECTION of 100+ used stamps on old album pages incl. 1875 set (no 8c), 1888-97 set, 1889-92
surcharges to both 5c on 12c (with stops) SG 25 & 26, 1895 set, 1899 surcharges set (no 4c on 6c), 1922-23 set, etc.  £280-350

SAUDI ARABIA
997 1934 - 1963 NEVER HINGED MINT BLOCKS 4. Collection of chiefly complete sets, stc £845 (25 blocks)  £100-150

998 1951 - 1979 COLLECTION of never hinged mint chiefly complete sets (200+ stamps, 1 miniature sheet)  £200-300

999 1964 - 74 COMMEMORATIVES near-complete collection of never hinged mint sets from 1965 Moslem League Conference
to the 1966 Arab Communications set, stc £1123 (115+ stamps)  £110-150

1000 1975 - 1987 NEVER HINGED MINT BLOCKS 4. A collection of chiefly complete sets in blocks 4. Fresh, cat £1200+
(100+ items)  £120-150

1001 NEJDI OCCUPATION 1925 mint/much never hinged collection of 15 stamps, note 1925 (Mar) opts on Turkey 5pa (blue),
10pa (2, both colours), on Notarial 1pi & 2pi (2, both colours), on Bill 1pi, on Railway Tax 1pi, on Hejaz 1/2pi, 2pi & 3pi, Postage
Dues 1925 (Mar) 1/2pi & 3pi, 1925 (July-Aug) on Turkey 10pa, Postage Due (Aug) 3pi. Stc £820.  £80-120

SENEGAL
1002 1960 - 1990 MINT COLLECTION of 400+ stamps & miniature sheets, plus a few Epreuve de Luxe, near-complete for
Yvert 198-479, plus Airs Yvert 31-150, etc. Stc €1050.  £80-120

SEYCHELLES
1003 1890 - 1937 ACCUMULATION of approx 350 mint & used stamps on protective pages, includes sets & higher values.

 £90-120

1004 1890 - 1952 COLLECTION of over 130 used stamps on protective pages, comprehensive incl high/top values, some sets.
 £160-220

1005 1912 - 1935 COLLECTION of mint (1 used) stamps on SG “Imperial” album pages incl. 1912-16 set, 1917-22 set plus
extra shades/dies, 1921-32 set, 1935 Jubilee set etc (60+ stamps)  £100-150

1006 1937 - 1952 COMPLETE COLLECTION of 59 mint/never hinged mint, on album pages, note the 1938-49 set with some
extra different papers.  £100-150

SIERRA LEONE
1007 1859 - 1897 COLLECTION of 46 used stamps on album pages, note 1859-74 6d (5, shades incl perf 121/2), 1872-73 wmk
sdwys 3d and wmk upright 2d & 4d, 1876 set, 1883 set, etc.  £230-280
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1008 1859 - 1897 MINT COLLECTION on pages, note 1859-74 6d grey-lilac (4), 6d reddish lilac, 1872-73 wmk sideways set &
wmk upright set, 1876 set (no 2d) with additional items, 1884-91 set with additional items, 1885-96 6d all three shades, 1897
21/2d on 3d (2, one with plate number), 21/2d on 6d (2, one type 10) and so on incl “Specimen” overprints and other unusual
items (62 stamps)  (Photo) £1100-1300

1009 1871 lengthy letter on H. M. S. Seagull letter sheet written by C. Druitt between 25 May - 8 June referencing the voyage,
the Captain, life in Sierra Leone, the weather, the colonial Governor, comparisons between African & Chinese workers, school,
army unit, labourers, racecourse, mail steamers etc. Also the original faulty env with ship’s crest on flap to London, bearing GB
6d tied Liverpool numeral cancel.  £200-250

1010 1896 - 1933 MINT COLLECTION incl. 1896-97 set, 1903 set + extra £1 “SPECIMEN”, 1904-05 set, 1907-12 set, 1912-21
set plus £2, 1921-27 set and £5, 1932 set, and 1933 Centenary set, generally good quality (approx 180 stamps)

 (Photo) £2400-2800

1011 1903 - 1907 USED COLLECTION on small album pages, note 1903 set, 1904-05 set (no 5s), 1907-12 set, etc (42 stamps)
 £400-500

1012 1903 - 1935 USED COLLECTION on pages, note 1903 set to 2s, 1904-05 set to 5s, 1907-12 set to 5s, 1912-21 set to £1
with extra shades, 1921-27 set to 5s, 1932 set to 5s & 10s, etc (100+ stamps)  £600-700

1013 1912 - 1933 USED COLLECTION of 74 stamps on album pages, note 1912-21 to 5s (2, shades), 2d wmk inverted, 1921-
27 to 10s, 1932 to 5s (a 10s fiscall cancel), 1933 Wilberforce to 5s (a 10s fiscal cancel).  £300-350

SINGAPORE
1014 1967 - 1992 COLLECTION of never hinged mint sets & miniature sheets (500+ stamps, 20+ m/sheet)  £180-220

1015 1993 - 2002 COLLECTION. of never hinged mint chiefly sets, miniature sheets incl self adhesives & other items (approx
380 stamps, 90+ m/sheets, sheetlets, booklet)  £160-200

1008
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SOLOMON IS. 
1016 1913 - 1931 mint collection of 35 stamps with 1913 set, 1914-23 set and 1922-31 set. Cat. £760.  (Photo) £190-210

1017 1953 - 2002 USED COLLECTION a highly complete run on protective pages, note the 1971 glazed ordinary paper issues
(approx 950 stamps, 65 miniature sheets)  £240-300

SOMALILAND PROTECT
1018 1904 set (SG 32/44) and 1921 set (SG 73/85) mint. Cat. £500 (26 stamps)  (Photo) £130-140

1010 Ex

1016 1018
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SOUTH AFRICA - COLS & REPS
1019 BOER WAR an assembly of cover fronts largely stuck to paper (ex. a period scrapbook), many addressed to P. O. W.
Camps incl. Green Point, India etc, and displaying various Censor marks. (Guess +/- 200 items)  £25-35

1020 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 1853 - 1904 collection of over 500 used stamps on protective pages, note triangular 1853 4d (4,
incl on deeply blued paper), 1855-63 1d (4), 4d, 6d (2), 1s (2), 1863-64 1d (3, incl pair), 4d (2), 1864-77 all values to 1s (8) through
to 1902-04 to 5s (3) etc. Stc £4600+.  £220-280

1021 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 1891 - 1904 collection of 25 mint stamps, on album pages.  £100-150

1022 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 1853 - 1902 COLLECTION of around 150 chiefly used stamps on 5 album pages, note 1853 4d
on deeply blued, 1d brick-red on slightly blued imperfs, 1855-63 4d blue pair, 1s brt yellow-green, 1s deep dark green pair,
1874-76 1d surcharge set SG 32/33, 1880 3d pale rose rose SG 36, 1882 1/2d on 3d deep claret (Wmk CC) etc.  £350-400

1023 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE MINT/UNUSED COLLECTION of 30 rectangular stamps on 2 album pages, note 1864-77
complete set SG 23a/26b, 1871-76 set to 4d SG 28/30, 1874-76 1d on 1s green SG 33, 1879 3d on 4d blue SG 34, 1880 ‘3’ on
3d pale dull rose SG 37, 1882 1/2d on 3d wmk Crown CA, 1893-98 5s brown-orange SG 68. Fresh.  £450-550

1024 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE a collection of postmarks on pages, with clear to fine strikes of barred numerals between 1 and
1113 with some duplication, but around 130 different. Then cds’s, squared circles, hooded circles etc from a wide range of
offices incl. marked RRRR etc. (+/- 420 stamps)  £75-90

1025 CAPE OF GOOD HOPE 1902 set, SG 70/78, fine mint. Cat. £250 (9 stamps)  (Photo) £70-75

1026 INTER-PROVINCIAL USE a collection of stamps from the various former Colonies used within South Africa, with various
towns. (+/- 260 stamps, a cover and a postcard)  £80-100

1027 NATAL 1859 - 1902 COLLECTION of 60 mint & used stamps on album pages, note 1902-03 set mint, 1902 5s, 10s & £1
vals mint.  £400-500

1028 NATAL 1891 - 1903 collection of 19 postal stationery items overprinted or handstamped “SPECIMEN”.  £120-180

1029 NATAL with 1902-03 set to 4s mint, 1902 5s, 10s, £1 and £1. 10 mint, 1904-08 2s and 2s. 6d mint, £1. 10 fiscally used,
1908-09 5s and 10s mint, and the set to £1 used, generally good. Cat. £2370 (32 stamps)  (Photo) £550-600

1030 ORANGE FREE STATE a collection of postmarks with clear to fine strikes of numeral types (+/- 115 incl. coloured), cds’s
(+/- 300) incl. Parcel types from a wide range of offices. Also a collection of stamps incl. shades, VRI overprints, surcharges etc.
(Qty)  £180-220

1031 ORANGE RIVER COLONY 1903-04 set, SG 139/147, fine mint. Cat. £275 (9 stamps)  (Photo) £75-85

1032 TRANSVAAL 1903 £5 orange-brown and violet, SG 259, mint very lightly hinged. Cat £2250.  (Photo) £700-750

1025 Ex 1031 Ex

1032 1034
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1033 TRANSVAAL 1902 set (no 5s), plus some additional values incl. 10s, 1903 1s to £1, and 1904-09 range of values to 2s
and 5s, fine mint. Cat. £950+ (25 stamps)  (Photo) £250-270

1034 TRANSVAAL 1903 £1 green and violet, SG 258, mint very lightly hinged. Cat. £375  (Photo) £110-120

SOUTH AFRICA
1035 1910 - 2010 COLLECTION of mint & used stamps in album, many high values, sets (2200+ stamps, 20+ m/sheets)

 £120-180

1036 1913 - 2000 COLLECTION/ACCUMULATION of 1500+ mint/never hinged mint & used stamps on pages from a stock
book with many sets, higher values & ‘back of the book’ issues.  £350-400

1037 1935 SILVER JUBILEE semi-specialized collection of mint and used stamps with many varieties. Some mixed condition,
cat £1000+ (23 pairs + 16 blocks).  £120-150

1038 1945 - 1949 COMMEMORATIVES COLLECTION including varieties, chiefly mint/never hinged mint, in 2 albums (100’s)
 £120-180

1039 ACCUMULATION many 1000’s mint & used stamps in a carton spanning 1880’s-1980’s on various stock & album pages,
note a Transvaal 1895 Penny Post complete mint sheet 60, much South Africa including ‘back of the book’ Officials, Revenues,
Postage Dues, some Botswana & Malawi seen.  £120-160

1040 POSTAGE DUE 1961-69 4c deep myrtle-green & light emerald, watermark Coat of Arms, English at top, complete sheet
of 100 (SG D54a), never hinged mint, cat £1200.  £80-100

1029 1033
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SOUTH WEST AFRICA
1041 1923 MINT/NEVER HINGED MINT ‘FIRST SETTING’ COLLECTION of 33 pairs from the “Setting I” issue with all values
to 5s (SG 1/10), includes shiny inks, minor varieties such as ‘faint stop after “Africa”, missing “T” etc.  (Photo) £350-400

1042 1923-26 SETTINGS III & IV COLLECTION of 18 mint pairs, includes the overprint Setting III ‘bold lettering’ set to 5s (SG
16/25), ‘thinner lettering’ (no 4d) to 1s3d (SG 16-23), Setting IV 2s6d (SG 28), very fine. Cat £467.  £90-110

1043 1926 - 1960 MINT/NEVER HINGED COLLECTION of around 180 stamps on protective pages, all sets.  £100-140

1044 1931 - 1935 COMPLETE COLLECTION of 14 used pairs, 4 used stamps, on a protective page, SG 74-91.  £80-100

SOUTHERN RHODESIA
1045 1924 - 1950 COLLECTION a complete run of used stamps from the 1924 Admiral set to the 1950 Diamond Jubilee, also
most of the extra KGV perfs (85+ stamps)  £120-160

1046 1924 - 1952 USED COLLECTION of 90+ stamps with a complete run of sets plus some extra shades & perfs., 1943 2d
with ‘Hat Brim retouch’, etc, also KGV £1 revenue stamp.  £150-200

1047 1924 - 1953 COLLECTION of used stamps on album pages, many sets (90+ stamps)  £100-120

1048 1924 - 1964 USED COLLECTION of 100+ stamps & 12 covers on album pages, the stamps highly complete plus a
selection of covers & cards incl 1941 Active Service Letter Card, 1942 cover to Bulawayo with Fort Victoria Internment Camp
cachet & Fort Victoria black cds, 1943 cover bearing a Heany Camp cds, Active Service printed cover bearing FPO cds, 1941
Censor card & cover, 1947 Royal Tour Train cover & card, etc.  £180-220

1041
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1049 1924 - 1964 MINT/NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION of stamps, sets and blocks/multiples including semi-specialized
earlier periods from the 1924-29 set with extra shades, varieties and much else (800+ stamps)  £140-180

1050 1931 - 1953 COVERS range of 20+ items, note 1931 Experimental Flight, 1937 Coronation FDC’s (x2) plus another set on
cover, 1940 Rhodes FDC’s, 1943 2d Matabeleland covers (2), 1947 Royal Visit FDC’s one with Official Royal Tour cancel.

 £80-120

SPAIN
1051 1850 - 1949 COLLECTION of around 750 mint, never hinged mint & used stamps in KABE album, many sets.  £75-100

1052 1850 - 1955 COLLECTION on chiefly used stamps in album, substantial ranges (1800+ stamps)  £150-200

1053 1850 - 1999 COLLECTION of 350+ used stamps on protective pages incl. imperfs with 4-margins, ‘back of the book’
issues such as Carlist locals, Tax stamps etc.  £120-180

1054 1900 - 1956 COLLECTION of 1500+ chiefly mint stamps in stock book, note 1907 Exhibition sets, 1926 Red Cross set
mint, 1928 Catacombs sets, 1930 Goya sets, 1930 Columbus postage set (+ some unissued errors), 1930-31 King set, 1935
Vega set, etc.  £150-200

1055 1901 - 1916 COLLECTION of 49 mint stamps on Davo Espana hingeless album pages, cat €1347.  £110-150

1056 1909-22 King Alfonso XIII set incl. litho print 2c and 20c (Edifil 267/80 + 289/90) mostly fine mint, many never hinged incl.
the 4p and 10p signed Roig. Cat. €950+ (16 stamps)  £75-100

1057 1920 - 1952 AIR POST STAMPS collection of over 150 mint stamps on protective pages, many sets. Michel stc €2500+.
 £140-180

1058 1928 - 1963 MINT/NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION in two Safe hingeless Spain albums, chiefly never hinged mint
from the 1940’s. Comprehensive, stc €2250+ (approx 750 stamps & miniature sheets)  £160-220

1059 1929 - 1938 AIR POSTS never hinged mint collection of 55 stamps on hingeless pages, note 1929 Exhibition set, 1930
Goya set, 1930 Columbus both sets, 1931 Congress set, 1931 Montserrat set, 1935 2p Autogyro, 1936 30c Manila-Madrid
overprint, 1938 45c+5p+3p Red Cross, etc. Edifil €700+.  £70-100

1060 1931 THIRD PAN-AMERICAN POSTAL UNION CONGRESS 3rd Pan-American Postal Union Congress unissued colours
(Edifil 604cc-613cc) or colours intended for the overprinted Official stamps (Edifil 604cca-613cca), never hinged mint. Cat
€990+ (14 stamps)  £120-160

1061 1937 - 1949 VARIETIES, ERRORS, FLAWS collection of 70+ mostly never hinged mint items on protective pages (130+
stamps)  £210-250

1062 1939 - 1949 STAMPS WITH OFFSET IMPRESSIONS. A collection of 35 never hinged mint items with offest impressions
on reverse, each identified by (2015) Edifil numbers.  £180-220

1063 1939 - 1960 COLLECTION of 400+ chiefly mint/never hinged mint stamps on Davo Espana album pages, comprehensive
with many sets and higher values, cat £1700+.  £120-150

1064 1945 - 1979 NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION of 1400+ stamps & 10 miniature sheets in a Davo Espana hingeless
album, good level of completion for the postage issues.  £140-180

1065 1945 BARCELONA LOCALS 6th Anniversary of Liberation miniature sheets opt’d “NAVIDAD 1945” on unissued
Christmas stamps (Edifil NE 29 & NE 30) plus additional stamps from miniature sheets (Edifil SH NE 32 A/C) all never hinged
mint. Cat €1270. (11 stamps, 2 m/sheets)  £100-150
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SPANISH COLONIES
1066 SPANISH SAHARA 1936 Native with Dromedary complete unissued IMPERFORATE set, each in corner block of 15
without gum from the corner of the sheet, Edifil NE 1/10, cat €4,950 (10 blocks)  £200-250

SUDAN
1067 1897 - 1961 FINE USED COLLECTION of 150+ stamps on protective pages, includes the 1897, 1898, 1902-21, 1921-23,
1927-41 sets, 1931-37 Air set, 1935 Gordon set, 1935 Air surcharges set, 1941 Palms set, 1950 Air set, 1951-61 Pictorial set,
Officials, Officials 1903-12 O. S. G. S set, 1913-22, 1922 and 1927-30 S. G. perfins set, etc.  £180-220

1068 1897 - 1961 USED COLLECTION of 220+ stamps on protective pages, 1897 set to 5pi, 1898 set, 1902-21 set, 1927-41
set with some extra papers, 1935 Gordon set, 1941 Tuti Island set, 1950 Air set, 1951-61 set, Postage Due sets, Officials, Army
Service, etc.  £260-300

1069 1898 - 1941 COLLECTION of 85 mint stamp on album pages, note 1898 set, 1902-21 set, plus 5pi chalky paper never
hinged mint, 1921-23 set, 1927-41 set, 1931-37 Airmail perf 14 set (ex 5m) & perf 111/2x121/2 set (ex 2pi), 1935 Gordon set.

 £200-250

1070 1898 - 1954 SPECIALISED USED RANGES IN 5 ALBUMS. Around 12,000 used stamps with many identified plate flaws
& varieties, extensive 1898, 1902-21, 1921-23 & 1927-41 values with varieties (also postmark interest incl 1898 1m with “Halfa”
first day of issue cds), 1935 20p Gordon, 1948 Camel Riders with many varieties, blocks incl plate numbers, 1948 Jubilee &
Assembly types with varieties incl ‘nun’ flaws within corner plate blocks, OFFICIALS 1936-46 to 20p (15), 1950 sets (7), etc.

 £350-450

1071 1898 - 1961 COLLECTION of 127 mint stamps on protective pages, note 1898, 1902-21, 1921-23 and 1927-41 Arab
Postman Sets, 1935 Gordon set, 1935 and 1938 Air surcharged sets, 1941 Palms set, 1950 Air set, 1951-61 Pictorials set plus
Officials 1903-12 O. S. G. S set and 1913-22 S. G. perfin set.  £250-300

1072 1903 SPECIALIZED COLLECTION of the 5m on 5pi brown and green (SG 29) includes the surcharge inverted variety (SG
29, corner crease), three blocks 30 showing the complete overprint setting, several other blocks, many stamps with positional
flaws etc. All mint/never hinged mint (150+ stamps)  £180-220

1073 1940-41 41/2p on 5m olive-brown and black (SG 79) SPECIALIZED COLLECTION of 100+ stamps, mostly collected for
FPO (identified) and town cancels including many Indian & British Forces cancellations, note blocks 4 with constant flaws.

 £140-180

1074 1940-41 SPECIALIZED COLLECTION of the 41/2p on 8p emerald and black (SG 80) selected for cancellation interest or
minor flaws, chiefly with Indian & British forces FPO or town cds cancellations (110+ stamps)  £150-200

1075 1950’s-1960’s COMMERCIAL MAIL Hoard of mostly registered covers addressed chiefly within Sudan, bearing various
stamps, town postmarks & transit marks incl violet Postal Agency cancels. (300+ covers)  £90-120

1076 OFFICIALS - SPECIALIZED COLLECTION of 1936 - 1946 mint/never hinged mint high values, various papers, plate
flaws, etc, note 2p (41, incl block, 3 on ordinary papers), 3p (32, incl two plate blocks), 4p (22, incl block), 5p (41, incl 2 blocks),
6p (22 incl block), 8p (26 incl block), 10p (39, incl 2 blocks) and 20p (25 incl block). Cat £7,000+.  £400-500

DO YOU LIKE THIS AUCTION CATALOGUE?

PLEASE CONTACT US TO SELL YOUR COLLECTION.

01565 653214 • selling@cheshirestampauctions.com
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SWAZILAND
1077 1933 Shields set, SG 11/20, fine mint. Cat. £180 (10 stamps)  (Photo) £55-60

1078 1944 - 1961 AIR LETTERS unused stock of around 400 items in a box incl. 1944 6d (2), 1944 3d English at top (7), 1948
6d English (34) & 6d Afrikaans (6), 1949 6d English (41) & 6d Afrikaans (45), 1949 6d English (62) & 6d Afrikaans (29), 1951-52 6d
English (22) & Afrikaans (11), 1954 6d English (10 incl one uprated with 6d stamp) & Afrikaans (17), 1955 6d (37), 1961 5c on 6d
(23), Higgins & Gage 1, 2, 6/15, 16a & 18, Officials c. 1970 OHMS formula air letters (54, for use in Swaziland).  £120-160

SWEDEN
1079 1858 - 1936 COLLECTION of 90+ used stamps on protective pages, Michel €3300+.  £140-180

1080 1911 - 1964 FINE USED STOCK near- complete for the period, with duplication (approx 8000 stamps)  £80-120

1081 1918-1988 BOOKLETS Never hinged mint collection in two albums, includes 1918 1. 40kr & 2. 40kr booklets but the
strength is from 1940’s issues onwards incl 1953 20kr Flying Swans (cat £325), 1965 test booklets etc. Very fine. (230+ booklets)

 £80-120

1082 GOTHENBERG LOCAL POST 1888 - 1926 mint and used collection (50+ stamps, 4 covers).  £130-180

1083 LOCAL POST - HELSINGBORG 1926 - 1946 collection of mint/never hinged mint and used stamps and postal stationery
(approx 100 stamps, 20 proofs, 8 covers)  £220-280

1084 MALMO LOCAL POST COLLECTION of 1926 mint and used stamps, proofs & covers including some complete sheets, a
die proof, a bisect, commercially used on a parcel piece, etc (200+ stamps, 39 proofs, 10 covers)  £220-280

1085 MALMO LOCAL POST 1888-1889 mint collection with 1888 (large format) set, including a 35 ore marginal horizontal pair
imperf at left margin, plus a range of values in blocks showing constant positional varieties, 1889 (small format) set with two of
most values (70+ stamps)  £120-150

1086 POSTMARKS Mostly 1880’s-1950’s used stamps selected for nice cancels, mostly with superb strikes, many on pieces
with full cancellations. In two stockbooks and in packets. (few 1,000’s)  £50-150

SWITZERLAND
1087 1850 - 1950 USED COLLECTION in album, comprehensive with many sets, Michel stc €5400+ (800+ stamps).  £250-350

1088 1900 - 1938 COLLECTION. of approx 250 mint stamps in hingeless album, with a good level of completion for the period,
1900 UPU sets + re-engraved 5c & 10c, Tell & Tell’s Son vals to 30c, Sitting Helvetia to 3F, 1928-31 Landscapes set, 1932
Conference set, 1934-38 definitive landscape issues complete including the 1934 NABA miniature sheet, complete Pro-
Juventute 1913-1938 collection, Pro Patria complete incl 1936 & 1937 miniature sheets.  £600-700

1089 1910 - 2010 COLLECTION of 500+ never hinged mint stamps on protective pages, some pre-1945, 1934-1948
Landscapes complete, Pro Juventute issues, some miniature sheets and imperfs. Michel €1500+.  £150-200

1077 Ex
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1090 1915 -1990 SE-TENANT PAIRS AND STRIPS collection of never hinged mint pairs & strips 3 of the 1908-40 Tell issue
(Zumstein spec Z1/Z18z, 21 pairs), 1936 Pro Patria (Z23/24), 1939 National exhibition, also 1971 Youth and Sport sheet 100 plus
pairs and blocks 9 (approx 250 stamps)  (Photo) £200-250

1091 1921 - 1976 GUTTER PAIRS SPECIALISED COLLECTION of never hinged mint items in album, includes the ‘Tell’ set on
white and buff papers, gutters with 11. 5 mm holes (22 pairs), 9 mm holes (5 pairs), 10. 5 mm (2 pairs), perforated (26 pairs) and
many of the later zigzag issues with plate numbers.  (Photo) £600-700

1092 1923 - 1968 PRO-JUVENTUTE used collection of 200+ stamps & 2 miniature sheets on album pages, note the 1923 -
1926 sets, 1937 miniature sheet, etc. Michel €800+.  £65-80

1093 1942 SALVAGE CAMPAIGN complete collection includes a full sheet PLUS all the possible horizontal (14) and vertical (11)
blocks listed by Michel. Also including two 2x2 blocks with the different German/Italian and German/French combinations, plus
the variety “colour spot above zum” in vertical pair (1 sheet, 28 blocks)  £150-200

1094 DAVO “SWITZERLAND” ALBUM with all pages to the end of 1994 (stamps to 1990) in slip case, contains a collection of
chiefly used stamps (many 100’s stamps)  £25-50

1095 INTERNATIONAL ORGANISATION STAMPS 1922 - 1960’s mint and used stamps in 2 albums, Societe des Nations,
Bureau Int. du Travail, Nations Unies, Bureau of Education, World Health Organization, etc, includes never hinged mint (approx
3000 stamps)  £350-450

1096 LEAGUE OF NATIONS 1922 - 1943 collection of 61 used stamps on album pages, note 1922-36 Shield sets (both
papers), 1928 5fr blue, 1932 Disarmament set, 1934-1943 complete run of the Landscape types, 1937 3fr Matterhorn, 1938
Buildings both sets, 1939 high vals set.  £80-100

SYRIA
1097 1934 - 1947 REPUBLIC COLLECTION of never hinged mint on protective pages, many high/top values (120+ stamps)

 £160-200

TANGANYIKA
1098 1927-31 set, SG 93/107, mint - the £1 value never hinged. Cat. £500 (16 stamps)  (Photo) £140-160

1099 G. E. A. 1917 - 1921 collection of 22 chiefly used stamps on album pages, note 1917-21 Wmk Multi Crown CA set to 5r &
1921 Wmk Multi Script 12c, 15c, 50c & 2r.  £200-250

THAILAND
1100 REVENUES & DOCUMENTS group of 21 legal documents, bills, cheques, etc., bearing around 40 revenue stamps,
Barefoot cat for the stamps = £1700+.  £120-170

TONGA
1101 1887 - 1938 COLLECTION of mint & used stamps on pages, stc £1400+ (50+ stamps)  £100-140

1102 REVENUES - STAMP DUTY 1996 $5 on 9s Honeyeater Bird, Barefoot 61, never hinged mint complete sheetlet of 20 + 5
labels, cat £1,500.  £120-150

TRANSJORDAN
1103 1920 - 1926 MINT COLLECTION of 80 stamps on protective pages incl. 1920 perf. 14 1p to 20p, 1922 (Nov) 3/10p on 3m
perf. 15x14, 1/10p on 1m perf. 14, 1922 (Dec) perf. 15x14 2m, 3m, 4m (2, violet and black), 5m (red-purple), 2pi (2, red-purple
and violet), 5pi (violet, perf. 14 1m and 1pi (red-purple), 1923 (March) perf. 15x14 2m to 4m and 2p, perf. 14 incl. 9p, 10p and
20p (these signed Ela), 1923 (April-Oct) 1p on 5p SG 77, 5/10p on 3m SG 84, 1923 (Apr) set SG 89/95, surcharges SG 96/97,
1923 (May) 5m, 1923 (Sept) 1/2pi on 11/2pi typo overprint SG 111, 1924 Visit to 2p (black and gold opts), 1924 (Sept-Nov) to 10p,
1925 (Aug) set, 1925-26 set SG 143/157 etc. Stc £1700+.  £300-400
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TRINIDAD
1104 1851 - 1882 BRITANNIA CLASSICS collection of over 60 used stamps on album pages, the imperfs chiefly with 4
margins, note 1851-55 1d (5, various colours), 1854-57 1d (2), 1859 6d pin-perf (2), etc. Stc £2000+  £100-150

TRINIDAD & TOBAGO
1105 1913 - 1935 MINT COLLECTION of 70+ stamps on protective pages with sets, higher values, “Specimens”, plate # pair,
etc.  £75-100

TRISTAN DA CUNHA
1106 1934 env to England bearing GB 11/2d stamp tied Tristan type V cachet in violet, a further South Africa 2d affixed and tied
by ‘Cape Town FEB 26 1934’ postmark. Minor opening faults.  £40-50

1107 1950 (Feb) a shipping company envelope to Southampton, showing a violet type C11 cachet, Cape Town Paquebot cds,
and 1/2d and 1d Postage Due stamps applied on arrival.  £30-35

1108 1952 - 2006 COLLECTIONS in six binders. Comprising of 1952 - 1980 in album chiefly never hinged mint and near
complete, 1981 - 1983 NHM, 1989 - 2009 near complete NHM in 2 albums, 1952 - 1980s used collection, finally an album with
mint and used oddments with some flaws noted. (Many 100s stamps)  £180-250

1109 1957 - 1960 BOOKLETS. Comprises of SB1a, SB2 (staple to left), SB2 (staple to right and loose pane), SB3 and x2 SB4.
Cat £450+ (6)  £50-100

TUNISIA
1110 1956-90 collection of 500+ used stamps in album, many sets, blocks etc.  £75-100

TURKEY
1111 1860s - 1890’s ‘BACK OF BOOK’ ISSUES old mint and used collection of 100+ stamps, note Postage Dues, Military
stamps, Newspaper stamps, Local Posts etc.  £120-170

1112 1863 - 1970’s BOX with protective & album- pages, glassine envelopes, containing perhaps couple 1000’s mint/never
hinged mint & used stamps with many sets, ‘back of the book’ issues, much else.  £300-350

1113 1863 - 1973 COLLECTION of approx. 1500 mint & used stamps in large ‘Scott’ Turkey album, note 1863 Toughra, 1865-
76 ‘Star & Crescent’ ranges mostly mint, 1876 ‘Ottoman’ types to 25pi mint, extensive Toughra selections, plus much else incl
‘back of the book’ ranges with comprehensive postage dues, Officials, newspaper, postal tax & air postal tax ranges, much else.

 £250-300

1114 1863-1919 OLD COLLECTION includes 1863 imperf issues (x8 incl pair) mostly used, locals, 1918 cover bearing Turkish,
German, Austrian & Bulgarian Occupations of Romania issues cancelled per favour by relevant “Bucarest” cancels etc. Mixed
condition. (120+ stamps)  £30-60

1115 1865 - 1920 COLLECTION of 500+ mint and used stamps on album pages, 1865-69 Duloz types incl. 1867 unissued,
1869 2pi mint, 1876-86 large Crescent issues mainly mint, 1886 25pi used, 1901-05-8 with Newspaper surcharge, 1905 set with
50pi mint, and so on to 1916 opt on Adrianople set, 1916 Dolmabahce Palace mint set, 1919 Armistice set with many better
values mint.  £250-300

1116 1865 - 1921 COLLECTION of 600+ mint & used stamps on album pages, incl. 1867 2pi used, 1868 to 25pi mint, 1876-77
surcharges set used, 1876 set to 25pi used, 1886 & 1888 sets mint, 1890 set mostly used, 1901-05 set to 50pi mint, 1905 &
1908 sets used, 1908 Constitution set mint/used, 1909-10 to 10pi & 50pi mint, 1913 GPO set (ex 10pi) used, 1914 Pictorials set
used, 1914 Abrogation opts set used, 1915 surcharges set used, 1915 (Sep), 1915 (Sep/Oct) & 1916 (Feb) ‘Star & Crescent’ opts
highly complete mint/used and 1916 (Sep) opts incl. on 1892-97 to 5pi used, on 1901 5pi on 25pi, 10pi on 25pi & 25pi mint, on
1909-11 to 2pi & 5pi used and 21/2pi mint, on Dues set mint, 1916 GPO set mint, superb ranges of the 1917 ‘Ox Heads’
overprints highly complete mint incl. on 1865 set incl on Dues, on 1867 5pi, on 1869 5pi Due, on 1875 10pa, on 1876-82 set, on
1876-88 set, on 1901 vals to 25pi, on 1905-06 vals to 25pi, on 1909 vals to 5pi & 10pi, on 1913 set and on 1916 set, on Eastern
Rumelia set, 1919 Accession opts most values mainly mint, Printed Matter, Postage Due etc. S. T. C. €6000+.  £500-600

Cheshire Stamps 8362 v2 192pages.qxp_Layout 1  10/05/2024  12:54  Page 128



Saturday, 15th June 2024
www.cheshirestampauctions.com CHESHIRE STAMP AUCTIONS

email: stamp@sandafayre.com 129

1117 1865 - 1936 POSTAGE DUES COLLECTION of 80 mint stamps on pages, note 1865 to 25k, 1888 set including different
perfs, 1869 2k Michel 13Ab, (Isfilia 54), 1892 set, 1913 set, 1914 set and the sets from 1922 - 1936.  £250-300

1118 1915 - 1916 CRESCENT OVERPRINT VARIETIES collection of 100+ mint stamps with shifted, offset, inverted & doubled
overprints, also imperforates, listed between Michel 262 & 468.  (Photo) £750-900

1119 1916 (24 Apr) 10para Ottoman Field Post Office postcard (Isfila AN106) overprinted with violet Crescent for Officer’s use,
sent from Kut-al-Amara to Leipzig during the siege of Kut, with “Kaiser Deutsche Marine Seepost/No. 14” cancellation. On
reverse with faint 4- line “Adjutant S. E. des Generalfeldmarschalls/FREIHERR V. D. GOLTZ PASCHA” violet handstamp.

 (Photo) £200-250

1118

1119
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1120 1917 varieties of the ‘Bulls Head’ overprints with shifted, inverted, and doubled overprints incl. upwards & inverted on the
same stamp, also offsets on reverse, chiefly mint (30+ stamps).  £120-150

1121 1921 - 1963 COLLECTION of over 750 mint & used stamps on album pages, many sets, later never hinged mint, some
miniature sheets, ‘back of the book’ Charity & Official issues.  £120-180

1122 1923 - 1977 EXTENSIVE COLLECTION of mint & used stamps in album. Chiefly used pre-WWII & mint/never hinged mint
afterwards, comprehensive icl ‘back of the book’ issues (800+ stamps & m/sheets)  £240-300

1123 1926 - 1958 TAX STAMPS COLLECTION of 200+ mint & used stamps on album pages, note Red Crescent Charity 1926,
1928, 1946, 1952, 1956 sets and some souvenir sheets, 1941-44 National Defence set, Protection of Children sets & s/sheets.

 £240-300

1124 1959 - 1988 MISSING COLOUR ERRORS collection of never hinged mint stamps with missing colours including some
blocks (13 items with 24 error stamps)  £200-250

1125 EASTERN ROUMELIA & SOUTHERN BULGARIA 1881 - 1885 mint & used collection of 28 stamps on album page, stc
Michel €6000+  (Photo) £500-600

1125
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TURKS & CAICOS IS. 
1126 1867 - 1909 COLLECTION of 57 mint & used stamps, note 1867 1d (2, one unused), 6d & 1s used, 1881 “1/2” on 1d (2)
SG 17/18 mint, “1/2” on 6d (2) SG 8 unused, “1/2” on 1s mint SG 14, “4” on 1d used SG 47 and “4” on 6d used SG 42 (repaired),
1881 4d, 6d & 1s used, 1882-85 to 21/2d & 4d mint, 1889 1d on 21/2d used, 1893 1/2d on 4d used, 1893-95 set mint, plus 4d & 5d
used, 1900-04 set to 2s mint, 3s used, 1905-08 set mint, etc 1909-11 set (ex 2s) mostly used etc.  £500-600

1127 1881 - 1983 STAMPS mint/never hinged mint & used assortment on stock book pages, all sorts here incl 1881 “1/2” on 1s
lilac used, 1928 range to 10s mint, 2s and 5s used, 1938-45 set plus all additional shades used, 1948 Wedding & Centenary sets
used, 1950 definitive set used, 1957-60 definitive set used (approx 500 stamps & miniature sheets)  £90-120

1128 1882 - 1935 COLLECTION of 100+ mint stamps on album pages, many sets.  £180-220

1129 1900-1970’s MINT COLLECTION on pages, later issues are never hinged. Includes 1921 set, 1935 3d, 6d & 1s Jubilee all
three showing the same unlisted plate flaw, 1938-45 set, 1957-60 set NHM, various plate & imprint blocks & strips etc. Fine &
fresh. (400+ stamps)  £90-120

1130 1913 - 1935 COLLECTION of around 150 mint stamps on protective pages, includes 1913-21 set with extra shades, 1917
1d & 3d with double, shifted & deformed overprints, 1919 locally opt’d in violet with misprints & inverted wmk, 1921 set with
extra shades, 1922-26 set, etc.  £100-140

1131 2008 Christmas set + miniature sheet (as SG 1900//03 & MS1904) IMPERFORATE PROOFS from the B. D. T. Printers
Archive (4 stamps, 1 miniature sheets)  £60-75

TUVA
1132 1926 - 1995 DEALERS STOCK on various protective pages, with over 1500 mint/never hinged mint & used stamps with
many sets, high/top values, imperfs, Airs, chiefly 1926-36 period with a small range of 1990’s issues.  £300-350

UGANDA
1133 1898-1902 set plus 1a shade, and 1902 overprinted pair, mint. Cat. £273 (10 stamps)  £50-60

UNITED NATIONS
1134 GENEVA 1969 - 2015 NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION from Yvert 1 to 941, also miniature sheets complete from
Yvert 1 to 26. Stc €2200+ (approx 940 stamps, 26 m/sheets)  £200-250

1135 GENEVA 1969 - 2003 complete collection of never hinged mint stamps, miniature sheets & booklets 3 albums, most
sheetlets (approx 500 stamps, 50+ m/sheets, sheetlets, etc)  £100-150

1136 NEW YORK 1951 - 2006 complete never hinged mint collection in 5 five hingeless Safe UN albums, includes additional
material incl varieties (1100+ stamps, 130+ m/sheets or sheetlets, some booklets)  £150-200

1137 VIENNA OFFICE 1979 - 2015 complete never hinged mint collection with miniature sheets, sheetlets (650+ stamps, & 60+
m/sheets)  £130-180

UNITED STATES
1138 1850’s-1990’s COLLECTION in three volumes, includes 19th Century issues used incl 1861-67 to 30c (x2), 1869 most
vals to 15c & 1870-79 to 90c, 1901 Pan-American set mint/unused, 1904 Louisiana to 10c used, 1907 5c Jamestown mint, 1918
Air set used, 1933 50c Zeppelin mint, 1938 Presidents set mint, 1950’s-1990’s issues mint/nhm with useful face value incl
sheetlets, Newspapers to $100 mint, Parcels 1913 set used, Civil War 1860’s cover from Libby Prison, two patriotic envelopes
etc. Mixed condition. (few 1,000’s)  £200-300

1139 1851-2000’s COLLECTION in six volumes, earlier issues mostly used, from 1940’s to 1980’s mostly both mint/NHM &
used. Main collection in three albums includes (all used) 1857-61 to 12c (x2), 1861-66 to 24c (x4) & 30c, 1869 set to 15c, 1870-
80 to 30c (x2), 1890-93 set, 1893 Columbus to 15c mint, 1895 to $1, 1902 Pan-American set, 1902-03 set to $1, 1904 Louisiana
set, 1918 $2, 1994 Kennedy silver coin cover, various back of the book issues, first flight covers. Plus three stockbooks with
used duplicates, precancels & perfins. Some mixed condition as usual. (many 1,000’s stamps & 20+ covers)  £250-500
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1140 1857 - 1967 COLLECTION of around 1000 mint & used stamps, in album with pages added for duplication, pre-cancels
and other ‘back of the book’.  £240-280

1141 1893 COLUMBIAN EXPOSITION set of 16 imperforate PLATE PROOFS on India paper, the 8c affixed to card, the 50c
with faults.  (Photo) £600-700

1142 1902 - 1938 COLLECTION of mint and used stamps on old Yvert album pages, includes many sets, higher values (300+
stamps)  £120-180

US - CONFEDERATE STATES
1143 1861-1864 COLLECTION on stock pages, mint & used, includes 5c pair on cover etc. Mixed condition, careful viewing
recommended. (35+)  £100-200

US - POSSESSIONS
1144 HAWAII 1850’s-1890’s COLLECTION on stock pages, mint & used, includes early imperfs, later portrait types to $1,
overprints incl three 5c ps envelopes sent to Great Britain (one with offset inside) etc. Mixed condition. (approx 250 stamps & 3
covers)  £150-300

1141
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VATICAN CITY
1145 1929-1980 COMPLETE COLLECTION in hingeless album, includes 1929 set mint, 1933 set NHM, 1934 surcharges set
used (certificate), 1935 Congress, 1936 Catholic Press & 1938 Congress sets mint, 1948 Air set used, 1949 Basilica set NHM &
UPU set mint, 1951 Council set NHM & Gratianus Decree set used, 1952 Centenary m/s NHM, 1953 Air set NHM, then mostly
never hinged mint, plus Postage Dues 1931 set mint, Parcel Post 1931 set NHM etc. Cat €3,000++. All proceeds going to SUE
RYDER charity. (approx 800 stamps)  £150-250

VENEZUELA
1146 1859 - 1976 COLLECTION of 1500+ mint & used stamps in album, note 1859-62 Coat of Arms, 1863-64 set, 1865-70
vals to 2r, 1871-76 Bolivars to 30r, 1882 mint set, 1896 maps, and so on.  £260-300

VIETNAM - SOUTH
1147 1951-1975 COMPREHENSIVE NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION in stockbook, seems to be complete for the period,
includes 1951 Pictorials set, 1955 Refugees set, 1956 President Diem set, postage dues, unissued stamps etc. Earlier issues
with brownish/toned gum. (approx 550 stamps)  £50-100

YEMEN
1148 1961 - 1967 IMPERFORATES collection of imperforate sets in never hinged mint condition, incl. 1961 Statues of Marib
(Postage & Air) set, 1962 Malaria Eradication set, also Republic & Royalist issues. Michel cat €1200+++ (approx 275 stamps, 2
m/sheets)  £120-150

1149 ROYALIST ISSUES 4b ultramarine & red “Churchill” ovpt in black IMPERF variety, Michel 144b B, never hinged mint horiz
IMPERF PAIR, cat 240 Euro = £210+ (2 stamps)  £20-25

YUGOSLAVIA
1150 1918 - 1944 COLLECTION of mint & used stamps in album, near- complete incl much ‘back of the book’ (many 100’s)

 £150-180

1151 1941 Slav Brod Exhibition complete set (Michel 439/40, SG 456/57), never hinged mint complete sheetlets 25 (each 16
stamps + 9 labels) incl 1. 50d with engraver’s initial ‘S’ (Michel 439 I, SG 456b). Cat €1400 (2 sheetlets).  £120-150

1152 1950 STAMP ARTWORK. Two items in pencil & China white on carton paper by the Partisan Artist Emil Vicic, of a 0. 50
Din showing a fisherman with his catch, a trawler and two seagulls with a small matching bromide essay alongside, and a 2 Din
partisan girl holding a flaming torch and hammer instead of a rifle. Pair of outstanding designs by this well-known stamp
designer.  £120-150

1153 1960 - 1989 NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION all stamps & miniature sheets complete for the entire period (approx
1,500 stamps, 32 m/sheets)  £220-280

1154 1990 - 2000 SHEETLETS COLLECTION of around 150 never hinged mint examples, in a stockbook, complete for the
period. Michel cat €2600.  £150-250

1155 YUGOSLAVIA & AREAS 19th Century to 1940’s MOSTLY MINT COLLECTION in two stockbooks, includes 1918-1920
regional issues incl SHS overprints & Chainbreakers on parcel pieces, 1933 PEN set used, WWII exile govt, 1945 liberation
regional overprints, Montenegro, Serbia, WWII Croatia & Serbia issues, Fiume, 1918-1919 new territories surcharges on Italy,
Istra, Terst both zones etc. Fine & fresh. (many 100’s)  £75-125

THERE WILL BE A 15 MINUTE BREAK BEFORE THE GREAT BRITAIN LOTS
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GB. COLLECTIONS AND ACCUMULATIONS 

1156 1840 - 1970 THE COLLECTION in SG hingeless album. A near-complete collection, highlights (used, unless o/wise
mentioned) will include 1840 1d & 2d with 4 margins, 1847-54 1d embossed 4 margins, comprehensive surface printed issues to
2s brown SG 121, 1867-83 5s, 10s & £1 watermark Maltese Cross, 5s, 10s, £1 and £5 orange wmk Anchor, 1884 £1 brown-lilac
wmk Crowns, 1888 £1 brown-lilac wmk Orbs, 1891 £1 green, 1902-10 £1 dull blue-green, 1913 Wmk Royal Cypher 1/2d & 1d
good perfs never hinged mint (SG 397/398), 1913 £1 green Seahorse, 1929 £1 black PUC never hinged mint toned gum, KGVI &
QEII largely never hinged mint, also quite comprehensive Departmental Official stamps (not guaranteed). An impressive
collection (800+ stamps)  (Photo) £8000-10000

1157 1840-1970 COLLECTION in album, includes QV issues used incl 1840 1d Penny Blacks (x3, all with four margins) & 2d
blue (x3, two with four margins), 1854-1861 complete, 1870 1/2d all plates (9 trimmed), 1847-54 embossed cut square set,
surface-printed issues with many shades & plates incl 1855-58 4d wmk Medium Garter inverted, 1867-83 5s (x2, one blued
paper, repaired) & 10s, 1883-84 sets (x2), plus 2s6d & 5s blued papers, 1884 £1 (perf faults), 1887-1900 Jubilee set to £1 incl
10d SG 210a (certificate), 1902-10 mint set to 10s, plus £1 used, 1911 Harrison ptg both sets mint incl 1/2d SG 271 (certificate),
1912-24 & 1924-26 sets mint, Seahorses to 10s (x2) used, 1929 £1 PUC mint, then seems to be almost complete mint incl wmk
varieties, 1939-48 Arms set NHM, QEII issues chiefly NHM incl Wildings sets, 1955 Castles set NHM, commems incl phosphors
etc. (many 100’s)  (Photo) £2300-2600

1158 1840-2018 COMPREHENSIVE USED COLLECTION in five Stanley Gibbons albums, includes 1840 1d Penny Blacks (x2)
& 2d blue, 1847-54 embossed set cut square, comprehensive surface-printed issues incl 1867-83 5s, 1883-84 sets, 1887-1900
Jubilee set to £1, 1902-13 KEVII set to £1, 1913 1/2d & 1D, Seahorses to 10s (x2), 1929 £1 PUC (x2), 1934 Seahorses set, KGVI
complete, QEII issues apparently complete incl phosphors, Defins to £10 & Commems superb used, mini-sheets, se-tenants,
self-adhesives, Regionals, Post & Go, Postage Dues complete etc. Mostly good to fine, QEII issues in very fine condition.
(1,000’s)  (Photo) £1800-2200

1158 Ex
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1159 1840 - 1950 COLLECTION of mint & used (increasingly mint from the 1880s onwards) stamps, note 1840 1d blacks (3),
2d blues (2), much more line engraved including 1841 2d blue + 10d brown embossed on damaged cover to USA, surface
printed well- represented to a semi-specialised level of shades & plates, used stamps to various 5s values, mint to 2s6d, some
“Specimen” overprinted etc, KEVII comprehensive mint ranges with many shades to 2s6d (2), 5s, 10s, also some used, KGV
comprehensive mint (much never hinged) Wmk Royal Cypher & Block Cypher ranges with many shades, wmk varieties,
“Cancelled” overprints, Photogravure incl different formats, the set in never hinged mint blocks 4, etc, commemoratives with
wmk varieties, booklet panes, control blocks, similarly comprehensive mint/never hinged mint KEVIII & KGVI. Chiefly fine (approx
1000 stamps)  (Photo) £1500-2000

1160 1904-1970 PRE-DECIMAL BOOKLETS COLLECTION in album, all identified, includes 1904 2s1/4d SG BA1, 1935 3s
BB29, 1937 5s BC4, 1940 2s6d BD15, 1942 2s6d BD16, 1943 2s6d BD18 (Jan 1948), 1958-65 5s H57p etc. Mostly fine & fresh,
cat £6,800. (approx 170 booklets)  (Photo) £1000-1200

1161 1840-2004 USED COLLECTION in six hingeless Lindner albums, includes 1840 1d Penny Black (4 large margins), 1841
1d cancelled by town pmk, 1864-79 1d red all plates to 225 (ex 77), 1870 1/2d plates incl 9, surface-printed issues to 5s (x4) with
many plates, inverted watermarks & cds cancels, 1880-81 1d complete sheet reconstruction, 1880-81 11/2d & 1883-84 2d
“Specimen” opts mint, 1887 Jubilee to £1, KEVII to 1s with shades incl 10d ‘no cross on crown’, KGV & KGVI issues with
watermark varieties, 1934 Seahorses set, plus some additional mint issues, QEII issues etc. (few 1,000’s)  £800-1000

1162 1840-2010’s COLLECTION in nineteen albums, mint (later never hinged) & used stamps and many commercial covers &
fdc’s, includes 1840 1d Penny Black used, 1841 cover with Corn Law label, 1841 2d pair on cover, 1854 1d mint, 1d & 2d plates
incl 1d plate 174 block of 4 mint, surface-printed to 2s6d mint & to 5s used, 1892-1900 Jubilee set to both 1s mint, KEVII set to
10s used incl 1s block of 4 & to 10d mint, Seahorses 1918-19 & 1934 sets used, KGVI wmk varieties, 1939-48 Arms set mstly
mint incl 10s dark blue, 1948 3d Crown Flaw within blocks of 4 NHM, 1951 set mint, extensive QEII issues often both mint/NHM
& used examples and fdc’s incl never hinged mint decimal face value £1,150 etc. (1,000’s stamps & 100’s covers)  £800-1000

1163 1841 - 2013 MINT USED AND FLAWS. Includes all reigns, early officials, Greetings booklets, prestige booklet panes,
traffic light pairs, minor flaws, album of definitive presentation packs, miniature sheets, 2013 year book, mint GB Islands and
much else. 10 albums with a few thousand stamps. Face/swap our value £1,381.  £700-800

1164 1840-2000’s MOSTLY USED COLLECTION in several volumes, includes 1840 1d Penny Black (almost 4 margins), 1884
£1 (crease), 1883-84 set, 1883-84 to 10s, 1902-13 set to 10s (x2) & £1, 1913 Seahorses to £1, 1929 £1 PUC mint, 2000
Millennium Stamps book, 2014 Prime Minister sheetlet of 24 NHM, plus album with world stamps, a few covers etc. Some
mixed condition. (1,000’s)  £600-900

1165 BOOKLETS 1904-1970 collection in album, all identified, includes 1904 2s1/2d, 1935 5s (edition 15), 1937 5s (edition 16),
1938 (Feb) 6d etc. Fine condition, cat £4,350+ (150+ booklets)  (Photo) £550-750

1166 1840-2007 COVERS COLLECTION in seven albums, includes mainly various Definitive issues fdc’s, 1840 1d Penny
Blacks on entire letters (x2), 1855 cover to USA with 1s embossed, 1862 EL to Canada with 4d pair, 1875 EL to USA, 1880’s
covers to USA, 1892 cover with 1d postal fiscal, 1902 (1 Jan) 1/2d & 1d on fdc’s, 1911 Fist U. K. Aerial Post card, 1934 first flight
cover to Belfast, 1936 21/2d on cover with “Tristan da Cunha” pmk’s, 1941 2d bisect “Guernsey” cds on card, 1948 £1 Wedding
fdc, 1951 high values set on fdc, 1955 2s6d & 5s Castles fdc, 1960 (6 July) phosphor line set, 1963 Scotland regionals set on
fdc, 1970 (16 Nov) 1s9d fdc, 1971 booklet panes Christmas fdc’s, 1980 12p missing ‘p’ on fdc’s (x3), 1985 34p Hitchcock
dropped head on fdc etc. (500+ covers)  £500-700

1167 1840-1950’s USED ACCUMULATION on stock cards & pages, includes 1840 1d Penny Blacks (x2), 1841 2d strip of 3,
plus pair on cover, embossed cut shape incl 1s strip of 3, plus 10s cut square on cover (faults), extensive surface-printed issues
with vals to 5s (x10) incl six stamps with certificates, KEVII vals to 5s, KGV Seahorses to 10s, Officials, perfins, various covers &
postal stationery items etc. Mixed condition, careful viewing recommended - see selection of images on web. (few 1,000’s
stamps & 100+ covers/cards)  £450-600

1168 1840-1979 COLLECTION in Davo album, includes (all used) 1840 1d Penny Black (x3) & 2d blue (x2), 1841 1d reds incl
varieties, wmk inverted, on covers, two strips of 4 and used with MC cancels with numbers in centres ‘1’ to ‘12’ set, 1847-54
embossed set cut to shape, 1871 1/2d all plates incl 9, comprehensive surface-printed issues to 10s with plates, 1902-13 KEVII
to £1, 1912-24 & 1924-26 sets mint, 1918-19 & 1934 Seahorses sets, controls, shades, wmk varieties, plate flaws,
comprehensive QEII issues incl phosphors, Officials to various 1s, Postage Dues, Regionals etc. Some mixed condition. (few
1,000’s)  £400-600

1169 1911-1936 MOSTLY USED ACCUMULATION in stockbook, includes shades, watermark varieties, various plate flaws incl
1d reversed “Q” for “O” used, 1924-26 set mint, 1929 £1 PUC used, 1934-36 set mint, Seahorses to 5s (x17) & 10s (x5) used,
perfins, postmarks interest etc. (4,000+ stamps)  £400-600
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1170 1840-1999 COLLECTION in hingeless mounts in three Stanley Gibbons albums, includes 1840 1d Penny Blacks (x3)
used, 1847-54 6d embossed used, 1867-83 5s plate 4 (spacefiller) used, 1883-84 to 10s used, 1918-19 5s Seahorses mint,
1955-58 Castles set mint, 1955-58 set mint, 1960’s issues incl phosphors, comprehensive 1971-1999 decimal issues mint/NHM
with face value £400+ incl Castles sets, £10 Britannia etc. Earlier issues in mixed condition as usual otherwise fine to very fine.
(guess 2,000 stamps)  £350-500

1171 COLLEGE STAMPS - KEBLE COLLEGE OXFORD specialised collection of 100+ stamps spanning 1876 - 1882,
including 1876 (1/2d) ultramarine, type I mint & unused (SG Spec CS 8), an 1879 (1/2d) ultramarine type II unused (SG Spec CS 9),
(Emberlin) 1882 (1/2d) ultramarine type III various incl mint block & 2 sheets of 48 (pale blue & a deeper blue) both misperforated
(SG Spec CS 10), etc.  £350-450

1172 1913 - 1919 SEAHORSES used accumulation on stock cards, various printings, note 2s6d browns (260+), 5s reds (180+),
10s blues (5) and £1 green. Cat £32500 as cheapest possible (approx 450 stamps).  £300-400

1173 INTERESTING BOX (boot size - rather than shoe size!) with all manner of contents, 1841 1d red on cover with ‘6’ in
Maltese Cross, KGV control number stamps both mint & used, seven 1971 £1 Wedgwood booklets with 1/2p left sidebands
(chiefly full perfs) also nine individual 1/2p left sidebands with perfect perfs (all never hinged mint), so much on stock cards,
album pages, in packets & loose, covers, registered parcel tags, etc.  £250-300

1174 LARGE BOX from an estate, stamps from QV onwards, also miniature sheets, covers & cards in packets, mixed
mint/never hinged mint on pages, stamps in tins, stock books, albums etc, stock books of mostly mint QEII, loose in packs with
Postage Dues to £5 multiples, Britannia £10 & packets of NHM Channel Is, Strike Post labels, Isle of Man presentation packs,
etc (1000’s)  £240-300

1175 1937-1980’s NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION in two albums, includes 1937-47 set incl wmk’s sideways & inverted,
1948 Wedding set, 1951 set, Wildings 1952-54, 1955-58, 1958-61 (incl wmk’s inverted) & 1959 sets, watermark varieties,
booklets incl £1 Wedgwood, booklet panes, decimal issues in pairs in packet, Machins to £5 pair, Regionals, plus a few used
stamps etc. Total decimal face £300+, very fine & fresh. (many 100’s)  £230-290

1176 MOSTLY GREAT BRITAIN including 1970’s-2000 presentation packs in albums, large blocks, booklets, first day covers,
plus some other countries incl Abu Dhabi 1967-69 vals to 1d NHM, Qatar 1966 1r on 1r & 2r on 2r defins surcharged (cat £225
each) NHM etc. Total GB face value £600+ (many 100’s stamps & 100+ covers)  £230-280

1177 CARTON with much of interest in packets, on envelopes & stock cards, on album/stock pages with KEVII to 5s, KGV to
10s, KGVI to £1 & extensive QEII to £10, Local stamps include Railway letter stamps, Revenues, a large stock book, QEII
booklet panes (many 10,000’s)  £220-300

1178 1840-2000 COLLECTION in 10 albums, mint & used, includes 1840 1d Penny Black used, 1841 2d (x2) used with Maltese
Cross cancels with ‘4’ & ‘6’ numbers in centre, various surface-printed issues, KEVII to 5s used, QEII issues mostly both
mint/NHM & used examples incl decimal issues NHM with face value £225+, Channel Is, Isle of Man, Ireland etc. Mixed
condition. (1,000’s)  £200-300

1179 1840-2000 ACCUMULATION in four cartons, includes collection in four Windsor albums incl 1840 1d Penny Blacks (x3) &
2d blue used (faults), 1864-79 1d reds plates used & 1867-83 £5 orange good forgery mint, surface-printed issues used, 1980’s-
1990’s NHM & used collections in two luxurious Windsor Sovereign albums, slogan postmarks on pieces, 1997-99 Year Packs,
coin covers (x8) incl two with £5 coins, various covers, fdc’s, PHQ cards, picture postcards related to the Royal Mail, used
stamps in packs, presentation packs etc. (many 1,000’s stamps & many 100’s covers/cards)  £180-300

1180 1840 - 1970 COLLECTION in an album, incl. 1840 1d black, 2d blue, 1951 Festival high values set never hinged mint,
much else (Qty)  £150-200

1181 1840 - 1970 COLLECTION on Windsor album pages, in binder, chiefly used 1840 1d black, 2d blue (cat £375, £975),
1841 1d red with blue numeral pmk (cat £250), later QV to 2s6d & 5s, much else including Officials (many 100’s)  £150-200

1182 1840-1969 COLLECTION in album, mint & used, includes 1840 1d Penny Blacks (x2) & 1841 2d pair used, various
surface-printed issues to 5s used, 1887-1900 Jubilee to 1s mint, KEVII to 5s used, 1904 2s01/2d booklet (incomplete), 1934
Seahorses sets (x2) used, 1955-58 £1 Castles DLR printing NHM, better phosphor issues, Postage Dues, Officials Govt Parcels
to 1s orange-brown & 1s dull green used, Channel Is WWII issues, Regionals etc. Mixed condition. (many 100’s)  £150-250

1233 1840-1970 MOSTLY USED COLLECTION in album, includes (all used) 1840 1d Penny Blacks (x10) & 2d blue, 1847-54
6d & 10d embossed, surface-printed issues to 10s (x2), KEVII set to 10s, 1913 Seahorses to £1, plus 1918-19 2s6d & 5s mint,
1929 £1 PUC, 1934 Seahorses set to 10s (x2), 1939-48 10s dark blue mint, Regionals incl some later issues etc. Some mixed
condition as usual. (many 100’s)  £750-1000
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1183 1840-1985 COLLECTION in Leuchtturm album, includes 1840 1d Penny Blacks (x2) used, some surface-printed issues,
1880-81 1d block of 4 NHM, KEVII to 10s used, 1934 Seahorses set used, then mostly mint incl comprehensive commemorative
issues (1980’s are NHM), decimal face value £70 etc. QV issues in mixed condition but otherwise mostly fine. (many 100’s)

 £150-200

1184 1840-1995 USED COLLECTION in three Windsor albums, includes 1840 1d Penny Blacks (x2), 1858-79 1d red most
plates, various surface-printed issues, almost complete KGVI issues, comprehensive QEII commemorative issues etc. Some
mixed condition. (2,000+ stamps)  £150-250

1185 1840-2000’s ACCUMULATION in three cartons, includes 1840 1d Penny Blacks (x5, mixed condition) used, first day
covers incl in albums, some commercial mail etc. (many 100’s stamps & approx 1,500 covers)  £150-250

1186 1841-1999 COLLECTION in four Windsor albums, includes earlier issues mostly used incl 1841 1d with “9” in MC cancel,
1d red plates, 1847-54 6d embossed (cut square) & surface-printed issues to 5s, comprehensive decimal issues mostly NHM
(face value £200+), booklet panes, Regionals, Postage Dues, Officials etc. (2,000+)  £150-250

1187 1887 - 1936 RANGES on 7 album pages, incl. 1902-10 mint values to 6d, 2s. 6d (2 shades), 5s, 10s & £1 used, etc.
Inspect (approx 100 stamps)  (Photo) £150-180

1187 Ex
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1188 1900 - 1940 PHILATELIC EXHIBITIONS collection of the labels as complete small sheetlets and a couple of early covers.
Includes sheetlet of the Manchester Phil Soc 1900 1d pink and blue Boer War Fund label (sheetlet of 12), the London 1933 Phil.
Congress “Postmans Knock” labels (complete set 7 diffn sheetlets 12, by De La Rue), 1936 Phil Congress at Paignton sheetlet
9, 1939 Phil. Congress at Liverpool (4 diffn sheetlets 12, by Harrison & Sons), 1940 Stamp Cent. Exhib (complete set 5 diffn
sheets 6, by Waterlow), also a 1951 Festival sheetlet 10. The covers both 1909 Manchester Congress special cancels tying 1/2d
stamps to card or env, also a promotional postcard for the same event.  (Photo) £150-180

1189 1935 - 1970 NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION in stock book. Near complete. Includes 1935 Silver Jubilee, 1939-45
High Values, and 1948 Wedding. (200+ stamps)  £150-200

1190 MOSTLY 1960’s-1980’s COLLECTION in twelve albums and a bag, includes presentation packs, Traffic Lights blocks &
commemorative sets in packets NHM (total face value £400+) , first day covers, booklets, PHQ cards, small world album etc.
Fine & fresh. (qty)  £150-250

1191 1850’s - 1970 COLLECTION IN 3 ALBUMS of around 1800 chiefly used stamps + around 100 covers & documents.
Includes stamps on documents, revenues stamps, officials, postal stationery, much else.  £120-180

1192 1935 - 1970 COMMEMORATIVE CYLINDER BLOCK SETS. Includes 1935 Jubilee corner blocks of 4, 1940 Centenary
corner blocks of 6, all KGVI (less £1 Wedding and high high values), and a complete run of QEII. Chiefly in blocks of 6 but some
4s. Unchecked for better.  £120-200

1193 REVENUES - DOCUMENTS. A collection of chiefly Victorian period engraved documents (usually letterheads, invoices,
etc), bearing a combination of postal fiscal & postage stamps. Some very attractive items (approx 75 items)  (Photo) £120-150

1194 1840-1980 COLLECTION Mint (later issues mostly never hinged) & used stamps in hingeless mounts in Windsor album,
includes 1840 1d Penny Black used (4 margins), 1d reds plates (125) used etc. (many 100’s stamps)  £100-150

1195 1880 - 1910 MINT COLLECTION of 35 stamps on several Davo hingeless Great Britain album pages, includes Official
stamps, almost entirely never hinged mint & fresh. Cat £700+ as hinged.  £100-150

1188 Ex
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1196 BIG BOX with some interesting contents such as 1841 1d reds from ‘black plates’ x13 used examples cat £2000+,
collections on various pages incl nice hingeless Ka-Be leaves 1840-1980, semi-specialized early QEII never hinged mint, stock
books with various incl semi-specialized stock of pre-decimal Machins, a stock book containing 1971 Postal Strike local
stamps, some Commonwealth incl 2014 edition of the Part One catalogue, and other GB literature (Qty)  £100-150

1197 EMBOSSED REVENUES chiefly 1880’s - 1960’s documents with a wide range (nearly all different) of embossed revenues,
many attractive engraved items (100+)  £100-150

1198 GREAT BRITAIN, CHANNEL ISLANDS & ISLE OF MAN Late 19th Century to 2000’s mint (many never hinged) & used
stamps and covers in over 40 albums & stockbooks, plus box of loose stamps, covers & presentation packs. Includes Benham
fdc’s, Channel Is & Isle of Man collections incl expensive Davo & Lighthouse hingeless albums (some empty) etc. (1,000’s
stamps & 100’s covers)  £100-150

1199 RAILWAY & BUS COMPANY PARCEL STAMPS large binder containing a collection/stock of unused stamps for railway,
coach motorized, traction and other firms offering parcel, newspaper & luggage services. Very fine quality, all unused and almost
entirely with intact receipt portions, some blocks, various regions incl Scotland, Isle of Man, Ireland, Guernsey (several 100’s)

 £100-150

1200 1840-1980 MINT & USED RANGES on stock pages, includes 1840 1d Penny Black used, 1841 1d with Maltese Cross
cancels with numbers ‘11’ (on piece) & ‘12’ in centre, surface -printed issues, 1934 2s6d Seahorse mint etc. Mixed condition.
(100’s)  £75-100

1201 1840-2000’s ACCUMULATION in box, includes 1840 1d Penny Black (3 margins), surface-printed to 1867-83 5s
(repaired), 1934 Seahorses set used, covers & cards incl 1931 large registered cover to Peru bearing 20 stamps incl 2s6d
Seahorses (x3) with faults, 2012 Gold Medal Winners sheetlets fdc’s etc. (few 1,000’s)  £75-125

1202 1924-1982 MINT COLLECTION in hingeless mounts in two albums, later issues are never hinged mint. Includes 1924-25
Wembley sets, 1934-36 & 1937-47 sets, 1951 set, Wildings all sets, comprehensive commems incl phosphors, 1970’s gutter
pairs sets, Machins, Regionals etc. Fine condition. (many 100’s)  £75-100

1203 ACCUMULATION IN CARTON 19th Century to 1980’s mint & used stamps and covers, includes QV issues used, 1912 1d
imperf pair with “Specimen” opt used, various covers mostly fdc’s etc. (qty)  £75-125

1193 Ex
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1204 1841-1967 COLLECTION in album, mint & used, includes 1883-84 to 5s (x2) used, 1887 Jubilee mint set to 10d & 1900
1s mint, Seahorses to 10s (x2) used, KGV controls mint, 1924-26 set mint, 1951 set mint, various covers etc. (100’s stamps &
15+ covers)  £70-90

1205 1924-1971 COMMEMORATIVE ISSUES NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION in Stanley Gibbons hingeless album,
virtually complete, includes 1924-25 Wembley sets, 1929 PUC wmk’s sideways 1/2d & 11/2d & wmk’s inverted set to 11/2d, 1948
Wedding set, 1960’s all phosphor sets etc. (100’s)  £70-90

1206 EPHEMERA binder containing items described and priced to sell by a dealer, note several small early maps of Essex,
Herts, and Northants (2), various engravings of Victorian personalities, coloured print of Gravesend (Kent) with paddle steamers,
a 1881 prospectus for the sale of South Shropshire Foxhound Kennels, etc (29 items, ptsa £209)  £40-50

1207 PERFINS QV tyo QEII used collection sorted alphabetically in thirteen stockbooks. Plus some covers and ‘The Tomkins
Catalogue of Identified GB Perfins’. Mixed condition. (many 1,000’s stamps & 100+ covers)  £40-80

1208 SMALL ASSEMBLY in two stockbooks, includes 1841 1d strip of 4 used, ten entire letters, each bearing 1841 1d (a few
plated) with four margins cancelled by black Maltese Cross postmark etc. (approx 250 stamps & 4 EL’s)  £30-50

1209 CONSIGNMENT BALANCE Includes Great Britain revenues, postage dues, locals, training school bar opts & labels,
Guernsey & Jersey incl WWII issues, 1983 World Telecommunications Year NHM in special album, accessories etc. (many 100’s)

 £20-40

1210 HINGELESS DAVO ALBUMS Vol I and II with slip cases, for years 1840 to 1989, very good condition. NO stamps.
 £15-30

1211 SMALL CONSIGNMENT BALANCE Includes mostly Great Britain QEII issues incl presentation packs with face value
£55+, Railways NHM world collection in two Locomotive Philatelica albums etc. (many 100’s)  £15-30

1212 WINDSOR ALBUMS Three empty never used Stanley Gibbons Windsor albums with full set of printed pages for issues
from 1840 to 1992 incl for various back of the book issues. (3 albums)  £10-20

GB. COVERS & POSTAL HISTORY

1213 AIRMAIL COVERS COLLECTION a most interesting collection housed in nine albums, largely internal flights from the
1930’s-40’s, but also some other earlier and later additions incl. 1931 Imperial Airways London to Bulawayo, Southern Rhodesia
bearing 1925 Wembley 11/2d, 1932 Imperial to Sharjah, Arabia, North Borneo 1937 Sandakan to GB, Iraq 1939 from GB First
Despatch mail, Australia 1934 Autogiro flight. Note 1920 Southport 1920 Giro Aviation card with flown passenger certificate on
reverse, 1923 Motor Glider Lympne to Hastingleigh (2), 1928 Liverpool Civic Week flying boat, 1933 G. W. R. first flight railway
air services with 3d newspaper parcel stamp, B. E. A. with several bearing air letter stamps, Hillman’s airways, Scotland incl.
better WW2 islands, 1954 Prestwick air crash cacheted cover, Scilly Isles, Channel Islands and Isle of Man flights, 1934 APEX
cards, Hovercrafts, various labels, air labels and much more. (+/- 300 items)  £500-550

1214 COIN COVERS 1990’s-2010’s collection on pages, includes mostly Benham produced covers incl with £5 & silver coins
etc. (approx 265 covers)  £500-700

1215 MEDAL COVERS 1998-2005 collection of Benham covers all containing various replica medals. (110+ covers)  £270-350

1216 1837 - 1864 group of 18 covers (3 stampless) chiefly with 1d red perf ‘stars’, described and priced on dealers cards,
includes items from Bristol to Warwickshire, Worcs & Yorkshire incl Ireland & Scotland and other places. Several Penny Post
handstamps, the stamps all plated. Priced to sell at £501.  £150-180

1217 COVERS 1852 - 1951 groups of covers & cards sorted by reign with QV (around 70 items) incl surface print frankings to
overseas destinations, KEVII (around 40 items) incl a number skeleton cds cancels, KGV (over 40 items) incl 1918 GB/Belgian
stamps combination, philatelic exhibition cancels, aviation interest, KGVI (over 70 items) includes FDC’s incl 1948 £1 Wedding.
An interesting accumulation (approx 220 covers)  £150-300

1218 VICTORIA CROSS & GEORGE CROSS RECIPIENTS SIGNED COVERS Mostly 2003 covers collection in album, all
signed by various Victoria Cross and George Cross recipients. (48 covers)  £130-160
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1219 BENHAM ‘GOLD 500’ COVERS 1994 - 2000 Collection of 40 covers in Benham album, from 1994 South Eastern Flyer
(Gold 90, cat £100) to 2000 Queen Mother booklet pane (Gold 189c) including 1997 Henry VIII (Gold 124, cat £100).  £120-150

1220 CARTON OF COVERS a substantial holding of chiefly QEII period items (although we do see 1847 covers, unused postal
stationery from QV, a bundle of around 100 Weather Report post cards from the 1930’s, etc) includes a few 100 FDC & special
event covers incl better cancels in plastic wallets, many 100’s unused and used QEII air letters in box and binders (Qty)

 £100-200

1221 ORKNEY ISLANDS AIRMAIL COVERS COLLECTION 1934-39 with 1934 (29 May) F. F. Kirkwall to Inverness, and return
each with Highland Airways label, (1st Dec) Inverness - Wick - Kirkwall group incl. with labels and stages, Davis “no postage
necessary” envelopes, 1935 Moray Firth crash cover, 1937 (24th Dec) Kirkwall to Fair Isle, 1939 North Ronaldsay to Kirkwall and
return etc. (22 covers + other items)  £90-120

1222 CATS - BENHAM COVERS COLLECTION of 100 different 1994 - 1999 Benham Cat series covers each with illustration
which matches the stamp (often tied by feline - design cancellation), includes some with additional Cat Protection League
labels, in 2 Benham albums.  £80-120

1223 1841 - 1932 POSTAGE DEFICIENT COVERS. A small collection of 8 covers displayed in exhibition- style, includes 1846
env from Edinburgh to Leamington with 1d red-brown imperf (4 margins) tied by “MORE/TO PAY” handstamp, another 1846
wrapper from London to York with 2d blue imperf with “2d” in circle handstamp for the additional 2d redirection fee to Stockton
on Tees; other items variously priced for sale totalling £218, in binder.  (Photo) £60-80

1223 Ex
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1224 1934 ROCKET MAIL, SCARP, ISLE OF HARRIS Zucker trial flight cover with “Damaged by first explosion at Scarp
Harris” cachet, and second flight cancelled 1st August, each with special label. Also a postcard of the explosion signed Zucker.
(3 items)  £60-70

1225 AEROGRAMME COLLECTION 1940s - 1980s. A duplicated lot with approximately 250 used GB covers, 40+ used and
approximately 130 mint and used GB islands. Generally good but some storage folds and creases.  £60-90

1226 SHETLAND ISLANDS AIRMAIL COVERS COLLECTION 1935-37 with 1935 (March) accelerated service, 1937 (Jan)
Emergency flight, (Nov) 1st regular air mail group incl. pilot signed. (10 covers)  £60-80

1227 AUTOGRAPHED COVERS Royal Mail 2000 Millennium ‘Life on Earth’ covers (3) and Benham ‘Millennium Collection’
covers (32) variously signed including Hugh Fearnley-Whittingstall, Terry Nutkins, Pam Rhodes, Don Maclean. In Benham album
(32 covers)  £35-50

1228 1808-1898 COVERS WITH SCOTTISH INTEREST Covers & entire letters mostly addressed to Brechin, includes pre-
stamp mail incl 1829-1839 three Crown “Free” covers (two with original letters), printed circulars bearing 1/2d stamps, official
mail etc. (50+ items)  £30-60

1229 AUTOGRAPHED COVERS Royal Mail 1999 ‘Tales’ covers (8) and ‘Millennium Collection’ covers (24) variously signed
including Richard Whiteley, Trevor Phillips, Lionel Blair, Clare Francis, Joseph Fiennes. In Benham album (32 covers)  £30-45

1230 1740 (26 Feb) entire letter from chancery office to Bewdley, bearing “26/FE” BISHOP MARK on reverse. Usual filing folds.
 £30-50

1231 1797 (Apr) EL with very fine undated “MANCHESTER” undated unframed circular  £15-20

1232 1830’s - 2001 COVERS interesting collection of 59 items being a somewhat random assortment of items including line-
engraved 1d & 2d frankings, 1934 pilot-signed Orkney Island flight covers, KE8th frankings, Butlin’s Camp registration labels.

 £100-150

1233 1840-1970 MOSTLY USED COLLECTION in album, includes (all used) 1840 1d Penny Blacks (x10) & 2d blue, 1847-54
6d & 10d embossed, surface-printed issues to 10s (x2), KEVII set to 10s, 1913 Seahorses to £1, plus 1918-19 2s6d & 5s mint,
1929 £1 PUC, 1934 Seahorses set to 10s (x2), 1939-48 10s dark blue mint, Regionals incl some later issues etc. Some mixed
condition as usual. (many 100’s)  £750-1000

1234 1849 (12th March) a letter charged ‘2/-’ from Rio de Janeiro, Brazil, to London, via Le Havre and Southampton, (not a ship
or packet letter, but charged as if by a British packet) carried by a private French ship to Le Havre by ‘Jeune Pauline’. Most
Unusual.  £20-30

1235 1851 - 1879 1d REDS ON COVERS group of 18 annotated covers bearing 1d red imperfs, 1d red perf ‘stars’ and 1d red
‘plates’, each with description and reasonable price (for example, 1859 cover which still includes the original unused stamped
SAE for the reply - we’ve never seen such a pairing before - priced to sell at £38). Total ptsa £152.  £45-60

1236 1863 (Nov) envelope posted unpaid and charged ‘6’ (sixpence) from HMS ‘Satellite’ at Montevideo, URUGUAY, to
Devonport, via Southampton,, carried by RMSP ‘Parana’. Fully explained, ex Osborn collection.  £30-40

1237 1878 (11th July) The envelope of a letter paid sixpence from Pitlochry, Scotland, to Calcutta, INDIA, via Southampton, sent
to Southampton for P. & O) ., ‘Poonah’; arrived in Calcutta on 16th August 1878.  £35-55

1238 1990 - 2004 BENHAM CHANNEL TUNNEL COVERS collection of approx 250 items with 1990 ‘Breakthrough’ covers,
1996 - 2004 ‘Carried Through the Channel Tunnel’ first day silk covers, including the set plus Railway letter stamp, also various
Anniversary covers.  £150-200
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1239 BATH BRASS HANDSTAMP. Inscribed ‘The Postmaster - Bath Avon’. Oval with wooden handle. 36 x 26 x 80mm.
 (Photo) £90-120

1240 BEDS, CAMBS, LEICS, HUNTS, LINCS, NORFOLK, SUFFOLK. Pre-stamp to early QEII (1762 - 1925) interesting
annotated stock of 29 items, each with description and reasonable price (for example, the earliest item an 1762 Free Front with
“ROSS” straight-line priced to sell at £8, the latest 1925 p/card with Felixtowe/Suffolk (missing ‘K’) skeleton cds is ptsa £7), also
note a pretty 1792 little coloured map of Cambridgeshire ptsa £10, a number of 20th Century temporary rubber & skeleton cds
postmarks, etc. Total ptsa £335.  £100-120

1241 BRISTOL 1810 - 1842 collection/correspondence (with interesting personal contents) of stampless EL’s from Bristol to
Manchester, Liverpool, Gloucester and Dublin described and priced by a dealer, with a wide range of manuscript rates, also
redirection with rate changes, postal markings etc (13 items)  £70-100

1242 CHESHIRE, LANCASHIRE Pre-stamp to QEII (1795 - 1973) interesting annotated stock of 34 items, each with description
and reasonable price (for example, the earliest item is 1795 EL with CLITHERO horseshoe handstamp - 4 years earlier than
recorded - priced to sell at £22, the latest is 1973 Morecambe/Lancs with “Gone Away” and other cachets ptsa £6) many other
interesting items such as attractive 1841 EL with 1d red imperf (just 4 margins) from ‘black plate’ 11 cat £350 ptsa £27, much
Liverpool related. Total ptsa £375.  £120-150

1243 COLLECTION of 1820’s - 1890’s covers in a bulging cover album, note an extensive range of 1820’s & 30’s E/L’s with
much from Colchester or Exeter, a selection of stampless covers (a few fronts), a selection of covers bearing imperf & perf 1d
reds, various paid cachets, Holboro cachet, “Strand 1d Paid”, “Easdale Penny Post”, “Moorgate St 1d Paid”, etc (70+ items)

 £200-250

1244 CONCORDE - AUTOGRAPHED COVERS collection of 16 items in binder, includes 2004-2006 “Pilot Signed Collection”
Benham silk covers (6), 2009 “Captains’ Autograph Issue” Mercury covers (10).  £50-60

1245 CUMBERLAND, NORTHUMBERLAND, WESTMORLAND, Co. DURHAM. Pre-stamp to KGV (1795 - 1933) interesting
annotated stock of 32 items, each with description and reasonable price (for example, the earliest item is 1795 EL with circular
unframed/undated NEWCASTLE ON TYNE handstamp priced to sell at £9, the latest is 1933 p/card with
‘Dockray/Penrith/Cumberland’ rubber cds ptsa £10), many other items such as 1838 EL with Kendal/Penny Post (£12), 20th
Century with some attractive skeleton cds postmarks, much else besides. Total ptsa £175.  £55-70

1246 DEVON Pre-stamp to KGV (1823 - 1941) interesting annotated stock of 15 items, each with description and reasonable
price (for example, the earliest item is 1823 EL with vf “MODBURY/213” mileage mark priced to sell at £12, the latest 1941
Dawlish to Uganda flown cover ptsa £5), includes eight 1904 - 1921 postcards with temporary rubber or skeleton cds cancels.
Total ptsa £120.  £35-45

1239
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1247 FAVERSHAM, KENT POSTAL HISTORY COLLECTION IN 6 ALBUMS plus some additional items such as engravings &
literature. The collection is of EL’s and other covers, also some stamps & parcel post receipts with Faversham cancellations, one
volume with picture post cards of Faversham. Note covers from 1792 to modern, includes around 15 early stampless mail items
with various postal markings incl mileage marks, ‘Feversham/Penny Post’ etc, stamped mail from 1841, etc (Qty)  £150-200

1248 GUERNSEY, JERSEY, ALDERNEY & ISLE OF MAN 1941-2000’s NEVER HINGED MINT HOARD in large box, includes
loads of sets & mini-sheets in packets, booklets, presentation packs in albums, first day covers, Jersey & Guernsey SG printed
albums for 1941-1992 issues etc. Seems to be mainly all different. Very fine. (many 1,000’s)  £75-125

1249 LIVERPOOL POSTAL HISTORY largely 19th century collection in four albums, pre-stamp & stampless incl. various Ship
Letter marks, India Letter Liverpool, Penny Post with receiving house numbers between 1-8, Paid at Liverpool various types of
markings, later 19th century incl. Transatlantic mail, a “Sloper” 1/2d postal card, District Offices, Paquebot marks, incoming
Censored mail, TPO’s etc, plus many vintage picture postcards of the City (Qty)  £700-900

1250 LONDON Pre-stamp to early QEII (1820 - 1959) interesting annotated stock of 60 covers & other items, each with
description and reasonable price (for example, an attractive 1882 1d lilac ‘I. R. Official’ on OHMS env priced to sell at £6, or an
1894 Parcel Post receipt bearing pair 4d green and brown ‘Jubilee’ stamps ptsa £17, KEVII temporary violet and ‘Skeleton’ cds
cancels on post cards ptsa £8 & £10), the earliest item an 1820 Free Front with unusual and striking full black wax seal from the
Commander in Chiefs office on the address side (ptsa £15), the latest item an 1959 env to Australia redirected to Papua New
Guinea (£6). Total ptsa £500.  £150-200

1251 MIDDLESEX & SUSSEX Pre-stamp to QEII (1837 - 1960) interesting annotated stock of 14 items, each with description
and reasonable price (for example, the earliest item is 1837 wrapper with superb “Uxbridge/Penny Post” handstamp ptsa £28,
the latest 1960 ‘unsufficiently prepaid for transmission by air’ to East Pakistan with cachet & cancelled air routing ptsa £6), also
a pretty little 1792 coloured map of Middlesex, 20th Century postcards with skeleton cds cancels, etc. Total ptsa £161.  £50-70

1252 RAF ‘TEST PILOT SERIES’ COVERS collection, complete for numbers TP1 - TP40 complete with 2 of each cover, one
signed, one unsigned (80 covers = 40 signed, 40 not signed)  £150-200

1253 SALISBURY BRASS HANDSTAMP. Inscribed ‘Wood Green -Salisbury Wilts’. Circular with wooden handle and used for
wax seals. 30 x 80mm.  £90-120

1254 SCOTLAND Pre-stamp to KGV (1757 - 1933) interesting annotated stock of 26 items, each with description and
reasonable price (for example, the earliest item is 1757 EL bearing curved “PERTH” handstamp priced to sell at £16), much else
such as Penny Post, 20th Century temporary rubber and skeleton cds cancels, much else. Total ptsa £221  £60-75

1255 SOUTHAMPTON MOBILE BOX 1847 (4th June) an envelope Havre, France to Edinburgh from Southampton, a letter
charged “1/3” posted in the Mobile Box on the ferry, with blue boxed “M. B.”, Robertson type 1.  £30-50

1256 THE HOME COUNTIES - BERKS, BUCKS, ESSEX, HERTS, KENT, SURREY. Pre-stamp to early QEII (1800 - 1954)
interesting annotated stock of 57 items, each with description and reasonable price (for example, the earliest item an 1800 ELS
endorsed “Bye Bag” with curved “ASHFORD” handstamps is priced to sell at £12, the latest item 1954 env with stamps tied
“Windsor/Berks” skeleton cds’s only used at the Royal Windsor Show is ptsa £9) with many interesting items such as Burnham,
Maidenhead & Windsor Penny Post handstamps, 20th Century with temporary rubber & skeleton cds’s, etc. Much here, total
ptsa £575.  £180-250

1257 TRANSATLANTIC 1811 - 1817 collection/correspondence of an interesting personal nature, of 9 ELs sent from Bristol to
New York, each with description, a good range of manuscript rates, named ships, postal markings.  £120-150

1258 YORKSHIRE PENNY POSTS group of 7 covers (2 with 1d stamps) with ‘Penny Post’ handstamps for Brighouse (in blue,
1836), Burley (in blue, 1845), Dent (1843), Gomersal (1838), Halifax (in red, 1826), Millbridge (1836), Redcar (1842).  £130-160

1259 YORKSHIRE Pre-stamp to KEVII (1816 - 1911) interesting annotated stock of 21 items, each with description and
reasonable price (for example, the earliest item circa 1816 EL with “THORNE/171” mileage mark priced to sell at £9, the latest
1911 postcard with ‘Kilburn/York’ violet temporary rubber cds ptsa £8), best is probably 1835 EL with bright red “Halifax ‘ Py
Post” handstamp ptsa £28. Total ptsa £285.  £90-11090
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GB. PENNY BLACKS

1260 1840 (17 Dec) entire letter on ‘Clerical Medical & General Life Assurance Society’ letter head-paper addressed to
Shrewsbury, bearing 1d Penny Black ‘AC’ plate 8 tied by red MC cancel, plus transit cds on reverse. Stamp with four clear to
large margins.  (Photo) £180-220

1261 1840 (18 Dec) EL from Stalybridge to Oldham bearing 1d black ‘JA’ plate 6 with 4 neat margins, tied by indistinct red
Maltese Cross (leaves the profile clear) with “STALLYBRIDGE” straight line handstamp alongside, Manchester cds on reverse.

 £150-200

1262 1840 (19 June) entire letter bearing 1d black plate 1b ‘TH’ (4 margins roughly cut) tied by red MC cancel, plus “Bond St
No” straight line alongside & “L” cds on reverse.  (Photo) £60-90

1260

1262
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1263 1840 (19 Nov) entire letter to Rowden, bearing 1d Penny Black ‘DA’ plate 2 (SG 2) tied by red MC cancel, plus “Bristol”
mark on reverse. Stamp with four margins, usual filing fold.  (Photo) £100-120

1264 1840 (2 Apr) entire letter bearing 1d back ‘KA’ plate 4 (4 good to large margins) tied by black MC cancel, arrival cds on
reverse. Usual filing fold.  (Photo) £80-100

1263

1264
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1265 1840 (23 Sep) entire letter bearing 1d back ‘LA’ plate 2 (4 margins) tied by red MC cancel, two transit marks on reverse.
Usual filing folds.  (Photo) £60-90

1266 1840 (24 Sep) entire letter bearing 1d black plate 1b ‘II’ (4 good to large margins) tied by red MC cancel, plus “Iron Bridge”
cds alongside. Usual filing folds clear of the stamp.  (Photo) £120-160

1265

1266
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1267 1840 (31 Dec) cover bearing 1d black plate 6 ‘CI’ (4 margins) tied by black MC cancel, plus two transit marks on reverse.
Some minor annotations  (Photo) £100-150

1268 1840 1d black, Plate 2 “HC”, an attractive four margined example on MAY 25TH 1840 wrapper, tied by Maltese cross,
Liverpool to London,  £300-325

1269 1840 1d black, Plate 1b “JJ”, four margins and tied by black Maltese cross to 1841 (April) entire letter Greenock to
London, the reverse showing boxed “TOO LATE” handstamp in red.  £190-250

1270 1840 1d black, Plate 5 “FA” (3 margins) on an October 1840 wrapper Coleford to London, neat red Maltese cross.
 £90-110

1271 1840 1d black ‘FJ’ plate 1a, SG 2, with 3+ small to huge margins, tied to large piece red MC cancellation.
 (Photo) £45-60

1272 1840 1d black ‘II’ Plate 3, SG 2, mint large part OG, 3 margins just shaving at upper left, shows portion of adjoining stamp
at base. Very fresh, cat £20,000.  (Photo) £1000-1200

1267

1271

1272

1273

1274

1275
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1273 1840 1d black ‘DK’ plate 6, SG 2, used with 4 margins & red MC cancellation. Cat £400.  (Photo) £70-90

1274 1840 1d black ‘TA’ plate 4, SG 2, used with 4 margins & red Maltese Cross cancellation.  (Photo) £80-100

1275 1840 1d black ‘JJ’ plate plate 8, SG 2, used with 4 margins & black Maltese Cross cancellation. Some thins.
 (Photo) £40-50

1276 1840 1d black ‘DA’ plate 9, SG 2, used with 4 margins & red MC cancellation, small thin.  (Photo) £40-50

1277 1840 1d intense black ‘PI’ plate 9, SG 1, used with almost 4 margins & black MC cancellation. Cat £625.
 (Photo) £60-75

1278 1840 MAY DATE. 1840 (23 May) EL from Liverpool to Manchester bearing 1d black ‘OJ’ plate 1a with 4 good margins,
tied by 2 fine strikes of the red Maltese Cross, very fine red ‘Liverpool MY 23 1840’ cds on reverse, opens out to display nicely.
Very attractive without filing fold, one side flap missing. Cat from £2500.  £260-300

1279 1841 (15 Feb) EL from Jersey (Montague House) to London bearing 1d black ‘SD’ plate 9 with 4 large margins just tied by
black Maltese Cross with Jersey cds on reverse in the same ink, red London transit and arrival datestamps also on reverse
(note, this cover not recorded in Rockoff & Jackson).  (Photo) £150-180

1280 1841 1d black ‘NJ’ plate 8 on thin paper, Spec AS49e, used with 4 margins and black Maltese Cross, with trace of red ink.
Cat £650.  (Photo) £100-120

1276 1277 1280

1279
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GB. QUEEN VICTORIA

1281 1840 1d black Mulready letter sheet (stereo A50) with SCOTTISH LAW FIRE AND LIFE ASSURANCE internal advert in
blue, fresh unused, some small thin patches on side flaps.  £80-100

1282 1840 2d blue plate 1 “NC”, with part margins to all sides, and tied by red Maltese cross to large printed sheet “Weekly
Return by the Steward at Thirlstane Castle, posted Edinburgh to Earl of Lauderdale, Dunbar House.  £190-220

1283 1840 2d blue Mulready letter sheet (stereo a104), SG ME3, unused, fine and fresh with small pale tone spot on front. Cat
£425.  (Photo) £65-80

1284 1840 2d deep blue plate 2 rejoined BLOCK OF FOUR lettered ‘EE-FF’, cancelled with red Maltese Crosses and with 4
margins showing portion of adjoining stamp at right. Near-invisible rejoining between the stamps. A block cancelled with red
Maltese Crosses is not listed, a block with black Maltese Cross cancels is catalogued at £22,000 (this suggests that a block in
this shade cancelled by red Maltese Crosses might easily catalogue in excess of £40,000). SG Spec DS7f. Striking and
beautiful, with BPA certificate.  (Photo) £2500-3000

1285 1840 Mulready 1d letter sheet A6, used MAY 27th Taunton to London, some faults.  £190-220

1286 1840 MULREADY LETTER SHEETS. 1d black (stereo A25), 2d blue (a103), SG ME1 & ME3, both unused, slight mounting
damaged on reverse of the 1d. Cat £775.  (Photo) £100-120

1287 1840’s - 1880’s COVERS COLLECTION in 3 large artists display folders, of 1d red imperfs on 133 covers arranged by
plate position and alphabet types and tied by 1844 numeral pmks, also 46 1d pink postal stationery envs used from the 1840’s -
1880’s.  £60-90

1288 1840-1870 LINE ENGRAVED ISSUES USED COLLECTION in hingeless mounts on pages, includes 1840 1d Penny
Blacks (x2), 1841 1d used with Maltese Cross with numbers (x14 incl full set of ‘1’ to ‘12’ numbers) & 2d used with MC with
numbers (x3 different), 1864-79 1d reds most plates to 224, 1870 1/2d & 11/2d plates etc. Mixed condition as usual. (225+
stamps)  (Photo) £300-400

1289 1840-1900 USED COLLECTION in hingeless SG Oriel album, includes 1840 1d Penny Black & 2d blue (both 4 margins),
1854-88 2d (x4 different), 1870 1/2d all plates 1-20 incl plate 9 with cds, 1855-57 to 1s incl 3d all three wmk types, 1862-64 to 9d
& 1s, 1867-80 to 2s brown, 1873-80 to 8d incl 4d vermilion with “C51” (St Thomas) pmk, 1883-84 both sets incl many with
cds’s, 1887-1900 Jubilee set to £1 etc. Good to fine condition. (approx 150 stamps)  £800-1000

1283

1284
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1286

1288 Ex
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1290

1291 Ex

1292

1293 1294

1297

1298
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1290 1841 (21 Oct) 1d black Mulready letter sheet stereo A77, SG ME1, used with MC pmk & two cds’s. Some creasing.
 (Photo) £75-100

1291 1841 - 1970 MINT COLLECTION in a luxury hingeless album, note 1841 1d red-brown imperf, various later line engraved
incl 1870 1/2d (9, different plates), surface printed issues (QV pages stc £22,750+ with several damaged & forged stamps not
counted); KEVII well represented for values to 1s with the different printings and additional shades; KGV with Seahorses to 10s,
Wmk Royal Cypher, Block Cypher & Photogravure sets; KGVI 1939-48 Square high values set, 1951 Festival high values set,
QEII well-filled from the 1st Wilding sets plus watermark varieties, much never hinged. Condition chiefly very fine although some
earlier stamps with faults & missing gum, the album with a mixture of pages (many 100’s)  (Photo) £2000-2500

1292 1841 1d deep red-brown ‘SF’ from plate 43, SG 10, unused with almost 4 margins (just brushes at upper left side). Cat
£900.  (Photo) £150-180

1293 1841 1d deep red-brown ‘BD’, SG 10, mint very lightly hinged with almost 4 margins (just brushing at upper ride side). Cat
£900.  (Photo) £180-220

1294 1841 1d pale red-brown (worn plate) ‘I I’ from plate 60, SG 9, unused with 4 margins. Cat £675.  (Photo) £140-180

1295 1841 1d RED IMPERFS group of 23 items described and priced to sell on dealer cards, includes from ‘black’ plates 5,
plate 8 (2 items, incl strip 4), plate 9 (5), plate 10 (4), plate 11 (3 items, incl pair), then Maltese Cross with numbers 2, 3, 6, 7, 9,
12, finally an example tied to piece by bright blue numeral cancel, plus a regular stamp. Cat £4960+. Ptsa £965.  £250-300

1296 1841 1d RED IMPERFS - COMPLETE COLLECTION OF PLATE NUMBERS. A rarely- encountered collection of used
1841 1d red-brown imperfs complete for all plates 1b to 177, including the scarce & rare plates 174, 175, 176 and 177. Chiefly
presentable 3- and 4 - margined examples, some with small imperfections. Plating work undertaken by an expert plater (173
stamps)  (Photo) £2000-2500

1297 1841 1d RED INVERTED WATERMARKS. 1841 1d red-brown imperfs, each with inverted watermark - the 3 basic types -
‘DB’ with Maltese Cross cancel (pin hole), ‘MD’ with alphabet 1 letters, ‘MF’ with alphabet 2. Cat £1200.  (Photo) £150-200

1296 Ex
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1298 1841 1d red-brown plate 30 imperf vertical strip of 5 ‘CL-GL’ each with BLUE MALTESE CROSS CANCELLATION, the
middle stamp with horizontal bend & all stamps with 4 margins. A spectacular and rare multiple, Spec BS19sc, cat £3250++. Ex
Littaur.  (Photo) £450-550

1299 1841 1d red-brown (plate 39) with good margins just into at top right, tied to piece by very fine complete MALTESE
CROSS IN RED, SG 8l, damage to the low-right corner. Cat £2500.  (Photo) £120-150

1300 1841 1d red-brown ‘OC’ from ‘black plate’ 8, SG 7, unused with 3+ margins affixed to original fragment. Rare, cat
£11,000.  (Photo) £650-800

1301 1841 1d red-brown ‘SF’ from ‘black plate’ 9, SG 7, mint large part OG with 4 margins, repaired tear at upper-left corner.
Rare, cat £5000.  (Photo) £250-300

1302 1841 1d red-brown ‘FC’ from ‘black plate’ 8, SG 7, unused with 4 margins, the right side margin sliced off and re-affixed.
Rare, cat £11,000.  (Photo) £450-550

1303 1841 1d red-brown ‘HF’ from ‘black plate’ 10, SG 7, unused with 4 margins, slightly grubby, thins, pressed vertical crease
& tear at left. Cat £2500.  (Photo) £75-100

1304 1841 1d red-brown ‘OC’ from ‘black plate’ 11, SG 7, unused with 4 margins but tip missing from ‘D’ corner. Cat £8500.
 (Photo) £350-450

1305 1841 1d red-brown ‘TA’ (alphabet II) plate 157, SG 8, mint good part OG with almost 4 margins (just into at low right side)
with some grease spots at base. Cat £600.  (Photo) £80-100

1306 1841 1d red-brown ‘NG’ plate 155 with INVERTED WATERMARK, SG 8Wi, used with 4 margins & light numeral cancel,
slice through ‘N’ square and “ONE” but attractive. Cat £400.  (Photo) £50-60

1307 1841 1d reds, two wrappers to York, each four margined and cancelled by number 7 or 10 in Maltese cross, the former
with light crease. (2 covers)  £110-140

1308 1841 2d BLUE IMPERFS group of 25 items (includes 3 pairs) described and priced to sell at over £800 on dealer cards,
almost entirely with 4 margins (including a couple of very ‘large’ examples), all identified plates 3 or 4, one example (2 margins)
with number 12 in Maltese Cross. Cat £3000+.  £200-300

1309 1841 2d blue plate 4, a range of examples written up on a page incl. varieties, six have four margins. Cat. £900. (10
stamps)  £120-140

1299 1300 1301 1302 1303

1304 1305 1306 1310 1311 1317
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1310 1841 2d blue with WATERMARK INVERTED, SG 14Wi, used with 3 large margins & light cancellation. Cat £875.
 (Photo) £120-150

1311 1841 2d violet-blue ‘GH’ plate 4 on lavender tinted paper, SG 15aa, used with 4 margins & ‘423’ cancel of Kirkby
Lonsdale, horizontal crease through value but a visually pleasing example. Cat £1500.  (Photo) £120-150

1312 1843 (1 Nov) EL to Edinburgh bearing 1d red-brown imperf with 4 margins (close one corner) tied STIRLING MALTESE
CROSS with ‘STERLING/NO 1/1843’ on reverse. Cat £500.  £30-40

1313 1843 (14 Apr) EL to London bearing 1d red-brown plate 33 with 4 margins tied by very fine distinctive CORK Maltese
Cross cancellation. Clean and attractive, cat £950.  £120-160

1314 1843 (16 Mar) EL bearing 1d red-brown imperf with 4 margins tied by clear strikes of the KELSO MALTESE CROSS with
‘KELSO/MR 16/1843’ on reverse. Cat £3250.  £200-250

1315 1846 (6 May) EL to Kendal bearing a pretty franking of 1d red-brown & 2d blue imperfs each with 4 margins (2d + 1d late
fee) tied light London numeral cancels, postal & arrival date stamps on reverse.  £90-120

1316 1849-1903 O. U. S. UNDERPRINTS/OVERPRINTS COLLECTION. of chiefly used stamps, cards, covers & letters relating
to the Oxford Union Society. Specialized, with embossed covers, embossed postal stationery, embossed letter paper, covers
with wax “O. U. S.” seals, a wealth of “O. U. S” overprints & underprints on 1d reds & 1d lilacs, includes 1849 (3 June) env to
Ripon bearing OUS embossed flap & 1d imperf tied “603” numeral stated to be the earliest known, etc (20+ covers & cards & 40
stamps)  (Photo) £1100-2500

1317 1850 1d red-brown ‘AI’ plate 97, perf 16 by Henry Archer, SG 16b, used, slightly trimmed perfs at base. Cat £550.
 (Photo) £80-100

1316 Ex

DO YOU LIKE THIS AUCTION CATALOGUE?

PLEASE CONTACT US TO SELL YOUR COLLECTION.

01565 653214 • selling@cheshirestampauctions.com
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1318 1851 (13 Dec) letter sheet to Montreal endorsed ‘pr. “Canada” St.” and “paid late” bearing two 1847 1s green embossed
stamps and an 1841 2d blue imperf, each cancelled by the “466” Liverpool numeral in BRIGHT RED. Posted at Liverpool with
‘LIVERPOOL/DE13 1851/F. R. H. ‘ (Floating Receiving House) double-ring cds on reverse. The rate to Canada via America was
1s. 2d and the Liverpool Floating Receiving House Late Fee was 1s - making the 2s. 2d rate of this franking. SG lists the 1841
2d stamp (off cover) with red numeral cancel ‘from £20,000’ (by far the rarest colour, comparisons with rare green numeral would
place this around £50,000 on cover). Mike Jackson 2022 certificate. A beautiful item. Ex Dillaway.  (Photo) £7000-8000

1319 1854 (2 Feb) letter sheet to London bearing two 1d red-browns (EA, EE, both plate 174) tied by RED numeral cancels in
the same ink as the Newcastle-on-Tyne date stamp on reverse. Exceptionally rare, SG Spec £7500 for single on cover. Mike
Jackson certificate.  (Photo) £1500-2000

1320 1854 - 1870 LINE ENGRAVED group of 17 items described and priced to sell at over £1200 on dealer cards, includes a
number of mint stamps, also some scarce used blocks.  £300-400

1318

1319
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1321 1854 - 1876 2d BLUES group of 22 items described and priced to sell at over £500 on dealer cards, note 1854-57 2d
plate 5 wmk SC perf 16 SG 20a, fine used (cat £350, priced £70), 2d plate 5 wmk LC perf 16 SG 27, fine used (cat £450, priced
£135), 1856-58 2d plate 6 SG 36a, fine used (cat £325, priced £95), etc.  £120-180

1322 1854-56 SPOON CANCELS of Liverpool, on four entires or wrappers, and one front, each bearing 1d red, all but one
plated. (5 items)  £60-70

1323 1855 - 1900 SURFACE PRINTED ISSUES, ADVANCED COLLECTION of used stamps in album, annotated with
additional shades, thick papers, inverted watermarks, complete plate sets, essays and much else. Note (among much else)
1857 no corner letters wmk Small Garter 4d (2, pale & dark carmine shades), wmk Medium Garter 4d on blued (3, different
carmine shades), on white paper error SG 62b, 4d on ordinary white paper, 4d specially prepared ink on ordinary white paper, 6d
lilac on thick paper SG 68b, 1s greens x6 (the 3 shades, SG 71-73, also on thick paper SG 72b, another showing a frame break
with Royal certificate), 1862-64 small letters 6d lilac on thick paper SG 83b, on azure paper SG 84a, 9d bistre & 9d straw SG
86/87, 1s greens (3, both shades + on thick paper SG 89/90, 89d) also the rare ‘K’ in circle SG 90a cat £2750, 1865-67 9d straw
(2, incl thick paper) SG 98/98a, 1867-80 9d straw & 9d pale straw SG 110/111, 10d red-browns (3, both shades + the ‘Smaller
figures ‘1’ position AA variety), 1s orange-browns (2, including Christmas Day postmark), 2s brown, 1867-83 5s rose plates 1, 2
and 4 (on blued), 1872-73 6d pale buff plate 12, 1873-80 21/2d plate 2 on blued paper (certificate), 8d orange emergency gutter
guillotine separation, 4d vermilion with choice cds cancel, 4d sage-green plates 15 & 16, 4d grey-brown, 1883-84 2s6d on blued
paper, much else beside. Condition is chiefly better than normal as the collector was a client of well-known dealers and auctions
(250+ stamps, items)  (Photo) £4000-6000

1324 1855 4d deep bright carmine, wmk Small Garter on deeply blued paper, SG 62, used pair tied to pice by framed “PITT
STREET” cancellations. Cat £900+.  (Photo) £150-200

1325 1855 SPOON CANCELS three entires bearing plated 1d reds, showing clear Birmingham cancels to London. (3 items)
 £60-70

1323 Ex

1324
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1326 1856 1d deep claret on deep blue paper, die II, alphabet III plate 38, perf 14, SG Spec C8 (6), pair with some rubbing, tied
to 1857 (20 Feb) env by Liverpool ‘spoon’ cancellations. Brandon certificate. Stamps off-cover cat £1100.  £75-100

1327 1856 4d carmine, wmk Medium Garter on thick blued paper, SG 63, used with superb unframed cds cancellation, well-
centered. Cat £575 + 125%  (Photo) £120-150

1328 1857 4d rose large Garter, and 1862 4d red, each lightly cancelled. Cat. £325. (2 stamps)  £30-40

1329 1858 (9 Feb) env “via Liverpool by mail of Feb 10th” bearing 1s deep green (SG 71) tied London numeral pmk, other
transatlantic marks in red. London cds on reverse.  £45-60

1330 1858 - 1879 COVERS - LONDON SOUTH WESTERN DISTRICT OFFICE. 65 covers with stamps tied cds + “S. W.”
duplex no’s 2, 15, 16, 17 (1s stamp to India), 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 26, 27, 28, 29 (with 3d to France), 30, 31 (with 3d to France),
32, 34, 36, 37, 39, 46, 48, 53 (with 1d x3 to Canada), 54 etc, plus a further range of 1880’s-1900’s covers and cards with similar
cancels, one to Venezuela.  £280-350

1331 1861 entire letter London to Italy, bearing 6d with inverted watermark; also 1863 entire letter with 6d Glasgow to Montreal
Canada “via Londonderry”. (2 items)  £50-60

1332 1862 - 1867 mint group of three stamps, 1862-64 9d bistre small corner letters, 1865-67 4d vermilion plate 13, wmk
Garter, 1867-80 6d mauve (without hyphen) plate 9, wmk Spray, SG 86, 94, 109, faults, cat £7150.  (Photo) £200-250

1333 1862-64 1s green ‘KD’ with ‘K’ normal, SG 90ab, used with light neat numeral pmk, the lower corners clear. Cat £2200.
 (Photo) £350-400

1334 1862-64 1s green small corner letters with wing margin (SG 90) tied to full 1864 cover front to Sweden, stamp cat £300.
 £25-35

1335 1862-64 4d bright red (a very rich shade) small letters with INVERTED WATERMARK, SG 79Wi, used with neat numeral
pmk, well- centered. Cat £300.  (Photo) £75-100

1336 1862-64 4d pale red (Hairlines) with INVERTED WATERMARK, SG 82Wi, used with clear profile profile, fresh with full perfs.
Cat £400.  (Photo) £80-100

1337 1862-64 9d bistre small corner letters, SG 86, used with light numeral cancellation & perfect centering. Rare, cat £575 +
125%.  (Photo) £220-250

1338 1863 (9 Feb) small mourning env to Alexandria, Egypt bearing 9d straw (some clipped perfs) tied dotted Edinburgh cds &
numeral, London transit cds on reverse. Very pretty cover without folds. Cat £1000.  £80-100

1339 1864 wrapper to Leipzig, bearing 6d Emblems tied by Bradford duplex, and showing transit marks.  £30-40

1327 1332 1333 1335

1336 1337 1342 1343 1345 1346
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1340 1864-79 1d rose-red Plate 145, SG 43, mint (many stamps are never hinged) irregular BLOCK of 18, some perforation
splitting, bends & gum cracking, cat £860+ (18 stamps)  (Photo) £80-100

1341 1864-79 1d REDS MINT COLLECTION in hingeless mounts on page, includes plates 90, 138, 141, 145, 163, 167 (x3 incl
pair), 170, 171 (x2), 175 (x2), 183 (x7 incl pair & block of 4), 191 (x11 incl pair & two blocks of 4) and 206 strip of 3. Cat £2,160+
(34 stamps)  £400-500

1342 1864-79 1d rose-red plate 225, SG 43, used.  (Photo) £120-150

1343 1865-67 9d straw, wmk Emblems, SG 98, used with small part barred oval cancellations leaving the profile clear. Cat
£600.  (Photo) £100-120

1344 1867-80 1s green ‘KB’ plate 6, wmk Spray, with DOUBLE PLATE NUMBER at right, Spec J106 (2) a, used with very fine
cds cancellation, sheet margin at top. Brandon certificate. Cat £400.  (Photo) £120-140

1345 1867-80 2s cobalt, wmk Spray, SG 120a, used with barred cancellation leaving the profile clear, very- well centered with
wing-margin. Fresh, lightly cancelled example of this distinctive shade. Cat £3000.  (Photo) £450-550

1346 1867-80 9d pale straw, wmk Spray, SG 111, used with superb full upright Thorverton cds cancellation. Cat £300.
 (Photo) £100-150

1347 1867-83 £1 brown - lilac, wmk Large Anchor on white paper, SG 136, used, well-centered. Cat £6000.
 (Photo) £900-1200

1348 1867-83 £1 brown - lilac, wmk Large Anchor on blued paper, SG 132, used with light indistinct barred numeral
cancellation, a couple of shortish perfs at right. Cat £6500.  (Photo) £500-600

1349 1867-83 £1 brown - lilac, wmk Maltese Cross, SG 129, used with small centrally - placed LONDON WC MR 9 80 cds.
Centered to left. Cat £3750.  (Photo) £500-600

1340

1344 1347

1348 1349
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1350 1867-83 £5 orange, SG 137, used with superb upright Manchester Accounts cds cancel, near- invisible pressed creasing.
Cat £3500.  (Photo) £750-1000

1351 1867-83 £5 orange on blued paper, SG 133, used with blue crayon line and expert repair. RPSL certificate. Cat £12,500.
 (Photo) £1500-2000

1352 1867-83 £5 orange, SG 137, used with superb small GLASGOW JA 31 96 cds cancellation, light rubbing at left. Cat
£3500. VIEWERS NOTE this stamp has paper bluing but as it is used within the white paper period it is described and offered on
white paper.  (Photo) £800-1000

1353 1867-83 10s greenish grey, wmk Large Anchor on white paper, SG 135, used and well- centered with very fine centrally-
placed Manchester Piccadilly DE 10 83 cds, a couple of horizontal creases barely detract. Cat £4000.  (Photo) £450-550

1354 1867-83 10s greenish grey, wmk Large Anchor on white paper, SG 135, used and well- centered with very fine centrally-
placed Manchester York St AU 8 83 cds with near-invisible vertical crease and a couple of short perfs. Cat £4000.

 (Photo) £400-500

1355 1867-83 10s greenish grey, wmk Maltese Cross, SG 128, used and well- centered with fine ARGYLL ST. GLASGOW AP 21
82 cds cancellation. Cat £3000.  (Photo) £600-750

1356 1867-83 5s rose (plate 4) wmk Large Anchor, SG 130, used with superb small LEITH FE 16 84 cds cancellation, s;ight
discolouration at top. Cat £3500.  (Photo) £350-450

1357 1867-83 5s rose (plate 1) wmk Maltese Cross, SG 126, used with superb Belfast OC 28 70 cds cancellation. Diena
certificate, cat £675.  (Photo) £150-180

1358 1867-83 5s rose (plate 1) wmk Maltese Cross, SG 126, used with superb Seething Lane MY 15 74 cds cancellation. Cat
£675.  (Photo) £150-180

1359 1868 (July) entire letter Manchester to Naples, bearing single 6d plate 6, SG 97, tied “498” duplex.  £30-40

1360 1868 (Nov) neat entire letter Troon to Malta, bearing 5d plate 6, SG 97 pair, tied “330” cancels, cat. £450.  £40-50

1350 1351

1352

1353

1354 1355 1356
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1361 1869 (12 May) L. S to Hitchen bearing 1d red ‘plate’ (faults) tied by AZEMAR (or Fischer and Maas) cancellation with
circular town die below and left.  £35-50

1362 1869 6d (without hyphen) DIE PROOF from the De La Rue Striking Books in black on card with uncleared corner squares
& plate circles. Cat from £2250.  (Photo) £450-550

1363 1870 (1 Mar) EL ‘per R. M. Steamer’ to Mexico bearing three 1s green plate 15 (pair + single) stamps tied Manchester
datestamps with agents cachet alongside, local delivery rate “5” cachet.  £75-110

1364 1870 (25 Mar) 4-page ‘Liverpool General Brokers Assoc. Prices Current’, sent to Bury bearing 1d plate 180 tied Liverpool
cds & numeral. Very fine and without filing folds.  £25-35

1365 1870 1/2d plate 5 on prices current list Liverpool to Northwich 1874, and plate 13 pair on envelope Colinsburgh to
Edinburgh 1879. (2 items)  £35-45

1366 1870 1/2d rose Plate 19, SG 49, never hinged mint BLOCK 6, usual cracked gum, very fresh rich colour, cat £1,800 as
hinged singles.  (Photo) £200-300

1367 1870 1/2d rose complete set of plates 1-20, fine - very fine used, the plate 9 with light corner cancellation. SG 48/49, cat
£1435 (15 stamps)  (Photo) £150-200

1368 1870-79 1/2d Plate 13 plus 1d red plate 194 pair on envelope York to France; also 1/2d plate 4 pair on envelope Stranraer to
Edinburgh. (2 covers)  £30-40

1369 1872 (April) wrapper to Lyons, France, bearing 3d plate 7 tied London “87” duplex.  £30-40

1370 1872 6d pale buff plate 12 (SG 123) nicely used on L. S. to France with some folds, stains. Cat £350 off cover.  £35-45

1371 1872 STOCK EXCHANGE FORGERY. Fragment of telegraph form bearing 1s green ‘FA’ plate 5 Stock Exchange Forgery
tied by Stock Exchange cds’s for JY 16 72, also a genuine plate 5 lettered ‘FA’ for comparison cancelled by the same
handstamp a few week earlier on 26th June (we assume on the unknown perpetrators day off!). Cat £850.  (Photo) £300-400

1357 1358

1362

1366 1367 Ex

1371
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1372 1873 (8 May) EL from London to Lisbon, Portugal bearing 6d chestnut (plate 11) SG 122a, nice range of postal
markings.  £20-30

1373 1873-80 21/2d rosy-mauve plate 17, ORB WATERMARK INVERTED, SG 141Wi (Spec J18a), used. Cat £750.
 (Photo) £150-180

1374 1874 5s rose Plate 2, SG 127, good colour and neatly cancelled, small thin. Cat. £1500.  £110-130

1375 1874-75 two entire letters from Newcastle on Tyne to Lisbon, Portugal, each bearing 1s green plate 9 or 10. (2 items)
 £70-80

1376 1880 (Dec) entire letter London to Alcester, bearing 11/2d Venetian red. Cat. £160.  £15-25

1377 1880 1d Venetian red, SG 166, an intact ‘quarter sheet’ of 60 stamps from the top-right corner of the sheet (lettered AG to
JL) with selvage on three sides. Never hinged mint with tone spotting to gum on some stamps but good frontal appearance, one
stamp with damage but a remarkable survivor. Cat £2100 for hinged singles.  (Photo) £250-350

1378 1880 4d imperforate colour trial in turquoise- blue on wmk’d Large Garter paper, mint with 4 large margins. Cat from £250.
 (Photo) £60-80

1379 1881 PENNY LILACS. A vast accumulation of on & off paper used examples, the ‘on-paper’ examples (say 10,000
stamps) often cut close with slightly clipped perfs, the ‘off-paper’ (say 4000 stamps) often cds used. Condition mixed buut very
interesting for cancellations, possible plate flaws (guesstimate 14,000 stamps)  £150-300

1380 1883-84 ‘LILACS AND GREENS’ 70+ used (couple mint) stamps on protective pages, cat £10,535  £180-250

1381 1883-84 10s ultramarine, SG 183, used with superb small Haddington NO 21 91 cds. Cat £525.  (Photo) £150-180

1382 1883-84 10s cobalt on white paper, SG 182, used with very fine Newcastle-on-Tyne MY 27 84 cds, hint of near-invisible
creasing. Cat £7500.  (Photo) £900-1200

1383 1883-84 2s6d lilac on blued paper, SG 175, used with neat small London parcel cancellation. Cat £1500.
 (Photo) £120-150

1384 1883-84 2s6d deep lilac on blued paper (white paper period), SG 179a, used with fine 1897 London cds cancellations.
Brandon certificate states ‘slightly stained’. Attractive example of this elusive stamp, cat £3000.  (Photo) £450-600

1385 1883-84 5s rose on blued paper, SG 176, used with part cds cancellations leaving the profile clear. Cat £3200.
 (Photo) £475-550

1386 1883-84 5s rose on blued paper, SG 176, mint large part OG, fresh with water stain at top over “POS”, still a presentable
example of this rarity. Cat £12,500.  (Photo) £400-600

1387 1884 £1 brown - lilac, wmk Crowns, SG 185, used with neat registered oval cancellation. Cat £3000.  (Photo) £600-750

1388 1887-1900 Jubilee set, SG 197-214, never hinged mint, 1s values with minor gum disturbances, fresh. (14 stamps)
 £150-180

1385 1386 1387

Cheshire Stamps 8362 v2 192pages.qxp_Layout 1  10/05/2024  12:54  Page 165



Saturday, 15th June 2024
CHESHIRE STAMP AUCTIONS www.cheshirestampauctions.com

166

1389 1888 £1 brown - lilac, wmk Orbs, SG 186, used with Dublin Sorting Office cds, a pressed vertical crease & lightened red
crayon lines. Cat £4500.  (Photo) £400-500

1390 1890 Uniform Penny Postage caricature envelope and card by Harry Furness, unused. (2 items)  £30-40

1391 1891 £1 green, SG 212, used with neat Paddington cds of OCT 31 94. Very fine, cat £800  (Photo) £120-150

1392 1891 £1 green, SG 212, used with neat registered oval cancellations, cat £800.  (Photo) £100-120

1393 1891 £1 green ‘TA’ with ‘frame broken’, SG 212a, used with registered oval cancellations, slightly rubbed at left, pressed
creasing, short perfs. The flaw clear & a presentable example. Cat £2000.  (Photo) £200-250

1394 HANDS ACROSS THE SEA illustrated envelope by Gordon Home, circa 1899, unused.  £40-50

1395 INTERESTING LINE ENGRAVED RANGES incl. 1d black pair (3 margins) with Maltese cross and unusual boxed cancel
across both, 1d reds incl. 1841 with numbers in crosses, Stars range of perf. 16, various covers and fronts incl. cancellation
interest incl. 1841 with blue “444” etc. (22 stamps and 10 covers or fronts)  £110-120

1396 INTERESTING POSTAL HISTORY GROUP incl. 1841 front to The Garrison, Bathurst, GAMBIA with London Ship Letter
cancel, various line engraved and later QV frankings, overseas mail incl. 1845 to Peru, 1892 printed Parliamentary Notice
envelope used at Brechin etc. (20+ items)  £110-130

1397 KEBLE COLLEGE OXFORD 1882 (May) 1/2d ultramarine college stamp, SG Spec CS10, complete sheet of 48. Cat £1080.
 £150-200

1398 MULREADY CARICATURES Valentine no. 9 “Nation shall not lift up sword against nation”, and unnumbered “The past,
the future”, unused. (2 items)  £70-80

1399 MULREADY CARICATURES “Awaiting your reply” envelope, and Valentine envelope no. 1 Ocean Postage original
printing, each unused. (2 items)  £70-80

1400 MULREADY CARICATURES Valentine Deraedermaker unnumbered envelope, showing Colonisation of America, unused.
 £40-50

1401 MULREADY CARICATURES Menzies Deraedermaker envelope “old Britannia afloat in a washing tub”, unused.  £40-50

1402 MULREADY CARICATURES Fores envelope no. 1, Deraedermaker reprint, unused.  £50-60

1403 OXFORD UNION SOCIETY UNDERPRINTS COLLECTION of 14 used 1864 - 1881 stamps of protective pages, note 1d
rose-red (SG 43/44) plates 169 (2), 179, 197, 204, 205 & 212 (Spec PP226), plates 170 & 204 with ‘missing stops after “O” (Spec
PP226a), plate 156 underprint reading down (Spec PP227); 1d Venetian Red (SG 166) with u/print reading downwards with
certificate (Spec PP234), also 2 reading upwards (Spec PP229) with one on piece, 1881 1d lilac (16 dots - SG 172) on piece with
u/print reading upwards (Spec PP231).  (Photo) £500-600

1389 1391

1392 1393
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1404 POSTAL FISCAL Inland Revenue 1d stamps on 1881 envelope from Biggar (die 4), and 1891 die 2 on envelope from
Stockton-on-Tees. (2 items)  £55-75

1405 ARMY OFFICIAL 1896 1/2d vermilion overprinted ‘SPECIMEN’ (type 9), SG O41s, mint large part OG. Note the deformed
“A” of “ARMY” and ‘nick inside of “O” from overprint position 7/6 of Forme 1. Wenvoe certificate. Rare.  (Photo) £180-220

1406 ARMY OFFICIAL 1901 6d dull purple/rose-red overprinted ‘SPECIMEN’ (type 15), SG O45s, mint part OG, very lightly
hinged. Wenvoe certificate, cat £500.  (Photo) £200-250

1407 GOVT. PARCELS 1887 11/2d dull purple and pale green overprinted in blue-black ink, SG O65 variety, mint large part OG,
light horizontal crease. The overprint in blue-black not yet listed by SG on this value. Wenvoe certificate.  (Photo) £120-150

1403

1405

1406

1407

1408
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1408 GOVT. PARCELS 1888 9d dull purple and blue overprinted in blue-black ink, overprinted ‘SPECIMEN’ (type 9) SG O67as,
mint small part OG. Wenvoe certificate.  (Photo) £95-120

1409 GOVT. PARCELS 1890 1s dull green overprinted in blue-black ink, SG O68d, mint large part OG. Wenvoe certificate. Cat
£1200.  (Photo) £200-250

1410 I. R. OFFICIAL 1885 21/2d lilac, SG O6, mint part OG. Wenvoe certificate, cat £525.  (Photo) £160-200

1411 I. R. OFFICIAL 1892 £1 green, SG O16, very fine used. Cat £2500.  (Photo) £900-1000

1412 O. W. OFFICIAL 1/2d vermilion SG O31, mint large part OG. Wenvoe certificate, cat £350.  (Photo) £95-110

GB. EDWARD VII

1413 1902 1/2d blue-green, SG 215, an accumulation of used examples on original pieces, ex. the famous Wallace Brothers
newspaper appeals in the early 1900’s, unchecked for varieties! (1000+ stamps)  £20-30

1414 1906 - 1909 XMAS CROSSES/POSTED IN ADVANCE OF CHRISTMAS. 1905 postcard with 1/2d green tied very fine Sale
“POSTED IN ADVANCE/S. C. R./FOR DELIVERY ON XMAS DAY” oval handstamp, 1906 postcards (2) with 1/2d greens tied very
fine “LIVERPOOL 19 X/MAS 06” and black “MANCHESTER 19 “X/MAS” 06” circular ‘Christmas Cross’ cancellations, 1909 env
with 1/2d green tied very fine “LIVERPOOL 19 X/MAS 09” circular ‘Christmas Cross’ cancellation (4 items)  £150-200

1409 1410 1411 1412

1415
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1415 1908 (1 Oct) illustrated Junior Philatelic Society env addressed to Richmond, Pa, USA bearing 1d red tied ‘London OC 1
08’ cds on the first day of the 1d transatlantic postage rate. Includes original “Penny Postage Celebration” letter enclosure.

 (Photo) £50-60

1416 GOVT. PARCELS 1902 9d dull purple and ultramarine, SG O77, never hinged mint with sheet margin at base. Wenvoe
certificate, cat £650 for hinged.  (Photo) £200-250

1417 I. R. OFFICIAL 1902 1s dull green and carmine, SG O24, used with neat Manchester 25 MR 04 registered oval
cancellation. Wenvoe certificate, cat £900.  (Photo) £220-280

GB. GEORGE V

1418 1910 DOWNEY TRIAL 10d black on greyish paper, cut close and affixed to piece of thin card with ink manuscript “W/98”
above and “V. W. Pure Gummed Jones. “. Fine and rare (34 x 34mm)  (Photo) £350-450

1419 1911 1/2d bluish green, SG Spec. N1 (4), fine mint. Cat. £300.  (Photo) £60-65

1420 1911 1/2d green Downey head, white spot on top of forehead, SG Spec. N1 (1) d, mint. Cat. £250  (Photo) £50-60

1421 1911 1d carmine red Downey head, lower right “A11” pair, one showing pale area by lions paws, SG Spec. N7 (1) k,
stamps never hinged mint, Cat. £225 as hinged.  (Photo) £75-85

1422 1911-12 1/2d bluish green (Die A) wmk Imperial Crown, SG 323, never hinged mint block 4, cat £1600+. Also the 1/2d green
SG 322 never hinged mint block 4 for comparison (2 blocks 4)  (Photo) £350-450

1416

1417

1418

1419 1420

1421 1422 Ex
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1423 1911-1935 SPECIALIZED MINT COLLECTION in stockbook, many stamps are never hinged. Includes shades,
watermark varieties, pairs & blocks, controls, booklet panes, coil joins, 1911-12 1d gutter strip, 1912 1/2d (x2) & 1d booklet
panes of 6, 1912 1d ‘no cross on crown’, 1912 1/2d pair & 1d imperfs, 1912-24 1/2d pairs (x2) with perf errors in margins due
paper folds, 11/2d with advert labels, 1s ‘crown missing in wmk’, 1924-26 9d wmk inverted etc. Fine & fresh. (many 100’s)

 (Photo) £1000-1200

1424 1912-24 1/2d GREENS - SPECIALIZED CONTROL NUMBERS COLLECTION of mint (much never hinged mint) 1/2d
green watermark Simple Cypher single stamps, control blocks 6 and control strips 3 annotated to an exacting standard with
each item having a specialized technical identification including shades, plate flaws, identified plates and much else including a
note of the price paid from leading specialized dealers in this area such as BB Stamps, Candlish McCleery and David Kaiserman
- for example the first 2 control pieces are J14 blocks 6 in different shades each with the ‘coloured mark over dolphin’s eye’ flaw,
the next K17 block with the same plate flaw, then 5 different control corner strips 3 each with the ‘white spot above dolphin’s
mouth’ and onwards. An exceptional collection (120 items = 7 singles, 50 control blocks 6, 62 control strips 3, 1 control pair)

 (Photo) £800-1000

1425 1912-24 11/2d RED-BROWNS - SPECIALIZED CONTROL NUMBERS COLLECTION of mint (much never hinged mint)
11/2d red-brown watermark Simple Cypher single stamps, control blocks 6 and control strips 3 with typically each different
control number with additional examples & the 2 different perforation types, nicely annotated usually showing the individual
price paid from a leading specialized dealer such as BB Stamps, Candlish McCleery and David Kaiserman. An exceptional
collection (164 items = 107 control singles, 13 control blocks 6, 42 control strips 3, 2 control pairs)  (Photo) £450-600

1426 1912-24 11/2d chocolate Wmk Cypher, Spec N18 (7), never hinged mint. RPS certificate, cat £450.  (Photo) £110-140

1427 1912-24 11/2d brown Wmk Cypher, Spec N18 (8), never hinged mint. RPS certificate for this stamp before side margin
removed, cat £600.  (Photo) £150-200

1428 1912-24 11/2d pale brown Wmk Cypher, Spec N18 (9), lightly hinged mint. RPS certificate, cat £450.  (Photo) £110-140

1429 1912-24 1d deep carmine-red Wmk Cypher, Spec N16 (13), never hinged mint. Copy of Brandon certificate for the original
pair. Cat £550.  (Photo) £140-180

1430 1912-24 1d pink Wmk Cypher, Spec N16 (10), never hinged mint with sheet margin at left. Copy of BPA certificate for the
original block 4. Cat £550.  (Photo) £140-180

1423 Ex
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1431 1912-24 1d REDS - SPECIALIZED CONTROL NUMBERS COLLECTION of mint (much never hinged mint) 1d red
watermark Simple Cypher single stamps (for shades reference), control blocks 6 and control strips 3 annotated to an exacting
standard with each item having a specialized technical identification, typically the different control with any additional changes
of shade & perforation type including a note of the price paid from leading specialized dealers in this area such as BB Stamps,
Candlish McCleery and David Kaiserman. An exceptional collection (145 items = 7 singles, 14 control blocks 6, 124 control
strips 3)  (Photo) £550-650

1432 1912-24 1s deep bronze-brown Wmk Cypher, Spec N32 (10), never hinged mint. Brandon certificate, cat £1350.
 (Photo) £350-450

1431 Ex

1433 Ex
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1433 1912-24 21/2d BLUES - SPECIALIZED CONTROL NUMBERS COLLECTION of mint (much never hinged mint) 21/2d
blues watermark Simple Cypher control single stamps, control blocks 6 and control strips 3 with typically each different control
number with additional examples & the 2 different perforation types, nicely annotated usually showing the individual price paid
from a leading specialized dealer such as BB Stamps, Candlish McCleery and David Kaiserman. An exceptional collection (176
items = 134 control singles, 6 control blocks 6, 21 control strips 3)  (Photo) £1200-1800

1434 1912-24 21/2d Cobalt-violet-blue unusual intense shade control “A. 12” corner block 6, Spec N21 (2) variety, never hinged
mint, the top-right stamp lightly hinged. RPS certificate.  (Photo) £200-300

1435 1912-24 2d ORANGE - SPECIALIZED CONTROL NUMBERS COLLECTION of mint (much never hinged mint) 2d orange
watermark Simple Cypher control single stamps, control blocks 6 and control strips 3 with typically each different control
number with additional examples & the 2 different perforation types, nicely annotated usually showing the individual price paid
from a leading specialized dealer such as BB Stamps, Candlish McCleery and David Kaiserman. An exceptional collection (133
items = 99 control singles, 15 control blocks 6, 17 control strips 3, 2 control pairs)  (Photo) £350-450

1432

1434

1435 Ex
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1436 1912-24 3d VIOLETS - SPECIALIZED CONTROL NUMBERS COLLECTION of mint (much never hinged mint) 3d violet
watermark Simple Cypher control single stamps, control blocks 6 and control strips 3 with typically each different control
number with additional examples & the 2 different perforation types, nicely annotated usually showing the individual price paid
from a leading specialized dealer such as BB Stamps, Candlish McCleery and David Kaiserman. An exceptional collection (59
items = 32 control singles, 6 control blocks 6, 21 control strips 3)  (Photo) £300-400

1437 1912-24 5d yellow-brown NO WATERMARK, SG 382a, never hinged mint. Copy of the BPA certificate for the original
block 4. Cat £2000.  (Photo) £500-600

1438 1912-24 9d very deep agate Wmk Cypher, Spec N29 (4), lightly hinged mint. Brandon certificate, cat £700.
 (Photo) £180-220

1439 1913 - 1918 2s6d and 5s Seahorse values, 2 small stock books of heavily cancelled stamps arranged by printing and
shade with duplication. Cat approx £85,000 (approx 380 stamps)  £800-950

1440 1913 - 1934 MINT SEAHORSES mostly attractive examples with 1913 Waterlow 2s. 6d, 5s and 10s, 1915 De La Rue 2s.
6d (2 shades) and 5s, 1918-19 5s and 10s, 1934 re-engraved set. Cat £4450+ (11 stamps)  (Photo) £500-600

1441 1913 £1 green Seahorse, SG 403, fine mint. Cat. £2800.  (Photo) £500-600

1442 1913 10s indigo-blue Seahorse, SG 402, very lightly hinged mint. Cat. £850.  £180-220

1443 1913 10s indigo-blue Seahorse, SG 402, superb never hinged mint. Cat. £1500.  (Photo) £300-350

1444 1913 2s6d deep sepia-brown Waterlow Seahorse, SG 399, mint large part OG. Cat £400.  (Photo) £80-100

1445 1913-34 SEAHORSES 27 used stamps from all printings plus shade variants, Stc £2700+  £90-120

1446 1915 10s deep blue De La Rue Seahorse, SG 411, used block 4 with London 1918 cds cancellations. RPSL certificate,
Spec N70 (2), cat £4000+.  (Photo) £200-300

1447 1915 2s6d brown De La Rue Seahorse vertical pair of this rare shade affixed to part R. B. N. document and cancelled by
violet “Registry of Business Names/8 Jun 1917” fiscal cds. RPSL certifcate, Spec N64 (10) cat £2400 as postally used.

 (Photo) £150-200

1436 Ex
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1448 1915 2s6d grey-brown De La Rue Seahorse, SG 407, mint lightly hinged. Cat £400.  (Photo) £80-100

1449 1924-26 1/2d green, SG 418, “H27” control corner pair, perf. type 3A, fine mint, the control stamp is never hinged. Cat.
£125 as hinged.  £30-40

1450 1924-26 11/2d red-brown printed on the gummed side, SG 420c/Spec N35 (1) e, never hinged mint. Cat £1200.
 (Photo) £300-400

1451 1924-26 2d orange, watermark sideways, SG 421b, never hinged mint with good perfs. Cat. £210.  (Photo) £60-65

1452 1929 £1 black PUC, SG 438, mint very lightly hinged. Cat £750.  (Photo) £200-300

1453 1929 £1 black P. U. C., SG 438, mint very lightly hinged, sheet margin at base. Cat £750.  (Photo) £200-220

1454 1929 21/2d blue UPU Congress WATERMARK INVERTED, SG 437wi, superb never hinged mint, unusually fresh for this.
Cat £3250.  (Photo) £1500-1800

1455 1934 PHOTOGRAVURE TRIAL. 1d design (with 1912 frame + 1934 head on solid background), imperforate in royal blue
on unwatermarked paper with gum (never hinged) with sheet margin at base. See Spec cat page 178. Cat from £750.

 (Photo) £250-300

1456 1934 RE-ENGRAVED SEAHORSES approx 600 used examples - 2s6d browns (440+), 5s rose-reds (140+) and 10s indigo
(10), cat £30,000+.  £350-500

1457 ACCUMULATION of Royal and block cypher issues largely on pieces, mostly 1/2d-11/2d, though some higher to 6d seen,
unchecked for varieties etc, ex. the famous Oswald Marsh stock. (1500+ stamps)  £20-30

1458 ADMIRALTY OFFICIAL 21/2d ultramarine with overprint type O10, SG O105, mint part OG, lightly hinged. Wenvoe
certificate, cat £475.  (Photo) £190-230

1448 1450 1451

1452 1453

1454

14551458
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1459 BOOKLET 1935 3s scarlet cover (edition 319), SG Spec BB29, cat £550.  (Photo) £110-140

1460 DOWNEY HEAD ESSAY of the three-quarter face head, typograph printed with surround partly cleared to an oval, in
black on glazed card (41x48mm)  (Photo) £800-1000

1461 DOWNEY HEAD - HALF TONE ESSAY small format 3d two impressions in deep grey-black and pale grey-black on the
same piece of proof paper (56 x 75mm)  (Photo) £350-450

1462 DOWNEY HEAD - HALF TONE ESSAY large format 3d two impressions in pale red-brown (inverted) and deep yellow-
green on proof paper (43 x 93mm)  (Photo) £900-1200

1463 ESSAY type A 1d carmine-pink imperforate on thick wove paper, very fine and scarce.  (Photo) £150-180

1464 STAMPS WITH ADVERTS LABELS. A collection of 40 items, note 1924 11/2d red-brown panes of 4 stamps + 2 labels, SG
Spec NB15/15a (SG 420d/420dw), also 1929 11/2d PUC pane missing, a few 1934-5 11/2d photogravure part panes, fine mint.

 £220-280

1459 1460

1461

1462

1463
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GB. EDWARD VIII

1465 1936 (10 Dec) set of 4 stamps neatly arranged and tied to env by “KING EDWARD/BANFF” cds’s on Abdication Day. Very
fine.  £50-70

1466 1936 BOOKLET PANES 22 chiefly never hinged mint complete panes, note 11/2d red-brown advertising panes 4 + 2
labels (17), also panes 6 1/2d’s (2), 1d’s (2) & 11/2d with upright or inverted watermarks, stc £2200.  £220-300

GB. GEORGE VI

1467 1929 - 2009 MINT COLLECTION. Includes sets, miniature sheets, Post & Go and some Machins. Face value £800.
 £325-400

1468 1929 1d scarlet Postal Union Congress “1829” FOR “1929” AND CLOSED LOOP ON “2” variety, SG Spec NCom6f, never
hinged mint in marginal vertical PAIR with normal, cat £425 as hinged.  (Photo) £90-120

1469 1948 (1 Oct) £1 brown Arms (SG 478c) on registered fdc, arrival cds on reverse.  (Photo) £80-100

GB. ELIZABETH II

1470 1952-1970 NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION in album, includes specialized Wildings with wmk varieties, phosphor
types and coil strips incl 1952-54 & 1955-58 sets, 1958-61 set, plus all wmk’s inverted, 1959 set, plus 2d wmk error, 1960-67 3d
Phantom ‘R’ & retouch blocks and 3d experimental paper (sideways ‘T’ in wmk) block of 4, 1955 Castles set, commems
apparently complete incl phosphors etc. Very fine. (many 100’s)  £200-300

1471 1953-2017 LUXURY ‘ROYAL MAIL STAMP ALBUMS’ Used collection in five sparsely filled hingeless albums with
slipcases with full set of printed pages for the period. Albums in very fine condition. (5 albums with 100’s stamps)  £50-70

1472 1958 - 1970 NEVER HINGED MINT collection on stock pages. Highly complete run of basic stamps. (190+ stamps)
 £20-20

1468

1469
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1473 1960-67 COIL ROLLS 2d light red-brown (x2) and 3d deep lilac (x2) complete coil rolls of 480 stamps with intact wax
seals. (4 rolls = 1,920 stamps)  £20-40

1474 1965 - 1970 PRE DECIMAL PRESENTATION PACKS. Includes Burns, British Birds, British technology x2, Christmas
1966, EFTA x3, British Painters 1967 x10, High Value Definitives 2. 6 - £1 x7, German Cathedral, Investiture Welsh/Children’s
and many more. Duplicated. Generally good but some with missing cellophane. Cat Retail £1,400+ (Approximately 190 packs)

 £150-200

1475 1967 - 2010 BOOKLET COLLECTION in five binders. Mostly identified. Also includes BD18 (Jan 1944). Swap out value
£3,026+.  £1200-1500

1476 1967 4d Christmas imperf pair with gold missing and without phosphor. Never hinged mint with gold smudge to reverse.
 (Photo) £50-80

1477 1968 - 1989 never hinged mint commemorative sets in 3 albums. Face value £580.  £200-250

1478 1969 £1 Stamps for Cooks STAPLED booklet, SG ZP1.  £100-120

1479 1970’s-1980’s NEVER HINGED MINT ACCUMULATION in box, includes blocks, presentation packs, sets in packets,
mini-sheets etc. Face value £370+ (qty)  £130-160

1480 1970’s-1990’s NEVER HINGED MINT RANGES on stock pages, in packets & presentation packs. Face value £200+
(100’s)  £75-100

1481 1970’s-1990’s MACHIN DEFINITIVES SEMI-SPECIALIZED NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION in three albums, all
identified, includes various printings, types, perfs, shades, strips, coils incl leaders booklets, Castles vals to £5 etc. Face value
£1,420+ (qty)  £450-600

1482 1970’s-2000’s NEVER HINGED MINT HOARD Includes presentation packs, stamps on stock pages & in packets, loose
stamps in box, Castles to £5 etc. Face value £1,150+ (qty)  £450-600

1483 1970’s-2000’s NEVER HINGED MINT HOARD, FACE VALUE £2,150+ In packets & on stock cards, includes loads of
complete sets, mini-sheets, gutter pairs, blocks, booklets, a few Smilers sheets etc. Face value £2,200. (qty)  £850-1100

1484 1970’s-2000’s NEVER HINGED MINT ASSEMBLY includes presentation packs, sets & m/s’s on stock cards & in packets
etc. Face value £280+ (many 100’s)  £110-150

1485 1970’s-2000’s NEVER HINGED MINT ASSEMBLY Includes complete commemorative sets on stock cards, gutter
pairs/blocks, stamps in packets, a few booklets etc. Face value £1,350+ (qty)  £500-700

1486 1970’s-2000’s MINT ASSEMBLY in two photo albums and in envelopes, includes loads of complete sets mostly as gutter
pairs, booklets & presentation packs etc. Face value £1,000+ (qty)  £400-500

1487 1970’s-2000’s NEVER HINGED MINT RANGES in packs, includes many blocks, Christmas 1st & 2nd class stamps etc.
Face value £400+ (many 100’s)  £150-200

1476
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1488 1970’s-2000’s NEVER HINGED MINT ASSEMBLY includes Presentation packs, Prestige booklets, Year books, 2007
Machin smiler sheet, Christmas 1st & 2nd class stamps booklets etc. Very fine, face value £940+ (qty)  £375-500

1489 1970’s-2000’s NEVER HINGED MINT RANGES Includes, year books, Smiler sheets, booklets, presentation packs etc.
Face value £1,380+ (qty)  £550-750

1490 1970’s-2010’s MINT ASSEMBLY, FACE VALUE £1,000+ Mostly commemorative issues including presentation packs,
2012 Olympic Gold Medals Winners sheets of 6 set, Post & Go labels etc. Face value £1,000+ (100’s stamps)  £400-500

1491 1970’s-2010’s NEVER HINGED MINT ASSEMBLY in small box, includes 2012 Olympic Gold Medals Winners sheets of 6
set, presentation packs etc. Face value £630+ (many 100’s)  £250-350

1492 1970’s-2010’s NEVER HINGED MINT RANGES includes gutter pairs collection, presentation packs, various stamps &
mini-sheets on stock pages etc. Face value £500+ (qty)  £200-250

1493 1970’s-2010’s NEVER HINGED MINT RANGES in box, includes definitive & prestige booklets, presentation packs,
stamps on stock cards, Machins cylinder corner blocks etc. Face value £4,450+ (qty)  £1500-2000

1494 1970’s-2015 NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION with the strength in 2000’s & 2010’s issues. Includes mostly complete
sets, mini-sheets & se-tenants on stock pages, presentation packs, Greetings & Prestige booklets, 2012 Olympic & Paralympic
Gold Medals Winners sheetlets sets etc. Face value £2,450+ (qty)  £1000-1200

1495 1971 - 2006 COLLECTION in three Davo albums. All commemorative stamps, greetings booklets, and highly complete
definitives. Includes the commemorative varieties. Face value £1336.  £525-700

1496 1971 - 2014 COMMEMORATIVE AND DEFINITIVE COLLECTION in three stock book albums. Near complete with a few
duplicated sets and miniature sheets. Appears to be never hinged mint. Definitive swap-out value £255 and Commemorative
face value £2,465  £1050-1350

1497 1971-1975 COMPREHENSIVE NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION in album, includes complete commemorative
issues, Greetings panes, Machins to £5, Castle sets, £10 Britannia, Regionals etc. Face value approx £340. (many 100’s)

 £130-160

1498 1971-1986 COMPLETE NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTIONS Includes 1971-86 stamps on stock pages and
presentation packs apparently complete incl definitives, regionals & dues, 1971-86 (ex 1982) collectors year packs complete,
1984-86 year books, special packs, postage dues etc. Face value £350+ (qty)  £120-160

1499 1971-1993 COMPREHENSIVE NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION in hingeless Leuchtturm album, includes almost
complete commemorative issues, Machins & Castles to £5, £10 Britannia etc. Face value £195. (100’s)  £75-125

1500 1971-1999 COMPREHENSIVE NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION in four albums, includes apparently complete
commemorative issues - stamps as gutter pairs where appropriate, earlier issues with additional Traffic Light gutter pairs incl the
better 1974 issues, plus mini-sheets, basic Machins to £5, Castles sets, £10 Britannia etc. Very fine, face value £600+ (2,500+
stamps)  £240-280

1501 1971-2000 PRESENTATION PACKS Comprehensive collection, includes apparently complete commemorative issues,
various definitives to £10 Britannia, a few later packs etc. Earlier issues without plastic sleeves, face value £350+ (qty)  £140-180

1502 1971-2000’s NEVER HINGED MINT ASSEMBLY Includes 1991-2000 Year Books, 1971-2000 comprehensive collection
on stock pages, various definitive & Prestige booklets, Presentation Packs, Face value £1,250. (qty)  £500-700

1503 1971-2004 COMPREHENSIVE NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION in hingeless mounts in four Windsor albums,
virtually complete for the period incl mini-sheets, self-adhesive issues, Greetings, various definitives incl Castles sets, Machins
to £5, £10 Britannia, Regionals, booklet panes etc. Very fine, face value £1,800+ (few 1000’s)  £700-900

1504 1971-2008 COMMEMORATIVE ISSUES COMPREHENSIVE NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION in three stockbooks,
plus some presentation packs, a few defins etc. Some 1970’s issues are hinged. Face value £600+ (many 100’s)  £240-280

1505 1971-2010 NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION of chiefly commemorative issues on stock pages, all different complete
sets & mini-sheets, very fine condition, face value £800+ (1,000+)  £325-375
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1506 1971-2012 COMPREHENSIVE NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION in hingeless Lighthouse album, virtually complete
for the commemorative issues incl mini-sheets, comprehensive definitive issues to £10 and regional issues, some self-adhesive
issues etc. Very fine, face value £2,600+ (few 1,000’s)  £1000-1200

1507 1971-2013 COMPREHENSIVE NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION in five hingeless Lindner albums, highly complete
for definitive & commemorative issues. Very fine, face value £1,950+ (few 1,000’s)  £775-900

1508 1971-2013 NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION on stock pages, includes gutter pairs & blocks, mini-sheets, multiples,
se-tenant blocks etc. Face value 2,250+ (few 1,000’s)  £900-1200

1509 1971-2015 NEVER HINGED MINT ASSEMBLY includes 1970’s-1980’s presentation & collectors packs, 1990’s-2015
comprehensive issues on stock cards, booklets etc. Face value £2,750+ (few 1,000’s)  £1100-1300

1510 1971-2016 COMPREHENSIVE NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION in four Stanley Gibbons hingeless albums, virtually
complete for commemorative issues incl mini-sheets, se-tenants incl greetings, self-adhesive issues etc. Very fine, face value
£3,260+ (1,000’s)  £1300-1600

1511 1972 - 1975 FULL SHEET COMMEMORATIVE COLLECTION. Potential for gutter pairs, traffic lights and blocks.
Includes some part sheets. Face value £7,238.  £2600-3600

1512 1972-1995 COMPREHENSIVE NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION in album, almost complete for commemorative
issues, plus duplicates & gutters blocks in envelope. Face value £230+ (many 100’s)  £90-120

1513 1972-2019 GUTTER PAIRS NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION in five albums, seems to be complete for
commemorative issues, plus some definitive issues etc. Se-tenant issues in gutter strips or blocks. Stc £7,700+, face value
estimated around £4,500. (1,000’s)  £1800-2200

1514 1973-1988 SPECIAL EVENTS COVERS Collection beautifully written up in 30 large luxurious albums, all bearing various
special cancels. Plus 1971-1991 Post Office Bulletins bound in four volumes, some 1960’s covers & large pieces with special
cancels, several books about postmarks etc. (6,000+ covers etc)  £200-400

1515 1973-2007 COMPREHENSIVE NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION in two albums, plus 2005-2007 issues on stock
cards. Face value £965+ (many 100’s)  £375-500

1516 1977 - 2007 mint decimal stamps in albums and presentation packs. Also a few used and oddments. Face value £927.
 £350-450

1517 1977 10p BOOKLETS SPECIALIZED COLLECTION of 10p folded booklets (SG FA3) in eight albums, all identified,
includes various booklet numbers, perforation & imprint types, settings, columns, blue ink contamination varieties, damaged
screen errors etc. Very fine. (approx 1,400 booklets)  £50-100

1518 1978 - 2021 COLLECTION of presentation packs and stamps on stock cards. Includes commemorative, definitive and
miniature sheets. Face value £3,960  £1600-2000

1519 1980’s-2000’s NEVER HINGED MINT RANGES face value £500+ (qty)  £200-300

1520 1980-2004 COMPREHENSIVE NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION in three stockbooks, includes almost complete
commemoratives, various definitives to £10, few prestige booklets etc. Face value £765+ (many 100’s)  £300-400

1521 1980-2007 PRESENTATION PACKS Almost complete collection in nine albums, 1980 to 1999 issues accompanied by
relevant fdc’s (these not counted in the estimate). Face value £1,000. (320+ packs & 240+ fdc’s)  £400-500

1522 1980-2009 PRESENTATION PACKS Collection in box, seems to be almost complete from late 1980’s onwards incl
Greetings, Defins to £10 Britannia, Regionals etc. Face value £1,175+ (300+ packs)  £450-600

1523 1980-2010 PRESENTATION PACKS, PRESTIGE & PREMIUM BOOKLETS ETC Collection in eleven albums, face value
£2,200+ (qty)  £875-1100

1524 1980-2011 COMPREHENSIVE NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION in two hingeless Davo album, almost complete for
the period incl commemoratives, mini-sheets, definitives to £10, self-adhesives, se-tenants etc. Very fine, face value £2,070+
(2,000+ stamps & M/S’s)  £850-1100
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1525 1981-2009 PRESENTATION PACKS in five albums, includes commemorative issues virtually complete for the period,
face value £1,040+ (300+ packs)  £400-500

1526 1981-2014 COMPREHENSIVE NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION of commemorative issues in four hingeless albums,
almost complete for the period. Very fine, face value £1,450+ (qty)  £600-800

1527 1982-2007 PRESENTATION PACKS Collection in four albums and some loose, plus a few Prestige & definitive booklets.
Very fine, face value £1,200+. (100’s packs & 20+ booklets)  £475-600

1528 1984 - 2009 complete collection of yearbooks in slipcases with contents, numbers 1 to 26. Face value of stamps £990+.
 £400-500

1529 1984-2021 YEAR BOOKS Complete collection, face value £2,900+ (38 books)  £1200-1500

1530 1988-1999 NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION of presentation packs, prestige & definitive booklets and some stamps
in three albums, includes 1988 Castles set, 1993 £10 Britannia (x2) etc. Very fine, face value £750+ (100’s)  £300-400

1531 1989-1998 SPECIAL EVENTS COVERS Collection of covers in two boxes, all bearing various special cancels. Plus post
office fdc’s. (guess 5,000 covers)  £100-200

1532 1989-2001 PRESENTATION PACKS in two albums, includes 1988 Castles set, 1993 £10 Britannia etc. Face value £210+
(approx 120 packs)  £85-110

1533 1990’s-2000’s PRESTIGE BOOKLETS Face value £525+ (35 booklets)  £200-300

1534 1990’s-2010’s NEVER HINGED MINT RANGES Includes stamps on stock cards, booklets, presentation packs, smiler
sheets etc. Face value £1,150+  £450-600

1535 1990’s-2010’s NEVER HINGED MINT ASSEMBLY Includes presentation packs, booklets, 2012 UK A-Z Smiler sheet,
Paralympic Winners sheetlets etc. Face value £800+ (qty)  £325-400

1536 1991-2012 COMPREHENSIVE NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION in two stock books, seems to be virtually complete
incl commemorative issues, mini-sheets, definitives to £10 etc. Very fine, face value £1,160+ (qty)  £450-600

1537 1991-2023 PRESTIGE BOOKLET PANES COMPREHENSIVE NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION in hingeless mounts
in three Windsor albums, virtually complete (only one missing) for the period. Very fine, face value £1,675+ (360+ panes)

 £675-900

1538 1992 METROLINK. A display box contains a special 1992 (17 Jul) illustrated Greater Manchester Passenger Transport
Authority cover with special cancel for the opening of the new tram system by H. M The Queen, also special ticket & other
ephemera including book. Presented to just a handful of VIPs.  £75-110

1539 1992-2018 YEAR BOOKS Complete run containing never hinged mint issues. Very fine, face value £2,250+ (27 books)
 £900-1200

1540 1993-2007 PRESENTATION PACKS Virtually complete for the commemorative issues, face value £820+ (qty)  £325-400

1541 1993-2017 £2 deep blue-green Machin MISSING ‘£’ IN VALUE, SG Y1747a, within never hinged mint lower left corner
Cylinder ‘D1’ no dot vert STRIP of 3.  £50-100

1542 1998-2018 COMPREHENSIVE NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION in four volumes, almost complete for the period
including mini-sheets, se-tenant issues etc. Face value £2,900+ (qty)  £1200-1400

1543 1999-2012 PRESENTATION PACKS & BOOKLETS in album, face value £700+ (qty)  £280-350

1544 2 STOCK BOOKS one 64 page, one with 16 pages, with duplicated mint/never hinged mint & used, many blocks (few
1000)  £20-40

1545 2000’s-2010’s NEVER HINGED MINT ISSUES on stock cards, includes complete set & mini-sheets, plus a few earlier
issues. Face value £2,000+ (qty)  £800-1000

1546 2000’s-2020’s NEVER HINGED MINT RANGES includes many complete sets & mini-sheets on stock cards, presentation
packs etc. Face value £1,100+ (100’s)  £450-600
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1547 2000-2012 COMMEMORATIVE ISSUES NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION in six albums, seems to be complete for
the period, all stamps as gutter pairs or se-tenant gutter blocks, plus mini-sheets, 2012 Olympics & Paralympics Gold Medal
Winners self-adhesive sheetlets sets etc. Very fine, face value £2,500+ (few 1,000’s)  £1000-1200

1548 2000-2014 SMILER SHEETS Never hinged mint collection in album, includes 2000 Christmas (x5), 2001 Occasions,
Smilers & Greetings etc. Very fine, face value £2,160+ (90+ sheets)  £1000-1200

1549 2003-2009 SMILER SHEETS Never hinged mint group, plus two prestige booklets. Face value £233+ (14 sheets & 2
booklets)  £100-120

1550 2004-2015 PRESENTATION PACKS Almost complete for commemorative issues, face value £1,320+ (qty)  £500-700

1551 2005-2018 COMPLETE NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION in hingeless mounts in six Windsor albums and two
folders, apparently complete for the period incl mini-sheets, self-adhesive issues, various definitives, Regionals, Christmas 1st &
2nd class booklets, 2012 Olympic & Paralympic Gold Medal Winners sheets sets, Post & Go stamps etc. Very fine, face value
£4,000+ (few 1000’s)  £1600-1900

1552 2005-2021 MACHINE DEFINITIVE SELF-ADHESIVE BOOKLETS COMPLETE NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION in
hingeless mounts in Windsor album, very fine, face value £675+ (approx 80 booklets)  £270-350

1553 2008-2016 PRESENTATION PACKS in three albums, face value £1,200 (qty)  £475-600

1554 2010’s-2010’s NEVER HINGED MINT complete sets & mini-sheets on stock cards & in presentation packs. Face value
£630+ (100’s stamps)  £250-350

1555 2010-2017 PRESENTATION PACKS in two albums, includes commemorative issues virtually complete for the period,
face value £1,080+ (approx 110 packs)  £425-600

1556 2010-2023 PRESENTATION PACKS Collection in box, face value £2,600+ (approx 225 packs)  £1000-1300

1557 2012 - 2022 COMPREHENSIVE COLLECTION in 3 Davo albums. Includes stamps sets, miniature sheets, Post & Go,
Olympic, definitives, Regionals and specials from booklets. Also includes sets to March 2023. The albums are very fine. Face
value £3,030.  £1500-2000

1558 2012 Gold Medal Winners sheetlets of 6, complete set with face value £217 (29 sheetlets)  £100-120

1559 2012 Olympic Gold Medal Winners complete set of sheetlets of 6, SG 3342a/70a, and Paralympic Gold Medal Winners
complete set of sheetlets of 4, SG 3372a/3401a. Never hinged mint, face value £302. 50. (63 sheetlets)  £120-140

1560 2012 OLYMPIC AND PARALYMPIC SHEETLETS. Complete sets in an album. Face value £326  £130-160

1561 2012 OLYMPIC AND PARALYMPIC 50p COIN COVERS. Comprising of Tennis, Wheelchair Rugby, Athletics, Equestrian,
and Gymnastics. includes protective envelopes. Very fine. (5)  £30-60

1562 2013-2017 COMPREHENSIVE NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION in hingeless Lighthouse album, virtually complete
for the commemorative issues incl mini-sheets, plus some self-adhesive issues etc. Very fine, face value £960+ (100’s)

 £400-500

1563 2017-2019 YEAR PACKS Containing complete never hinged mint issues, face value £563+ (3 packs)  £250-300

1564 2018-2022 PRESENTATION PACKS in two albums, includes commemorative issues virtually complete for the period,
face value £1,025+ (75+ packs)  £450-650

1565 2019-2023 COMPLETE NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION in hingeless mounts in two Windsor albums, apparently
complete from the beginning of 2019 to about mid-2023 incl mini-sheets, self-adhesive issues, barcode definitives to £5,
Christmas 1st & 2nd class booklets etc. Very fine, face value £1,370+ (100’s)  £650-900

1566 BOOKLET COLLECTION. A range of booklets with commemorative and definitive stamps. Includes Submarine. Swap-
out/face value £338.  £130-160

1567 BOOKLETS 1970’s-2010’s collection of barcode & folded booklets in five albums, face value £3,350+ (many 100’s)
 £1300-1600
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1568 BOOKLETS 1980’s-2020 collection in album, includes various Premium & Prestige (44) and Definitive (145+) booklets.
Face value £1,300+ (190+ booklets)  £450-600

1569 DECIMAL BOOKLETS 1971-2012 collection in four albums, all identified, includes post office stitched & folded booklets,
Prestige booklets, Christmas booklets, various Barcode booklets etc. Very fine, face value £1,950+ (550+ booklets)  £800-1000

1570 DEFINITIVE SELECTION booklets, miniature sheets, and stamps. Swap-out value £333.  £130-160

1571 MACHIN BOX LOT with decimal values to £1. 33 in box file. Many full sheets. Face value £1,197.  £425-600

1572 MINT COLLECTION IN ALBUM and two stock pages sorted into values. Face value £851.  £350-425

1573 MINT PRE-DECIMALS SHEETS, PART SHEETS AND BLOCKS. Includes Castles, Wildings, Machins and
Commemoratives. Several 1000s of stamps.  £100-150

1574 NEVER HINGED MINT RANGES Mostly 2000’s issues in stockbook, includes Smiler sheets (x3), Machins to £5, prestige
booklets, booklet panes etc. Face value £430+ (qty)  £160-190

1575 NEVER HINGED MINT ASSEMBLY Includes 2012 Paralympic Gold Medal Winners sets incl sheetlets, 1980-2021
collection of mini-sheets, presentation packs etc. Face value £1,125+ (qty)  £450-600

1576 NEVER HINGED MINT ASSEMBLY Mostly 1980’s-1990’s issues, includes Greetings 1st class booklets, commemorative
sets, Defins to £10 etc. Face value £430+ (100’s)  £170-200

1577 PRE-DECIMAL BOOKLETS collection of 85 items incl SG F1 (x2), F4, F19, F43 (x7), G1, H1 (x9), H2 (x7), H4, H8, H18,
H21 (x4), H23, H26, H36 (x2), H37, K1 (x8), K2 (x2), L1, L9 (x2), L15 (x2), M6, M8, M73 (x4), NR1 (x11), NR2 (x7), NP30, NX1 (x4)
and X10. Stc £2000+.  £200-300

1578 PRESENTATION PACKS 1979-2002 commemorative issues almost complete collection incl Greetings. Face value £420.
(approx 200 packs)  £170-220

1579 PRESTIGE & PREMIUM BOOKLETS 1969-2023 COMPLETE COLLECTION in four albums, includes 1969 Stamps for
Cooks stapled, decimal issues complete to 2023 Harry Potter etc. Face value £1640+ (100+ booklets)  £650-850

GB. ISLANDS

1580 ALDERNEY 1983-2015 NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION on stock pages in binder, almost complete for the period.
(approx 500 stamps & 30+ M/S’s)  £90-120

1581 CHANNEL IS AND ISLE OF MAN never hinged mint collections in four albums incl. Alderney, with issues 1971 to about
2005 (Qty)  £150-170

1582 GUERNSEY 1941-2015 NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION in two volumes, highly complete for the period incl mini-
sheets, defins to £10 etc. (guess 1,500 stamps)  £150-250

1583 GUERNSEY 1969 - 2018 COLLECTION. Comprehensive and near complete in three binders. Includes stamp sets,
miniature sheets, sheetlets, prestige booklets, booklets, postage dues, and a Post & Go strip. Face value £1,560+.  £300-350

1584 GUERNSEY COLLECTOR’S BOX of presentation packs, FDC, booklets, sheets and stamps. Approx 100 covers and face
value of £81.  £20-30

1585 GUERNSEY, JERSEY, ALDERNEY & ISLE OF MAN 1969-2022 comprehensive collection of never hinged mint stamps &
mini-sheets and first day covers, earlier issues (in presentation packs) & fdc’s in albums, later issues in packets, plus booklets
etc. Very fine. (many 1. 000’s stamps, M/S’s, booklets & fdc’s)  £250-500

1586 GUERNSEY, JERSEY & ISLE OF MAN 1971-1986 NEVER HINGED MINT apparently complete collections on stock
pages in binders, plus apparently complete collections of presentation packs in albums. (many 100’s)  £50-100

1587 ISLE OF MAN POSTAGE DUE 1973 original printing without ‘A’ (SG D1/D8) set each a complete sheet 100, never hinged
mint (8 sheets)  £80-120

1588 ISLE OF MAN 1990 - 2008 NEVER HINGED MINT collection with light duplication on protective pages, must have huge
face value (approx 1,000 stamps, 250 m/sheets & booklets)  £240-280
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1589 ISLE OF MAN 1843 (25 Nov) EL from Ramsey to Douglas, manusrcipt red ‘Pd 1” with very fine boxed “Ramsey/Isle of
Man” and “ISLE-OF-MAN/NOV 25/1843” double arc cds. Very fresh and attractive.  £120-150

1590 ISLE OF MAN 1960’s-2012 COMPREHENSIVE NEVER HINGED MINT COLLECTION on stock pages, includes loads of
complete sets, mini-sheets & booklets with huge face value. (guess 2,000)  £90-150

1591 ISLE OF MAN 1973 - 1998 COLLECTION in two Lindner albums. Includes stamp sets, miniature sheets and postage
dues. Spaces to fill. Face value £186.  £40-60

1592 ISLE OF MAN PRESENTATION PACKS 1971 - 2011. Comprehensive collection. Face value £580+  £140-200

1593 ISLE OF MAN COLLECTOR’S FOLDERS comprising of sheetlets, miniature sheets and covers from ‘D-Day’, ‘Coronation
Issue’, ‘Battle of Trafalgar - Life of Nelson’, ‘Battle of Trafalgar’ - joint edition with Gibraltar, and ‘Yamaha’. Face value £50+ (5)

 £30-60

1594 ISLE OF MAN COLLECTOR’S BOX of presentation packs, stamp sets, miniature sheets, sheetlets, and FDCs.
Approximately 120 covers and face value of £558.  £120-200

1595 JERSEY & GUERNSEY 1970’s to early 1990’s collection of never hinged mint stamps & first day covers on pages, in two
albums & packets and loose. Some blocks & used stamps also seen. Very fine. (few 1,000’s)  £25-50

1596 JERSEY 1941 - 2018 COLLECTION. Wonderful and near complete in four binders. Includes stamp set, miniature sheets,
sheetlets, prestige booklets, booklets, panes, postage dues, and a Post & Go strip. Face value £2,210+.  £450-500

1597 JERSEY COLLECTOR’S BOX of presentation packs, booklets, FDCs and stamps. Approximately 140 covers and face
value of £164.  £35-60

GB. FIRST DAY COVERS

1598 1911 (22 Jun) 1/2d green & 1d red Downey head stamps tied by FDI London machine cancellation to King and Queen
“Souvenir/June, 1911” post card addressed to Switzerland with Lausanne arrival cds on picture side. Very fine.

 (Photo) £110-130

1598
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1599 1912 (18 Oct) First Day of the 21/2d blue (Wmk Royal Cypher) tied to spectacular illustrated Junior Philatelic Society
envelope, the 21/2d (in the upper-right stamp space corner) and the 1d, 11/2d, 2d and 3d values tied by ‘International Stamp
Exhibition Jubilee/1912 Royal Horticultural Halls Oct 18 12’ special cds cancellations. A beautiful FDC, with 2005 BPA
certificate.  (Photo) £750-1000

1600 1924 (23 Apr) Wembley set on fdc with special “Empire Exhibition Wembley Park” pmk’s.  (Photo) £75-100

1601 1924 (23 Apr) Wembley set carefully placed and tied to plain typed addressed cover by “Empire Exhibition Wembley Park”
special handstamps. Very fine and attractive.  (Photo) £120-150

1602 1940 - 1948 group of 4 FDC’s. 1940 Stamp Centenary set on illustrated, typed fdc with red London Exhibition Red Cross
special handstamps; 1946 Victory set on illustrated, typed fdc with “Don’t Waste Bread” fdi slogan; 1948 Royal Silver Wedding
set on plain fdc; 1948 Olympic Games set on illustrated cover with Olympic slogan & Middlesex cds’s.  £80-100

1599
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1603 1948 (1 Oct) £1 brown Arms (SG 478c) on registered express fdc (see also lot 1469)  (Photo) £80-120

1604 1948-2010’s COLLECTION in albums, on pages & loose, includes better cancels such as 1953 Coronation “Windsor”,
1957 Scouts “Sutton Coldfield”, 1964 Shakespeare “Stratford upon Avon”, 1966 Battle of Hastings “Hastings”, 1966, 1967 (x2)
& 1969 Christmas “Bethlehem”, signed covers incl 1966 Winners & 1967 Chichester, some Channel Is & Isle of Man, RAF covers
etc. (2,000+ fdc’s)  £150-250

1605 1952-54 Wilding definitives wmk Tudor Crown complete set 17 values (issued on 6 different dates) on set of 6 matching
plain fdi covers with printed addresses. Very fine.  £60-90

1606 1953 - 1958 group of 6 illustrated, typed addressed fdcs with full sets, 1953 Coronation (2, one Long Live the Queen
slogan, another cds with hand address), 1957 Parliamentary Conference with special Conference London SW1 handstamp,
1958 Scouts with Sutton Coldfield Jamboree slogan, 1958 Commonwealth Games (2, one with Empire Games Village Barry
slogan, the other Llanberis games slogan cancel). Very fine.  £100-120

1607 1955 Castle high values set of 4 stamps on 3 neat plain covers, the 10s & £1 on separate matching covers tied Broughty
Ferry/Angus 1 Sept 55 cds, the 2s6d and 5s together tied Altrincham/Cheshire 23 Sept 55 cds’s. Clean.  £120-150

1608 1958 REGIONALS. Group of 6 illustrated fdc’s, 1958 (18 Aug) 3d Scotland (unaddressed), Northern Island, Jersey,
Guernsey and Isle of Man; 1958 6d & 1s3d Northern Island.  £50-60

1609 1960 - 1965 small collection of 18 illustrated, chiefly typed or printed address First Day Covers often with better
cancellations, includes 1960 GLO set with ‘Lombard St. EC 3’ cds cancel, 1961 CEPT set tied Torquay Conference slogan, 1963
FFH non-phos set with FFH Week slogan, 1963 Paris with Southampton T wavy-line cancel, 1963 Nature Week set with
Brownsea Island special handstamp, 1963 Shakespeare phosphor with 400th Anniv special handstamp, 1964 Botanical
Congress phos. set with Kew Gardens cds + reg label, 1964 Forth Rd Bridge ord sets with North & South Q’ferry special cancels
(2 covers), 1965 Churchill with Blandon cds, 1965 Battle of Britain set with Biggin Hill, Westerham cds’s, etc (18 items)

 £180-250

1603
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1610 1962 (14 Nov) NPY phosphor set on illustrated, typed addressed FDc, tied Southampton T way-line postmark. Very fine.
 £40-50

1611 1962 - 1990 COLLECTION of ‘Regional’ covers in 3 albums. Also includes loose covers which special interest. Some
early and later noted. (Approximately 475 covers)  £50-70

1612 1963 Freedom From Hunger phoshor set on illustrated, unaddressed fdc tied Tenth Anniversary Stampex special
handstamp. Very fine.  £30-40

1613 1964 Botanial Congress phosphor set on illustrated typed address First Day Cover, with ‘Kew Gardens’ cds postmarks
with matching registration label. Very fine.  £60-80

1614 1964 Botanical Congress non-phosphor set on illustrated, printed address fdc tied Primrose Valley, Filey cds’s with a
matching registration label. Very fine.  £60-80

1615 1965 Anniv. of Parliament non-phos set on illustrated, typed addressed fdc with House of Commons cds. Very fine.
 £35-45

1616 1965 Churchil non-phos sets on 2 illustrated, typed address fdcs, one cancelled ‘Churchill, Bristol’ cds, the other
‘Churchill, Oxford’ cds. Very fine (2 FDC’s)  £60-80

1617 1966-2016 COLLECTION in nine albums and loose in two small boxes. Very fine. (approx 1,200 fdc’s)  £75-125

1618 1967 5d brown Wilding phosphor definitive (SG 616c) on First Day Cover with printed address label, tied neat
Horomonden fdi cds. Very fine, scarce.  (Photo) £60-80

1618
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1619 1970 - 2015 COLLECTION which includes Post & Go, Military related and trains. Mainly Royal Mail but many others.
Approximately 600 covers. Donated by Mr Watson with all proceeds going to DIABETES UK.  £60-80

1620 1970’s-2000’s COLLECTION of illustrated first day covers and used PHQ cards cancelled by fdi cancels, in two albums &
loose in box, often still in new issue service packs. Includes Britannia £10 fdc etc. (1,000+)  £30-60

1621 1970’s-2010’s COLLECTION in four albums and loose in box, includes 2012 Olympic & Paralympic Gold Medal Winners
sheets sets etc. Very fine. (approx 1,000 fdc’s)  £50-100

1622 1970’s-2010’s COLLECTION in box, mostly commemorative issues incl mini-sheets, some Benham silks etc. Fine & fresh.
(approx 600 fdc’s)  £40-80

1623 1970-2007 COLLECTION in seven albums, includes fdc’s with booklet panes, mini-sheets, se-tenants etc. (600+)  £45-75

1624 1974 (10 Feb) self-adhesive labels both illustrated fdc’s. (2)  £70-100

1625 1982 - 1987 BENHAM LUXURY SILK DEFINITIVE SERIES collection in 2 Beham albums, comprehensive from 1982 to
1987 (D01 - D63) with additional versions including 1982 Story of SG with extra 3 panes (D01a), 1985 7p colour change block 6
with cyl. number (D32a), 1986 £1. 50 booklet with cyl. number (D36d), 1986 26p and 34p ACP both blocks w/cyl. numbers
(D43a) etc. Attractive (80+ covers)  £50-75

1626 1992-2018 COMPREHENSIVE COLLECTION in nine albums, includes 2012 Olympic & Paralympic Gold Medal Winners
sheetlets sets etc. Very fine. (600+ fdc’s)  £40-80

CONSIGN NOW FOR OUR SEPTEMBER 2024 AUCTION
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1. All bids must be made in British Pounds (£ Sterling). 

2. A buyers premium of 22% which is inclusive of an amount in lieu of VAT 
will be added to the hammer price of each lot. 

3. The submission of a bid is a contract between the bidder and Sandafayre 
(Holdings) Ltd. to purchase all lots where the bid is successful. Cheshire 
Stamp Auctions is a trading name of Sandafayre (Holdings) Ltd. 

4. Payment is due immediately upon notification of success. Payments 
made later than 14 days after the auction date will result in an additional 
charge equalling 5% of the outstanding amount being charged and 2% each 
month thereafter. Payments by credit card will ensure a speedy despatch. 
There is no extra charge for paying by credit card. If you have stored your 
credit/debit card details in a Sandafayre.com web account and you have 
given us permission to use the card for all future Sandafayre purchases, we 
cannot use this information to charge your card at this public auction. 

5. Sandafayre shall not be liable for omissions or errors made by clients 
when submitting bids. 

6. Return of Lots: It is the buyers responsibility to inspect the lots and/or 
make enquiries prior to the auction and we do not give refunds or make any 
guarantees in regard to collections, accumulations, stocks or any other type 
of multi-item lot which includes items not specifically described even if  
the buyers complaint relates to a specifically described item or group.  
Individually described items or sets which are not part of a larger collection 
or group which are forged or reprinted but not described as such or  
otherwise not as described can be returned for a refund WITHIN 14 DAYS 
of the date of auction or Sandafayre must be informed WITHIN 14 DAYS of 
the date of auction that the lot is being returned. Similarly items or sets with 
alteration or damage not mentioned in our description where such alteration 
or damage could not reasonably be identified from photographs, scans or 
other images made available before the auction can also be returned for a  
refund WITHIN 14 DAYS of the date of auction or Sandafayre must be  
informed WITHIN 14 DAYS of the date of auction that the lot is being  
returned UNLESS AN EXTENTION has been requested. 

7. Extensions. An extension request must be agreed to by Sandafayre prior 
to the beginning of the auction sale. For further details refer to the terms & 
conditions at: www.cheshirestampauctions.com/terms-and-conditions 

8. Overseas cheques not drawn on British Banks must have the equivalent 
of £10 added to cover bank charges. This method is very costly and can 
delay the despatch of purchases up to six weeks. CREDIT CARDS ENSURE 
A SPEEDY DESPATCH OF YOUR LOTS, YOUR ACCOUNT IS SETTLED IN 
STERLING TO THE FULL INVOICE VALUE AND YOU ARE DEBITED IN YOUR 
OWN CURRENCY. 

9. Bidding increment 
Bid                                                            Increment 
£1 - £25                                        £1 steps 
£25 - £100                                   £5 steps 
£100 - £300                                £10 steps 
£300 - £1,000                            £25 steps 
£1000 - £2,000                          £50 steps 
£2000 - £3,000                         £100 steps 
£3000 - £10,000                       £250 steps 
£10,000  Auctioneer’s discretion 
Bids received in unusual ‘off step’ amounts will be rounded down to the step 
below and will not take precedence over a similar bid unless received first, 
however the auctioneers decision on bid increments is final. 

10. Any dispute as to the meaning or operating of these terms and  
conditions shall be determined conclusively by Sandafayre (Holdings) Ltd, 
Egerton Court, Haig Road, Knutsford, Cheshire, WA16 8DX, UK. 

11. The Auctioneer's Discretion. The auctioneer has the right at his absolute 
discretion to refuse any bid, to advance the bidding in such manner as he 
may decide, to withdraw or divide any Lot, to combine any two or more Lots 
and, in the case of error or dispute, to put an item up for bidding again. 

12. Live online bidding platforms 
Live online bids - You may bid live on OUR WEBSITE for NO additional cost. 
www.cheshirestampauctions.com  
Bids on www.easyliveauction.com and www.the-saleroom.com are subject 
to additional charges. Please check with these providers. 

13. Commission bids before the auctions can also be made via:  
www.cheshirestampauctions.com   www.delcampe.net   
www.stampauctionnetwork.com   www.philasearch.com 
Please note that we cannot guarantee that commission bids sent to us 
just before the start of, or during an auction will be executed.  

14. Condition reports 
Please submit requests as soon as possible and at least 48 hours  
before the auction. Any report on a lot is an honest expression of our opinion, 
not a statement of fact and is provided as a service to the buyer. 

15. Lot estimates/reserves 
We provide an indication of what we believe each lot may sell for at auction. 
Most lots are reserved at 80% of our low estimate, below which value the 
lot will not be sold, even after the auction. 

16. Commission bids (‘Absentee Bids’) 
Can be submitted by various methods. Registering on our website 
www.cheshirestampauctions.com allows you to leave bids on any lots 
in advance of the auction with the auctioneer (“Commission bids”) but 
please note that we cannot guarantee to act upon bids sent within 90 
minutes of the auction start, or during the auction. You can instruct an 
agent to bid on your behalf (we recommend Mr Trevor Chinery on 07527 
444825 or trevortrilogy@aol.com). Bids can be submitted by telephone, 
email, or in writing. 

17. Buyers premium  
Is a fixed 22%. There are no additional charges, Sales Tax or  VAT. If purchasing 
through the-saleroom.com additional charges of 5.94% apply. We are  
obliged to collect this charge. 

18. Collection of purchased lots  
Once payment including postal charges has been received lots will be mailed 
to you. Purchased lots can be collected from our offices. 

19. Shipping of lots  
We can send lots worldwide once we have received payment for the lot  
including postage charges. You will be informed of the shipping charges 
shortly after the auction, multiple lots will be combined to save money. 

20. Unsold lots  
Any lots which are unsold on auction day may remain available for a few 
days after the auction at the reserve price plus the buyers premium. A list 
of unsold lots will be posted on www.cheshirestampauctions.com and are 
available on a ‘first come - first served’ basis. 

21. Full terms please refer to the website 
www.cheshirestampauctions.com/terms-and-conditions 
Email: stamp@sandafayre.com  Telephone: +44 (0)1565 653 214

Terms & Conditions

stamp@sandafayre.com +44 (0)1565 653214 www.cheshirestampauctions.com
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